
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH & HUMAN SERVTCES

Provider Reimbursement Revìew Board
1508 Woodlawn Drive, Su¡te 100
Baltimore, I,IID 2I2O7
470-746-2671

FEB-O r ?fisr

CERTIFIED MAIL

Quality Reimbursement Services, Inc.
James C. Ravindran
President
150 N. Santa Anita Avenue, Suite 5704
Arcadia, CA 91006

Novitas Solutions, Inc.
Mounir Kamal
Director JH, Provider Audit &
Reimbursement
Union Trust Building
501 Grant Street, Suite 600
Pìttsburgh, PA 15219

RE: Baylor Medical Center at Irving
Provider No.: 45-0079
FYE 6/30 /2008, 2010, 201 l, &' 2012
PRRB Case Nos.: 13-0817, 14-2846, 14-4108, &' 15-0441

Dear Mr. Ravindran and Mr. Kamal,

The Provider Reimbursement Review Board C'PRRB" or "the Board") has reviewed the

documents in each of the above-referenced appeals for Baylor Medical Center at hving. The

Boa¡d has dêtermined that it does not have jurisdiction over the SSI Provicler Specific ìssue in
any of the above-referenced appeals. The Board's decision is set forth below.

Background

Baylor Medical Center at hving timely appealed from an original Notice of Program

Reimbursement C'NPR") for each of the following fiscal years: 6130/2008, 6130/2010,613012011,

and 6/3012012 and the Board established the following appeals: 13-0817; 14-2846;14-4108; and

15-0441. The Provider appealed various issues in each appeal, and has since transferred issues

to group appeals and withdrawn other issues. Two issues remain pending in each appeal: SSI

Provider Specifrc and Medicaid Eligible Days.

The Provider appealed the SSI Systemic Errors issue in all of its individual appeal requests ancl

laterrequestedtotransfertheissuetothefollowinggroupappeals:13-3933GC(QRSBHCS
2008 DSH SSI Percentage CIRP Group); l5-0360GC (QRS BHCS 2010 DSH SSI Percentage

CIRP Group); 15-0733GC (QRS BHCS 201 I DSH SSI Percentage CIRP Group); and 15-

3173GC (BHCS 2012 DSH SSI Percentage CIRP Group).



Page 2

Board's Decision

Disproportionate Share Hosp al (DSH) Paynent/Supplemental Security Income (SSI)

P ercentage (Provider Specifi c)

The Board frnds that it does not have jurisdiction over the SSI Provider Specific issue. The
jurisdictional analysis for the SSI Provider Specific issue has two relevant aspects to consider: 1)

the Provide¡ disagreeing with how the Medicare Contractor computed the SSI percentage that
would be used to determine the DSH percentage, and 2) the Prov,ider preserving its right to
request realignment ofthe SSI percentage from the federal fiscal year to its cost reporting period.

The fìrst aspect of the issue-the Provider disagreeing with how the Medica¡e ConÍactor
computed the SSI percentage that would be used to determine the DSH percentage-is
duplicative of the Systemic Errors issue that was transferred to various groups and is dismissed
by the Board.r The DSH Payment/SSl Percentage (Provider Specific) issue concems "whether
the Medicare Administrative Contractor used the correct Supplemental Security Income
percentage in the Disproportionate Share Hospital Calculation."2 The Provider's legal basis for
Issue No. 1 also asserts that "the Medica¡e Contractor did not determine Medicare DSH
reimbursement in accordance with the Statuto¡y instructions at 42 U.S.C. $

1395ww(d)(5)(F)(i)."3 The Provider argues that "its SSI percentage published by [CMS] was

incorrectly computed . . . ." and it ". . . specifically disagrees with the MAC's calculation of the

computation ofthe DSH percentage set fofth at 42 C.F.R. $ 412.106(bX2XÐ ofthe Secretary's
Regulations."a

The Provider'b Systemic Errors issue is "[whether] the Secretary properly calculated the
Provider's Disproportionate Share Hospital/Supplemental Security Income percentage."5 Thus,
the Provider's disagreement with how the Medicare Contractor calculated the SSI percentage

that would be used for the DSH percentage is duplicative ofthe Systemic Emors issue that has

filcd dircctly irfo group appeals.

CMS regulation interpretation is clearly not specific to only this provider, it applies to ALL SSI

calculations, and as this provider is paÍ ofa chain, the Provider would be required by the CIRP

regulations to pursue that challenge with related providers in a CIRP group appeal. The Provider
is misplaced in trying to state that the regulatory challenge is related to any "provider specific"
SSI issue that could possibly remain in an individual appeal.

Because the Systemic E¡ro¡s issue was transferred to CIRP gronp appeals, the Board clismlsses

this aspect of the SSI Provider Specific issue.

¡See Providers'lndividual Appeal Requests at Tab 3
2 /d at Tab 3, Issùe l.
3ld.
4ld.
5 1L at Tab 3, Issue 2.



Page 3

The second aspect-the Provider preserving its right to request realignment ofthe ssl
percentage from the fecleral frscal year to its cost reporting period-is d'ismissed fo¡ lack of
iurisdiction. lJnder 42 C.F.R. $ 412.106(bX3), for determining a Provider's DSH percentage,
ì'[i1f a hospital prefe¡s that CMS use its cost reporting data instead ofthe Federal fiscal year, it
must fumish to cMS, through its intermediary, a written request . . . ." vy'ithout this written

request, the Medicare Contractoi cannot issue a fìnal determination from which the Provider can

be dissatisfied with for appealing purposes.

Conclusion

The Board finds that it lacks jurisdiction over the SSI Provide¡ Specific issue for Baylor Medical

Center at Irving ìn case numbers 13-0817, 14-2846,14-4108, and 15-0441 and hereby dismisses

the issue from each of these appeals. The appeals remain open as the Medicaid eligible days

issue is pending in each appeal.

Review of this detemination may be available under the provisions of 42 U.S.C. $ 1395oo(f)

and 42 C.F.R. $$ 405.1875 and 405.181'7 upon frnal determination of the appeals

Board Members Participatins:
L. Sue Andersen, Esq.
Gregory H. Ziegler, CPA, CPC-A
Charlotte F. Benson, CPA

FOR THE BOARD

Jry-|4/rðb
Gregóry H.Ziegler, CPA, CPC-A
Board Member

Enclosures: 42 U.S.C. $ 1395oo(f) and 42 C'F.R. $$ 405.1875 and405.1877

cc: V/ilson Leong, FSS



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES

{{( Prov¡der Re¡mbursement Review Board
1508 Woodlawn Drive, Suite 100
Baltimore, MD 27207

CERTIFIED MAIL

James C. Ravindran
Quality Reimbursement Svcs., Inc.
150 N. Santa A¡ita Avenue, Suite 5704
Arcadia, CA 91006

4t0-746-2677
Fi8 01 20t0

Laurie Polson, Appeals Lead
Palmetto GBA c/o National Gort. Svcs.
MP: INA 101-AF-42
P.O. Box 6474
Indianapolis, tN 46206-647 4

RE: Jurisdictional Decision
Provider: Cape Fear Valley Medical Center
Case Number: 14-0725
FYE: 09/30/2008

Dea¡ Mr. Ravindran and Ms. Polson:

Backqround

Cape Fear Valley Medical Center ("Provider") is appealing the amount of Medicare reimbursement

determined by its Medicare Contractor in a Notice of Program Reimbursement C'NPR') dated May 16,

201 3. The Provider filed a timely appeal from the NPR on November 73,2073 . The appeal request

coritained the following twelve issues:

1) Issue No. 1 regarding Disproportionate Share Hospital PaymenVSupplemental Security

Income Percentage (Provider Specifrc)("DSH/SSI Percentage (Provider Specific)"),

2) Issue No. 2 regardiDg Disproportionate Shale Hospital ("DSH")/Supplemental Securþ
Income ("SSI"XS1'temic Enors) ("DSIVSSI Systemic Enors")),

3) Issue No. 3 regarding Disproportionate Share Hospital Payment - Medicaid Eligible Days,

4) Issue No. 4 regarding Disproportit-rnate Share Hospital Payrnent - SSI Fraotion/Medica¡e

Managed Care Part C Days,

5) Issue No. 5 regarding Disproporlionate Share Hospital Payment - Medicaid

Fraction/Managed Care Pafi C Days,

6) Issue No. 6 regarding Disproportionate Share Hospital Payment Medicaid Eligible Labor

Room Days,

7) Issue No. 7 regarding Dispropofiionate Share Hospital Payment - SSI Fraction/Dual Eligible
Days (Exhausted Part A Benefit Days, Medicare Secondary Payor Days, and No-Pay Part A
Days,

8) Issue No. 8 regarding Disproportionate Share Flospital Payment - Medicaid Fraction{Dual

Eligible Days (Exhausted Parl A Benefit Days, Medicare Secondary Payor Days, and No-Pay

Part A Days,



PRRB Case Number 14-0'725
Page 2

9) Issue No. 9 regarding Outlier Payments - Fixed Loss Threshold,

10) Issue No. 10 regarding Rural Floor Budget Neutrality Adjustment,

11)Issue No. 11 regarding Meilicare Crossover Ra.cl Debts, ancl

l2) Issue No. 12 regarding Medicare Charity Care Bad Debts.

The Provide¡ has transferred Issue Nos. 2, 4, 5, 6,7 ,8, and 9 to group appeals. The Provider has

\üithdrawn Issue Nos. 3, 10 and 12. The Medicare Contractor has filed jurisdictional challenges

regarding the last two remaining issues in the appeal: Issue No. 1 - DSH/SSI oZ Provider Specific, and

Issue No. 1 I - Medicare Crossover Bad Debts.

Medicare Contractor's Contentions

The Medicare Contractor filed ajurisdictional challenged dated December 22, 2014 alleging that the

Board does not have jurisdiction over the DSH SSI % Provide¡ Specific issue. The Medicare Contracto¡

states that the Provider does not meet the requirements of42 U.S.C. $ 1395oo(a)(l) in that the Provider

has not shown it is dissatisfied with a final determination. The Medicare Contractor explains the

Provider has not requested that its SSI be reca.lculated using its own fiscal year end as permitledby 42

C.F.R. 412.106(b)(3). Because the Provider has not made such a requesVelection, the Medicare

Cont¡actor has not made a final determination ¡egarding this issue.

The Medicare Contractor also frled ajurisdictional challenge dated September 21,2011, alleging that the

Board does not have jurisdiction over the Crossover Bad Debts issue. The Medicare Contractor

contends the Provider did not claim the Crossover Bad Debts it now seeks, and the Medicare Contractor

did not adjust any ofthese claims the Provider now disputes. The Medicare Conhactor claims that none

ofthe adjustments cited by the Provider (Adjustment Numbers 1, 3, 5, 7,14,18,20,30,31,45,49, and

50) render a final determination over the additional inpatient Crossover Bad Debts the Provider now

disputes.l The Medicare Contractor also states that the Provider has a responsibility to identiôr its own

Bad Debt claims on the cost report, and the Provider has not shown it was precluded from claiming

these Bad Debts on its as-filed cost teport.

The Provider's Contentions

The Provider filed a Jurisdictional Response dated January 19,2015 addressing the challenge to the

DSH SSI 0/6 Provider Specific issue. The Provider claims it is not asking for realignment of its fiscal

year end in the SSI percentage, but is addressing the various errors of omission and commission that do

not fit into Issue No. 2, the DSH SSI % Systemic Errors issue. The Provider claims it is dissatisfied

with SSI percentage, ánd believes that it can identif, patients believed to be entitled to both Medicare

I The Medicare Contractor acknowledges that it ädjusted bad debts widt Adj. No. 37. However, the Medicarc ContIactor
states the adjusted bad debts are different than those the Provider now disputes. ,See Medicare Contractor's Jurisdictional

Challenge (Sept. 21 ,2017) atz.



PRRB Case Number 14-0725
Page 3

Part A and SSI who were not included in the SSI percentage determined by CMS. The Provider cites

directly to Baystate Medical Center v. Leavitt,545 F. Supp. 2d 20 (D.D.C. 2008) regarding this

argument. The Provider concludes that because there was an adjustment to its DSH SSI percentage, the

Board has jurisdiction over this issue.

The Provider ñled a Jurisdictional Response dated October I7,2017 addressing the challenge to the

Crossover Bad Debts issue. The Provider asserts it is not required to claim these Bad Debts on the cost

report, nor is it required to protest them, because the revised regulation with these requirements (42

C.F.R. $ a05.1835(a)(l) is "inconsistent with the plain language of the goveming statute.'2 The

Provider cites to Bethesda Hosp. Ass'nv. Bowen,485 U.S. 399 (1988), arguing that once the Board has

jurisdiction rurder 42 U.S.C. $ 1395oo(a), it has the power to make revisions to other matters cover by

that cost report pursuant to 42 U.S.C. $ l395oo(d), even though such matters may not have been

considered by the Medicare contractor. The Provider also contends that the Secretary's reliance on the

Must Bill Policy issued in Joint Signature Memorandum 370 (JSM-370) which requires providers to bill
and receive a remittance from the State allows the Provider to appeal these self-disallowed costs under

the Bethesda rationale.

Board Decision:

Pursuantto42U.S.C.$1395oo(a)and42C.F.R.$$405.1835-405.1840(2013),aproviderhasaright
to a hearing before the Board with respect to costs claimed on a timely filed cost report if it is
dissatisfied with the final determination of the intermediary, the amount in controversy is $10,000 or

more (or $50,000 for a group), and the request for a hearing is filed within 180 days ofthe date of
receipt of the final determination.

Issue No. I - DSH SSI Percentage (Provider Specific)

PRRB Rule 4.5 states that a Provider may not appeal an issue from a final determination in more than

one appeal.

The Provider describes this issue in its appeal request as "[w]hether the Medicare Administrative

Contractor C,MAC) used the correct Supplemental Security Income ("SSI") percentage in the

Disproportionate Share Hospital (.'DSH') calculation."3 The Provider claims the legal basis for this

issue is "that the SSI percentage issue by CMS and the subsequent audit adjustment to the Provide¡'s

cost report by the MAC are both flawed."a The Provider also states it "is seeking data from CMS in

order to reconcile its records with CMS data and identiS records that CMS failed to include in their

determination oF the SSI percenlage."s

2 Provider's Jurisdictional Respons€ (Oct. l'1,2017) at 1-2.
3 s'ee Model liorm A- Individual Appeal Request (Nov. 12,2013), Exhibit 3 at I
4Id.
s ld.



PRRB Casc Numbcr 14-0725
Page 4

The Provider describes Issue No. 2 addressing DSH SSI Systemic Errors in its appeal request as

"[w]hether the Secretary properly calculated the Provider's Disproportionate Share Hospital
("DSH")/Supplemental Security Income ("SSI") percentage."6 The Provider states the legal basis for
the issue is "the SSI percentages calculated by the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services

(.'CMS) and used by the lead MAC to settle thei¡ Cost Report does not address al1 of the deficiencies as

described in Baystate Medical Center v. Leavitt, 545 F.Supp 2d 20, as amended, 587 F. Supp.2d37,44
(D.D.C. 2008). . . "7

The Board finds that it has jurisdiction over the portion oflssue No. 1, the DSH SSI Percentage Provider

Specific issue, which challenges the data used to calculate the SSI percentage as there was an

adjustment to the SSI percentage (Adj. a9), and the appeal meets the amount in conûoversy and timely
filing requirements. However, the Board also finds that the inaccurate data porlion oflssue No. lE is

duplicative of Issue No. 2, DSH SSI Systemic Errors, that was transfened to Case No.l3-2694G. The
basis of both Issues is that the SSI percentage is improperly calculated, and the Provider does not have

the underlying data to determine if the SSI percentage is accurate. Issue No. I challenging the accuracy

of the SSI ratio data now resides in Case No. 13-2694G and it is therefo¡e dismissed from this appeal.

Issue No. 2 - Crossover Bad Debts

The Board has drs cretiondry power under 42"U.S.C. $ 1395oo(d), after jurisdiction is established under

42 U.S.C. $ 1395oo(a), to make a detemination over all matters covered by the cost report. The Board

can affirm, modify, or reverse a final determination of the Medicare contractor with respect to a cost

report and make any other revisions on matters covered by the cost report even though such matters

\rr'ere not considered by the Medicare contractor in making its final determination.

The D.C. District Court recently upheld the Board's interpretation ofthe dissatisfaction requirement in $

1395oo(a) in Saint Vincent Indianapolìs Hospital v. Sebelius2015 WL 5728372 (D.D.C 2015)

(hereinafter "St. Vincenf'). In that case, the Board determined that the provider "failed to meet the

jurisdiction prerequisite of being 'dissatisfied' with the amount of Medicare payment because the 'effors

and omissions' alleged by the provider in its appeal stemmed from its own'negligence' in

understanding the Medicare regulations goveming the reimbursement of such costs rather than the

[Medicare Contractor's] action."e The Courl found the Board's ruling is "based upon a permissible

construction of the statute," and therefore affirmed the Board's dismissal.l0

6 Model Form A - Individual Appeal Request (f{ov. 12, 2013), Exhibit 3 at l-2.
7Itl.
I The Provider has stated it "is not seeking a SSI realignment" ofthe DSH calculation to jts cost reporting period. See

Provider's Jurisdictional l{esponse (Jan. 19, 2015) al2.
e1d at 4 (citation omitted).
)o ld.at 5.



PRRB Casc Numbcr 14-0725
Page 5

In this instant case, the Provider concedes it failed to properly claim the Crossover Bad Debts it now

seeks on its as-fìled coast report, which it now attempts to conect. Only in hindsight did the Provider

determine that it could (and should) have reported this item differently, thereby potentially increasing

the amount of reimbursement. However, uncertainty as to the interpretation of a regulation does not

necessarily make a claim for reimbursement futile. Rather, this case is precisely the situation described

by the Supreme Cot¡rt in Bethesda as being "on different ground" because the Provider "fail[ed] to

request from the intermediary reimbursement for all costs to which [it was] entitled under applicable

rules."l I

Using the rationale in the ,St Vincent case (which addresse s the Bethesda case), the Board finds the

erïors and omissions for the Crossover Bad Debts raised in the appeal were due solely to the Provide¡'s

negligence in understanding the Medicare regulations goveming the reimbursement of such items on the

Medicare cost report. The Board also finds that only when the provider has established jurisdiction

under $ 1395oo(a) with respect to one or more of such claims/issues can the Board then exercise

discretion to hea¡ other claims not considered by the intermediary (e.g., unclaimed costs).12 While the

Provider did file a jurisdictionally valid appeal for dissatisfaction with issues other than the Crossover

Bad Debts issue that gives the Board jurisdiction under subsection (a), the Board declines to exercise

discretion under 42 U.S.C. $ 1395oo(d) to hear the appeal of this issue as it addresses items and services

not claimed, or not properly ciaimed. Therefore, the Board dismisses the Crossover Bad Debts issue

from the appeal.

This appeal is now closed as there ¿ue no remaining issues. Review of this decision may be available

under 42 U.S.C. $ 1395oo(f) and 42 C.F.R. $$ 405.1875 arld 405.18'77 '

Board Members

L. Sue Andersen, Esq.
Charlotte F. Benson, CPA
Gregory Ziegler, CPA, CPC-A

FORTHEBOARD

L. Sue Andersen, Esq.
Chairperson

cc: Wilson Leong, Esq., FSS

tt Bethesda,485 U.S. 399 (1988) at 404-405.
t2See e.g., AJJìnity Med. Ctr.v. BlueCross BlueShleld,4ss z, PRRB Dec.No.20l0-D15 (Mar. ll,20l0), declined review,

CMS Admini;trator (May 3,2010) ("Affnity'') (analyzing aprovider's right to a hearing on an issue-specific basis rather than

a general basis). See a/so Board RuleT;73 Fed. Reg. at30197.



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES
PROVIDER REIMBURSEMENT REVIEW BOARD

2520 Lord Baltimore Drive, Suite L
Baltimore MD 21244-267 0

FAX: 410-786-5298

lnternet: www.cms.gov/PRRBReview ' Phone: 410-786-2671

Refer lo: 14-ll243

ttB 0 i ?0t0
CERTIFIED MAIL

King & Spalding, LLP First Coast Service Options, Inc.

Mark Polston Geoff Pike

1700 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW Provider Audit and Reimbursement Dept.
532 Riverside Avenue
Jacksonville, FL 3223 1 -00 1 4

King & Spalding 2007 Low Income Pool Sec, 1 1 15 Rehab DSH Waiver Days Group

Jurisdictional Challenge
PRRB Case Number: 14-1 124G

Dear Mr. Polston and Mr. Pike,

The Provider Reimbursement Review Board ("Board") has reviewed the above-captioned appeal

in response to the Medicare Contractor's jurisdictional challenge. The pertinent facts of tlie case,

the Pàrties' positions and the Board's jurisdictional determination are set forth below.

Backqround:

The Board established a group appeal on December 2, 2013 for King & spalding 2007 Low

Income Pool Sec. 1115 Rehab DSH Waiver Days Group. The group issue statement reads, in

part, as follows:

..The Providers ar.e appealing the Intermediary's exclusion of days associated '¡/ith
the Section 1115 Mcdicare Florida Low-Income Pool waiver from the numelator

of the Meclicaicl fraction of the Medicare DSH payment for inpatient rehabilitation

distinct-parl units ("IRFs"). . .The Board further has jurisdiction over any

adjustment to the Providers' IRF Medicare DSH payment, including those aspects

of the DSH calculation that were not specifically considered by the Intermediary

intheNPR...."r

The Medicare Contractor submitted ajurisdictional challenge on June 30, 2016 stating that the

Rehab provider Low Income Payment is not appealable. The Provider filed a responsive brief on

July 15,2016.

Suite 200
Washington, DC 20006'47 06

RE:

I Provider's appeal request at Tab 2 (November 27, 2013)'



Provider Reimburserrelìt Review Board

Page 2

2 Medicare Contractor's Jurisdictional Challenge at f I (June 30,2016)
1 ld atll lt.
4 42 C.F.R. $ 405.1867; 1d.
5 Providers' Response to Jurisdictional Challenge at t4 (Juìy 15,2016)
6 Id.

PRRB Case No. 14-1124G

Medicare Contractor's Position - Rehab Low Income Pavment - Not Appealable

The Medicare Contractor contends that in accordance with "Section 1886ÛX8XB), there is no

administrative orjudicial review ofthe IRF prospective payments rates under paragraph (3)."2

The Medicare Contractor maintains that, because the IRF rate is established by statute it is

therefore a product ofhistorical costs and adjustments to that federal rate. one ofthese

adjustmentË to the rate is the Low income payment adjuslment.3 Accordingly, Section

1S86(iX8XB) of the Medicare Act precludes administrative review of the IRF Low income

paymè"ì âa¡úst*enrs, and rhereby divests the Board ofjurisdiction to hear this issue in the

Þrãvider's ãppeal. The Medicare Contractor assefts that the Board must comply with all of the

provisions olthe Medicare Act and the regulations issued thereunder'4

Provider's Position - Rehab Low Income Pavment - Not Appealable

The providers contend that the IRF Low income payment statute does not preclude review of the

IRF DSH adjustment. The IRF PPS statute pfecludes review of IRF prospective payment rate

described in g 18860(3). Paragraph (3) of that section sets forth only the unadjusted IRF PPS

payment rate.s The Providers afgue that the Board previously held that paragraph (3) does not

pråclude review ofthe IRF DSH adjustment.6 The Providers contend that it is not challenging the

èstablishment of Low income payment but the Providers maintain that $ 18869(8) of the

Medicare Act does not prohibit administrative orjudicial review for certain aspects of the

establishment of the IRF paymcnts. Thc Providers also maintain there is no specific language

within this act prohibiting administrative orjudicial review as it pertains to the establishment of
Low income payment.

Board Decision:

pursuant to 42 U.S.C. $ 1395oo(a) and 42 C.F.R. $$ 405.1835 -405.1840, aproviderhas aright

to a hearing before the Board with respeot to oosts claimed on a timely filed cost repor-t if it is
dissatisfied with the final determination of the iûte nedialy, the amount in controversy is

$ 10,000 or more (or $50,000 for a group), and the request for a hearing is filed within 1 80 days

ofthe date ofreceipt ofthe final determination.

Inpatient Rehabililation Facilitv Low-lncome Pa:¿ment

In reviewing the Medicare Contractor's allegations that 42U '5.C. $ 1395wwÚ)(8XB)

unambiguously precludes administrative and judicial review of the IRF-PPS rates, the Board

ñrst looked to the statutory provision prohibiting certain judicial and administrative review. 42

U.S.C. $ 1395wwÛX8) sPecifltes:



Provider Rei¡nbursernettt Review Board
Page 3

There shall be no administrative orjudicial review
establíshment of-

PRRB Casc No. 14-1124G

of the

(A) case mix groups, of the methodology for the classification of
patients within such groups, and the appropriate weighting factors

thereof under paragraph (2),

(B) The prospective payment rates under paragraph (3),

(C) Outlier and special payments under paragraph (4), and

(D) Area wage adjustments under paragraph (6).7

The united states District court for the District of columbia in Mercy Hosp., Inc. v. Burwell
("Mercy"),No. 15-1236 (JDB), 2016 WL 4007072, at *8 (D'D'C. Julv 25' 2016), recentlv

concluded that 42 u.s.c. $ 1395ww(iX8) p¡ohibits administrative or judicial review of the

Medicare Contractor's interpretation of the Low income payment ("LIP") adjustment, because

such review amounts to review ofthe establishment of the hospital's prospective payment rates'

The Board in Mercy ]nad previously held that it had jurisdiction to review the Medicare

contractor's determination of the LIP adjustment.s The Administrator of cMS vacated the

Board's decision conciuding that the Board had lacked authority to hear the hospital's appeal in

light of 42U.S.C. $ 1395ww}(8).e Mercy appealed to the ljnited States District Court for the

District of Columbia who affirmed the Administrator's decision.

The Board notes the text of $ 1395wwO(8) prohibits administrative or judicial review of "the

establishment of' the items listed in Subparagraphs (A) to (D). The Board finds the use of the

word ..establishment,, in the statute significant.lo The Providers are not challenging "the

establishment of, either the federal rates or "The establishmenl o?' the LIP adjustment to those

rates, since this appeal challenges no parl ofthe August 2001 Fin¿l Rule in which thc Secretary

established the LIP adjustment itself (1. e., the forrrtula used to calculate the adjusûnent). The

Board finds no prohibition in 1395ww(i)(8) to administrative or judicial review of "the

calcllation of" Ihe LIP adjustment where the focus is on the accuracy of the provider-specific

data elements being used in the LIP adjustment calculation.

The United States District Coufi for the District of Columbia in Mercy when responding to

Mercy's argument that if the limitation on ¡eview were as broad as the Secretary urges, then

thereîoulã be nothing for inpatient rehabilitation providers to challenge.rl The court stated:

[b]ut the Secretary's interpretation does not leave inpatient
rehabilitation providers with nothing to appeal. Suppose that a

7 Emphasis added.
8 Mercy Hospital t. First Coast Set'vice Options,1nc., PRRB Dec. No.2015-D'1,2013 V'/L 10381780, at +l (Apr.3,

20rs).
s Mcrcy Hospital v. First Coast Senice Option.s, /rc., Review of PRRB Dec. 2015-D7, 2015 WL 3760091, at *l I
(June l, 2015).

'042 U.S.C. 0 1395w\ (jX8).
tt Mercy,2016 WL 40070'72 at*7.



P¡ovider Reimbursement Review Board
Page 4

L. Sue Andersen, Esq.
Charlotte F. Benson, CPA
Gregory H. Zeigler, CPA, CPC-A

PRRB CaseNo. 14-1124G

contractor failed to account for a number ofpatients altogether,
proposing reimbursement for 475 Medicare beneficiaries instead of
the 600 Medicare beneficiaries that the provider believed it had
treated. A challenge to the contractor's decision to exclude those
125 patients would n af be a challenge to the prospective payment
rates, and so would not be baned by paragraph (8)'s limitation on
review. (Emphasis added).

Likewise, the Providers are not challenging the establishment ofthe prospective payment rates,

but instead is challenging the accuracy ofthe Medicare Contractor's calculation of the provider-
specific data elements being used in the LIP adjustment calculation. As articulated by the U.S.

District Coufi, this is not a challenge to the prospective payment rates and as such would not be

barred by paragraph (8)'s limitation on review.

The Board notes however, even in the absence of this exception articulated by the court which is
applicable in the instant case, that it respectfully disagrees with the U.S. Dishict Court for the
District of Columbia's decision in Mercy which found that 42 U.S.C. $ 1395wwO(8) prohibits
administrative orjudicial review ofthe contactor's interpretation ofthe LIP adjustment, because

such review amounts to review of the establishment ofthe hospital's prospective payment rates.

The Board has been clear on its decision in regards to this issue.12 The Board continues to stand

by its conclusion that it has jurisdiction to review the Medicare Contractor's determination ofthe
LIP adjustment including the understatement of*re LIP SSI ratio.

As noted above, the Administrator in Mercy and the U.S. District Court for the District of
Columbia affirming the Administrator, reversed the Board's decision that it had jurisdiction over
the LIP payment factors. The Administrator and the U.S. District Court restated the Medicare
Contractor's assertion that administrative andjudicial ¡eview ofthe LIP adjustment is precluded

because $ 1395wwO(8) precludes review ofthe prospective payment rate under paragraph (3) as

well as all adjustments articulated in subsequent paragraphs. The lJoard, however, retnaius
urrconvinr.:e<1, alul continues to disagree with the Administrator and the U.S. District Court for thc
District of Columbia's overly broad interpretation.

Based on the above, the Board concludes that it has jurisdiction to hear the IRF low Income
payment issue in this appeal. Review ofthis dete¡mination is available under the provisions of42
U.S.C. $ 1395oo(f) and 42 C.F.R. $$ 405.1875 and405.1871 upon final disposition of this
appeal.

Board Members P arli cipøling FOR THE BOARD

---/ z t /)

"l&tt¿/+t**--^L. Sue Andersen, Esq.
Chairperson

12 See the Board's d ecision in Mercy; See also, the Board's latest d€cision in St. Joseph Hospital of Eureka v.

Noridían Healthcare So/¿¿llozs, PRRB Dec- No. 2016-D4,2016 WL 10371515 (December 2,2015).



Provider Reimbursement Review Board
Page 5

Enclosures: 42 U.S.C. $ 1395oo(f) and42 C F.R. $$ 405.1875 and405-1877

Federal Specialized Services
Wilson C. Leong, Esq., CPA
PRRB Appeals
1701 S. Racine Avenue
Chicago, IL 60608-4058

PRRB CaseNo. 14-1124G

cc:



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES
PROVIDER REIMBURSEMENT REVIEW BOARD

2520 Lord Balt¡more Er¡ve, Su¡te L
Baltimore MD 21244'267 0

FAX: 410-786-5298
lnternet: www.cms.gov/PRRBReview Phone: 410-786-2671

Refertoi 14_06BZG

King & Spalding, LLP
Mark Polston
1700 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Suite 200
Washington, DC 20006-47 06

CERTIFIED MAIL

tt8 0l2018

Firbt Coast Service Optjons, lnc.
Geoff Pike
Provider Audit and Reimbursement Dept.

532 Riverside Avenue
Jacksonville, FL 3223 1 -001 4

RE: King & Spalding 2008 Low Income Pool Sec. I I l5 Rehab DSH Waiver Days Group

Jurisdictional Challenge
PRRB Case Number: l4-0682G

Dear Mr. Polston and Mr. Pike,

The Provider Reimbursement Review Board ("Board") has reviewed the above-captioned appeal

in response to the Medicare Contractor's jurisdictional challenge. The pertinent facts ofthe case,

the Parties' positions and the Board's jurisdictional determination are set forth below.

Backqround:

The Board established a group appeal on November 12,2013 for King & Spalding 2008 Low
Income Pool Sec. 1i 15 Rehab DSH Waiver Days Group. The group issue statement reads, in
part, as follows:

"The Providers are appealing the Intermediary's exclusion of days associated with
the Section 1115 Medicare Florida Low-Income Pool.waiver from the nLrmerator

of the Medicaid fraction of the Medicare DSH payment for inpatient rehabilitation

distincrpart units ("IRFs"). ...The Board further has jurisdiction over any

adjustment to the Providers' IRF Medicare DSH payment, including those aspects

of the DSH calculation that were not specifically considered by the Intermediary

intheNPR...."l

The Medicare Contractor submitted ajurisdictional challenge on June 30,2016 statìng that the

Rehab Provider Low lncome Payment is not appealable. The Provider fìled a responsive briefon
JuÌy 15, 2016.

¡ Provider's appeal request at Tab 2 (November 8, 2013)'



Provider Reimbursement Review Board
Page 2

PRRB Case No. 14-0682G

Medicare Contractor's Position - Rehab Lolv Income Pavment - Not Appealable

The Medicare contractor contends that in accordance with "section 1886(i)(8)(B), there is no

administrative orjudicial review of the IRF prospective payments rates under paragraph (3)."2

The Medicare Contractor maintains that, because the IRF rate is established by statute it is
therefore a product ofhistorical costs and adjùstrnents to that federal rate. One ofthese

adjustments to the rate is the Low income payment adjustment.3 Accordingly, Section

1S86CX8XB) of the Medicare Act precludes administrative review of the IRF Low income

payment adjustments, and thereby divests the Board ofjurisdiction to hear this issue in the

Þrovider's appeal. The Medicare Contractor asserts that the Board must comply with all of the

provisions ofìh" M"di.*" Act and the regulations issued thereunder.a

Provider's Position - Rehab Low Income Pavment - Not Appealable

The Providers contend that the IRF Low income payment statute does not preclude review ofthe
IRF DSH adjustment. The tRF PPS statute precludes review of IRF prospective payment fate

described in g 1 S860(3). Paragraph (3) of that section sets forth only the unadjusted IRF PPS

payment rate.s The Providers argue that the Board previously held that paragraph (3) does not
preclude review oî the IRF DSH adjustment.6 The Providers contend that it is not challenging the

establishment of Low income payment but the Providers maintain that $ 18860(8) of the

Medica¡e Act does not prohibit administrative orjudicial review for certain aspects of the

establishment ofthe IRF payments. The Providers also maintain there is no specific language

within this act prohibiting administrative or judicial review as it pertains to the establishment of
Low income payment.

Board Ðecision:

pursuantro42U.S.C.$1395oo(a)and42C.F.R.$$405.1835-405.1840,aproviderhasaright
to a hearing before the Board with respect to costs claimed on a timely filed cost report if it is
dissatislìed with the tinal detcrmination of the intermediary, the amount in controvefsy is

$ I 0,000 or more (or $50,000 for a group), and the request for a hearing is filed within 1 80 days

of the date of receipt ôf the final detemination.

Irut al i e nt Re hab ili t at i on Fa c il i fv Low - Jnc ome P avment

In reviewing the Medicare Contractor's allegations that 42 U.S.C. $ 1395wwO(8)(B)
unambiguously precludes administrative and judicial review ofthe lRl'-PPS rates, the Board

firstlookedtothestatutoryprovisionprohibitingceltaiujudicialandadmiuistrativeleview.42
U.S.C. $ 1395wwO(8) specilies:

2 Medicare Cont¡actor's Jurisdictional Challenge at !l l. (June 30, 2016)
3 ld at1ill.
4 42 C.F.R. $ 405.1867; Id.
5 Provide¡s' Response to Jurisdictional Challenge at 14. (July 15, 2016)
6ld.



Provider Reimbursement Review Board
Page 3

There shall be no administrative or judicial review
establishment of-

PRRR Case No. l4-0682G

ofthe

(A) case mix groups, of the methodology for the classification of
patients within such groups, and the appropriate weighting factors
thereof nnder paragraph (2),

(B) The prospective payment rates under paragraph (3),

(C) Outlier and special payments under paragraph (4), and

(D) Area wage adjustments under paragraph (6).7

The United States District Court for the District of Columbia in Mercy Hosp., Inc. v. Burwell
("Mercy"),No. 15-1236 (JDB), 2016 WL 4007072, at *8 (D'D.C' July 25, 2016), recently

concluded that 42 U.S.C. $ 1395ww(iX8) prohibits administrative or judicial review of the

Medicare Contractor's interpretation of the Low income payment ("LIP") adjustment, because

such review amounts to review ofthe establishment of the hospital's prospective payment rates.

The Board in Mercy had previously held that it had jurisdiction to review the Medicare
contractor's determination of the LIP adjustment.s The Administrator of cMS vacated the

Boa¡d's decision concluding that the Board had lacked authority to hear the hospital's appeal in
light of 42 U.S.C. S l395wwî)$).e Mercy appealed to the United States District Court for the

District of Columbia who affirmed the Administrator's decision.

The Board notes the text of $ 1395ww0X8) prohibits administrative orjudicial review of"the
establishment of' the items listed in Subparagraphs (A) to (D). The Board finds the use of the

word "establishment" in the statute significant.l0 The Providers are not challenging "the
establìshment of' either the federal rates or "lhe establishment o?' the LIP adjustment to those

rates, since this appeal challenges no parl of the August 2001 Final Rule in which the Secretary

established the LIP adjustmcnt itself(i.e., the formula used to calculate the adjustment). The

Board finds no prohibition in 1395wwO(8) to administrative or judicial review of "the

calculation of'theLIP adjustment where the focus is on the accuracy ofthe provider-specific

data elements being used in the LIP adjustment calculation.

The United States District Court for the District of Columbia in Mercy when responding to

Mercy's argument that if the limitation on review were as broad as the Secretary urges, then

there would be nothing for inpatient rehabilitation providers to challenge.l I The court stated

[b]ut the Secretary's interpretation does not leave inpatient
rehabilìtation providers with nothing to appeal. Suppose that a

i Emphasis added.
8 Mercy Hospitalv. First Coqst Service Options,1nc., PRRB Dec. No.20l5-D'l,2013 Vr'L 10381780, at *1 (Apr. 3,

201s).
e Mercy Hospital t. First Coqst Service Options,./nc., Review of PRRB Dec. 201 5-D7, 2015 WL 3760091, at x I I

(June 1,2015).
ro 42 U.S.C. $ l395ww('X8).
tt Mercy,2016 WL 400'1072 at +'1.



Provider Reimbursement Review Board
Page 4

PRRB Case No. 14-0682G

contractor fai.led to account for a number ofpatients altogether,
proposing reimbusement for 475 Medicare beneficiaries instead of
the 600 Medicare beneficiaries that the provider believed it had
treated. A challenge to the contractor's decision to exclude those
125 patients would notbe a challenge to the prospective payment
rates, ard so would not be barred by paragraph (8)'s limitation on
review. (Emphasis added).

Likewise, the Providers are not challenging the establishment of the prospective payment rates,

but instead is challenging the accuracy ofthe Medicare Contractor's calculation of the provider-
specific data elements being used in the LIP adjustment calculation. As articulated by the U.S.
District Court, this is not a challenge to the prospective payment rates and as such would not be

baned by paragraph (8)'s limitation on review.

The Board notes however, even in the absence of this exception articulated by the court which is
applicable in the instant case, that it respectfully disagrees with the U.S. District Court for the
District of Columbia's decision in Mercy whrch found that 42U.5.C. $ 1395wwO(8) prohibits
administrative orjudicial review of the contractor's interpretation of the LIP adjustment, because

such review amounts to review of the establishment of the hospital's prospective payment rates.

The Board has been clear on its decision in regards to this issuè.r2 Thè Boãrd coniinues to stand

by its conclusion that it has jurisdiction to ¡eview the Medicare Contractor's determination ofthe
LIP adjustment including the understatement of the LIP SSI ratio.

As noted above, the Administrator in Mercy and the U.S. Dist¡ict Court for the District of
Columbia affirming the Administrator, reversed the Board's decision that it had jurisdiction over
the LIP payment factors. The Administrator and the U.S. District Court restated the Medicare
Contractor's assertion that administrative and judicial review oftåe LIP adjustment is precluded
because $ 1395wwúX8) precludes review of the prospective payment tate under paragraph (3) as

well as all adjustments articulated in subsequent paragraphs. The Board, however, ¡emains
unconvinced, and continues to disagree with the Atlministrator anrl the U.S. Dist¡ir:t Court for the

District of Columbia's overly broad interpretation.

Based on the above, the Board concludes that it has jurisdiction to hear the IRF low Income
payment issue in this appeal. Review of this determination is available under the provisions of 42

U.S.C. g 1395oo(f) and 42 C.F.R. $$ 405.1875 and405.7877 upon final disposition of this
appeal.

Board Members Parlicipating

L. Sue Andersen, Esq.
Charlotte F. Benson, CPA
Gregory H. Zeigler, CPA, CPC-A L. Sue Andersen, Esq.

Chairperson

12 See the Board's d ecisior i) Mercy; See also, the Board's latest decision in St. Joseph llospítal of Eureka v.

Noridiqn Heqlthcare Solutions, PRRB Dec. No. 2016-D4,2016 WL 10371515 (Decernber 2,2015).



Provider Reimbursement Review Board
Page 5

Enclosures: 42Il.S.C. $ 1395oo(f) and 42 C.F.R. $$ 405'1875 and405.1871

Federal Specialized Services
Wi.lson C. Leong, Esq., CPA
PRRB Appeals
1701 S. Racine Avenue
Chicago, IL 60608-4058

PRRB Case No. 14-0682G

cc:



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES,,x( Prov¡der Re¡mbursement Rev¡ew Board
1508 Woodlawn Drive, Suite 100
Balt¡more, MD 27207
470-746-267t
Ft8 CI 1 ?m0

Certified Mail

Stephanie A. Webster, Esq.

Akin Gump Straus Hauer & Feld LLP
I 3 3 3 New Hampshire Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20036-1 564

Expedited Judicial Review Determination

RE: McKay 2013 SSI Part C Days Group, FYE 2013, PRRB Case No. 16-0146G

McKay 2013 Medicaid Fraction Part C Days Group, FYE 2013, PRRB Case

No. 16-0147G

Dear Ms. Webster:

The Provider Reimbursement Review Board (Board) has reviewed the Providers' January 9,

2018 request for expedited judicial review (EJR) (received January 10, 2018) for the appeals

referenced above. The Board's determination regarding EJR is set forth below.

trssue in Dispute:

The issue in these appeals is:

Whether "e¡uollees in [Medicarc] Part C arc 'entitled to benefits'
under Part A, such that they should be counted in the Medicare

lPart A/SSII] fraction, or whether, ifnot regarded as 'entitled to
benefits under Part A,' they should instead be included in the

Medicaid fraction" of the DSH2 adjustment.3

Statutory and ResulatorY Backeround: Medicare DSH Pavment

Paft A ofthe Medicare Act covers "inpatient hospital services." Since 1983, the Medicare

program has paid most hospitals for the operating costs of inpatient hospital services under the

I "SSf is the acronym for "supplemental Security Ìncome "
2 "DSH" is the acronym for "disproportionate share hospital."
I Providers' January 9,2018 EJR Request at 4.



McKay Consulting2}l3 DSH Part C Groups
CaseNos. 16-0146G &, l6-014'1G
Stephanie A. Webster
Page 2

prospective payment system ("PPS).4 Under PPS, Medicare pays predetermined, standardized

amounts peidischarge, subject to certain payment adjustments.s

The PPS statute contains a number ofprovisions that adjust reimbursement based on hospital-
specific factors.6 These cases involve the hospital-specific DSH adjustment, which requires the

Secretary to provide increased PPS payments to hospitals that serve a significantly
disproportionate number of low-income patients.T

A hospital may qualify for a DSH adjustment based on its dispropofüonate patient pelcentage

("Onn"¡.e As a proxy for utilization by low-income patients, the DPP determines a hospital's
qualification as a DSH, and it also determines the amount of the DSH payment to a glalifling
hospitat.e The DPP is defined as the sum of two fractions expressed as percentages.l0 Those two

fractions are refer¡ed to as the "Medicare/SSl" fraction and the "Medicaid" fraction. Both of
these fractions consider whether a patient was "entitled to benefits under part 4."

The statute, 42U.5.C. $ 1395ww(d)(5)GX"Ð(D, defines the Medicare/SSI fraction as:

the fraction (expressed as a percentage), the numerator ofwhich is
the number of such hospital's patient days for such period which
were made up of patients who (for such days) were entitled to

bene/ìts under part A of this subchapter and were entitled to
supplemental security income benefits (excluding any State

supplementation) under subchapter XVI of this chapter, and the

denominator of which is the number ofsuch hospital's patient days

for such fiscal year which were made up ofpatients who (for such

days) were entitled îo benefits under part A of this subchapter. . . .

(emphasis added)

The Medicare/SSl fraction is computed annually by the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid

Services ('CMS'), and the Medica¡e cont¡actors use CMS' calculation to aompute a hospital's
DSH payment adjustment. I I

The statute,42 U.S.C. $ 1395ww(dX5)(F)(vi)(If, defines the Medicaid fraction as:

the fraction (expressed as a percentage), the numerator of which is

the number of the hospital's patient days for such period which

a See 42lJ.S.C. $ l395ww(d)(l)-(5);42 CF R.Part412-
5 Id.
6 See 42tJ.S.C. $ 1395ww(d)(5).
1 Scc 42U.s.C. $ l395ww(d)(5)(F)(iXI); a2 c F R. $ 412.106.
I See 42tJ.S.C. $$ l395ww(dx5)(F)(iXl) and (dXs)(F)(v);42 C.F.R. $ al2.l06(c)(l).
e See 42 U.S.c. $$ l395ww(dX5)(F'Xiv) and (vii)-(xiii); 42 C.F .R. $ 412.106(d)
ì0 Se¿ 42 U.S.C. $ 1395ww(dx5xF)(vi).

" 42 C.F.R. S 412.106(bx2)-(3).



McKay Consulting2}l3 DSH Part C Groups

Case Nos. 16-0146G &. l6-0141G
Stephanie A. Vy'ebster

Page 3

consist of patiefis who (for such days) were eligible for medical

assistance under a State plan approved under subchapter XIX [the
Medicaid programl, but who were not entitled to beneJìts under

part A of this subchapter, and the denominator of which is the total

number ofthe hospital's patient days for such period' (emphasis

added)

The Medicare contractol determines the number ofthe hospital's patient days ofservice for

which patients were eligible for Medicaid but not entitled to Medicare Part A, and divides that

number by the total number of patient days in the same period.l2

Medicare Advantage Pro gram

The Medicare program permits its beneficiaries to receive services from managed care entities.

The managed care statute implementing pa)'nents to health maintenance organizations

("HMOs") and competitive medical plans ("CMPs") is found at 42 U'S.C. $ 1395mm' The

statute at 42 U.S.C. $ 1395mm(a)(5) provides for "payment to the eligible organization under

this section for individuals enrolled under this section with the ôrganization and entitled to

benefits under part A of this subchapter and en¡olled under paÍ B of this subchapter . . ."

Inpatient hospital days for Medic¿re beneficiaries enrolled in IIMOs and CMPs prior to 1999 are

referred to as Medicare HMO patient care days.

In the September 4, 1990 Federal Register, the Secretaryr3 stated that:

Based on the language of section 1886(dX5)(FXvi) ofthe Act [42
U.S.C. $ 1395ww(d)(5)(F)(vi)1, which states that the

disproportionate share adjustment computation should include

"patients who were entitled to benefits under Part 4," we believe

it is appropriate to include the days associated with Medicare
patients who reoeive care at a qualified HMO' Prior to December

l,1987,we were not able to isolate the days of care associated

with Medicare patients in HMOs, and tlerefore, were unable to

fold this number into the calculation [of the DSH adj ustment] '

However, as of December 1, 1987' a field was included on the

Medicare Provider Analysis and Review (MEDPAR) file that

allows us to isolate those HMO days that were associated with
Medicare patients. Therefore, since that time we have been

including HMO days in the SSl/Metlicare percentage [of tlte DSH

adjustmcnt].ra

12 42 c.F.R. g 4r2.lo6(bx4).
r3 ofHealth and Human Services.

'4 55 Fed. Reg. 35,990,39,994 (Sept.4, 1990).



McKay Consulting 2013 DSH Part C Groups
Case Nos. 16-0146G &. 16-0147 G
Stephanie A. Webster
Page 4

At that time Medicare Part A paid for IIMO seruices and patients continued to be eligible for
Part A. ls

With the creation of Medicare Part C in 1997,16 Medicare beneficiaries who opted for managed

care covetage under Medicare Part C were no longet entitled to have payment made for their
care under Part A. Consistent with the statutory change, CMS did not include Medicare Part C

days in the SSI ratios used by the Medicare contractors to calculate DSH payments for the fiscal
year 2001-2004.t7

No fuither guidance regarding the Íeatment of Part C days in the DSH calculation was provided

until the 2004 Inpatient Prospective Payment System (.'IPPS') proposed rules were published in
the Federal Register. In that notice the Secretary stated that:

. . . once a beneficiary has elected to join an M+C plan, that
beneficiary's benefits are no longer administered under Paft A
. . . . once a beneficiary elects Medicare Part C, those patient days

artributable to the beneficiary should not be included in the
' Medicare fraction of the DSH paTient percentage. These patient
days should be included in the count of tolql patient days in the

Medicare fraction (the denominator), dnd the patient's days for the

M+C beneJìciary who is also eligible for Medicaid would be

included in the numerator of the Medicaidfraction ' (emphasis

added)r8

The Secretary purportedly changed her position in the Federal fiscal year ("FFY") 2005 IPPS

final rule, by noting she was "revising our regulations at [42 C.F.R.] $ a 12' 106(b)(2)(i) to
include the days associated with lPafi C] benefìciaries in the Medicare fraction of the DSH
calculation."le In response to a coÍtrnent regarding this change, the Secretâry explâined that:

. , . We do dgree that once Medicare heneficiaries elect
Medicare Part C coverage, they are still, in some sense,

entitled to benefits under Medicare Part A. Vy'e agree with
the commenter that these days should be included in the

t5 Id.
¡ô The Medicare part C program did not begin operating until January 1,1999. See P.L. t05-33, 1997HR2015,
codiJìed as 42lJ.5.C. g 1394w-21 Note (c) "Effollment Tmnsition Rule.- An individual who is enrolled [in
Meáicarel on December 3l 1998, with an eligíble organization under. . . [42 Ù.S.C. l395mm] shall be considered

to be enrolled with tlat organization on January l, 1999, under part C ofTitle XVIIL . ifthat organizat¡on as a

contract under that part for providing services on January I, 1999 . ." 'l his was also known as

Medicare+Choice. The Medicare Prescription Drug, Improvement and Modemization Act of2003 (Pub.L. 108-
'173), enacted on December 8, 2003, replaced the Medicare+Choice program with the new Medicare Advantage

program under Part C of Title XVIII.
f769 Fed. Reg. 48,91 8, 49,099 (Au g. 11,2004).
f 868 F"d. Reg.27,154,27,208 (May 19,2003)
re 69 Fed. Reg. at 49,099.



McKay Consulting2}l3 DSH PaÉ C Groups
Case Nos. 16-0146G &. 16-0147G
Stephanie A. Webster
Page 5

Medicare fraction of the DSH calculation. Therefore, we a¡e

not adopting as fìnal our proposal stated in the May 19' 2003

proposed rule to ínclude the days associated wíth M+C
beneficiaries in the Medicaidfraction lnstead, we are

adopting a policy to include the patient days for M+C
beneJìciaríes in the Medicare fraction . . ' ' if the beneficiary
is also an SSI recipient, the patient days will be included in
the numerator of the Medicare fraction. We are revising our
regulations at $ 412.106(bx2)(i) to include the days

associated with M+C beneficia¡ies in the Medicare fraction
of the DSH calculation.2o (emphasis added)

This statement would require inclusion of Medicare Part C inpatient days in the Medicare

fraction of the DSH calculation.

Although the change in policy regatding 42 C.F.R' $ 412' 106(bX2XB) was included in the

August 11, 2004 Federal Register, no change to the regulatory language was published until
August 22,2007 when the FFY 2008 final rule was issued.2r In that publication the Secretary

noted that no regulatory change had in fact occurred, and a¡nounced that she had made

"technical corrections" to the regulatory language consistent with the change announced in the

FFY 2005 IPPS final rule. As a result, Part C days were required to be included in the Medicare

fraction as of October 1,2004.

The U.S. Ci¡cuit Court for the District of Columbia in I llina Healthcare Semices v. Sebelius

(Atlina I),22 vacated the FFY 2005 IPPS rule. However, the Secretary has not acquiesced to that

àecision.23 More recently in Allina Health Services v. Price (Altina II),24 the Court found that the

Secretary's 2004 attempt to change the standard to include Part C days in the Medicare fraction
was vacated by Altina Heatth Services above.'.I'he Court found that the Secretary was required to

undertake notice and comment ruling-making and, the 2012 regulalion was invalid. once again,

the Secretary has not acquiesced to this decision.

Providers' Request for EJR

The Providers point out that prior to the 2004 rulemaking, in which the Secretary attempted to

adopt a new policy to begin counting Part c days in the Medicare Part A/ssI fraction, the

Secretary treated Part C patients as not entitled to benefits under Part A, rather they should l¡e

includei in the Medicaid fraction of the DSH adjustment.2s In the May 2003 proposed rule for
Þ'ederal fiscal year 2004, the Secretary proposed "to clarify" hcr long held pt-rsition that "ouce a

20 Id.

'?r 72 Fed. Reg. 47,130,47,384 (A\gust22,2007).
22 i46F.3d I l02 (D.c. cir.2014).
23 Providers' EJR request at 1

24 201'1 WL 313797 6 (D.C. Cir. July 25,201'7)
25 Providers' EJR Request at 4 citing to Allina 746 F.3d at I 105



McKay Consulting2Dl3 DSH Part C Groups
CaseNos. 16-0146G &. 16-0147G
Stephanie A. Webster
Page 6

beneficiary elects Medicare Part C, those patient days atl¡ibutable to the beneficiary should not
be included in the Medicare fraction ofthe DSH patient percentage."26 Further, the Secretary

went on, "[t]hese days should be included in the count of total patient days in the Medicaid
fraction (the denominator), and the patients' days for a [Part C] beneficiary who is also eligible
for Medicaid would be included in the numerator of the Medicaid fracÍion."21 The Secretary
explained that "once a beneficiary has elected to join a Medicare Advantage plan, that
beneficiary's benefits are no longer administered under P arL A.-28

However, in the final rule fo¡ the Federal fiscal year 2005, the Secretary reversed course and

adopted a policy to include Part C days in the Medicare Part A./SSI fraction and exclude the Part

C dãys from the Medicaid fraction effective October 7,2004.2e The Secretary's actions were

litigated in Allina I in which the Court concluded that the Secretary's final rule was not a logical
outgrowth of the proposed rule and a vacatur was warranted.3o

The Providers are seeking EJR over the appeal because the Board does not have the authority to
adjudicate the continued application ofthe 2004 rule a¡d its policy change to the applicable
portion of the cost years at issue.3r The Providers point out that the Board continues to be bound
by the regulation on Part C days unless the Secretary acquiesces in bhe Allina court rulings,
which he has not done.32

Decision of tbe Board

Pursuant to 42 U.S.C. $ 1395oo(f)(1) andthe regulations at 42 C.F.R.$ 405.1842(Ð(1) (2017),fhe
Board is required to grant an EJR request if it determines that (i) the Board has jurisdiction to
conduct a hearing on the specific matter at issue; and (ii) the Board lacks the authority to decide a

specific legal question relevant to the specifìc matter at issue because the legal question is a

challenge either to the constitutionality ofa provision ofa statute or to the substantive or procedural
validity of a regulation or CMS Ruling.

Jurisdiction

The participants that comprise the group appeals within this EJR request have filed appeals

involving fiscal year 2013. In these cases the participant's appeals were filed from a cost

reporting periods that ended on or after December 31 , 2008. In these cost reporting years, in
order to demonstrate dissatisfaction with the amount of Medicare payment for the appealed issue,

a participant filing an appeal from an original NPR must show that the Metlicarc uurìtractor

'?ó 
68 Fed Reg. at 2'1,208.

27 ld.
28 Id.

'?e 
69 Fcd Rcg.49,099 (Aug. 11,2004).

3o Providers' EJR Request at 5-6.
rt Id. at I 0, citjng 42 C.F.R. g 405.'l 86? ("in exercising its authority to conduct proceedings under this subpart, the

Board must compìy with all the pfovjsjons of Title xvlII ofthe Act and the regulations thereunder.").
12 Id.



McKay Consulting 2013 DSH Part C Groups
Case Nos. 16-0146G & l6-0147G
Stephanie A. Webste¡
Page 7

adjusted its SSI fraction when it settled the participant's cost report or the participant must have

seif-disallowed the appealed issue by filing its cost report under protest'33

The Boa¡d has determined that participants involved with the instant EJR request filed their

appeals from original NPRs and have had Part C days excluded from the Medicaid fraction, had

a specific adjustrnent to the SSI fraction, and/or properly protested the appealed issue such that

the Board has jurisdiction to hear their respective appeals. In addition, the participants'

documentation shows that the estimated amount in controveßy exceeds $50,000, as required for
a group appeal3a and the appeals were timely frled. The estimated amount in controversy is

subject to recalculation by the Medicare conhactor for the actual final amor¡nt in each case.

Board's Analvsis Reea¡dine the Appg4lg{L I$ue

The group appeals in this EJR request involves the 2013 fiscal year which began prior to October

1, 2013 (FFY 2014). Consequently, each of the Providers in the appeals utilizes a FFY 2013 SSI

percentage, thus the appealed cost reporting period falls squarely within the time frame

applicable to the Secretary's FFY 2005 IPPS rule being challenged. The Board recognizes that

the D.C. Circuit vacated this regulation in Allì.na for tJ;.e time period at issue in these

requests. However, the Secretary has not formally acquiesced to that vacatur and, in this regard,

has not published any guidance on how the vacatur is being implemented (e.g., only circuit-wide
versus nationwi de). See generally Grant Med. Ctr' v. Burwell,204 F' Supp' 3d 68,77-82
(D.D.D. 2016), appeat filed,No. 16-5314 (D.C' Cir., Oct 31, 2016). Moreover, the D.C. Circuit
is the only Federal circuit to date that has vacated the regulation and, if the Board were to grant

EJR, the Providers would have the right to bring suit in Federal court in either the D.C. Circuit or
the Federal circuit within which they are located. See 42U.5.C. $ 1395oo(f)(1). Based on the

above, the Board must conclude that it is otherwise bound by the regulation for purposes ofthis
EJR request.

Board's Decision Reeardins the EJR Request

The Board finds that:

1) it has jurisdiction over the matter for the subject year and that the

participants in these group appeals are entitled to a hearing before the

Board;

2) based upon the participants' asseftions regarding 42 C.F.R.
gg 412.106(bX2)(i)(B) and (bx2)(iiÐ(B), there are no findings offact
for resolution by the Board;

rr See 42 C.F.R. $ 405.1
3a See 42 C.F.R. $ 405.1

835
837

(2008).



McKay Consulting20l3 DSH Part C Groups

Case Nos. 16-0146G & 16-014'7G

Stephanie A. Webster
Page 8

3) it is bound by the applicable existing Medicare law and regulation (42

C.F.R. $ 405.1867); and

4) it is without the authority to decide the legal question of whether 42

C.F.R. $$ 412.106(bX2XÐ(B) and (bX2Xiii)(B), are valid.

Accordingly, the Board finds that the question of the validity of 42 c.F.R. $$ 412.106(bx2xÐ(B)

and (bx2xiiÐ(B) properly falls within the provisions of 42 u.s.c. $ l395oo(f)(1) and hereby

gru.tà-tiré ptotoideis' iequest for EJR for the issue and the subject year. The providers have 60

áays from ihe receipt ofthis decision to institute the appropriate action for judicial review. Since

this is the only issue under dispute, the Board hereby closes the cases'

BoaÍd Members particiÞatine:

L. Sue Andersen, Esq.
Charlotte F. Benson, CPA
Gregory H. Ziegler, CPA, CPC-A

FORTHEBOARD:

%/-/-
L. Sue Andersen
Chairperson

Enclosures: 42U.5.C. $ 1395oo(Ð
Schedules of Providcrs

cc: Pam VanÂrsdale, NGS (Certified Mail dScheclules of Providers)

Wilson Leong, (w/schedules of Providers)



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES

Provider Re¡mbursement Review Board
1508 Woodlawn Drive, Suite 100
Baltimore, MD 27207
410-7A6-2671

FtB 6 2 2s6
Certified Mail

Corinna Goron
Healthcare Reimbursement Services, Inc.
17101 Preston Road
Suire 220
Dallas,TX75248

RE: Expedited Judicial Review Determination
l5-2655G HRS 201I DSH SSI Fraction Medicare Managed Care Part C Days Group II
i5-2654G HRS 2011 Medicaid Fraction Medicare Managed Care Part C Days Group II
15-2456G HRS 2010 DSH SSI Fraction Medicare Managed Care Part C Days Group II
14-3240G HRS 201 I Medicaid Fraction Medicare Managed Care Part C Days Group

14-3241G HRS 2011 DSH SSI Fraction Medicare Managed Care Part C Days Group

l4-1809G HRS 2010 DSH SSI Fraction Medicare Managed Care Part C Days Group

14-1810G HRS 2010 Medicaid Fraction Medicare Managed Care Part C Days Group

14-0367G HRS 2006 Medicaid Fraction Medica¡e Managed Care Part C Days Group

Dear Ms. Goron:

The Provider Reimbursement Review Board (Board) has reviewed the Providers' January 5,

201 g request for expetlited judicial review (EJR) (received January 9, 2018) for the appeals

referencèd above. The Board's tletcnnination regaldiug jurisdiction and EJR is set forth below.

Issue in Disfir¡te:

The issue in dispute in these cases is:

Whether the Medica¡e Advantage Days ("Part C Days") should be

removed f¡om the disproportionate share hospital adjusunenf
("DSII adjustmcnt") Medicare Fraction and added to the Medicaid

Fraction consistent with the decision ofthe United States Court of
Appeals for the District of Columbia in Allina Health Services v.

Sib et ù.t,s, 7 46 F .3 d I I 02 (D.C. Cir. 201 4).t fAllina II]

I Providers' January 5, 2018 EJR Request at I



FIRS 2006, 2010,2011DSHPar1 C Groups

Case No. I5-2655G et al.

Corima Goron
Page 2

Statutorv and Regulatory Background: Medicare DSH Pavment

Pa¡t A of the Medicare Act covers "inpatient hospital sewices." Since 1983, the Medicare

p-gt"- lt* p"ld most hospitals for the operating costs of inpatient hospital services under the

proJpective pãyment system ("PPS').2 Under PPS, Medicare pays predetermined, sta¡dardized

"-À'r"tt 
p.i¿í.charge, subjeòt to certain payment adjustments'3

The PPS statute contains a number ofprovisions that adjust reimbursement based on hospital-

rp";ifi;f""t";r.a These cases involve-the hospital-specific DSH adjustment, which requires the

S^ecretary to provide increased PPS payments to hospitals that serve a significantly

disproportionate number of low-income patients'5

A hosoital may qualify for a DSH acljustment based on its dispropofionate patient pelcentage

i;tpËtf À.'^ pro*y ro. utilization by low-income patients, the DPP determines a hospital's

i1rutiÀ"átion ur å osil, ¿,'¿ it also detèrmines the amount of the DSH payment to a qualilying

tã.p*ãf.t ifr. lpP is âefrnetl as the sum of two fractions expressed as percentages'8 -Those two

fractions are refened to as the "Medicare/SSl" fraction and the "Medicaid" fraction' Both of
these fractions consider whether a patient '¡r'as "entitled to benefits under part 4."

The statute, 42 U.S.C. $ 1395ww(dX5)(F)(vi)(I), defines the Medicare/ssl fraction as:

the fraction (expressed as a percentage), the numerator of which is

the number of such hospital's patient days for' such pcriod which

were made up of patients who (for such days) were eúirled to

benefits under pin A of this subchapter and were entitled to

supplemental security income benefits (exclurling any State

supplementation) under subchapter XVI of this chapter, and the

derlominator of which is the number of such hospital's patient days

for such fiscal year which were made up ofpatients who (for such

days) were entitled to benefits untler part A of lhis subchapter ' ' '
(emPhasis addcd)

The Medicare/ssl fraction is computed annually by the centers for Medicare & Medicaid

Services ('.CMS'), and the Mecìicãre conftactors use CMS' calculation to compute a hospital's

DSH payment adjustment.e

2 See 42tJ.5.C. $ 1395ww(dXl)-(5)t 42 C F R Part4l2'
3Id.
a See 42U.5.C. $ 1395w\À,(d)(5).
5 See42rJ.S.C. $ 1395\¡/\¡i(dX5)(F)(t)Q); a2 C'l R $ 412 106 ---u s"n qiu.s.c öS I ¡ss**(ã)(5xF)(i)(l) and (rÌ)(s)(F)(v)¡ a-2-cj'R ' $ a12 106(c)(l)'

's""q2us.c öö I ¡ss**i¿iittn)(iv) and (vii)-(xiii);42 c FR $ 412 106(d)'
E See 42V.5.C. $ l395ww(d)(5)(F)(vi).
e 42 C.F.R. S 412.106(bx2)-(3).



I-IRS 2006, 2010,2011DSH Paft C Groups

Case No. 15-2655G et al.
Corinna Goron
Page 3

The statute,42 U.S.C. $ 1395ww(dx5)(FXviXD, defines the Medicaid fraction as:

the fraction (expressed as a percentage), the numerator of which ìs

the number of the hospital's patient days for such period which

consist ofpatients who (for such days) were eligible for medical

assistance under a State plan approved under subchapter XIX [the

Medicaid program], but who were not enr led to benefits under

part A of lhis subchapter, and the denominator of which is the total

. number ofthe hospital's patient days for such period' (emphasis

added)

The Medicare contmctor determines the number of the hospital's patient days of service for

which patients were eligible for Medicaid but not entitled to Medicare Part A, and divides that

.r.rmb"i by th" total nuÃber of patient days in the same period'r0

ry
The Medicare program permits its beneficiaries to receive services from managed care entities.

The na¡aged óare statuie implementing payments to health maintenance organizations

(..HM9s',tand comperirive medical plans ("CMPs") is found at 42 U.S.C. $ 1395mm. The

ìtutut" ut iz u.s.c. i 1395mm(a)(5) provides for "payment to the eligible organization under

this section fb¡ individuals enrolled under this section with the organization and entitled to

benefits under part A of this subchapter and enrolled under part B ofthis subchapter . . ."

Inpatíent hospital days for Medicare beneficiaries enrolled in HMOs and CMPs prior 1o 1999 are

referred to as Medicare HMO patient care days.

In the Septemb er 4, 7990 Federal Register, the Secretaryrr stated that:

Based onthe language ofsection 1886(dX5XFXvi) ofthe Act [42
U.S'C. $ l395ww(d)(5)(F)(vi)1, which states tl.rat the

disproportionate share adjustment computation should inclucle

"pátlents who were entitled to benefits under Parl 4," we believe

if is appropriate to include the days associated with Medicare

pârients who receive care at a qualified FiMO' Prior to December

1, tgïl ,we \¡/ere not able to isolate the days ofcare associated

with Medicare patients in lIMOs, and therefore, were unable to

fold this number into the calculation [of the DSH adjustment]' '

However, as of December '1,, 1987, a field was included on the

Medicare Provider A¡alysis and Review (MEDPAR) Iìle tltat

allows us to isolate those HMO days that were associated with
Medicare paticnts. Therefore' since that time we have been

ro ¿z c.F.R. g 4r2.toó(bx4).
¡r ofHealth and Human Se¡vices-



HRS 2006, 2010,2011DSH Part C GrouPs

Case No. 15-2655G et al.
Corinna Coron
Page 4

including HMO days in the SSl/Medicare percentage [of the DSH

a justment].|2

At that time Medica¡e Part A paid for HMO services and patients continued to be eligible for

Part A.t3

With the c¡eation of Medicare Part C in 7997 ,14 Medicare beneficiaries who opted for managed

care coverage unde¡ Medicare Part C we¡e no longer entitled to have payment made for their

care under Èart A. Consistent with the statutory change, CMS did not include Medicare Part C

days in the SSI ratios used by the Medicare contractors to calculate DSH payments for the fiscal

year 2001-2004.1s

No further guidance regarding the treatment of Part C days in the DSH calculation was provided

until the 20õ4 Inpatient Prospective Payment System ("PPS') proposed rules were published in

the Federal Register. In that notice the Secretary stated that:

. . . once a beneficiary has elected to join an M+C plan, thãt

beneficiary's benefìts are no longer administered under Part A
. . . . oncc a beneficiary elects Medicdre Part C, those patient days

allributable îo the beneJìciary should not be included in the

Medicare fraction of the DSH patìent percenlage These patient

days should be íncluded in the counl of total palienl tlays in the

Medícare fraction (the denomínator), and the patient's days for the

M+C benertciary who is also eligible for Medicaid would be

. included in the numerdlor of the Medicaidfraction ' (emphasis

aclcì ed) r 6

The Secretary purportedly changed her position in the Federal liscal year C'I'! Y') 2005 IPPS

final rule, by noting she was .,revising our iegulations at [42 c.F.R.] $ a 12.106(b)(2)(i) to

include the iays asiociated with [Part C] beneficiaries in the Medicare fractión of the DSH

calculation."lT ln response lo a comment regarding this change, the Secretary explained that:

I2 55 Fed. Reg. 35,990, 39,994 (Sept.4, 1990).
13 t)
Ia The Medicare part C prograrn did not begin operating until January 1, 1999. See P.L. 105-33, 1997 HR 2015,

codifed as 42tJ.S.C. $ i39¡w-21 Note (c) "Enrollment Transition_Rule.- An individual who is-enrolled [in
veãicarel on DecembËr 3t 1998, with an eìigible organization under. . . [42 U.S.C. 1395mm] shaìl bc considered

to be enrojled with that organization on January I, 1999, under part C ofTitle XVIIL . ifthat organization as a

contract under that part for providing services on January 1,1999 . . . ." This was also known as

Medicare+Choice. ihe Meáicare Prescription Drug, Improvemenl and Modemization Act of2003 (Pub.L. 108-

173), erìacted on Decembcr 8,2003, replaced the Medicare+Choice program with the new Medicare Advantage

program under Part C ofTjtle XVIII-
I569 Fed. Reg. 48,91 8, 49,099 (Au e ll ,200Ð
r668 Fed. F(eg.27,154,2'1,2o8 (May 19,2003).

'7 69 Fed. Reg. a|49,o99.



HRS 2006, 2010,2011DSH Part C GrouPs

Case No. 15-2655G et al.
Corinna Goron
Page 5

. . . Il'e do agree that once Medicare beneficiaries elect

Medicare Part C coverage, they are still, ìn some sense,

entitled 10 benefits under Medicare Part A' We agree with
the commenter that these days should be included in the

Medicare fraction of the DSH calculation' Therefore, we are

not adopting as final our proposal stated in the May 19' 2003

proposed rule to include the days associated u'ith M+C
beneficiaries in the Medicaidfractíon lnstead, we are

adopting a policy to include the patient days for M+C
beieficiaries in the Medicare fraction ' ' ' - ifthe beneficiary

is also an SSI recipient, the patient days v/ill be included in
the numemtor of the Medicare fraction' We are revising our

regulations at $ 412.106(bx2)(i) to include the days

asiociated with M+C benefìciaries in the Medicare fraction

of the DSII calculation'r8 (emphasis added)

This statement would require inclusion of Medica¡e Parl c inpatient days in the Medicare

fraction ofthe DSH calculation.

Although the change in policy regarding 42 c.F.R. $ 412.106(bX2)(B) was included in the

augusit t, 2004 Féderai Register, no change to the regulato¡y language was published until

A¡i¡st 22',2007 when the FFY 2008 final rule was issuetl.re In that publication the Secretary

notãd that no regulatory change had in faot occurred, and announced that she had rnade
..tech¡ical cor¡eõtions'; to the iegulatory ianguage consistent with the change announced in the

FFy 2005 IppS lìna1 rule. As á result, Part C days were required to be included in the Medicare

fractiôn as of October | 
'2004.

The U.S. Circuit Court for the District of Columbia inl llina Healthcare Services v. Sebelius

(Allina I),20 vacated the FFY 2005 IPPS rule. However, the Secretary has not acquiesced to that

à""i.ion.á, More recently in Altina Health Services v. Púce (Attina II),22 the Court found that the

Secretary's 2004 attempt to change the standard to include Part C days in the Medicare fraction

*us .rru"át"d by AIIina Health Services above. The Court found that the Secretary was required to

nndertake notice and comment ruling-making and fhe 2012 regulation was invalid. Once again,

the Secretary has not acquiesced to this decision'

Providers' Request for EJR

The providers explain that because the Secretary has not acquiesced to the decision in Allina, Ihe

2004 regulation iequiring Part C days be incìuded iri the Part A./SSI fraction and rcmovcd from

18 Id.
te 72 F ød. Reg. 4't ,130 , 47 ,384 (At\gDSr 22 , 2007) '
20 746 F.3d 1102 (D.C. Cit.2014).
2r Providers' EJR reqtlest al I
22 2017 WL 313"197 6 (D -C. Or. July 25,2017)



HRS 2006, 2010,2011DSH Part C GrouPs

Case No- 75-2655G et al.

Corinna Goron
Page 6

the Medicaid fraction remains in effect as set forth in 42 C.F.R' $$ 412' 106(bX2)(i)(B) and

6t(rt¡ttÐ(B) (rhe 2004 Rule). The Board is bound by the 2004 rule and the providers and rhe

Ètoìíd".t ìó"ì"nd that the Board should grant their rec¡uest for EJR'

The Providers assert that, pursu arÍto 42 U.S.C. $ 1395oo(f)(1), the Board mu¡t elant EJR if it

fu"f." tfr" authority to deciåe a question of "law, regìlation or CMS Ruling" raised by a

prouia"t, The Éroviders maintain that the Board is bound by the regulation, thele are not

iu"tout ir.u"r in dispute and the Boa¡d does not have the legal authority to decide the issue'

e"rtlr.., the Providers believe they have salisfied the jurisdictional requirements ofthe statute

and the regulations.

Decision of the Board

pursuant ro 42 U.S.C. $ 1395oo(f)(l) and the regulations at 42 C.F.R.$ 405.1842(Ð(1) (2017)' the

Boarcl is required to giant a.t E'Jä i"qo"st if it detelmines that (i) the lloard has jurisdiction to

conduct a hearing on the specific mattår at issue; and (ii) the Board lacks the authority to decide a

.p""ii* legal qriestion reievant to the specific matteJ at issue because the legal question is a

"'náii"rg" "Ttn". 
to the constitutionality ofã provision ofa statute or to the substantive or procedural

validity of a regulation or CMS Ruling.

Jurisdiction over Individual Pa¡licipa$!

Case Nos. l4- jg09G and l4-1810G: Proyider # l3 Mount Nittany Metlical Center (provider

number 39-0268, FYE 6/30/2010)

In both cases 14- 1 809G ancl 14- I 810G, under Tab D of the jurisdictional documents, the

Provider #13, Mount Niuany Medical center, included cost repofi worksheet S-3, Part 1 and a

statement that it had self-disallowed Medicare Managed Care Part C [days] from its as-filed cost

."fãrt. rrr" regularion, 42 C.F.R. g a05.183 s(a)(lxii) (2008) requires that for cost reporting

p":røàr 
""ai"g"on 

or after Decernber 31, 2008, providers self-disallow costs by following the

ãpplì"utr" p.o-""edures for filing a cost report under protest. Board Rule 21 .D, requires that

fiå"la"tr *frl"fr self-disallow items submit evidence of protest Providers are to report the
'reimbursement effect of protested items on Worksheet E, Part A, Line 75 in accordance with

CMS pub. 1 5-2, $$ I 5 a;d 4030.1 . These manual provisions require that the provider

"p""i¡t"ulty 
iAeáti¡' tt e disputed item(s) and supply a schedule showing the details and

computations with its as-filed cost report'

In these cases, the Mount Nittany Medical center did not furnish worksheet E from the as-filed

cost report and the accompanying list ofprotested amounts nor the audit adjustment report that

demonstrates that the protested aiount had be"n adjusted. The Board hereby dismisses Provider

# 13, Mount Nittany Medical center þrovi<ìer number 39-0268, FYE June 30' 2010), from case

23 Id. at2. See also 42 C.F.R. $ 405.l g42 and PRRB Ruie 42. The Board's Rules are found on the internet at

f,ttpt,ll*lr*."-..gov/Regulatiòns-and-Guidance/Review-Boards/PRRBReview/index html'



HRS 2006, 2010,2011DSH Part C GrouPs

Case No. 15-2655G et al.
Corín¡a Goron
Page 7

numbers 14-1809G a¡d 14-1810G because it did not demonshate that it complied with the

requirements of the regulation,42 C.F.R. $ 405.1835(a)(1xiÐ (2008)'

Case Nos. I5-2654G and I 5-2655G: Provüders # 4 EMH Regional Medical Center (provider

number 36-0145, FYE t2/31/2011) & # 5 Memorial Hospital þrovider number 36-0156, FYE

9/30/2011)

on the Schedule ofProvide¡s in case numbers l5-2654G and 15-2655G, Provider # 4, EMH

Regional Medical Center, identified adjustment 23 and S-D (selÊdisallowed) as the subject of
the-dispute. Adjustment 23 removed ptotested amounts from the cost report in the amount of

S4g0,i1l. The Þrovider included Worksheets S-3, Pa¡t I and E, Part A from its settled cost

reports with its jurisdictional documents. While there was a protested amount on the as-filed

coìt report as shown by acìjustment 23, the Provider did not supply evidence ofthe specific items

raised under protest, i.ã., the schedule showing the details and computations that was to be liled

with its as-filed cost report. Therefore, the Boartl cannot dete¡mine that Part C days issue in this

appeal was claimed as ã protested item. The Board hereby dismisses Provider # 4, EMH

fi"gionat Medical Centei (provider number 36-0145, FYE Decembe¡ 31,2011), f¡om case

n rÃb"rs 15.2654G and 15-2655G because it has failed to demonstrate that it speci{ically

protested Parl C days when it filed its cost report as required by 42 C.F.R. $ a05.1835(aXlXiÐ.

Provider # 5, Memoríal Hospital, identified adjustment 25 as the subject of the appeal of its

original NPR in both case numbers 15-2654G and l5-2655G. Adjustment 25 adjusted the

allãwabìe DSH percetìtage. There is no adjustment of the.SSI percentage or a protested amount

as the Board has reqrrired for appeals ofthe Part C Issue.2a In addition, there was no other

information fumishêd to further explain the adjustment. The Board hereby dismisses Provider

#5, Mernorial Flospital (provider number 36-0156, FYE September 30, 201 l),from case ntrmbers

15-2654G ancl I 5-2655G because there is no evidence that the SSI percentage was adjusted or

protested as required for Board jurisdiction under 42 C.F.R. $ 405.1835(a)(1) (i) or (ii).

14-3240G and l4-3241G; Providers # 2 Sonoma vatley Hospital (þrovider number 05-0090'

FYp,6t30l20ll); # 11 Lirna Memorial Hospital (provider number 36-0009,ßYE l2l3l/2011;
# 15 Dallas Medical Center (provider number 45-0379' FYE l2l37l20ll)

Provider # 2, Sonoma Valley Hospitat, and Provider #1i, Lima Memorial Hospital, which

appealed from original NPRs, have adiustments to the sSI percentage, however, the ssl
peicentag" was unihanged. The Providers did not identify an adjustment to the protested amount

ànd indiJate that rhey hãd protested the issue as required by 42 c.F.R. $ a05.1835(a)(1)(ii) for

Board jurisdictiotr. Sin"" ihere is no change to the SSI percentage and the Providers did not

protesithe inclusion of Part C days in the Medicare fraction of the DSH adjustment, there is n<¡

tasis forjurisdiction over the Providers appeals. The Board hereby dismisses Providers # 2'

Sonoma ïalley Hospiral (plovider number 05-0090, FYE June 30, 2011), and Provider # 11,

24 Thc audit sdjustment report provided does not show an adjustment 1o protested items at adjustment 24, rather, this

adjustment is specifically tabeled "HCAP Days."



FIRS 2006, 2010,2011DSH Part C Groups

Case No. 15-2655G et al.
Corinna Goron
Page 8

Lima Memorial Hospital þrovider number 36-0009, FYE December 31,2011), from case

numbers I 4-3240G and 74-3247G.

Provider # 15, Dallas Medical Center þrovider number 45-0379, FYE December 31, 2011),

appealed its October 20, 2014 revised NPR, but included an audit adjustment report page from

its original Notice of Program Reimbursement (NPR) issued on March 18,2014 (the revised

NpR identifres the date ofthe original NPR). The Provider failed to establish that Part C days

had been adjusted in the revised NPR as required by 42 C'F.R. $ 405.1889(b) which states that

only those matters that are specifically revised in a revised determination or decision are within

the scope of any appeal or the revised determination. consequently, the Provider has not

establi;hed thai thè Board has jurisdiction over the appeal and the Board hereby dismisses

Provider # 15, Dallas Medical Center (provider number 45-0379, FYE December 31, 2011),

from case numb erc 74'3240G and 14-3241G.

Jurisdiction over the Remaining Provider Appeals

The remaining participants that comprise the group appeals within this EJR request have filed

appeals involving fiscal years 2006,2010 and 201 I '

For pruposes ofBoard jurisdiction over a participant's appeals filed from a cost reporting period

thatind-s on or before December 30,2008, the participant may demonstrate dissatisfaction with

the amount of Medicare reimbursement for the appealed issue by claiming the SSIlPaft C issue

as a ..self-tlisallowed cost," pursuant to the Supreme Court's reasoningset or;T in Bethesda

Hospital Association y. Bowen.2r with respect to a participant's appeals ñled from a cost

repórting period that ends on or after December 3 l, 2008, in order to demonshate dissatisfaction

with the-amount of Medicare payment for the appealed issue, a participant filing an appeal from

an original NpR must show that the Medicare contractor adjusted its SSI ftaction when it settled

the participant's cost report or the participant must have selÊdisallowed the appealed issue by

filing its cãst report under protest.26

For any participant that files an appeal from a revised NPR issuecl after August 21, 2008, the

Aoard only has jurisdiction to hear that participant's app_eal of matters that the Medicare

contractoispecifically revised within the revised NPR.27 The Board-notes that aìl participant

revised NPR appeals inclucled within this EJR request were issued after August 21, 2008.

The Boa¡d has determined that remaining participants involved with the instant EJR request have

had Part C days excluded f¡om the Medicaid fraction, had a specific adjustment to the SSI

fraction, or properly protested the appealed issue such that the Board has jurisdiction to hear their

respective upp"ãlr. 'ihe Providers which filed appeals from revised NPRs have adjustnents to

ttre SSI percentage, as required for jurisdiction. In additio¡, the participants' documentation

shows tlìat the estimatcd amount in controversy exceeds $50'000, as required for a grolrp

,5 108 S.Ct. 1255 (1988),
26 See 42 C.F.R. $ 405.1 835 (2008)-
2? See 42 C.F.R. $ 405.1889(bxl) (2008)



HRS 2006, 2010,2011DSH Part C GrouPs

Case No. 15-2655G et al.
Corin¡a Goron
Page 9

appeal2s and the appeals were timely filed. The estimated amount in controversy is subject to

reðalculation by thè Medicare contractor for the actual final amo,nt in each case.

Board's Analysis Reeardine the Appealgdlglue

The group appeals in this EJR request involves the 2006, 2010 and 2011 fiscal years which

u"guã ptiot io october l, 2013 (FFY 2014). Consequently, each of the Providers in the appeals

utilizes a FFy 2013 SSI percentage, thus the appealed cost reporting period falls squarely within

the time frame applicable to the Secretary's FFY 2005 IPPS rule being challenged. The Board

recognizes that tirè D.C. Circuit vacated this regulati on in Allina for the time period at issue in

thesJrequests. However, the Secretary has not formally acquiesced to that vacatur and, in this

regard, has not published any guidance on how the vacatur is being implemented (e.g., only

circuit-wide veisns nationwide). See generally Grant Med. Ctr. v. Burwell,204 F. Supp' 3d 68,

77-82 (D.D.D.2016), appeal filed,No. 16-5314 (D.C. Cir., Oct 31, 2016). Moreover, the D.c.
Circuii is the only Federá1 circuit to date that has vacated the regulation and, if the Board wete to

grant EJR, the Pioviders would have the right to bring suit in Federal court in either the D.C.

óir"uit o. th" Federâl circuit within which they are located. See 42tJ.S.C. 1395oo(f)(1)' Based

on the above, the Board must conciude that it is otherwise bound by the regulation for purposes

of this EJR request.

Roard's Decision Regarding the EJR Request

The Board finds that:

1) it has jurisdiction over the matter for the subj ect years and that the

participants in these group appeals are entitled to a hearing before the

Roard;

2) based upon the participants' assertions regarding 42 C F'R'

$$ 412.106(bX2XÐ(B) and (bX2XiiiXB), there are no findings of fact

for resolution bY thc Board;

3) it is bound by the applicable existing Medicare law and regulation (42

C.F.R. $ 405.1867); ancl

4) it is without the authority to àecide the legal question of whether 42

C.F.R. $$ 412.r06(b)(2)(tXB) and (b)(2xiiÐ(B), are valid'

Accordingly, the Board finds that the question of the valitJity of 42 c.F.R. $$ 412.106(b)(2XÐ(B)

an¿ (UXZXiiiXS) properly falìs within the provisions of 42 U.S.C. g 1395oo(f.¡(1) and hereby

grauis-tÌre pró,riáe1s' requcst for EJR for tl.re issue and the subject years. The providers have 60

28 See 42 C.F.R. $ 405.1837



HRS 2006, 2010,2011DSH Part C GrouPs

Case No. l5-2655G et al.

Corinna Goron
Page l0

days from the receipt ofthis decision to institute the appropriate action for judicial review. Since

this is the only issue under dispute, the Board hereby closes the cases'

Board Members Particip a!i4g

L. Sue Ande¡sen, Esq.
Charlotte F. Benson, CPA
Gregory H. Ziegler, CPA, CPC-A

FORTHE BOARD:

&r/J-
L. Sue Ardersen
Chairperson

Enclosures: 42 U.S.C. $ 1395oo(f)
Schedules of Providers

cc: Judith Cummings, CGS (Certified Mail dSchedules of Providers)

Evaline Alcantalra, Noridian Healthcare Solutions (Certified Mait ilSchedules of Providers)

Wilson Leong, (w/schedules of Providers)



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICESr'&
Prov¡der Reimbursement Review Board
1508 Woodlawn Drive, Su¡te 100
Balt¡more, MD 27207
410-746-2677

FtB 0I ZolgCERTIFIED MAIL

Community Health Systems, Inc.
Nathan Summar
VP Revenue Management
4000 Meridian Boulevard
Franklin, TN 37067

Wisconsin Physicia¡s Service
Byron Lamprecht
Cost Report Appeals
2525N ll7th Avenue, Suite 200
Omaha, NE 68164

RE: Bayfront Health Dade Center
Juris. Challenge DSH - SSI (Provider Specific)
PN: 10-0211
FYE: 09130/2013
PRRB Case Number: 16-1574

Dear Mr. Summar and Mr. Lamprecht,

The Provider Reimbursement Review Board ("Board") has reviewed the above-captioned appeal in
response to the Medicare contractor's jurisdictional challenges conceming the subject provider.

Background

Bayfront Health Dade Center ("Bayfront Health" or "Provider") filed a timely appeal onMay 4,2016
from its November 17,2015 Notice of Program Reimbursement ('NPR,). 'lhe issues initially raised
included:

(l) Disproportionate Share Hospital Payment C'DSH') - Supplemental
Security Income ("SSI") (Provider Specific-Realignment)

(2) Disproportionate Share Hospital Payment ("DSH") - Supplemental
Security Income ("SSI") (Systemic Error)

(3) DSH-Managed Care Part C Days-SSI Fraction
(4) DSH-Part A Dual Eligible Days-SSI Fraction
(5) DSH-Managed Care Part C Days-Medicaid Fraction
(6) DSII-Part A Dual Eligible Days-Medicaid Fraction
(7) DSH-Medicaid Eligible DaYs
(8) DSII-Managcd Care Part C DaYs
(9) fiSH-Part A Dual Eligible DaYs

After transfers of issues and abandonment of remaining SSI component oflssue #8 and #9 only Issue #

1 and 7 remain in the case.l

¡ ,9¿e Medicare Contractor's Jurisdictional Challenge dated December 14,2017 and Medicare Conftactor Position dated

November 22,2017.



Case No. 16-1574
Page 2

The Medicare Contracto¡ filed ajurisdictional challenge on December 14,2017 (received December 18,

2017) over Issue #1, DSH - SSI (Provider Specific). Bayfront Health frled their jurisdictional response

on January 11, 2018.

Medicare Contractor's Position

The Medicare Contractor contends that the Board lacks jurisdiction over the SSI issue and further

contends that the cost reporting period ended September 30,2013, which coincides with the federal

fiscal year, and thus ..nå"t* th"lr.n. ofSSI realignment moot. The Medicare Contractor also contends

that the Provider Specific SSI inaccurate data portion issue is a duplicative issue. As the SSI data is the

underlying issue in both Issue I and 2, and the Provider has transferred the duplicative issue to a group

upp"i., Slnce the Board Rule 4.5 states a Provider may not appeal an issue from a final determination in

móre than one appeal the Medicare Contractor requests that the Board find that its lacks jurisdiction as

the Provider is inìiohtion of goard rule 4.5.3

Provider's Contentions

Bayfront Health contends that the Board has jurisdiction over the SSI Provider Specific issue, since the

Medicare Contractor specifically adjusted the Providers SSI percentage and the Provider is dissatisfied

with the amount of DSH payment itreceived for the cost report fiscal year of 2013. Bayftont Health

further contends it has analyzed the Medicare Part A records and has been able to identifu patients

believed to be entitled to both Medicare Part A and SSI who were not included in the SSI percentage

determined by CMS. The Provider believes that the SSI percentage determined by CMS is inconect due

to understateá days in the SSI ratio. Bayfront Health contends it is addressing the various errors of
omission and commission that do not fii into the "systematic errors" category and it is not seeking SSI

realignment.a

Board Decision ¡

Pusuant to 42U.5.C. $ 1395oo(a) and 42 C.F.R. $$ 405.1S35 - 405.1840 (2016), a provider has a right

to a hei¡ing before the Board with respcct to costs claimed on a timely filed cost report if it is
dissatisfied with the final determination of the Medicare Contractor, the amount in controversy is

S10,000 or more (or $50,000 for a group), and the request for a hearing is filed within 180 days of the

date ofreceipt ofthe notice of the final determination.

The provider filed in its original appeal request, Issue #1 as "Whether the Medicare Administrative

Contlactor (('MAC') usecl the correct Supplemental Security Income ('SSI") percentage in the

Disproportionate Share Hospital ('DSH) calculation" with the contentions that the SSI percentage v¿as

in"óo"ctly computed becauie CMS failed to include all patients that were entitled to SSI benefits so the

SSI percentage issued by CMS is flawed. Tlre Provider stated that it was seeking data from CMS in

order to recoicile its records and identify the data that CMS failed to include. For issue # 1, it went on to

2 Case # l6-0677GC.
3 See Jurisdictional challenges dated December l4,2017'
a See Providers Jurisdictional Response Dates January 10,2018'



Case No. 16-1574
Page 3

Bayfront Health filed its Final Position paper on October 30,2017 briefing the SSI proVider specific

issue. The provider fails to mention the recalculation of the SSI% based on its cost reporting period in
the paper, and states that when it receives data from CMS it will identi$ patients that were not included

in the SSI percentage.6

The Board therefore finds that it lacks jurisdiction ove¡ the Provider Specific issue as it relates to

realignment from the FFY to Cost Report Year, as the issue was abandoned by the Provide¡ in its Final

Position Paper. The Board also finds that the SSl-Realignment issue is moot as the Provide¡'s Cost

Reporting year end and the Federal Fiscal year are aligned. The Board finds that it has jurisdiction over

theportion DSH-SSI (Provider) Specific issue as it relates to the "errors of omission and commission",

therè was an adjustment to the SSI percentage (Adj.18). However, the Board finds that this issue is

duplicative of the SSI Systemic Errors issue appealed in Group Case No.16-0677GC as the remaining

'þrovider specific" arguments put forth in this appeal request are categories ofthe same argument (not

separate issues) related to the accuracy ofthe SSI fraction within the DSH adjustment (Provider has not

identified how the two issues are different). Accordingly, the Board dismisses Issue #1 DSH - SSI

(Provider Specific), from this appeal and the Case remains open for the remaining issue of Medicaid
Eligible Days.

Review of this determination is available under the provisions of 42 U.S.C. $1395oo(f) and 42 C.F.R. $$

405.187 5 and 405.1877 upon final disposition of the appeal.

Board Members Parlicipatinq
L. Sue Andersen, Esq.
Charlotte F. Benson, CPA
Gregory H. Ziegler, CPA, CPC-A

FORTHE BOARD

tAVrí: /'{>
Gregõry H.Ziegler, CPA, CPC-A

Enclosures: 42U.5.C. $ 1395oo(f and 42 C'F.R. $$ 405.1875 and405.1877

cc: Wilson C. Leong, Fecleral Specialized Services'

6 See Provider's Final Position Paper, page 9.



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES,:k
Provider Reimbursement Review Board
1508 Woodlawn Drive, Su¡te 100
Baltimore, MD 2L2O7
4L0-7A6-267L

tEB 0 2 ?018
CERTIFIED MAIL

Community Health Systems, Inc.

Nathan Summar
VP Revenue Management
4000 Meridian Boulevard
Franklin, TN 37067

Wisconsin Physicians Service

Byron Lamprecht
Cost Report Appeals
2525N 117th Avenue, Suite 200
Omaha, NE 68164

Dear Mr. Summar and Mr' LamPrecht,

The provider Reimbursement Review Board ("Board") has reviewed the above-captioned appeal in
: response to the Medica¡e contractor's jurisdictional challenges.conceming the subject provider'

Background

pasco Regional Medical Center ("Pasco" or "Provider") filed a timely appeal on.March 28,2013 from

its Octobãr 08, 2012 Notice of Piograrn Reimbursernent ("NPR'). The issues initially raised included:

(1) Disproportionate Share Hospital Payment ("DSH) - Supplemental

Security Income ("SSI') (Provider Specific-Realignment)
(2) Disproportionate Share Hospital.Payment ('DSH') - Supplemental

Security Income ("SSI") (Systemic Error)
(3) DSH-Medicaid Eligible DaYs
(4) DSH-Managed Care Part C DaYs

(5) DSH-Meclicaid Eligible Labor Room Days

(6) DSH-Paft A Dual Eiigible DaYs

After transfers of issues only Issue # 1 and 3 remain in the case'l

The Medicare Contractor filed ajurisdictional challenge on July 8, 2013 over Issue #1, DSH - SSt

(provider Specific- realignment iortion). The Medicare Contractor also filed aI1 additional challenge on

Ño.rember il,ZOtl (recãived Nãvember 20, 2017) regarcling the remaining portion of Issrìe #1' DSH -
SSI (provider Specifir,-Inaccurate data). Pasco filed their jurisdiotional responses on July 24, 2013 and

i. December 75,2077.

RE: Pasco Regional Medical Center
Juris. Challenge DSH - SSI (Provider Specific)

PN: 10-0211
FYE: 09/30/2008
PRRB Case Number: 13-1304

¡ See Medicare Contractor's Jurisdictional Challenge dated November 17, 2017



Case No. 13-1304
Page 2

Medicare Contractorts Position

The Medicare Contractor contends that that the Board lacks jurisdiction over the SSI issue, since the

P¡ovider must make a formal request through its Medicare Contracto¡ in order to realign the SSI

percentage to the Provicler's Fiscal Year ancl the Provider is not challenging that determination. The

Medicare Contractor also contends that the Provider Specific SSI inaccurate data portion issue is a
duplicative issue as the SSI data is the underlying issue in both Issue I and 2, and the Provider has

hansferred the duplicative issue to a group appeal.'? Since the Board Rule 4.5 states a Provider {nay not
appeal an issue from a final determination in more than one appeal the Medicare Contractor requests that

the Board find that its lacks jurisdiction as the Provider is in violation ofBoard rule 4.5.1

Provider's Contentions

Pasco contends that the Board has jurisdiction over the SSI Provider Specific issue, since the Medicare
Contractor specifically adjusted the Providers SSI percentage and the Provider is dissatisfied with the
amount of DSH payment it received for the cost report fiscal year of 2008. Pasco further contends it has

analyzed the Medicare Part A records and has been able to identifu patients believed to be entitled to
both Medicare Part A and SSI who were not included in the SSI percentage determined by CMS. The

Provider believes that the SSI percentage determined by CMS is incor¡ect due to understated days in the

SSI ratio. Pasco contends it is addressing the various errors of omission and commission that do not fit
into the "systematic errors" category.4

Board Decision

Pursuant to 42 U.S.C. $ 1395oo(a) and 42 C.F.R. $$ 405.1835 - 405.1840 (2008), a provider has a right
to a hearing before the Boa¡d with respect to costs claimed on a timely filed cost report if it is
dissatisfied with the final determination of the Medicare Contractor, the amount in controversy is

$10,000 or more (or $50,000 for a group), and the request for a hearing is filed within 180 days of the

date of receipt ofthe notice ofthe final determination.

The Provider {iled in its original appeal request, Issue #1 as "Whether the Medicare Administrative
Contractor C'MAC) used the correct Supplemental Security Income ("SSI") percentage in the

Disproportionate Share Hospital C'DSH) calculation" with the contentions that the SSI percentage was

incorrectly computed because CMS failed to include all patients that were entitled to SSI benefits so the

SSI percentage issued by CMS is flawed. The Provider stated that it was seeking data from CMS in
order to reconcile its records and identify the data that CMS failed to include. For issue #1, it went on to

state that the Provider "preserves its right to request untler sepârate cover that CMS recalculate the SSI

percentage based upon the Provider's cost reporting period."s

Pasco filcd its Final Position paper on October 30,2017 briefing the SSI provider specific issue. The

provider fails to mention the recalculation ofthe SSI% based on its cost ¡eporting period in the paper,

2 Case # 13-2327GC.
3 .te¿ Jurisdictional challenges dated July 3,2013 and November 17, 2017
a,çee Provider's Jurisdictional Response dated December 14,2017.
5See Providers lndividual Appeal Reqùest dated March28,2013.



and states that when it receives data f¡om CMS it will identiry padents that were not included in the SSI

percentage.6

The Board therefo¡e finds that it lacks jurisdiction ovet tle Provider Specific issue as it relates to

realignment from the FFY to Cost Report Year, the issue was abandoned by the Provider in its Final
positìon Paper. In addition, the Provider's cost report year is September 30, which is the same as the

FFy, therefore no realignment would be needed. The Board also finds that it has jurisdiction over the

portion ofthe DSH-SSI (Provider) Specific issue as it relates to the "errors of omission and

àommission',, as there was an adjustment to the SSI percenta ge (Adj.24).7 However, the Board finds

that this issue is duplicative ofthe SSI Systemic Errors issue appealed in Group Case No.l3-2327GC as

the remaining "provider specific" arguments put forth in this appeal request are categories ofthe same

argument (no1 separate issues) related to thè accuracy of the SSI fraction within the DSH adjustment

(piovider has noi identified how the two issues are different). Accordingly, the Board dismisses Issue

Ìt OSH - SSt (provider Specific), f¡om this appeal and the Case will remain open for the remaining

issue of Medicaid Eligible Days.

Review of this determination is available under the provisions of 42 U.S.C' $1395oo(f) and 42 C'F.R. $$

405.1875 and 405.1877 upon final disposition of the appeal.

Case No. 13 - 1304
Page 3

Boarcl Members Particip4tjng
L. Sue Andersen, Esq.
Charlotte F. Benson, CPA
Gregory H. Ziegler, CPA, CPC-A

FORTHEBOARD-î>
.&fr'ä;4ff

GreeYry H.Ziegler, CPA, CPC-A

Enclosures: 42 U.S.C. $ 1395oo(f) and 42 C.F.R. $$ 405.1875 and405.1877

cc: Wilson C. Leong, Federal Specialized Services.

6 See Provider's Final Position Paper, page 9.
? ,9ee Provider's Jurisdictional Response, dated December 14,2017 

' 
at2'



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES

Provìder Re¡mbursement Rev¡ew Board
1508 Woodlawn Dr¡ve, Suite 100
Balt¡more, MD 27207
470-7A6-267r

cERrrFrEp MArL FIB o z ?_aß

Amandeep Basra
Good Samaritan Hospital
901 Olive Drive
Bakersfield, CA 93308

RE: Good Samaritan Hospital (05-0257)

Quality Reporting Appeal for 2018

PRRB CaseNo. 18-0586

Dear Mr. Basara:

The Provider Reimbursement Review Board (the Board) has reviewed the above-captioned

appeal and notes a problem with jurisdiction. The pertinent facts of the case and the Board's

determination are set forth below.

Pertinent Facts:

Good samaritan Hospital was issued a Notice of Quality Repofiing Program Noncompliance

Decision fol its 2018 Annual Payment Update (APU) on l:uly 17 ,2017 '

The Provider filed an individual appeal with the Board on January 29'2018 The appeal was

dated January 19, 2018, but was not mailetl until lanuaty 24,2018 (according to the certified

mail postmark.)

The appeal was not received by the Board until i96 days after the issuance ofthe final

determination.

Board Determinalion:

pursuant to 42 C,F.R. $ a05.1835(a)(3), unless the Provider qualifies for a good cause extension,

the Board must receive a Provider's hearing request no later than 180 days after the date of
receipt of the final determination, with a five-day presumption for mailing. Pursuant to 42 C.F.R'

$ 40i.1S01(a) and pRRB Rule 21, for appeal requests filed after August 21, 2008, the date of
irling is the'date ofreceipt by the Board, or the date ofdelivery by a nationally-recognized next-

day courier.

The Medicare contractor issued the Provider's Notice of Quality Reporting Program

Noncompliance I)ecision on July 17, 2017.The 185th day feil on Thursday, January 18th,2017.

The appËal was not filed with the Board until January 29rh.2017. This is 196 days afler issuance

of the final determination.



CN:18-0586

Becausetheappeaìwasnottimelyfiled,theBoardlld^t-tl*itdoesnotmeettheregulatory
ãUttg ."qui..À"nts and hereby dismisses Case No' I 8-0586

Review of this detemination is available under the provisions of 42 U's'c' $ 1395oo(f.¡ and

42 C.F.R. $$ 40s'1875 arrd405'1877'

Page 2 of 2

Board Members P articipêling:
L. Sue Andersen, Esq.

Cha¡lotte F. Benson, CPA

Gregory F. Ziegler, CPA, CPC-A

0)rrl,¿lr'7**--
t)

f-
For the Board

L. Sue Andersen, Esq.

Chairperson

Enclosures: 42 U.S.C. $ 1395oo(Ð and 42 C'F'R' $$ 405'1875 and '1871

cc: Danene Hartley, National Govemment Services (J-6)-- 
wìit"; C. Leolg, Esq., CPA, Federal Specialized Services



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES

Provider Reimbursement Review Board
1508 Woodlawn Dr¡ve, su¡te 100
Balt¡more, MD 2t2O7
410-746-2671

Certified Mail FtB ar g 2gt6

Corinna Goron
Healthcare Reimbursement Services, Inc'
17101 Preston Road
Suite 220
Dallas, TX 75248

RE: EJR Determination

HRS 2010 DSH Medicaid Fraction Medicare Managed Care Part C Days Group, PRRB

Case No. 15-2457G
HRS 2013 SSI Fraction Medicare Managed Care Part C Days Group, PRRB Case

No. 15-3344G
HRS 2013 DSH Medicaid Fraction Medicare Managed Care Part C Days Group, PRRB

Case No. 15-3342G

Dear Ms. Goron:

The Provider Reimbursement Review Board (Board) has reviewed the Providers' January 10,

201g request for expedited judicial review (EJR)r (received Jan]uaty 12,2018). The Board',s

decision with respect to jurisdiction and EJR is sct forlh below.

Issue in Dispute

The issue in dispute in these cases is:

Whethe¡ dual eligible MA [Medicare Advantage] patients are

"entitled to benefits under [Medicare] Part A." If the answer to the

question is the affirmative, then these patierìt days should be

included in both the numerator and the denominator ofthe
Medicare fraction. On the other,hand, ifthesg patients are not

entitled to benefits under Part A, the hospital days associated with
these patients should be included in the Medicaid fraction.2

ì The EJR request included appeals for case numbers I 3-3 6 I 9G and l4-07 l4G. In separate correspondence, the

Board is seeking additional information need to process the EJR. This request for additional information stays the

30-day period to respond to the request for EJR. See 42 C F.R. SS 405.1842(b)(2), (e)(2)(iì) and (e)(3)(ii).
2 See generally Provide¡s' hearing request Tab 3.



HRS DSH Pat1 C Days Groups
PRRB Case Nos. 15-2457G, 15-3344G,15-3342G
Page 2

Statutory and Reeulatory Backsround: Medicare DSH Pavment

Part A of the Medicare Act covers "inpatient hospital serwices." since 1983, the Medicare

program has paid most hospitals for the operating costs of inpatient hospital services under the

prospective payment system ("PPS').3 Under PPS, Medicare pays predetermined, standædized
-amounts 

p"iaisctt*g", subject to certain payment adjustments.a

The PPS statute contains a number ofprovisions that adjust reimbursement based on hospital-

épecific factors.s These cases involve the hospital-specific DSH adjustment, which requires the

Secretary to provide increased PPS payments to hospitals that serve a significantly
dispropof ionate number of low-income patients'o

A hospital may qualify for a DSH a justment based on its disproportionate patient percentage

(..Dnf,1.2 As a proxy for utilization by low-income patients, the DPP determines a hospital's

qualification as a DSH, and it also determines the amount of the DSH payment to a qualiffing
hospital.s The DPP is defined as the sum oftwo fractions expressed as percentages.e Those two

fraCtions are refered to as the "Medicare/SSl" fraction and the "Medicaid" fraction. Both of
these fractions consider whether a patient was "entitled to benefits under part A'"

The statute,42 U.S.C. $ 1395ww(dX5)(FXviXI), defines the Medicare/SSl fraction as:

the fraction (expressed as a percentage), the numerator ofwhich is

the number of such hospital's patient days for such period which
were made up of patients who (for such days) werc entitled to

benefits under part A of tlris subchapter and were entitled to

supplemental security income benefits (excluding any State

supplementation) under subchapter XVI of this chapter' and the

denominator of which is the number of such hospital's patient days

for such fiscal year which were made up ofpatients who (for such

days) were enîitled to beneJìts under pa A of this subchapter. . . .

(emphasis added)

The Med.icare/ssl fraction is computed annually by the centers for Medicare & Medicaid

Services C.CMS,), and the Medicare contractors use CMS' calculation to compute a hospital's

DSH payment adjustment. r o

The statute, 42 U.S.C. $ 1395ww(d)(5)(F)(vi)(Il), tlefines the Medicaid fraction as:

3 ,See 42.Lt.5.C.. $ l395ww(d)(l)-(5);42 C F R Part412.
o Id.
5 See 42 U.S.C. I l395ww(d)(51.
6See 42 U.S.C. I l395ww(dl(5XFì(i)(l); 42 C.F R. $ 412.106
1see42rJ.s.C. $$ l395ww(dX5)(F)(i)(l) and (dX5XF)(v);a2 c F'R $ al2'106(c)(l)'
8 See 42tJ.S.C. $$ l395ww(dX5XF)(iv) and (vii)-(xiii);42 C'l' R $ 412 106(d)
e See 42tJ.5.C. $ 1395'/vw(d)(sXFXvi)
to 42 C.F.R. $ 4 r 2.l o6(bx2)-(3).



HRS DSH Part C Days Groups
PRRB Case No s. 1 5 -2457 G, 1 5-3344G, 1 5 -33 42G
Page 3

the fraction (expressed as a percentage), the numerator of which is

the number of the hospital's patient days for such period which
consist ofpatients who (for such days) were eligible for medical
assistance under a State plan approved under subchapter XIX [the
Medicaid program], but who werc not entitled to benefits under
part A of this subchapter, and the denominator of which is the total
number ofthe hospital's patient days for such period' (emphasis

added)

The Medicare contractor detemines the number of the hospital's patient days of service for
which patients were eligible for Medicaid but not entitled to Medicare Part A, and divides that
number by the total number ofpatient days in the same period.ll

Medicare Advantage Proqram

The Medicare program permits its beneficiaries to receive services from managed care entities.

The managed care statute implementing payments to health maintenance organizations
("HMOs") and competitive medical plans ("CMPs") is found at42U'5.C. $ 1395mm. The

stafite àt 42 U.S.C. $ l395mm(a)(5) provides for "payment to thé eligible organization under

this section for individuals enroiled under this section with the organization and entitled to

benefits under part A ofthis subchapter and enrolled under patl B ofthis subchapter . . ."
Inpatient hospital days for Medicare beneficiaries enrolled in HMOs and CMPs prior to 1999 are

referred to as Medicare HMO patient care days.

In the Septembe t 4, 1990 Federal Register, the Secretaryl2 stated that:

Based on the language ofsection 1886(dX5XFXvi) of the Act [42
U.S.C. $ 139sww(d)(5)(F)(vi)1, which states that the
disproportionate share adjustment computation should include
"patients who wele entitled to benefits under Parl 4," we believe
it is appropriate to include the days associated with Medicare
patients who receive care at a qualifìed HMO. Prior to December

I, 1987,we.¡r'ere not able to isolate the days of care associated

with Medicare patients in HMOs, and therefore, were unable to
fold this number into the calculation lof the DSH adjustmènt].
However, as of December 1, 1987, a field was included on the

Medicare Provider Analysis and Review (MEDPAR) ñle that
allows us to isolate those HMO days that were associated with
Medicare patients. Therefore, sitrce that tirne we have been

1r 42 c.F.R. $ 4r2.lo6(bx4).
r2 of Health and Human Services.



HRS DSH Part C Days Groups
PRRB Case No s. 1 5 -2457 G, 1 5 -33 44G, I 5 -33 42G
Page 4

including HMO days in the SSl/Medicare percentage [of the DSH
adjustmentl.r3

At that time Medica¡e Part A paid for HMO services and patients continued to be eligible for
Pafi A.14

With the creation of Medicare Part C in 1997 ,t5 Medicare beneficiaries who opted for managed
care coverage under Medicare Part C were no longer entitled to have payment made for their
care under Part A. Consistent with the statutory change, CMS did not include Medicare Part C
days in the SSI ratios used by the Medicare contractors to calculate DSH pa1'rnents for the fiscal
year 2001-2004.t6

No further guidance regarding the treatment of Pafi C days in the DSH calculation was provided
until the 2004 Inpatient Prospective Payment System ("IPPS") proposed rules were published in
the Federal Register. In that notice the Secretary stated that:

. . . once a beneficiary has elected to join an M+C plan, that
beneficiary's benefits are no longer administered under Part A
. . . . once a beneficiary elects Medicare Part C, those patient doys
attributable to lhe beneficiary should not be included in the
Medícare fraction ofthe DSH patient percentage. These patient
days should be íncluded in the count oftotdl patíent dayS in the
Medícare fraction (the denominator), and the patient's days for the
M+C benefrciary who is also eligible for Medicaid would be
included ín the numerator of îhe Medicdidfraction. . . (emphasis
added)r7

The Secretary purportedly changed her position in the Federal fiscal year ("FFY") 2005 IPPS
linal rule, by noting she was "revising our regulations at [42 C.F.R.] $ 412.106(b)(2)(i) to
include the days assocìated with [Part C] beneficiaries in the Medicare fraction of the DSH
calculation."l8 In response to a coÍment regarding this ohange, the Secretary explained that:

ì3 55 Fed. Reg. 35,990, 39,994 (Sept.4, 1990).
14 Id.
I5 The Medicare Part C progam did not begin operating untjl January I, 1999. See P.L. 105-33, 1997HR2015,
codified as 42U.5.C. g 1394w-21 Note (c) "Enrollment Transition Rule.- An individual who is enrolled [in
Medicarel on December 31 1998, with an cligiblc organization undcr. . . [42 U.S.C. l395mm] shall be considered
to be effolled with rhat organizalion on January 1, 1999, under pan C of Title XVIII . . if that organization as a
contract under tÌìat part for providing services on January 1, 1999 . . . ." This was also known as

Medicare+Choice. The Medicare Prescription Drug, Improvement and Modemization Act of2003 (Pub.L. 108-
173), enacted on December 8, 2003, replaced the Medicare+choice program \¡,,ith the ne\À/ Medicare Advantage
program under Part C ofTitle XVIIL
1669 Èed. Reg. 48,91 8, 49,099 (Au g. I 1,2004).
r768 F"d. Reg. 27,154,27,208 (May lg,2oo3).
18 69 Fed. Reg. at 49,099.



HRS DSH Part C Days Groups
PRRB Case Nos. I5-2457G, l5-3344G,15-3342G
Page 5

. ..lle clo agree thar once Medicare beneficiaries elect

Medicare Part C coverage, they are still, in some sense,

entitled to benefits under Medicare Part A, We agree with
the commenter that these days should be included in the

Medicare fraction of the DSH calculation. Therefore, we are

not adopting as final our proposal stated ìn the May 19, 2003

proposed rule to include lhe days associated wíth M+C
beneJìciaries in the Medícaid fraction' Instead, we are
adopting a policy to include the patient days for M+C
beneJìciaries in the Medicare fraction. . . . ifthe beneficiary
is also al SSI recipient, the patient days will be included in
the numerator of the Medicare fraction' We are revising our

regulations at $ 412.106(bX2)(i) to include the days

associated with M+C beneficiaries in the Medicare fraction
of the DSH calculation.re (emphasis added)

This statement would require inclusion of Medicare Part C inpatient days in the Medicare
fraction of the DSH calculation

Although the change in policy regarding 42 C.F.R. $ 412.106(bX2XB) was included in the

August 11, 2004 Federal Register, no change to the regulatory language was published until
Aufist 22,2007 when the FFY 2008 final rule was issued.2o In that publication the secretafy

noted that no regulatory change had in fact occurred, and announced that she had made

"technical corrections" to the regulatory language consistent with the change an¡ounced in the

FFY 2005 IPPS final rule. As a result, Part C days were required to be included in the Medicare
fraction as of October 1,2004.

The U.S. Circuit Court for the District of Columbia in Allina Healthcare Services v. Sebelius
(Allina I),21 vacated the FFY 2005 IPPS rule. However, the Secretary has not acquiesced to that

àecision.22 More recently in Atlina Health Services v. Price (Altina II),23 the Court found that the

Secretary's 2004 attempt to chãnge the standard to include Part C days in the Medicare fraction
*u. uu"át"d by Allína Health Servíces above. The Court found that the Secretary was required to

underlake notice and comment ruling-making and the 2012 regulation was invalid. Once again,

the Secretary has not acquiesced to this decision.

Providers' Request for EJR

The Providers explain that because the Secretary has not acquiesced to the decision in Allina, the

2004 regulation requiring Part C days be included in the Parl A/SSI fraction and removed from
the Medicaid fraction remains in effect as set fofih in 42 C.F R. $$ 4 12. 1 06(bX2)(i)(B) and

te Id.
t0 72 Fed. Reg. 47,130,47,384 (Aug\\sr22,2007).
2t 746 F. Jd I 102 (D.c. cir. 2o l4).
22 Providers' EJR request at l.
21201'7 WL313'1976 (D.C. Cir. luly 25,2017).



HRS DSH Part C Days Groups
PRRB Case Nos. 15-2457G, 15-3344G,15-3342G
Page 6

(bX2XiiÐ(B) (the 2004 Rule). The Board is bound by the 2004 rule and the Providers and the

Providers contend that the Board should grant their request for EJR.

The Providers assert t¡at, pusuant to 42 U.S.C. $ 1395oo(f(1), the Board must grant EJR if it
lacks the authority to decide a question of "law, regulation or CMS Ruling" raised by a provider
The Providers maintain that the Board is bound by the regulation, there are not factual issues in
dispute and the Board does not have the legal authority to decide the issue. Further, the

Providers believe they have satisfied the jurisdictional requirements of the statute and the

regulations.

Decision of the Board

Pursuant to 42U.5.C. $ 1395oo(Ð(1) and the regulations at 42 C.F.R.$ 405.1842(Ð(1) (2017), the

Board is required to grant an EJR request if it determines that (i) the Board has jurisdiction to

conduct a hearing on the specific matter at issue; and (ii) the Board lacks the authorþ to decide a

specific legal question relevant to the specific matter at issue because the legal question is a
challenge either to the constitutionality ofa provision ofa statute or to the substantive or procedural

validity of a regulation or CMS Ruling.

Jurisdictional Determination

The particþants that comprise the group appeals within this EJR request have filed appeals

involving frscal years 2010 and 2013.

With respect to a participant's appeals filed from a cost reporting period that ends on or after

December 31,2008, in order to demonstrate dissatisfaction with the amount of Medicare
payment for the appealed issue, a participant filing an appeal from an original NPR must show

that the Medicare contractor adjusted its SSI fraction when it settled the participant's cost report

or the participant must have sell--disallowed the appealed issue by flrling its cost report under
protest.2a

Case Numbers 15-3342G and I 5-3344G

#l0 Memoríal Hospital þrovider number j6-0156)

This Provider identified adjustment 17, protested amounts, as the subject of the appeal. 'l'he

Provider did not include the schedule listirrg the individual plotested anìourlts (in particular
demonstrating the claim fo¡ Part C days) and that the amount claimed as a protested amount that

ties to the amount of audit adjustment. This is requiled by 42 C.F.R. $ a05.1835(a)(1)(ii) (the

provider has preserved its right to appeal. . .by following the applicable proqedures for filing a

cost report under protest where the provider seeks payment that may not be allowable) and Board

Rules2s 6.3.C. and 21.D. The applicable rules for filing under protest require an entry on Line 75

24 See42C.F.R. S 40s.1835 (2008).
25 The Board Rùles can be found on the intemet at https://www.cms.gov/Regulations-and-Guidance/Review-
Boards/PRRBRevieWPRRBlnstructions.html.



HRS DSH Part C Days Groups
PRRB Case No s. l 5-2457 G, 1 5 -33 44G, l 5 -3342G
Page 7

of Worksheet E, Pafi A and Schedule showing the details and computation for this line. S¿¿

P¡ovide¡ Reimbursement Manual (CMS Pub. 15-2) $ 4030.1. Since the Provider did not
demonstrate that ii had protested the Part C days issue, the Board hereby dismisses Memorial
Hospital (provider number 36-0156) from case numbers l5-3342G and 15-3344G.

The Board has determined that the remaining participants involved with the instant EJR request

have had Part C days excluded from the Medicaid fraction, had a specific adjustment to the SSI

fraction, or properly protested the appealed issue such that the Board has jurisdiction to hear their
respective appeals. Several ofthe Providers in case numbers l5-3342G a¡d 15-3344G filed
appeals from the failure ofthe Medicare contractor to issue final determination with 12 months
after the receipt ofa timely, perfected cost report. These Provide¡s were not required to protest
the Part C day issue.26 In addition, the participants' documentation shows that the estimated
amount in controversy exceeds $50,000, as required for a group appeal2l and the appeals were
timely filed. The estimated amount in controversy is subject to recalculation by the Medicare
contractor for the actual final amount in each case.

Board's Analysis Regarding the Appealed Issue

The group appeals in this EJR request span fiscal years 2010 and 2073, thus the appealed cost
reporting periods fall squarely within the time frame applicable to the Secretary's FFY 2005
IPPS rule being challenged. The Board recognizes that the D.C. Circuit vacated this regulation
in Allina for the time period at issue in these requests. However, the Secretary has not fomally
acquiesced to that vacatur and, in this regard, has not published any guidance on how the vacatur
is being implemented (e.g., only circuit-wide versus nationwide). See generally Grant Med. Ctr.
v. Burwell,204 F. Supp. 3d 68,77-82 (D.D.D. 2016), appealfiled,No. 16-5314 (D.C. Cir., Oct
31,2016). Moreover, the D.C. Circuit is the only circuit to date that has vacated the regulation
and, if the Board were to grant EJR. the Providers would have the right to bring suit in either the
D.C. Circuit or the circuit within which they are located. See42U.S.C. $ 1395oo(f)(1). Based

on the above, the Board must conclude that it is otherwise bound by the regulation for purposes

of this EJR request.

Roard's f)ecision Regarding the EJR Request

The Board finds that:

1) it has jurisdiction over the matter for the subject years and that the
participants in these group appeals are entitled to a hearing before the
Board except as other\¡/ise noted above;

2) based upon the paficipants' assertions regarding 42 C.F.R.
gg 412.106(bX2)(i)(B) and (bX2XiiÐ(B), there are no findings offact
for resolution by the Board;

26 See 42 C.F.R. S a05.I 835(cX2017).
21 See 42 C.F.R. ô 405.1837.



HRS DSH Part C Days Groups
PRRB Case Nos . 1 5-2457 G, 1 5-3344G, 1 5-3342G
Page 8

3) it is bound by the applicable existing Medicare law and regulatibn (42
C.F.R. $ 405.1867); and

4) it is without the authority to decide the legal question of whether 42
C.F.R. $$ 412.106(bX2)(Ð(B) and (bX2)(iii)(B), are valid.

Accordingly, the Board finds that the question of the validity of 42 C.F.R. $$ 412.106(bX2XÐ(B)
and (bX2XiiiXB) properly falls within the provisions of 42 U.S.C. $ 1395oo(f)(1) and hereby
grants the providers' request fo¡ EJR for the issue and the subj ect years. The providers have 60

days from the receipt of this decision to institute the appropriate action for judicial review. Since
this is the only issue under dispute, the Board hereby closes these cases.

Board Members Participatine:

L. Sue Andersen, Esq.
Charlotte F. Benson, CPA
Gregory H. Ziegler, CPA, CPC-A

FORTHEBOARD:

/*¡[2""'*4
L. Sue Andersen, Esq.
Chairperson

Enclosures: 42U.5.C. $ 1395oo(f.¡
Schedules of Providers, List of Cases

cc: Evaline Alca¡tara, Noridian Healthcare Solutions (Certified Mail w/Schedule of Providers)
Wilson Leong, FSS (w/Schedule of Providers)



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES,k Provider Re¡mbursement Review Board
1508 Woodlawn Drive, Su¡te 1o0
Balt¡more, MD 27207
4to-746-267r

FtB c c rrnaCERTIFIED MAIL

Community Health Systems, Inc.
Ñathan Summar
VP Revenue Management
4000 Meridian Boulevard
Franklin, TN 37067

Wisconsin Physicians Service
Byron Lamprecht
Cost Report Appeals
2525N l l7th Avenue, Suite 200
Omaha, NE 68164

RE: Pasco Regional Medical Center
Juris. Challenge DSH - SSI (Provider Specific), Medicaid Eligible Days

PN: 10-0211
FYE: 09/30/2009
PRRB Case Number: 13-3351

Dear Mr. Summar and Mr. Lamprecht,

The Provide¡ Reimbursement Review Board ("Board") has reviewed the above-captioned appeal in
response to the Medicare contractor's jurisdictional challenges conceming the subject provider.

Background

Pasco Regional Medical Center ("Pasco" or "Provider") filed a timely appeal on August29,2013 from
its March 4,2013 Notice of Program Reimbursement C'NPR'). The issues initially raised included:

(1) Disproportionate Share Hospital Payment C'DSH) - Supplemental
Security Income ("SSI") (Provider Specific-Realignment)

(2) Disproportionate Share Flospital Payment C'DSH") - Supplemental
Seourity Inuome ("SSI") (Provider Specific-Realignment)

(3) DSH - SSl(Systemic Error)
(4) DSH-Medicaid Eligible DaYs
(5) DSH-Managed Care Part C DaYs
(6) DSH-Medicaid Eligible Labor Room Days
(7) DSFI-Part A Dual Eligible DaYs

After transfers ofissues and abandonment of the duplicative Issue # 2, (DSH -SSI Provider Specifìc
issue) only Issue # I and 4 remain in the case.l

The Medicare Contractor filed a jurisdictional challenge April22,2014 over Issue #1, DSH - SSI

(Provicler Specific), realignment portion and then submitted and adclitional c.hallenge on f)ecember 1,

I See Medicare Contractor's Jurisdictional Challenge dated December 1,2017 and Medicare Contractor Position Paper dated

November 13, 2017.



Case No. 13-3 3 51

Page 2

2017 (received December 4, 2017) regañinglssue #1, DSH - SSI (Provider Specific) inaccurate data

and Issue #2 DSH-Medicaid Eligible Days.

Medicare Contractor's Position

Providcr Specific SSI
The Medicare Con11actor contends as in the Jurisdictional challenge filed on April 22,2014 the

Medicare Contractor continues to maintain that the Board lacks jurisdiction over the SSI issue and

further contends that the cost reporting period ended September 30,2009, which coincides with the

federal fiscal year, and thus renders the issue ofSSI realignment moot. The Medicare Contractor also

contends that the Provider Specific SSI inaccurate data portion issue is a duplicative issue. Since the

SSI data is the underlying issue in both Issue 1 and 3, and the Provider has transferred the duplicative

issue to a group appeal., Since the Board Rule 4.5 states a P¡ovider may not appeal an issue from a final

determination in more than one appeal. The Medicare Contractor requests that the Board find that its

lqcks jurisdiction as the Providerli in violation of Board rule 4.5.3

Medicaid Eligible Days
The Medicare Contractor contends the Board doesn't have jurisdiction over the additional Medicaid

eligible days under 42 C.F.R. $405.1835, since the Medicare Contractor did not make an adjustment to

disallow the disputed days. The Medicare Contractor contends the Provider included an amount in the

protested line ofthe cost reporta, and the Medicare Contractor requested documentation from the

Provider to suppoÍ the nature ofthe protested amount reported on the as filed cost report. The Medicare

Contractor states to date the Provider has not produced the requested information.5

Provider's Contentions

Provider Specific SSI
The Provider did not file a response to the Medicare Contractor's jurisdictional challenge, but argues in

the Final Position Paper that based on certain data it received from the State of Florida they arc able to

identify patients believed to be entitled to both Medicare Part A and SSI who were not included in the

SSI peicentage determined by CMS. Pasco claims they are seeking Medicare Part A data from CMS in

order to reconcile its records with CMS data and upon completion of this review it will be entitled to a

correction ofthese errors of omission to its SSI percentage.6

Medicaid Eligible Days
Pasco has not submitted a Jurisdictional response.

Board Decision

Pursuant ro 42 U.S.C. $ l395oo(a) and 42 C.F.R. $$ 405.1S35 - 405.1840 (2013), aprovider has aright
to a hearing before the Board with respect to costs claimed on a timely filed cost report if it is

'? 
case # l3-231gcc.

3 S¿e Jurisdictional chalJenge dated December I , 2017 (Received Decembet 4,201'1).
a W/S E Part A line 30 is utilized.
5 See Jurisdict¡onal challenge dated December 1, 2017 (Received December 4, 2017)'
6 Providers Final Position Paper at 8-9.



Case No. 13-33 51

Page 3

? See P¡oviders Individual Appeal Request dated August 28, 2013'
8 See Provider's Final Posjtion Paper, page 9.

dissatisfìed with the final determination of the Medicare Contractor, the amount in controversy is

$10,000 or more (or $50,000 for a group), and the request for a headng is filed within 180 days ofthe

date ofreceipt of the notice ofthe final determination'

Provider Specilic SSI
The providår filed in its original appeal request, Issues # I as "Whether the Medicare Administrative

Contractor C'MAC') used the correct Supplemental Security Income ("SSI") percentage in the

Disproportionate Share Hospital C'DSH') calculation" with the contentions that the SSI percentage was

in"åo""tly computed becauie CMS failed to include a1l patients that were entitled to SSI benefits so the

SSI percentage issued by CMS is flawed. The Provide¡ stated that it was seeking data from CMS in

order to reconcile its records and identify the data that CMS failed to include. For issue # 1, it went on to

state that the Provider "preserves its right to request under separate cover that CMS recalculate the SSI

percentage based upon the Provider's cost reporting period."?

Pasco filed its Final Position paper on October 30,2017 briefing the SSI provider specific issue. The

provider fails to mention the ieóalculation ofthe SSI based on its cost reporting period in the paper, and

states that when it receives data f¡om CMS it will identiff patients that \¡r'ere not included in the SSI

percentage.s

The Board therefore finds that it lacks jurisdiction over the Provider Specific issue as it relates to

realignment from the FFY to Cost Report Year. The issue was abandoned by the Provider in its Final
positlon paper. In addition, the Provider's cost report year is September 30, which is the same as the

FFY, therefore no realignment would be needed. The Board also finds that it has jurisdiction over the

portion DSH-SSI (Provider) Specific issue as it relates to the "errors of omission and commission" as

th"r" *u, an a jusiment to thJSSI percentage (Adj.23). However, the Board finds that this issue is

duplicative of túe SSI Systemic E¡rors issue appealed in Group Case No. Case No' I 3-23 19GC as the

remaining "provider specific" arguments put forth in this appeal request are categories of the same

*gu*eniinot separatã issues) related to the accuracy of the SSI fraction within the DSH adjustment

(Provider has not identified how the two issues are different).

Accordingly, the Board dismisses Issue #1 DSH - SSI (Provider Specifìc), from this appeal.

Medicaid Eligible Days
After reviewin"g Pasco's Individual Appeal Request and the Position Papers the Board finds that the

provider did no1 submit any supporting documentation that indicates that the Medicare Cont¡actor made

an adjustment to disallow the disputed days or that the days the Provider is making a claim for were

filed urrder protest on thc Mcdicaìe Cost Report. The Medicare Contractor fttrther iclentified three

adjustments that impacte<l the Medicaid days reporled by the Provider (Adjustment 19,21,and22)'

Aãijustment 19, reconciled Medicaid days to the Medicaid logs. Adjustment 21, excluded non Medicaid

days and pending days. A<ljustment 22 reclassed labor and delivery days. The Provider has not

¿o"u.n".ræ¿ ttrut the days under appeal are in fact the days removed or adjusted by the Medicare

Contractor as is required by 42 C.F.R. $ a05.1 835(aX1), which provides, in relevant part:

(a) Aprovider.. 'has arightto a Board hearing " ' for specific items

claimed fòr a cost reporting period covered by an intermediary or



Case No. l3 -3351
Page 4

Secretary determination, only if --
(l) The provider has preserved its right to claim dissatisfaction with
the amount of Medicare payment for the specific item(s) at issue, by
either -

(i) Including a claim for specific item(s) on its cost report for the
period where the provider seeks payment that it believes to be

in acco¡dance witll Medicare policy; or

(ii) Effective with cost reporting periods that end on or after
December 3 1, 2008, self-disallowing the specific item(s) by
following the applicable procedures for filing a cost report
under protest, where the provider seeks payment that it believes
may not be allowable or may not be in accordance with
Medicare policy (for example, if the intermediary lacks
discretion to award the reimbursement the provider seeks for
the item(s)).

Per Board Rule 7.2 C

"Effective for cost reporting periods ending on or after December 31, 2008,

items not being claimed under subsection A above must be adjusted through
the protested cost report process. The Provider must follow the applicable
procedures for filing a cost leport under protest as contained in CMS Pub.

15-2, Section 115. See 42 C.F.R' $ a05.1835(a)(1)(ii)".

Although Pasco did include a protested amount on W/S E Part A, they did not document that claim

included a request for additional Medicaid Eligible Days. Therefore, the Board finds that Pasco failed to

claim the Medicaid eligible days or include them as a protested amount on the cost reporl. The Metlicaid

Eligible Days is dismissed as it docs not meet the jurisdictional requirements of 42 c.F.R.

$ 405.1835(a)(1) and Board Rule 7.2(C).

As there are no issues remaining in this appeal the case will be closed. Review of this determination is

available under the provisions of 42 U.S.C. $ 1395oo(I) and 42 C.F.R. $$ 405.1 875 ætd 405.1877 .

Board Members Participaling
I-,. Sue Anclerson, Esq.
Charlotte F. Benson, CPA
Gregory H. Ziegler, CPA, CPC-A L. Sue

Chairperson

Enclosures: 42 U.S.C. $ 1 395oo(f) and 42 C'F.R. $$ 405. 1 875 aú 405.1877

cc: Wilson C. Leong, Federal Specialized Services.

Esq.



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES

Vç Provider Reimbursement Review Board
1508 Woodlawn Drive, Suite 100
Baltimore, MD 2I2O7
4t0-786-267r
ttB I6 2si¡

CERTIFIEDMAIL

James C. Ravindran, President

Quality Reimbursement Svcs., Inc.
150 N. Santa Anita Avenue
suite 5704
Arcadi4 CA 91006

Laurie Polson, Appeals Lead
Palmetto GBA c/o National Govt. Svcs.
MP: INA 101.4F42
P.O.Box6474
Indianapolis, Il 46206-647 4

RE: JurisdictionalDecision
Provider: Cumberland County Hospital System
Case Number: 15-3165
FYE: 09130/2011

Dea¡ Mr. Ravindran and Ms. Polson:

Background

Cumberland County Hospital Syster¡ or the Provider, is appealing the amount of Medicare

Reimbursement as determined by the Medicme contractor. The Provider filed the request for appeal on

August 1 0, 20 1 5 regarding a Notice of Program Reimbursement dated February 1 I , 20 1 5 . There were

eight issues stated in the Model Form A - Individual Appeal Request:

1) Disproportionate Share Hospital PaymenlSupplemental Security Income Percentage

(Provider Specific),
2) Disproportionate Share Hospital ("DSH"/Supplemental Security Income ("SSl")(Systemic

Errors)(hereinafter "DSII SSI Systemic Enors issue),

3) Disproportionate Share Hospital Payment - SSI Fraction{\4edicare Managed Care Part C

Days,

4) Disproportionate Share Hospital Payment - SSI Fraction/Dual Eligible Days (Exhausted Part

A Benefit Days, Medicare Secondary Payor Days, and No-Pay Part A Days),

5) Disproportionate Share Hospital Payment - Medicaid Eligible Days,

6) Disproportionnte Share Hospital Poyment - Medicaid Fraction/Mcdicarc Managcd Carc Part

C Days,

7) Disproportionate Share Hospital Payment - Medicaid Fraction/Dual Eligible Days (Exhausted

Part A Benefit Days, Medicare Secondary Payor Days, and No-Pay Part A Days), and

8) Outlier Payments - Fixed Loss Threshold.



PRRB Case Number l5-3165
Page 2

The Provider has filed the following Requests to Transfer Issue to a Group Appeal:

1) Issue No. 2 to Case No. 15-3037G,

2) Issue No. 3 to Case No. 15,3032G,

3) Issue No. 4 to Case No. l5-3039G,
4) Issue No. 6 to Case No. 15-3038G,

5) Issue Nos. 7 to Case No. 15-303lG, and

6) Issue No. 8 to Case No. l5-3040G.

Issue Nos. I and 5 remain in the appeal. The Medicare Contractor has filed a jurisdictional challenge on

January 11, 2018, regarding Issue No. 1 which addresses the Disproportionate Share Hospital

PaymenVSupplemental Security Income Percentage (Provider Specific) issue (hereinafter "DSH SSI

Percentage Provider Specific issue").

Medicare Contractor's Position

The Medicare Contractor's position is that Issue No. I addressing the DSH SSI Percentage Provider

Specific is duplicative of Issue No. 2 addressing DSH SSI Systemic errors whioh now resides in Case No.

15-3037G. The Medica¡e Contractor claims the Provider is arguing the same issue in both this case and

Case No. 1 5-3037G - that the DSH SSI Percentage is understated and the Provider needs the underlying

data to determine what records were not included, ifany, in the DSH calculation. The Medicare Contractor

states the Provider is appealing the SSI Percentage data inaccuracy issue in more than one appeal which

is prohibited by PRRB Rule 4.5.

The Provider's Position

Regarding Issue No. 1, the DSH SSI Percentage Provider Specific issue, the Provider contends that its'

SSI percentage published by the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services was incorrectly computed

because CMS failed to include all patients that were entitled to SSI benefits in the calculation.r The

Provider states it is seeking SSI data from CMS in order to reconcile its records with CMS data and

identiff records that CMS failed to include in their determination ofthe SSI percentage.2 The Provider

also claims based upon CMS' admission in Baystate Medical Center v. Leavitt,545 F. Supp. 2d 20 (D.D.C.

2008) it is entitled to a correction of the e¡rors of omission to its' SSI percentage.3

Regarding Issue No.2, the DSH SSI Systemic Errors issue, the Provider alleges the SSI Percentage

calculated by CMS and used by the Medicare Contractor is not coûect, and does not address all ofthe

1 Provider's Model Form A - I¡rdividual Appeal Request (Aug. 6, 2015), Tab 3 ät 1

?Id
J Provider's Final Position Paper (Oct. 26,2017) at9



PRRB Case Number 15-3165
Page 3

deficiencies addressed in Baystate Medical Center v. Leavitt, 545 F. Supp' 2d 20, as amended, 587 F '

Supp. 2d 37,44 (D.D.C.2008).4 The Provider requested that this issue be tlansfeffed to Case No. 15-

3037GC on MaÌch 16,2016.5

@pçlsjs:
Pwsuant to 42 U.S.C. $ l395oo(a) a¡d 42 C.F.R. $$ 405.1835 - 405.1840 (2014), a provider has a right

to a hearing before the Board with respect to costs claimed on a timely filed cost report if it is dissatisfied

with the final determination of the intermediary, the amount in controversy is $10,000 or more (or $50,000

for a group), and the request for a hearing is filed within 180 days of the date of receipt of the final

determination.'iAprovider...hasarighttoaBoardhearing...onlyif-(l)theproviderhaspreserued
itsríghttoclaimdissatisfaction...by...[i]ncludingaclaimforspecificitem(s)onitscostreport...or
. . . self-disallowing the specific item(s) by . . ' liling a cost repoft under protest'ó

Additionally, PRRB Rule 4.5 states that a Provider may not appeal an issue from a final determination in

more than one appeal.

pursuant to 42 C.F.R. 412.106(b)(3), a Provider may request that CMS use its cost reporting period instead

of the Federal fiscal year in calculating the SSI percentage of the DSH payment calculation. It must make

such a request in writing to its Medicare Contractor'

The Board finds it has jurisdiction over the portion of Issue No. 1 (DSH SSI Percentage Provider Specific)

challenging the data used to calculate the SSI percentage as there was an adjustment to the DSH SSI

percentage (Adj. 31), and the appeal meets the amount in controversy and timely filing requirements.

However, the Board also finds that the inaccurate data portion of Issue No. 1 is duplicative of Issue No.

2, the DSH SSI Systemic Errors issue. The basis of both Issues is that the SSI percentage is improperly

calculated, and the Provider does not have the underlying data to determine if the SSI percentage is

accurate. This part of Issue No. I is dismissed from the appeal because is duplìcative which is prohibited,

and the issue now resides in Case No. 15-3037G.

Regarding the portion of Issue No. I addressing realignment of the DSH calculation to the Provider's

fiscal year end, the Board finds that realignment using the Provider's fiscal year end is a Provider election;

and there is no evidence in the record tåat the Medicare Contractot has made a final determination

regarding this issue. 'Iherefore, the Board does not have jurisdiction over this aspect of Issue No. l, the

DSH SSI Provider Specific issue, and it is dismissed from the appeal'

a Provide¡'s Model Form A - lndividual Appeal Request (Aug.6,2015), Tab 3 at l-2'
5 P¡ovider's Model Form D - Request to Transfer an lssue to a Group Appeal (Mar. 14,2016)
ó 42 C.F.R. $ 405.1 835(a) (emphasis added).



PRRB Case Number 15-3165
Page 4

This appeal remains open for resolution of Issue No. 5 - Medicaid Eligible Days. Review of dris decision

may be available under 42 U.S.C. $ 1395oo(f) a¡d 42 C.F.R. $$ 405.1875 and 405.1877 upon final
disposition of this appeal.

Board Members

L. Sue Andersen, Esq.
Charlotte F. Benson, CPA
Gregory Ziegler, CPA, CPC-A

cc: Wilson Leong, Esq., FSS

FORTHEBOARD

Boar'dmember

/*"K#*ffi*,"^



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES

,.?ç Provider Reimbursement Review Board
1508 Woodlawn Drive, Suite 100

Baltimore, MD 2f2O7
4r0-7a6-2671

CERTIFIEDMAIL
ttB ç ¡ 2¡16

First Coast Service Options, Inc.
Geoff Pike
Provider Audit and Reimbursement Dept.

532 Riverside Avenue
Jacksonville, FL 3223 | -001 4

King & Spalding, LLP
Mark Polston
1700 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Suite 200
Washingtoir, DC 2000 6-47 06

Dear Mr. Polston and Mr. Pike,

The provider Reimbursement Review Board ("Board") has reviewed the Jurisdictional Decision

a¡d Dismissal dated January 26, 2017 issued in the above-captioned appeal. On its olvn motion,

the Boa¡d hereby reopens the case to reconsider its previous determination

Backqround:

The Board established a group appeal on November 7,2013 for King & Spalding 2008 Low-

lncome Pool Sec. 1 I 15 DSH Waiver Days Group. The group issue statement reads, in part, as

follows:

..The providers are appealing the Intermediary's exclusion of days associatecl with

a section 1 1 15 Medicare waiver program known as the Florida Low-Income Pool

('LIP") from the numerator of the Medicaid fraction of the Medicare DSH

payment ... The Board furthe¡ has jurisdiction over any adjustment to the

Þróviders' Medicare DSH payment, including those aspects of the DSH

calculation that were not specifically considered by the Intermediary in the NPR
Dt

RE: King & Spalding 2008 Low Income Pool Sec. 1115 DSH Waiver Days Group

Jurisdictional Reconsideration/Reinstatement
PRRB Case Number: 14-0645G

All ofthe years in this appeal are 9/30/2008, prior to the requil ement to file an "unclaimcd cost"

under protest. None oftÀe providers documented that they included the Florida LIP 1115 Waiver

days on their as-filed cost reports, or included theln as a plotested item. The Board previously

fourd that provider failcd to make a claim for all the cost it was entitled to, and that the Provider

was not barred from claiming the days by regulation or statute. In short, the Board previously

forurd that the Provider simpiy failed to claim all the costs it was entitled to, a¡d the Board

therefore lacked jurisdiction over the 1 1 15 Florida Low-Income Pool days for each Provide¡ in

14-0645G wder 42 U.S.C. $ 1395oo(a).

l Provider's appeal request at Tab 2 (November ?, 2013)'



brd!-Dps¡!þ4:

Pursuant ro 42 U.S.C. $ 1395oo(a) and 42 C.F.R. $$ 405.1835 - 405.1840, a provider has a right

to a hearing before the 
-Board 

with respect to costs claimed on a timely filed cost report if it is

dissatisfied with the final determination of the intermediary, the amouat in controversy is

$10,000 or more (or $50,000 for a group), and the request for a hearing is filed within 180 days

ofthe date of receipt ofthe final determination'

The Board finds, upon reconsideration, that each of the Providers included in case No' 14-

0645G have a righi uncler 42 u.s.c. $ 1395oo(a) to a hearing on the Florida Low Income Pool

Sec. 1 I 15 DSH laiver days. The operation ofthe jurisdictional gateway established by 42 U'S.C

$ 1395oo(a) was addressed by the Supreme court inlhe seminal Medicare case of Bethesda
-Hospitat 

Àisociation y. Bowen.2 The narrow facts of the Bethe-sda controversy dealt with the

sefldisallowed apportionment of malpractice inswance costs.3 The provider failed to claim the

cost because a regulation dictated it would have been disallowed. In that situation, the Supreme

Court for¡nd $ 1395oo(a) permitted jurisdiction over the "self-disallowed" claim. The Court

wrote:

fUlnder subsection (a)(1)(A)(i), a provider's dissatisfaction with the amount of
its total reimbu¡sement is a condition to the Board's j'risdiction. It is clear,

however, that the subrnission ol a cost report infull compliance with the

unambiguous dictates of the secretary's rules and regulations does not, by itse$

bar theþrovider from claiming dissatisfaction with the amount of reimbursement

allowed by those regulatiorts.a

The Court recognized that a situation where a regulation pre-determines a disallowance is

distinct from those in which a provider simply neglects to include an item on the cost report for

which it would be due reimbursement:

Thus, petitioners stand on dilÏèrent ground than do providers who bypass a clearly

prescriled exhaustion requfuemerrt or who fail to request from the intermediary
-reimbursement 

for all costs to which they are entitled under applicable n¿le.s.

wbile such defaulls might well establish that a provider was satisfied with the

amounts requested in its cost report and awarded by the fiscal intermediary, those

circumstances are not presented here's

The Board, upon reconsideration finds tlat had the Provider requested reimbtrrsement liom the

Medicare Contractor for the Low-lncome Pool 1115 Waiver days, tlle Medicale Conhactor

would not have provided it, and if fact, would have removed those days from the cost IepoÉ as

they did in many instances. The Medica¡e Contractor has arguerl throughout this appeal, that it's

pu.itiun, and ilrã position of the Ccnters fo¡ Medicaro and Medicaid Services, is that the days in

àispute are not reimbursable under the DSH regulation, and therefore should be excluded from

PRRB Case Nurnber 14-0645G
Page 2

? Bethesda,485 U.S. 399 (198E).
3 Id. at 401-402.
a Bethesdq. at 1258, 1259. (Emphasis added)
5|d. at 1259. (Emphasis added)



PRRB Case Number l4-0645G
Page 3

the cost report. The Board the¡efore concludes that they do in fact have jurisdiction over each

provider in this appeal under Bethesda and reìnstates each provider previously dismissed in

PRRB appeal l4-0645G.

Review of this determination is available under the provisions of 42 u.s.c. $ 1395oo(f) and 42

C.F.R. $$ 40s.1875 and405.1877.

Board Members Participaling

L. Sue Andersen, Esq.
Charlotte F. Benson, CPA
Gregory Ziegler, CPA, CPC-A

FORTHEBOARD

,-// / ll
ryKu/+t^-/'-- L. Sue Andersen, Esq.

Chairperson

cc:

Enclosures: 42 U.S.C. $ 1395oo(f and 42 C.F'R. $$ 405.1875 and405.1877

Fcderal Specialized Services
Wilson C. Leong, Esq., CPA
PRRB Appeals
1701 S. Racine Avenue
Chicago, IL 60608-4058



ÞEPARTMENT OF HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES

#ç^
Provider Reimbursement Rev¡ew Board
1508 WoodÌawn Dr¡ve, suite 100
Balt¡more, MD 27207
4L0-7A6-267r

Lisa Ellis
Toyon Associates, Inc.
1800 Sutter Sheet, Suite 600
Concord, CA94520-2546

f,B f's'i¿nn

RE: Essentia Heatth FFY 2016 Two Midnight Rule CIRP Group

Palomar Pomerado Health FFY 2016 Two-Midnight Rule CIRP Gtoup

St. Joseph Health System FFY 20) 6 Two-Midnight Rule CIRP Group

Susquehanna Health System FFY 2016 Two-Midnight Rule CIRP Group

Sutter Heahh FFY 2016 Two Midnight Rule CIRP

John Muir Health System FFY 2016 Two-Midnight Rule CIRP Group

Toyon FFY 2016 Two-Midnight Rule Group
PRRB Case Nos .: 1 6-1,07 4GC, 1 6- 1 075GC, 1 6-107 7 GC' 1 6- 1 073GC' 1 6- I 056GC,

16-1076GC and 16-1078G

Dear Ms. Ellis:

The Provider Reimbursement Review Board (Board) has reviewed the Providers' Ocfober 27,

2017 Requesr for Expedited Judicial Review (EJR) (received october 30, 2017) and the

Providers' January 12, 2018 Responso to the Board's November 21 , 2017 Request for Adclitional

Info¡mation (received January 16,2018), for the above-referenced appeals. The Board's decision

is set forth below.

Issue under Dispute

Whether CMS' -0.2 perocnt payment adjustment rclatcd to the continuation of the Two Midnight

Rule beginning October 1,2015 (FFY 2016) is proper?'

Statutory and Requlatorv Background

In the Final IppS Rule for FFY 20142,fhe Secretary indicated that she had expressed concem rn

the proposed calendar year (CY) Outpatient PPS (OPPS) Rule3 about the length of time

Meãicare beneficiaries were spending as hospital outpatients receiving observatiou services. In

¡ece¡t years, the number ofcascs of Medicare beneficiaries receiving observation services for

more túan 48 hours increased from approximately 3 percent in 2006 to 8 pelcent in 201 I ' This

raised a concem about the financial impact on Medicare beneficiaries who may incur greater

financial liability than they wou'ld if thèy were admitted to the hospital as inpatients.a

I Providers' Febrtary 16,2016 Group Appeal Request at Tab 3 (case numbers 16-1074GC, l6-1075GC, l6-
to77cc, 16-to':-3GC, tO-tOZOCC, lø-tozac¡ and February 9,2016 Group Appel Request at l ab 3 (case number

t 6-1o56GC).

'??8 Fed. Reg. 50,496 (August 19,2013).
r?7Fed.Re!. ¿S,Oø1, qS,lSS-SI (July30,2012) and the final rulewith comment Period, 77 Fed. Reg 68,210,

68,426-33 (Nov. 1 5, 2012),
4 78 Fed. Reg. at 50,90'1.



The Secretary noted that the trend towards the extended observation services may be attributable,

in paxt, to hospitals' concems about their ability to receive payment from Medicare under Part B

when a Part A hospital inpatient claim is denied because the Medicare review contractor

determined the inpatient admission was not reasonable ând necessary under 42 U.S.C.

g 1395y(aXl XA). CMS has been advised by stakeholders that the hospitals appear to be

i"rponditrg to the financial risk of admitting Medicare beneficiaries for inpatient stays, that may

latËr be denied upon contractor review, by electing to t¡eat beneficiaries as outpatients receiving

obsewation ,"-i""r for long periods of time, rather than admitting them as inpatients. These

hospitals believe that Medicare's standards for inpatient admission were not clear.s

In response to this concern, the Secretary proposed clarifications and changes regarding hospital

paymånt under both Part A and Part B. The Secretary proposed to revise the Part B inpatient

payment policy to allow payment unde¡ Part B for all reasonable and necessary hospital services

iurnished if thè beneficiary had been treated as a hospital outpatient, rather than admitted as an

inpatient. This policy would apply when a Medicare Part A hospital inpatient claim was denied

oiwhen a hospital détermines after a discharge that the inpatient visit was not reasonable and

necessafy. The timely filing restrictions for Part B billing were not changed (claims must be

filed witlin one year from the date ofservice).6

Medicare Part A

Provider Reimbursement Review Board
Lisa Ellis
Page 2

6 ld.
TCMS Pub. 100-02, Chapter 6, $ 20 6 and chapter l, $ l0'
3 78 Fed. Reg. at 50,907-08.

" See gereraily 78 Fed. Reg. 27 ,486,2'7 ,645-46 (Mav 10, 2013)'

Case Nos.: I6-1074GC, l6-1075GC, l6'107'1GC,
l6-10?3Gc, l6-1056GC, l6- 10?6GC, 16-1078G

In addition, the Secretary reviewed hospital inpatient status criteria to improve CMS' policies

governing when a Mediðare beneficiary should be admitted as ær inpatient and how hospitals

s'hodd bJpaid for associated costs. Tho Medicare Benefit Policy ManualT states that the typical

decision tó admit a beneficiary as an inpatient should be made within 24 to 48 hours after

observation care and that an ovemight stay may be a factor in the admission decision.

Physicians should use the 24 hour or overnight period as a benclunark, i.e., patients who are

expected to need care for 24 hours or ovemight should be aduritted. Generally, a beneficiary is

considered an inpatient if formally admitted with the expectation that he or she will remain in the

hospitaì ovemight, regarclless of whether there is a later transfer or discharge resulting in no

overnight patient stay. Only rarely and in exceptional cases do reasonable and necessary

observãtioì services span more than 48 hours. Length of stay is not the sole basis f'or paymenl; it
is the physician responsible for patient care who deGrmines if the patient should be admitted'8

In the FFY 2014 IPPS Proposed Rule,e the Secretary proposed a new benchmark for purposes of
medical review of hUspital iDpatient admissions (Medicare Part z\ payment). Under this

proposal, beneficiaries who were expected to remain in the hospital to receive medically

n""à..ury 
"ur" 

surpassing 2-rnidnights after thc initiation ofcare would generally be appropriate

for inpatient admiÀsion and inpatient payment (known as the "2 midnight rule"). Medicare

contråctors were to considet uìl th" ti-" after the initiation ofcare at the hospital in applying the



Províder Reimbursement Review Board
Lisa Ellis
Page 3

Case Nos.: l6-]l074GC,l6- 1075GC, 16-1077GC,

l6- t 073GC, l6-1056GC, l6-1076GC, l6-1078G

benchmark that inpatient admissions are generally leasonable and necessary (as long as.a

hospital was not prolonging the provisioriof care to surpass the 2-midnight timeframe) '10

Medicare Part B

In the Final IPPS Rule, the Secretary noted there had been an increasing number ofhospitals

appealing Pafi A inpatient claim denials in which it was determined the inpatient admissions

wefe not reasonable or necessary. These claims received partial favorable treatment by the

Medicare Appeals Council or Administrative Law Judges (ALJs). In those cases, the Medicare

review contiáctor determinations that the inpatient admission was not reasonable or necessary

was upheld, however, the Medicare Appeals council and ALJ decisions ordered payment of the

seruices u. if th"y *ar" rendered in an outpatient or observation level ofcare. These decisions

effectively requiied Medicare to issue payment for all Part B services that would have been

payable hâd the patient been treated as an outpatient (rather than an inpatient). In addition,

puy 
""t. 

were made regardless of whether or not the subsequent hospital claims were within the

ãpplicable time limit for filing Part B claims. The Secretary pointed out that this was contrary to

långstanding polices that permitted billing for only a limited list ofPart B inpatient services and

reqiired thai ihe services Ûe billed within specific timeframes.r l

As a result of the number of these administrative adjudications, the CMS Administrator issued

Ruling CMS-1455-Rr2 (the Ruling) which established a standard process for effectuating the

decisiãns granting Part B coverage. Amorrg othel things, where the administrativc adjudicator

had issueJan ordér for payment under Medicare Part B, the request for Part B payment would

not be rejected if more than one year had elapsed (the time period for filing Part B claims), if the

pa¡t A ciaim had been submitted timely. The Ruling was to remain in effect until the effective

date of regulations that finalized "Medicare Program; Part B Billing in Hospitals." In the August

19,2013 Èederal Register, the Secretary revised the Part B inpatient payment policy to allow

payment ofall hospiial services that were ftmished and would have been reasonable and

n.l"5ury if the beneficiary had been treatcd as a hospital outpatient, rather than admitted to the

hospital ãs an inpatient, except for those services thai specifically require outpatient status.13

Thó I year deadÍine for filing claims remained unchanged and the Secretary stated that she was

not creating an exception to this requirement (as lound in 42 c.F.R. $$ 424.44(b)(1)-(4)) even.

though the-contractór claims review and appeal process could exceed the 1-year filing period.ra

The 2-Midniqht Rule

In the linal IppS Rule for FFY 2014,fhe Secretary pointed ottt that CMS had established policy

that recognized there were certain situations in which an inpatient hospital admission was rarely

app.opriãte. This IPPS Rule included instructions that provided a benchmark to ensure that all

ìo 78 Fed. Reg. at 50,908.
t) Id.
t2 See'18 Fed. Reg. 16,614 (Mar- 18, 2013), http://www.cms.gov/Regulations-and-Guidance/Guidance/

Rulings/index.html.
r3 78 Fed. Reg. at 50,909.
ta lcl. a¡ 50,92'1.



Pruvidel Reirnbursenrent Review Board
Lisa Ellis
Page 4

t\ Id. aL 50,944.
t6 ld.
t1ld. at 50,945.
tB ld. at 50,952-53.
te ld. at 50,990.

Case Nos.: l6-10?4GC, l6-1075GC, 16'1077GC,
t6-to73GC, l6-1056GC, l6-1076CC, l6-1078C

beneficiaries receive consistent application oftheir Part A benefits to whatever clinical services

were medically necessary. l5

Due to persistently large, improper payment rates lor shoÉ-stay hospital inpatienf claims, and, in

respon;e to."qu"itr to pto,ride additional guidance regarding proper billing ofthose services, the

seôretary propõsed to modiry and clarify 42 c.F.R. $ an3@)(l). This regulation designates

se.vicesihat àre inpatient only (without regard to duration ofcare), such as surgical procedures,

diagnostic tests anã other t¡eatments that would be appropriate for inpatient admission and

inpãtient payment under Medica¡e Part A when the physician expects the beneficiary to require a

ståy that órosses 2 midnights and admits the beneficiary based on that expectation. The starting

poínt for this 2-midnight instruction would be when the beneficiary is moved from any outpatient

ãrea to a bed in the hospital in which additional services would be provided and is based on the

judgment ofthe physician and the physician order (the physician must certify that the inpatient

r"Ji""r were medically necessary).16 The Secretary maintains that she has consistently provided

physicians with a time-based admission framework to effectuate appropriate inpatient hospital

admission decisions.lT

The Secretary's actuaries estimated that the 2 midnight rule would increase IPPS expenditures by

approximately 5220 million. These additional expenditures would result from an expected net

inóreuse in hóspital inpatient encounters due to some encounters sparming more than 2 midnights

moving from OppS to IPPS and some encounters of less than 2 midnights moving from IPPS to

OPPS. The actuaries estimated that approximately 400,000 encounters would shift from

outpatient to inpatient and approximately 360,000 encol¡nters would shift from inpatient to

outpatient from the approximately 11 million encounters paid under IPPS. This shift of 40,000

net encounters represents an increase of approximately 1.2 percent in the number of shorter stay

hospital ìnpatieni encounters paid under IPPS. This additional expenditure would be partially

offset by reduced expenditures from the shift ofshoÍer stay hospital inpatient encounters to

hospital outpatient encounters'

The actuaries estimated that, on average, the per encounter payments for these hospital outpatient

encounters would be approximately 30 percent of the per encounter payments for the inpatient

encounters. In light of the impact of the 2 midnight rule on IPPS and the systematic nature of the

issue of inpatienistatus and improper payments under Medicare Part A for short-stay inpatient

hospital claims, the Secretary decided it was appropriate to use her exceptions and adjustments

authoriry under 42 U.S.C. $ 1395ww(d)(5)(I)(i) to offset the $220 million in additional IPPS

expenditures associated with the 2 rnidnight policy. Consequcntly, thc standardized amount was

reáuced by 0.2 percent.r8 The Secretary made the same 0.2 percent reduction to capitai IPPS

rates as a result ofthe expenditures that were proj ected to result from the Secretary's policy o^n

admission and medical review crite¡ia for trospitát inpatient services under Medicare Pafi A.le In
the Final IppS Rules for 2015 and 2016, the Secretary did not ¡everse the 0.2 percent reduction



Provider Reimbursement Review Board
Lisa Ellis
Page 5

Case Nos.: 1 6-1 Oi 4GC, I 6- I 075GC, I 6-1 0'1'7 GC'
l6- l073GC, 16-1056GC, |6-1076GC, l6-1078C

to the standardized amount made in2074, and, therefore, continued to apply the contested

reduction for the FFY 2015 and 2016 period.2o

In the FFY 2017 FinalIPPS Rule, the Secretary announced that she proposed to permanently

remove the 0.2 percent reduction to IPPS and to provide a tempolary one-time prospective

increase to the Éy 2017 of 0.6 percent in the standardized amount to retroactively correct for the

0.2 percent reductions in FYs 2014, 2015 ar:d 2016.¿l

Providers' EJR Request

The Providers contend their appeal challenges the propriety ofthe Secretary's 0.2 percent

fuy-"n, adjustment related tó ihe implementation of the Two Midnight Rule beginning October

\,20n. The providers maintain the rule narrows the definition of inpatient hospital services by

ráquiring a longer expected inpatient stay at the time of admission. The Providers allege the

Seäretar! wron-gly estimated this new rule would result in a net increase in the number of
covered inpatieiihospital stays and arbitrarily implemented a 0.2 percent reduction to IPPS to

offset the iurported eipected increase in covèred inpatient hospital stays.22 The Providers

maintain tirey raised thè issue based on the Federal Register, 80 Fed. Reg. 49325 dated August

17,2015 (FFY 2016 Final Rule).23

The providers contend that the Secretary's conclusion that the $220 million projected increase in

IPPS payments as a result of the implementation of the Two Midnight rule is in e¡ror. The

proviåeis maintain the Secretary's âctuarial analysis that gave rise to the 0.2 percent reduction is

unsupported and insufficiently calculated given the small fraction of inpatient and outpatient

claims that were examined foi the purposes of estimating the number of encounters that would

shift between inpatient and outpatient, and vice versa. The Providers assert that the IPPS

payment should have been adjusted upward, not downward to achieve budget neutrality.

îÉ pro.t'iders allege the Secràtary did not provicle a sufficient rational for the use of thc

exceptions and adjustmcnts authority under 42 U,S.C. $ 1395ww(dX5)(I)(i). The Providers

dispute the contention that there is a widespread issue and justifies the use ofan overall

adjustment to IppS rates. The Providers maintain the Secretary has not demonstrated that such an

adjustment is authorized under the statutory authority referenced'

The Providers argue the Secretary's Two Midnight Rule should be set aside and the 0.2 percent

reduction be reveised in order to correct and resolve this issue.2a The Providers contend instead

there should be an inoreasc to the IPPS payments because the Providers believe the IPPS

payments will decrease at a substantially higher rate than OPPS payments will increase, resulting

in â net overall aggregaTe decrease in Medicare payments.25 The Providers argue as the Board

lacks the power tã-grãnt the relief sought, EJR should be granted pursuant to Sectìon 1878(Ð(1)

of the Soåial Sec,].ity Act (42 U.S.C. 5 +os.ts+z¡ and 42 C F'R' S 405'1842'26

20 79 Fed. Reg. 49,854, 50,011 (Aug. 22,2014) and 80 Fed. Reg. 49,325, 49,593,49,686 (Aug. 1'7,2015).

2r 81 Fed. F:eg. 56'162,57059-60 (At:gt:st 22' 2016)
22 pr.ovider s, Janua ry 12,2018 Response to the Board's Reqrtest for Additional lnformation at I .

23 Id. at 2.
2a Id. a¡ 1,7.
25 Id. at 7.
26 Id 

^t 
r.



Providcr Rcimbursement Review Board
Lisa Ellis
Page 6

Case Nos.; I 6-1 074GC, I 6- I 075GC, I 6-1 0'1'l GC,
r 6-1073GC, ló-1056GC, l6-l076CC, l6-1078C

Decision of the Board

The Board has reviewed the submissions ofthe Providers pertaining.to the Requests for Hearing

and Expedited Judicial Review. The regulation at 42 C.F.R. $ 405.1842(a) permits the Board to

considér whether it lacks the authority to decide a legal question relevant to the matter at issue

once it has made a finding that it has jurisdiction to conduct a hearing under the provisions of 42

C.F.R. $$ 405.1840(a) and 405.1837(a). The documentation shows that the estimated amount in

controversy for each group appeal exceeds $50,000, as lequired for a group appeal and the

appeals were timely filed2l from the issuance ofthe August 17 ,2015 Federal Register (FFY 2016

Final Rule).28 The estimated amount in controversy is subject to recalculation by the Medicare

Contractor for the actual final amount in each case.

The Board finds that:

I ) it has jurisdiction over the matter for the subject year and the Providers' 
u." 

"ntitl"d 
to a hearing before the Board;2e

2) it is bound by the applicable existing Medicare law and regulation (42

C.F.R. $ 405.1867); and

3) it is without the authority to decide the legal question of whether CMS

0.2 percent payment adjustment related to the continuation ofthe two
midnight rule beginning Octohe¡ 1, 2015 is proper.

Accordingly, the Board finds that the above identified chailenge to the FFY 2016 Two Midnight
Rule falls within the provisions of 42 U.S.C. $ 1395oo(f)(1) and hereby grants the Providers'

Request for Expedited Judicial Review for the issue and the subject year. The Providers have 60

27 The date ofreceipt by the Board was ínconectly noted on the Schedules of Providers for 7 of the 8 cases. The date

of receipr for each ãppeal but I 6-1056GC was February 16, 2016, which is I 83 days after the Federal Register
publicaijon. The prävider's appeal were timely fiìed Ìvithin 180 days ñ'om the publication date, as the I 80ih day fell

on a Saturday (February l3rh), which moved the due date to the following Monday, which was a Federal Holiday

(President's bay). Therefore the due date is moved to the next day the PRRB was open, which was Tuesday,

February I órh. The appeal for I 6- l056CC was received prior to the I 80th day on February 9, 2016
2E See District o¡Coiimbia Hospital Associqtion lløge Index Group Appeal (HCF A Adm. Dec. January 15,1993)'

Meclicare ancl Medicaid Guide (CCH)\41,025 (the Administrator held that the publication ofthe wage index in the

Federal Register was a final determination which can be app€aled to the Board)'
2e Fedelal S'pecialized ServÌccs (FSS) filed jurisdictional challenges (¡eceived Decembe¡ 22,2017) in case ntrmbers

I 6-1075GC; l6- 10?6GC, and I 6- 1078G alìeging that the Board lacks subject matter jurisdiction over these appeals

because thróugh its rulemaking and consistent \^,ith the Shands Jack-sonville Medical Center Inc., et al. v. Burwell,

I 39 F. Supp. ía z+O lzots¡ tJ^und, CMS has established a correction applicable to the 2014 through 2016 FÊYs. ln

ùeFFy ;ó17 Final liule aL El Fed. Reg. 56762,51059-60 (August 22,2016), the Secretary announced that she

proposed to permanently remove the 0.2 percent reduction to IPPS and to provjde a temporary one-time prospective

in"i.ut" to th" FFy 2017 of 0.6 percent in the standardized amount to retroactiv€ly correct for the 0 2 percent

reductions in FFys 2014, 2015 and2016. FSS argues this decision divest the Board ofauthority to consider ¡elicf in

a FFy 2016 appeal. Thus, the appeals should be dismissed for lack ofjurisdiction. However, the Providers' in these

group appeals filed their appeali with the Board on February 16,2016, before the temporary one time prospective

in"r"uré io t¡" FFy 20li oi0-6 percent was effective. Thus, the Board may consider the reliefrequested in the FFY

2016 appeals. The estimated amôunt in controversy ;s subject to recalculatjon by the Medjcare Contractor for the

actual irnal amount in each case. Thus, the Board declines to dismiss the appeals for lack ofjurisdiction.



days from the receipt ofthis decision to institute the appropriate action forjudicial review. Since

this is t}e only issuè under dispute in these appeâls, the Board hereby closes case numbers 16'

1014GC,16-1075GC, l6-1077GC, l6-1073GC,16-1056GC, 16-107.6GC and 16-1078.G

PÌovidel Reinrl.rurs€ment Revicw Board

Lisa Ellis
Page 7

Board Members Participaling:
L. Sue Andersen, Esq.

Charlotte F. Benson, CPA
Gregory H. Ziegler, CPA, CPC-A

Chairperson

Enclosures: 42U.5.C. $ 1395oo(f) ard 42 C.F.R. $ 405.1875 and 405'1877

Schedules of Providers

cc: Evaline Alcantara, Noridia¡ Healthcare Solutions
Danene Hartley, National Govemment Services

Wilson Leong, Federal Specialized Services

Case Nos.: l6-1074GC, 16-1075GC, 16-l077GC'
l6- l073GC, l6-1056GC, l6-1076GC, l6-1078G

Esq.

For

Sue



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES{#(
Certified Mail

Daniel J. Hettich, Esq.
King & Spalding, LLP
1700 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Suite 200
Washington, Dc 20006-47 06

Prov¡der Reimbursement Review Board
1508 Woodlawn Dr¡ve, Suite 100
Baltimore, MD 27207
4to-746-2677

FÍ5 o e ?,m,

Wilson C. Leong, Esq., CPA
Federal Specialized Services
PRRB Appeals
1701 S, Racine Avenue
chicago, IL 60608-4058

Re cHS 2012 Low Volume Hospital Adjustment CIRP Group
Provider Nos.; Various
PRRB Case No.: 12-0026GC

Dear Mr. Hettich and Mr. Leong:

The provider Reimbursement Review Board (Board) has reviewed the record in Case

No. 12-0026GC, which is a fully formed group appeal. The issue before the Board ¡s whether
the Medicare Contractor's ¡nclusion of Medicare Part C d¡scharges when determining the
providers' low volume hospital qualification and/or payment for fiscal year ("FY") 2012 was
proper. This letter is to advise you that the Board has granted exped¡ted judicial review
("E.1R") on its own motion, and that the Board lacks the authority to dec¡de the question in

this case.

Factual Background and Parties' Arouments

In the August 18, 2011 Federal Register, the Secretary of the Department and Health
and Human Services published the Final Rules for the Hospital Inpatient Piospective Payment
Systems and F¡scal Year 2012 Rates.l The Final Rule included the following provis¡on

regarding the payment adjustment for low volume hospitals:

The IMedicare Contractor] will refer to the hospital's Medicare discharge
data determined by C¡4S (for F'{ 2Of2 as shown in Table 14 of this final rule

{which is listed in section VI. of tlre Addendum to this fina¡ rule and available
via the Internet)), to determ¡ne whether or not the hospital meets the
discharge criter¡on, and the amount of the payment adjustment, once it ¡s

determined that both the mileage and discharge criteria are met...2

The Providers in th¡s CIRP group appeal allege that because Part c discharges wcre
incluclecJ in their discharge counts they did not qualify for a low volume adjustment payment,
or they qualified for payments which were too low.3 The Providers argue that the. inclusion
of Medicare Part C d¡scharges ¡n the calculation of FY 2Ol2 low volume hosp¡tal adjustment
qualitication and payment is contrary to the pla¡n language of the Low Volume Hospital
Statute. The Providers also argue that the regulation at 42 C.F.R. 9 412.LO1, which defines
discharges as including Part C benefic¡aries, is invalid and contrary to statute.4

r 76 Fed. Reg,57677 (Aug. 18, 2011)'
2 -¿d. at 5 t68o
3 see lvlodel Form B - Group Appeal Request (Novembet 4' 2OtI) at Tab 2.
4 Id.



PRRB Case Number I2-OO26GC
Page 2

on July 37, 2012, shortly after the appeal Was filed, the Medicare Contractor
requested tfra[ the Board exercise its own mot¡on and grant EJR in this Case pursuant to 42

C.F.R. S 4OS.IB42. The Medicare Contractor states that the Prov¡ders are challenging the

regulation at 42 c.F.R. S 412.101. The Board issued an own-Motion EJR Notice on December

7 t-20I6 requesting comments from the-parties over the potential Own-Motion EJR as required

oy +z c.r.n. 5 405.1842(c). The Providers responded to the EJR Notice on January 6' 2OI7,

stating that tñe Board has jurisdiction and that they agreed that EJR ¡s appropriate.

Board Decision Regarding lurisdiction and own Motion Expedited ludicial Review

The Board has reviewed the Providers' requests for hearing and comments regarding
EJR. 42 C.F.R. 5 a05.1S42(a)(2) provides that EIR ¡s appropriate where the Board finds that
it has jurisdictio-n over the matterat ¡ssue, but that it does not have the authority to decide

the legal question, The regulations also provide an opportunity for the Board to review the

suitabiltty ôf an appeal for EJR on its own motion, after making a f¡nding that it has jurisdiction

to conduêt a hearing on a specif¡c matter in accordance with 42 C.F.R. 5 405.1840(a).s

upon rev¡ew of the schedule of Providers, the Board f¡nds that it does not have
jurisdictiôn over. two part¡cipants in the appeal. Among other requirements, a provider has a

.igf't to a Board hearing on a final Medicare Contractor determination if it is dissatisfied with
th; f¡nal determinat¡on, as set forth in the Contractor's written notice and ¡t files its request
within 180 days of that determination.6 Participant #20 (Lea Regional Medical Center (Prov'

No. 32-0065)j and part¡cipant #38 (Tyler Memorial Hospltal (Prov. No. 39-0192)) failed to
include copielof their final determinations. Therefore, the Prov¡ders'have failed to document
that they have timely filed an appeal from an appealable determ¡nat¡on. Without a flnal
determination approving or denying these Providers as low-volume hospitals, the Board

cannot take ¡uiisAictioñ. Therefore, the Board hereby dismisses Participant #20 and
participant #jB from this case. The Board f¡nds that it has jurisdiction over the rema¡ning

Prov¡ders in the case.

The Providers in this case challenge the amendments to 42 c.F.R. $ 412.101(a), which
¡ncluded part C days in the low-volume hospital qualif¡cation determinat¡ons' The Board f¡nds

that this issue is a challenge to the substantive valid¡ty of a regulation, as identified in 42

C.F.R. S 4O5.fA42, and it iJbound by the regulation as published. Therefore, the Board finds

that it lacks the authority to decide the specific legal question at issue, and that EJR is

appropriate for the issue under appeal in this case.

The Board finds that:

1) it has jurisdiction over the matter for the subject years and that the
participants in these group appeals are entitled to a hearing before the
Board except as otherwise noted above;

2) based upon the Providers' assertions regarding 42 C'F'R' 5 a12'101(a),
there are no findings of fact for resolut¡on by the Board;

bound by the applicable existing Medicare law and regulation (42

R.5 405.1867); and

s 42 C.F.R. 5 40s.18a2(c).
6 see 42 c.F.R. 5 a05.1835(a)(1)

3) it is
c. F.



PRRB Case Number 72-OO26GC
Page 3

4) it is without the authority to decide the legal question of whether 42
C.F.R. S 412.101(a), is valid.

Accordingly, the Board finds that the question of the val¡dity of 42 c.F'R' 5 412'101(a)
p.operty iálís within the provisions of 42 U.S.C. 5 1395oo(f)(1) and hereby grants expedited
judicial'review on its own motion for the issue and the subject years' The Providers have 60

áays from the receipt of this decision to institute the appropr¡ate action for judicial review'

Since this is the only issue under dispute, the Board hereby closes the case'

Board Members
L. Sue Andersen, Esq'
Charlotte F. Benson, CPA
Gregory H. Ziegler, CPA, CPC-A

cc:

FOR THE BOARD

L, Sue Andersen, Esq
Cha¡rperson

Byron Lamprecht, W¡sconsin Phys¡cians Service, Cost Report Appeals, 2525 N 117th

Avenue, Suite 200, Omaha, NE 68164

Office of the Attorney Advisor



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES,,x( Prov¡der Re¡mbursement Review Board
1508 Woodlawn Dr¡ve, Suite 100
Baltimore, MD 27207
4LO-746-267 7

[tts | lì ?ffi
Certified Mail

Christopher L. Keough
Akin Gump Straus Hauer & Feld LLP
1333 New Hampshire Avenue, NW
Washington, D C 2003 6-1 5 64

RE: Expedited Judicial Review Request
Southwest Consulting Banner 2010 DSH SSlÀ'Iedicaid Pan C Days

Group, PRRB Case No. 15-0966GC

Southwest Consulting Banner 201 1 DSH Medicaid Part C Days Group

PRRB CaseNo. 15-1354GC
Southwest Consulting Banner 2008 DSH SSl/Medicaid Part C Days

Group, PRRB CaseNo' l7-2225GC
Southwest Consulting Banner 2007 DSH SSl/Medicaid Part C Days

Group, PRRB Case No. 18-0165GC
Southwest Consulting Barurer 2009 DSH SSl/lr4edicaid Part C Days

Group, PRRB Case No.l8-0166GC

Dear Mr. Keough:

The provider Reimbursement Review Board (Board) has reviewed the Providers' January 3,

2018 request for expedited judicial review (EJR) (received Janrary 4, 2018)t and the additional

information received on Jad't:uary 22,2018 for the above-referenced appeals. The Board
previously issued a letter dated January 12,2018 requesting additional infornation which
affected the 30-day time frame for responding to the EJR request' See 42 C.F R. $$

405.1542(b)(2), (e)(2)(ii) and (e)(3)(ii). The Board's determination is set forth below.

The issue in these appeals is:

[W]hether Medica¡e Part C patients are 'entitled to benefits' under

Part A, such that they should be counted in the Medicare Part

A/SSI [Supplemental Security Income] fraction and excluded from
the Medicaid fraction numerator or vicc-versa.2

Statutory and Reeulatorry Background: Medicare DSH Pavmcnt

Pa¡t A of the Medicare Act covers "inpatient hospital ser.¿ices." Since 1983, the Medicare
program has paid most hospitals for the operating costs of inpatient hospital serwices under the

I Cases numbers \3-O22OGC,l3-0706cC, l3-0904GC, l3-l64lGC, 14-3503GC and l4-3939GC were inciuded in

the original EJR request. At the Group Representative's request, tllose cases were consolidated with the cases listed

in the reference Iine ofthis letter and closed
2 January 3,2018 EJR Request at 3.



Southwest Consultirrg/Bamrer DSH Part C Days Groups

EJR Determination
Case Nos. 15-0966GC et al.
Page 2

prospective payment system ("PPS).3 under PPS, Medicare pays predetermined, standardized

ä.outrtr p"idit"tta.g", subject to certain payment adjustments.a

The ppS statute contains a number ofprovisions that adjust reimbursement based on hospital-

specific factors.s These cases involve the hospital-specific DSH adjustment, which requires the

Secretary to provide increased PPS payments to hospitals that serve a significantly

dispropórtionate number of low-income patients'6

A hospital may qualify for a DSH adjustment based on its disproportionate patient percentage

(,.DpÉ).? As-a proxy for utilization by low-income patients, the DPP determines a hospital's

qualification u. á DSH, and it also determines the amount of the DSH payment to a qualifying

hospital.E The Dpp is ãefined as the sum oftwo fractions expressed as percentages.e Those two

fracìions are refened to as the "Medicare/SSl" fraction and the "Medicaid" fraction. Both of
these fractions consider whether a patient.,¡r'as "entitled to benefits under part A.''

The starute, 42 U.S.C. $ 1395ww(dX5)€XvÐ0), defines the Medicare/sSl fraction as:

the fraction (expressed as a percentage), the numerator of which is

the number of such hospital's patient days for such period which

were made up of patients who (for such days) were entitled to

benefits under part A of this subchapter a¡d were entitled to

supplemental security income benefits (excluding any State

supplementation) under subchaptcr XVI of this chapter, and the

denominator of which is the number of such hospital's patient days

for such fiscal year which were made up ofpatients who (for such

clays) were enürled 10 benefits under part A of this subchapter ' ' ' '
(emphasis added)

The Medicare/sSl fraction is computed annually by the centers for Medicare & Medicaid

Servioes ("CMS), arid the Medicarc contractors use CMS' calculation to compute a hospital's

DSH payment adjustment. ro

The statute, 42\l.5.C. $ 1395ww(d)(5)(F)(viXII), defines the Medicaid fraction as:

the fraction (expressed u. u p.r""ntugå;, the numerator of which is

the number of the hospital's patient days for such period which

consist of patients who (for such days) were eligible for medical

1 See 42U.5.C. $ I395ww(d)(l)-(5);42 c.F R. Part 4t2'

5 See 42lJ.S.C. $ l395ww(d)(5).
6 See 42U.5.c. $ l39sww(d)(s)(F)(ì)(l); a2 c F.R $ 412 106'
1 See 42 tJ.5.C. $$ i395ww(dx5XF)(i)(l) and (d)(s)(F)(v); a2 c F R $ al2l06(c)(ì)'
I See 42tJ.5.C. $é r3gsww(dxsxFXiv) and (vii)-(xiii); 42CFR $ 412 106(d)'
e See 42 \J .5.C. $ l395ww(d)(5)(F)(vi).
ìo 42 C.F.R. $ 412.106(bx2)-(3).



Southwest Consulting/Banner DSH Part C Days Groups

EJR Determination
Case Nos. l5-0966GC et al.
Page 3

assistance under a State plan approved under subchapter XIX [the
Medicaid programl, but who were zot entitled to beneJìts under

part A of this subchapter, and the denominator of which is the total

number ofthe hospital's patient days for súch period' (emphasis

added)

The Medica¡e contractor determines the number ofthe hospital's patient days ofservice for
which patients were eligible for Medicaid but not entitled to Medicare Part A, and divides that

numbei by the total number of patient days in the same period.rr

Medicare Advantaee Program

The Medicare program pemits its beneficiaries to ¡eceive services from managed care entities.

The managed care statute implementing payments to health maintenance organizations

("HMOs") and competitive medical plans ("CMPs") is found at42U.SC. $ 1395mm. The

sørùte at 42 U.S.C. $ 1 395mm(a)(5) provides for "payment to the eligible organization under

this section for individuals enrolled under this section with the organization and entitled to

benefits under part A of this subchapter and enrolled under part B of this subchapter ' . ."
Inpatient hospital days for Medicare beneficiaries enrolled in HMOs and CMPs prior to 1999 are

referred to as Medicare HMO patient care days.

In the September 4,1990 Federal Register, the Secretaryl2 stated that:

Based on the language of section 1886(dX5XFXvi) of the Act 142

U.S.C. $ 1395ww(d)(5)(F)(vi)1, which states that the

disproportionate share adjuslment computation should include
"patients who were entitled to benefits under Pafi A''' we believe
it is appropriate to include the days associated with Medicare
patients who receive cale at a qualified HMO. Prior to December

1, 1987, we wele lrot able to isolate the days ofcarc associatcd

with Medicare patients in HMOs, ancl therefore, were unable to

fold this number into the calculation [of the DSH adjustment].

However, as of December 1, 1987, a freld was included on the

Medicare Provider Analysis and Review (MEDPAR) file that
allows us to isolate those HMO days that were associated wìth
Medicare patients. Therefore, since that time we have been

including HMO days in the SSl/Medicare percentage lof the DSH
adjustmentl.r3

At that time Medicare Part A paid for HMO services and patients continued to be eligible for
Part Â.la

rr ¿2 c.F.n. $ 4r2.to6(bx4).
ì2 of Health änd Lluman Services.
13 55 Fed. Reg. 35,990, 39,994 (S€pt. 4, 1990).
t4 ld.



Southwest Consulting/Banner DSH Part C Days Groups

EJR Determination
Case Nos. 15-0966GC et al.
Page 4

with the creation of Medicare Part c in 1997,15 Medicare beneficiaries who opted for managed

care coverage under Medicare Part C were no longer entitled to have payment made for their

care under Part A. Consistent with the statutory change, CMS did not include Medicare Part C

days in the SSI ratios used by the Medicare contractors to calculate DSH payments for the fiscal

year 2001-2004.t6

No further guidance regarding the Íeatment of PaÉ C days in the DSH calculation *^ p.ouiaed

until the 2004 Inpatient Prospective Payment System ("IPPS") proposed rules were published in
the Federal Register. In that notice the Secretary stated that:

. . . once a beneficiary has elected to join an M+C plan, that
beneficiary's benefits are no longer administered under Part A
. . . . once a beneficiary elecls Medicare Part C, those patient days

attributdble to the beneficìary should not be included in the

Medicare fraction of the DSH patient percentage These patient
days should be íncluded in the count of total patient days in the

Medicare fraction (the denominator), and the patient's days for the

M+C benefrciary who is also eligible for Medicaid would be

included in the numerator of the Medicaid.fraction . . . (emphasis

added)r7

The Secretary purportedly changed her position in the Federal fiscal year ('FFY') 2005 IPPS

{ìnal rule, by noting she was "revising our regulations at [42 C.F'R.] $ a 12.106(b)(Z)(i) to
include the days associated with [Part C] beneficiaries in the Metlicare fraction of the DSH
calculation."ls In response to a comment regarding this change, the Secretary explained that:

. . . LVe do agree that once Medicare beneficiaries ellect

Medicare Part C coverage, they are still, in sonte sense,

entitled lo beneJits under Medícare Part A, We agree with
the commenter that these days should be inclucled in the

Medicare fraction of the DSH caiculation. Therefore, we are

not adopting as final our proposal stoted in the May I9, 2003

proposed rule to ínclude the days associated Y)ìth M+C
beneficiaries in the Medicaid fraction lnstead, we are

ì5 The Medicare part C program did not begin operating until January l, 1999. S¿e P.L. 105-33, 1997 HR 201 5,

codifiecl as 42 U.S.C. g 1394w-21 Note (c) "Enrollment Transition Rule.- An indivjdual who is enrolled [in
Metiicare] ilrì Decen'ìþer 3l 1998, w¡th an cligiblc organization under . . . [42 U.S.C. l395mm] shall be considered

to be enrolled with that organization on January l, 1999, under part C ofTitle XVIII . . ifthat organizalion as a

con tract u nder that part for providing services on January 1 , 1999 ." This was also known as

Medicâre+Choic€. The Medicare Prescription l)rug, lmprovement and Modernization Act of2003 (Pub.L. 108-

173), enacted on December 8, 2003, replaced the Medìcare+Choice progam \ryith the new Medicare Advantage

program under Part C ofTitle XVlll.
r669 Fed. Reg. 48,918, 49,099 (Aue. 11,2004).
1768 Fed. Reg,2?,1 54,2't,208 (May 19,2003).
18 69 Fed. Reg. at 49,099.



Southwest Consulting/Banner DSH Part C Days Groups

EJR Determination
Case Nos. l5-0966GC et al.

Page 5

adopting a policy to include the patient days for M+C
beneficiaries in the Medicare fraction. . . . if the beneñciary
is also an SSI recipient, the patient days will be included in
the numerator of the Medicare fraction. We are revising our

regulations at $ 412.106(bx2)(i) to include the days

associated with M+C beneficiaries in the Medica¡e fraction

ofthe DSFI calculation.re (emphasis added)

This statement would require inclusion of Medicare Part C inpatient days in the Medicare

fraction ofthe DSH calculation.

Although the change in policy regarding 42 C'F R. $ 412.106(bX2XB) was included in the

August 11,2004 Federal Register, no change to the regulatory language was published until
August 22,2007 when the FFY 2008 final rule was issued.2o In that publication the Secretary

noted that no regulatory change had in fact occurred, and announced that she had made

"tech¡ical corrections" to the regulatory language consistent with the change announced in the

FFY 2005 IPPS final rule. As a result, Part C days were required to be included in the Medicare

fraction as of October 1, 2004.

The U.S. Circuit Court for the District of Columbia in I llina Healthcare Services v. Sebelius,2l

vacated the FFY 2005 IPPS rule. However, the Providers point out, the decision is not binding

in actions by other hospitals. Further, the Secretary has not acquiesced to that decision.

Providers' Request for EJR

The issue under appeal in this case involves the question ofwhether Medicare Part C patients are

"entitled to benefits" under Palt A, thereby requiring them to be counted in the Medicare

Part A/SSI fraction and excluded from the Medicaid fraction numerator or vice versa.

Prior to 2004, the Secretary treated Part C patients as not errtitled to betrefits u[der Patt A. From

1986-2004, thc Secretary interpreted the terfn "entitled to benefits under Part A" to mean

covered or paid by Medicare PaÉ A. In the finaì rule for the FFY 2005, the secretary reversed

course and arurounced a policy change. This policy was to include Part C days in the Medicare

Part A/SSI fraction ancl exchrãe them from thè Medicaid fraction effective October 1,2004.22

Ln Àllina, the Courl affirmed the district court's decision."that the Secretary's final rule was not a

logical outgrowth ofthe proposed rule."23 The Providers point out that because the Secretary has

not acquiesced to the decision, the 2004 regulation requiring Part C days be included in the Part

A/SSI fraction and removed from the Medicaid fraction remains in effect as set forth in 42

c.F.R. $$ 412.106(bX2Xi)(B) and (bX2XiiiXB).

te Id.
20 '72 F ed. Reg. 41 ,130, 4'1 ,384 (August 22,2007).
2' '146F.3d I t02 (D.c. cir.2ol4).
22 69 Fed. Reg. at 49,099.
21 Allina at 110q.



Southwest Consulting/Banner DSH Part C Days Groups

EJR Detemination
Case Nos. 15-0966GC et al.

Page 6

In these cases, the Providers contend that all Part C days should be excluded from the Part A/SSI

fraction and the Medicaid-eligible Part C days should be included in the numerator ofthe

Medicaid fraction. To obtain relief, the Providers seek a ruling on the procedual and substantive

validity of the 2004 rule that the Board lacks the authority to grant. The Providers maintain that

since ihe Secretary has not acquiesced to the decision in Allina,Ihe Boatd remains bound by the

regulation. Hence, EJR is appropriate.

Decision of the Board

Pursuant ro 42 U.S.C. $ 1395oo(f(1) andtheregulations at 42 c.F.R.$ 405.1842(Ð(1) (2017), the

Board is required to grant an EJR request if it determines that (i) the Boa¡d has jurisdiction to

conduct a héaring on the specific matter at issue; and (ii) the Board lacks the authority to decide a

specifrc legal quistion reievant. to the specific matter at issue because the legal question is a
cìrallenge eithei to the constitutionality ofa provision ofa statute or to the substantive or procedural

validity of a regulation or CMS Ruling.

Jurisdictional Determination

The participants that comprise the group appeals within this EJR request have filed appeals

involving fiscal years 2007 ,2008,2009,2010 and 201 I '

For purposes of Board jurisdiction over a participant's appeals' filed from a cost reporting period

that ends on or before December 30, 2008, the participant may demonstrate dissatisfaction with

the amount of Medicare reimbursement for the appealed issue by claiming the SSI/Part C issue

as a ,,self-disallowed cost," pursuant to the Supreme Court's reasoning set out in Bethesda

Hospital As^sociation v. Bowen.2r' Vy'ith respect to a parlicipant's appeals filed from a cost

repórting period that ends on or after December 3 1, 2008, in order to demonstrate dissatisfaction

with the amourit of Medicare payment for the appealed issue, a participant filing an appeal from

an original NpR must show that the Medicare contractor adjusted its SSI fraction when it settled

the participant's cost repoÉ or the participant must have self-disallowed the appealed issue by

filing its cost report undcr protest.25

For any participant that files an appeal from a revised NPR issued after August 21, 2008, the

Board only has jurisdiction to hear that participant's ap^peal of matters that the Medicare

contractoispecifically revised within the revised NPR.26 The Board notes that all participant

revised NPÁ.appeals included within this EJR request \¡r'ere issued after August 21, 2008.

The Board has determined that participants involved with the instant EJR request have had Part

c days excluded from the Medicaid fraction, had a specific adjustment to the SSI fraotion, or

properly protested the appealed issue such that the Board has jurisdiction to hear their respective

,pp"ot.. ihe pr.oviders which filcd appeals from revised NPRs have adjustments to the SSI

pei"entuge, as reqr-rirecl for jrrrisdiction. In addition, the participants' documentation shows that

,4 108 S.Cr. 1255 (1988).
25 See 42 C.F.R. $ 405.1 835 (2008).
2ó See 42 C.F.R. $ 405.I889(bXl) (2008)



Southwest Consulting/Banner DSH Parl C Days Groups
EJR Determination
Case Nos. l5-0966GC et al.
Page 7

the estimated amount in controversy exceeds $50,000, as required for a group appeal2T and the

appeals were timely filed. The estimated amount in conÍoversy is subject to recalculation by the

Medicare contractor for the actual final arnount in each case.

Board's Analvsis Reeardine the ApÌçaþd-l!flIì

The group appeals in this EJR request span fiscal years 2007 ,2008,2009,2010 and 201 1 thus

the appealed cost reporting periods fall squarely within the time frame applicable to the
Secretary's FFY 2005 IPPS rule being challenged. The Board recognizes that the D.C. Circuit
vacated this regulalion in Allina for the time period at issue in these requests. However, the

Secretary has not formally acquiesced to that vacatur and, in this regard, has not published any

guidance on how the vacatur is being implemented (e.g., only circuit-wide versus
nationwide). See generally Grant Med. Ctr. v. Burwell,204 F. Supp. 3d 68,77-82 (D.D.D.
2076), appeal fled,No. 16-5314 (D.C. Cir., Oct 31, 2016). Moreover, the D.C. Circuit is the
only circuit to date that has vacated the regulation a¡d, if the Board were to grant EJR, the

Providers would have the right to bring suit in either the D.C. Circuit or the circuit within which
they are located. S¿e 42 U.S.C. $ 1395oo(f(1). Based on the above, the Board must conclude
that it is otherwise bound by the regulation for purposes of this EJR request.

Board's Decision Regarding the EJR Re-quest

The Board finds that:

1) it has jurisdiction over the matter for the subject years and that the
participants in these group appeals are entitled to a hearing before the

Boarcl except as otherwise noted above;

2) based upon the participants' assertions regarding 42 C.F.R.
gg 412.106(bX2)(i)(B) and (bX2XiiÐ(B), there are no findings offact
for resolution by the Boald;

3) it is bound by the applicable existing Medicare law and regulation (42

C.F.R. $ 405.1867); and

4) it is without the authority to decide the legal question of whether 42
C.F.R. $$ 412.106(b)(2)(1)(B) a¡d (bX2Xiii)(B), are valid.

Accordingly, the Board finds that the question of the validity of 42 C.F.R. $$ 412.106(bX2Xi)(B)
and (bX2XiiiXB) properly falls wiLiri¡r tlte provisioris of 42 U.S.C. $ 1395oo(f)(1) and hereby
grants the providers' request for EJR for the issue and the subject years. The providers have 60

days from the receipt ofthis decision to institlÌte the appropriate action forjuclicial review. Since
this is the only issue under dispute, the Board hereby closes these cases.

21 See 42C.F.R. $ 405.1837



Southwest Consulting/Banner DSH Part C Days Gloups
EJR Determination
Case Nos. l5-0966GC et al.

Page 8

Board Members Participatine:

L. Sue Andersen, Esq.
Charlotte F. Benson, CPA
Gregory H. Ziegler, CPA, CPC-A

FOR THE BOARD:

hr,"to r ß""*/
L. Sue Andersen, Esq.
Chairperson

Enclosures: 42 U.S.C. $ 1395oo(f)
Schedules of P¡oviders

cc: Byron Lamprecht, Wisconsin Physician Service (Certified Mail w/Schedules of Providers)

Wilson Leong, (w/Schedules of Providers)



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES

t. Provider Reimbursement Revlew Board
1508 Woodlawn Dr¡ve, Suite 100
Bãlt¡more, MD 2I2O7
4to-786-2671

FtB I 5 ?iltPRRB Case No. 1l-05l7GC

Robert L. Roth
Hooper, Lundy & Bookman, P.C.
401 9th Street, N.W.
Suite 550
Washington, DC 2OOO4

CERTIFIED MAIL

Byron Lamprecht
Wisconsin Physicians Service
2525 N 117th Avenue, Suite 200
Omaha, NE 68164

Re: PRRB Case No. 11-0517GC
Exped¡ted Judícial Review
HCA FFY 2005 Outlier Threshold Group
09/30/20Os

Group
FYE:

Dear Mr. Roth and Mr, Lamprecht:

The Prov¡der Reimbursement Review Board ("Board" or "PRRB") reviewed the Group's

February 2, 2OI8 Replacement Request for EJR (Expedited Judicial Review). The Board

determinecl that ¡t has jurisdiction over all of the providers in the Group. The Board finds that

the Outlier Threshold issue appealed by the Group is appropriate for EIR and hereby grants

the'Group,s request. This EIR closes Case No. 11-0517Gc. The Board's determination is

outlined below.

Background

The common issue under appeal for the Group is cMS'determination of the outl¡er

threshold.l The Group contends that the providers in this case qualified for and received

payment for outliers when CMS incorrectly set the threshold too high.2 The Group contends

that the Secretary's failure to set the outlier threshold much lower was arbitrary and

capricious.3 The Group challenges the methodology (includ¡ng data) that the Secretary used

to calculate these outlier payments.a More specifically, the Group challenges the "outlier

threshold,,that the secretary adopted in the FFY 2005 IPPS Final Rule (69 Fed. Reg. 48915,

4927 s-28 (Aus. 11, 2004)).s

1 Group's Request to Reinstate Case Number O5-2O82GC and to ReconfiBure Calendar Yeat 72/31/05 to HCA FFY

2OO5 Outlier Threshold Group Appeat Letter ("Request to Reinstate") at 2, Feb. 16, 2011. Please note that several

providers from Case No. O5-2O82GC and O6-2155GC were transferred into Case No. 11-0517GC so that all FFY 2005

providers were consolidäted.
2 Request to Reinstate at 2.
3 ld.
a Group's Replacement Request for EJR {"EJR Request") ât 1, Feb. 2' 2o|a'
s EJR Request at 2.



PRRB Case Number 11-0517GC
Page 2

42 U.S.C. 5 1395ww(d)(5)(A) (emphasis added) provides

(¡i) . . . [a] hospital may request addltlonal payments in any case
where charges, adjusted to cost, exceed . . the sum of the
applicâble DRG prospective payment rate plus any amounts
payable under subparagraphs (B) and (F) plus a f¡xed dollar
amount determ¡ned by the Secretary'

(iii) The amount of such additional payment under clause[] .

. (ii) shall be determined by the Secretary and
shall , , , approximate the marginal cost of care beyond the
cutoff point applicable under clause ' . . (ii)'

The "fixed dollar amount" cited above represents the outl¡er threshold. The Group explains

Board Determ¡nat¡on

The regulation governing EJR states:

By statute, the total outlier payments for a federal fiscal year can
"not be less than 5 percent nor more than 6 percent of the total
payments projected or estimated to be made based on DRG

prospective payment rates for discharges in that yeat"' 42 U S'C
51395ww(d)(5)(A)(¡v). The Secretary implements this
requirement by sett¡ng the outlier threshold generally (and for
FFY 2OO5) so that predicted outlier payments would equal 5'1olo

of predicted total DRG payments. See 69 Fed. Reg. at 49278.
To pay for outliers, the Secretary ¡s required to make a

corresponding 5.1olo cut to the national base payment rate (the
"standardized amount") for each patient discharge' 42 U.S.C'

$ 1395ww(d)(3)(B). Thus, Congress requires the Secretary to
design the annual outlier threshold so that the 5.1olo cut in the
standard DRG payments goes back to the hospitals ¡n the form
of outt¡er PaYments.6

The Group contends that, for FFY 2005, the secretary's outlier methodology caused

the outlier threshold to be set too high, which caused all of the outl¡er payments made during

FFY 2005 to be too low.7 Therefore, the Group argues, the secretary fa¡led to pay out the

total amount of the outlier "pool" created by a reduction in standardized payments, and was

otherwise unlawful.s The Group requests that the Board grant EJR for th¡s issue.

(a)(1) This section implements provisions in sect¡on 1878(f)(1)
of the Act that give a provider the right to seek EJR of a legal
question relevant to a specific matter at ¡ssue in a Board appeal
if there ¡s Board jurisdiction to conduct a hearing on the matter
(as described in S 405.1840 of th¡s subpart), and the Board

6 td.

'td. at3
3 ld.



PRRB Case Number 11-0517GC
Page 3

determines it lacks the authority to decide the legal question (as

described in $ 405.1867 of this subpart, which explains the scope
of the Board's legal authority).

(f)(1) The Board's decision must grant EJR for a legal question
relevant to a specific matter at issue in a Board appeal if the
Board determines the following conditions are satisf¡ed:

(i) The Board has jur¡sdiction to conduct a hearing on the specific
matter at issue , . .

(ii) The Board lacks the authority to decide a specific legal
question relevant to the specific matter at issue because the legal
question is a challenge either to the constitutiona lity of a

provision of a statute, or to the substantive or procedural validity
of a regulation or CMS Ruling.e

Therefore, the Board must first determine jurisdiction before deciding whether it lacks the

legal authority over the outl¡er threshold issue'

J u risdiction

In order to have a right to a Board hearing, the providers in the group must be

d¡ssatisfied with their final determinat¡ons of the total amount of reimbursement due the

providers; the amount in controversy must be at least $50,000; the date of receipt by the

Board of the providers' hearing request must be no later than 180 days after the date of

receipt of the providers' final determinations; and, the matter at issue in the group appeal

involves a single question of fact or interpretation of law, regulations, or CMS Rulings that is

common to each provider in the group.1o The Schedule of Providers shows that each of the

hospitals timely appealed.ll The estimated reimbursement amount for the 300+ providers

involved is $50,549,572.00.12 Further, as the FYE is prior to the 12l31/08 amended regulation

requiring providers to protest items not claimed on their cost reports, the holding in Bethesda

Hosp. Ass'n v. Bowen,485 U.S. 399 (1988) applies, allowing the prov¡ders to "self-disallow"

the outlier fixed loss threshold, as they would not have an audit adjustment on their cost

reports. Thus, with the except¡on of cedars Medical center (addressed below), the Board

finds that it has jurisdiction over all of the providers pursuant lo Eethesda Hosp' Ass'n v'

Bowen,

ceclars Medical center (Prov. 10-0009) appealed from a revised NPR (or final

determination), which limits its appeal rights,13 However, the Board finds that Cedars Medical

e 42 c.F.R. S 405.1842.
10 42 c.F.R. 5 405.1837.
1r Schedule of Provìders, Dec. 18. 2017
12 td.
13 see 42 c.F.R. ç 405.1889 (2005).



PRRB Case Number 11-0517GC
Page 4

center had an adjustment to protested amounts (Audit Adjustment No' 23) w¡th supplemental

documentat¡on showing an outlier Threshold protested amount of $10,000.14 The Board,

therefore, finds that it has jurisd¡ction over cedars Medical center along with all of the

providers in this case.

Leoal Authoritv

'42U's'C,s1395oo(fx1)and42C.F'R.5405,1842permitE]RiftheBoarddetermines
that ¡t does not have the authority to decide a question of law, regulation, or CMS Ruling' In

this case, the Group challenges the validity of the secretary's outlier determination under 42

U.S.c. Sg 139sww(d)(3)(B) and (d)(5)(A) (outlier statutes); 42 C'F'R' SS 412'B(b)'

412.80(c);and,69Fed.Reg.48gI5,49275'78(4ug.11,2004).IntheFFY2006IPPSF¡nal
Rule, the secretary indicated that the 5-60lo target for outlier payments was not met during

FFy 2OO5, stating that the outlier payments were only 4.Io/o of total DRG payments in FFY

2005.1s

TheGroupchallengesthesecretary,sapplicationoftheoutliermethodologyas
arbitrary and capricíous. Particularly, the Group notes that if the secretary had properly

modified'the outlier projection methodology in accordance w¡th comments that were made to

the FFY 2005 IPPS Proposed Rule, (a) the threshold would have been lower and considerably

more accurate and (b) the Providers would have received the addiEional outlier payments they

were entitled to.16 While the Secretary refused to follow the proposed modifications dur¡ng

FFy 2005, the secretary did eventually agree that the methodology shotrld be improved and

adopted suggestions made during earl¡er rulemakings,lT such refusal to fix an imperfect

process, the Group contends. is arbitrary and.cäpricious, and thus' invalid'18

The Group states that the Board lacks the authority to set aside the outlier threshold

or aspects of the outl¡er methodology because they were published in regulatory form by the

secretary.le The Group mentions that the Board issued EJR in an earlier, similar case (case

No.11.O057Gc)forFFY2004.20Therefore,theGroupbelievesEJRisappropriateand
requests the Board to grant EJR, The Board agrees with the Group that ¡t lacks legal authority

in th¡s case.

The Board finds that

14 Schedule of Prov¡ders Tab 23D.
15 EJR Request at 3 (c¡t¡ng 70 Fed. ReE. 4727a,47496 (Aug. 12, 2OO5)). The Group believes the calculation was even

further below 4.l%
16 EJR Request 4-5.
11 ld. al3.
18 td. 1ciïingto Alvotodo cmty Hosp. v. sholoto,lss F.3d 1115 (gth Cit. LggS) and cnty of L.A. v shololo, L92 F '3d

fOOS iO.C. Cir. 1999) (hold¡ng that a refusal to discont¡nue an ¡mperfect process is arb¡trary and capricious))'

1e EJR Request at 5.
20 ld,



PRRB Case Number 11-0517GC
Page 5

(1) It has jurisdiction over the matter for the subject years and that the participants

in these group appeals are entitled to a hearing before the Board except as

otherwise noted above;
(2) Basecl upon the Providers' assertions regarding 42 U'S'C' 95 1395ww(d)(3)(B) and

(d)(s)(A); 42c.F.R.55 412.8(b), 412.80(c); and, 69 Fed' Res' 4asLs,4927s-78

(Aug. 11, 2004), there are no findings of fact for resolution by the Board;

(3) It is bound by the applicable existing Medicare law.and regulation (42 c.F.R.

$ 405.1867); and,

(4) It is without the author¡ty to decide the legal question of whether the secretary's

fixed loss threshold for outlier payments is valid'

Accordingly, the Board finds that the outlier issue properly falls within the provisions

of 42 U.S.C. 5 1395oo(f)(1) and hereby grants EIR for the ¡ssue and subject year(s). The

Group has 60 days from the receipt of this decision to ¡nst¡tute the appropriate action for

judicial review, Since this is the only issue under dispute, the Board hereby closes the case'

BOARD MEMBERS
L. Sue Andersen, Esq.
Charlotte F. Benson, CPA
Gregory H. Ziegler, CPA, CPC-A

(l^/"rk øu""¡
FOR THE BOARD

L, Sue Andersen, Esq
Chairperson



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES{k Provider Re¡mbursement Review Board
1508 Woodlâwn Drive, Suite 100
Baltimore, I'tiÐ 2I2O7
470-746-267t

Frt 15il0
CERTIFIED MAIL

James C. Ravindran, President

Quality Reimbursement Svcs., Inc.
150 N. Santa Anita Avenue
Suite 5704
Arcadia,CA 91006

Laurie Polson, Appeals Lead
Palmetto GBA c/o Nationa.l Govt. Svcs.
MP: INA 101-4F42
P.O.Box 64'14

Indianapolis, IN 4620 6-647 4

RE: JurisdictionalDecision
Provider: Cape Fear Valley Medical Center
Case Number: 13-0269
ßYD: 09/3012007

Dea¡ IzIr. Ravindran and Ms. Polson:

Background

Cape Fear Valley Medical Center ("Provider") is appealing the amount of Medicare reimbursement

determined by its Medicare Contractor in a Notice of Program Reimbursement ("NPR") dated October

2,2012. The Provider filed a timely appeal from the NPR on December 27,2012. The appeal request

contained the following ten issues:

1) Issue No. I regarding Disproportionate Share Hospital Payment/Supplemental Security

Income Percentage (Provider Specific),

2) Issue No. 2 regarding l)isproportionate Share Hospital ("DSH")/Supplemental Security
'Income ('SSÐ,

3) lssue No. 3 regarding Dispropofionate Share Hospital Payment - Medicaid Eligible Days,

4) Issue No. 4 regarding Disproporlionate Share Hospital Payment - Medicare Managed Care

Part C Days,

5) Issue No. 5 regarding Disproportionate Share Hospital Payment - Medicaid Eligible Labor

Room Days,

6) Issue No. 6 regarding Disproportionate Share Hospital Payment Dual Eligible Days

(Exhausted Part A Benefit Days, Medicare Secondary Payor Days, and No-Pay Part A Days),



PRRB Casc Numbcr 13-0269
Page 2

7) Issue No. 7 regarding Rural Floor Budget Neutrality Adjustment,

. 8) Issue No. 8 regarding Outlier Payments - Operating Cost to Charge Ratio and Outlier

Reconciliation Adjustrnents,

9) Issue No. 9 regarding Medicare Crossover Bad Debts, and

10) Issue No. 10 regarding Medicare Charity Care Bad Debts.

The Provider has transferred Issue Nos. 2, 4, 5, 6, and I to group appeals. The Provider has withdrawn

Issue Nos. 7,3,7 and 10. The Medicare Contractor has filed ajurisdictional challenge regarding the

last remaining issue in the appeal: Issue No. 9 addressing Medicare Crossover Bad Debts.

Medicare Contracfor's Position

The Medidare Contractor filed a jurisdictional challenge dated September 21 ,2017 , alleging that the

Board does not have jurisdiction over the Crossover Bad Debts issue. The Medicare ConÍactor

pontends the Provider did not claim the Crossover Bad Debts it now seeks, and the Medica¡e Contractor

did not adjust any ofthese claims the Provider now disputes. The Medicare Contractor states that none

ofthe adjustments cited by the Provider (Adjustment Numbers 31, 37 ,49,64 and 65) render a final
determination over the additional inpat'ient Crossover Bad Debts the Provider now disputes.r The

Medica¡e Contractor also states that the Provider has a responsibility to identifu its own Bad Debt claims

on the cost report, and the Provider has not shown it was precluded from claiming these Bad Debts on its

as-filed cost report.

The Provider's Position

The Provider filed a Jurisdictional Response dated October 17,2017 addressing the challenge to the

Crossover Bad Debts issue. The Provider asserts it is not required to claim these Bad Debts on the cost

report, nor is it required to protest them, because the revised regúlation with these requirements (42

C.F.R. $ a05.1S35(a)(1) is "inconsistent with the plain language of the goveming statute." 2 The

Provider cites to Bethesda Hosp- Ass'ntt. Bowen,485 U.S. 399 (1988), arguing that once the Board has

jurisdiction under 42 U.S.C. $ 1395oo(a), it has the power to make revisions to other matters cover by

that cost report pursuant to 42 U.S.C. $ 1395oo(d), even though such matters may not have been

consìdered by the Medicare conhactor. The Provider also contends that the Secretary's reliance on the

Must Bill Policy issued in Joint Signature Memorandum 370 (JSM-370) which requires providers to bill
and receive a remittance f¡om the State allows the Provider. to appeal these self-disallowed costs under

the Bethesda rationale.

I The Medicare Contractor acknowledges that it did adjust some Crossover Bad Debts, however, insists these afe not the

sameaccountsnowindispute.,seeM€dicareContractor'sJurisdictionalChallenge(Sept.21,2017)al2
2 Provider's Jurisdictional Response (Oct. l'l,2017) at l-2



PRRB Case Number 13-0269
Page 3

Board Decision:

Pursuantto42 IJ.S.C. $ 1395oo(a)and42C.F.R. $$405.1835-405.1840 (2012),aproviderhasaright
to a hearing before the Board with respect to costs claimed on a timely filed cost report ifit is
(1) dissatisfìed with the final determination of the intermediary, (2) the amount in controversy is

$10,000 or more (or $50,000 for a group), and (3) the request for a hearing is filed within 180 days of
the date of receipt of the final detemination.

The Board has discretionary power unde¡ 42 U.S.C. $ 1395oo(d), after jurisdiction is established under

42 U.S.C. $ 1395oo(a), to make a determination over all matters covered by the cost report. The Board

can affrrm, modi$, or reverse a final determination of the Medicare contractor with respect to a cost

report and make añy other revisions on matters covered by the cost repofi even though such matters

were not considered by the Medicare contractor in making its final determination.

The D.C. District Court ¡ecently upheld the Board's interpletation of the dissatisfaction requirement in $

1395oo(a) in Saint Vincent Indianapolis Hosp. v. Sebelius, 134 F. Supp. 3d 238 (2015) (hereinafter ",St

Vincent"). In that case, the Boa¡d determined that the provider "failed to meet the jurisdiction

prerequisite of being 'dissatisfied' with the amount of Medicare payment because the 'errors a¡d
omissions' alleged by the provider in its appeal stemmed from its own 'negligence' in understanding the

Medicare regulations goveming the reimbursement of such iosts rather than the [Medicare Contractor's]

action."3 The Court for.xrd the Board's ruliug is "based upon a pemissible colstructior of the statute,"

¡nd thereforc affirmcd thc Board's dismissal.a

In this instant case, the Provider concedes it failed to properly claim the Crossover Bad Debts it now

seeks on its as-filed coast report, which it now attempts to correct. Only in hindsight did the Provicler

determine that it could (and should) have reported this item differently, thereby potentially increasing

the amount of reimbursement. However, uncertainty as to the interpretation of a regulation does not

necessarily make a claim for reimbursement futile. Rather, this case is precisely the situation described

by the Supreme Cottrt tn Bethesda as being "on different ground" because the Provider "fail[ed] to

request from the intermediary reimbursement for all costs to which [it was] entitled under applicable

rules."5

Using the rationale in the S¿ Vincent case (which addresse s the Bethesda case), the Board finds the

errors and omissions for the Crossover Bad Debts raisecl in the appeal were due solely to the Provider's

negligence in understanding tlie Medicare regulations governing the reimbursement of such items on the

Medicare cost report. The Board also finds that only when the provider has established jurisdiction

under $ 1395oo(a) with respect to one or more of such claims/issues can the Board then exercise

3 Id. at 4 (citation omitted).
! Id. at 5.
5 Bethesd.t,485 U.S. 399 (1988) a1404-405.



PRRB Casc Number I 3 -0269
Page 4

.discretion to hear other claims not considered by the intermediary (e.g., unclaimed costs).6 While the

Provider did file a jurisdictionally valid appeal for dissatisfaction with issues other than the Crossover
Bad Debts issue that gives the Board jurisdiction under subsection (a), the Board declines to exercise

discretion under 42 U.S.C. $ I 395oo(d) to hear the appeal of this issue as it addresses items and services

not claimed, or not properly claimed. Therefore, the Board dismisses the Crossover Bad Debts issue
'from the appeal, and the appeal is now closed as this was the last remaining issue.

Review of this decision may be available under 42 U.S.C. $ 1395oo(f) and 42 C.F.R. gg 405.1875 and

405.1877.

Board Members

L. Sue Andersen, Esq.
Charlotte F. Benson, CPÀ
Gregory H. Ziegler, CPA, CPC-A

FOR THE BOARD

L. Sue Andersen, Esq.
Chairperson

cc: Wilson Leong, Esq., I'SS

6 See e-g., Affinity Med. Ctr. v. BlueCross BlueShíeld Ass'n, PRRts Dec. No. 2010-D15 (Mar. I l, 2010), declined review,
CMS Administrator (May 3,2010) ("Affnity'') (analyzing a provider's right to a hearing on an issue-speciñc basis rather than
a general basis). Se¿ a/so Board RuleT¡'73 Fed.P.eg. ar30197.



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES{k
Prov¡der Reimbursement Review Board
1508 Woodlawn Drive, Suite tOO
Baltimore, l4D 21207
470-786-267L

FE8 I C IfiE"
CERTIF]EDMAIL

James C. Ravindran
Quality Reimbursement Svcs., Inc.
150 N. Santa Anita Avenue
Suite 5704
Arcadia, CA 91006

Pam VanArsdale, Appeals Lead
National Govt. Svcs., lnc.
MP: INA 101-AF42
P.O. Box 6474
Indianapolis, tN 46206-647 4

RE: JurisdictionalDecision
Provider: St. Mary's Hospital
CaseNumber:13-1875
FYE: 09/30/2008

Dear Mr. Ravindran and Ms. VanArsdale:

Background

St. Mary's Hospital, or the Provider, is appealing the amount of Meclicare Reimbursernent as dctermined

by its Medicare Contractor in a Noticc of Program Reimbursoment ("NPR") dated October 22,2012.

The Provider filed a timely appeal from the NPR on April 19, 2013 . The Model Form A - Individual

Appeal Requ,est (Apr. i8,2013), Exhibit 3 lists the following seven issues:

1) Issue No. 1 is entitled "Disproportionate Share Hospital PaymenVsupplemental Security

Income Percentage (Provider Specifrc)" (hereinafter "DSH/SSI Percentage (Provider

Specifìc);

2) Issue No. 2 is entitled "Disproportionate Share Hospital ('DSH')/Supplemental Security

Income ('SSI") (Sytemic Enors)" (hereinafter "DSH/SSI Systemic Enors");

3) Issue No. 3 is entitled "Disproporlionate Share Hospital Payment - Medicaid Eligible Days,';

4) Issue No. 4 is entitled "Disproportionate Share Hbspital Payment - Medicare Managed Care

Part C Days";

5) Issue No. 5 is entitled "Disproportionate Share Hospital Payment - Dual Eligible Days

(Exhausted Part A Benefit Days, Medicare Secondary Payor Days, and No-Pay Part A

Days)";



PRRB Case ñ¡mber l3-1875
Page 2

6) Issue No. 6 is entitled "Disproportionate share - Exclusion of part c Days from the

Denominator of the Medicare Percentage; and

7) Issue No. 7 is entitled "Disproportionate Share Hospital Payment - Medicaid Eligible Labor

Room Days."

The Provider has requested Íansfers oflssue Nos.2,4,5,6 and 7 as follows:

1) Issue No. 2 to case No. l3-2694G. Model Form D - Request to Transfer Issue to Group

Appeal (Dec. 9, 2013);

2) Issue No. 4 to case No. 13-2306G: Model Form D - Requesr tu Transfer Issue to Group

Appeal (Dec. 9, 2013):

3) Issue No. 5 to case Nos. 13-2693G and 14-1171G (ssl Fractiorr). Mudel Form D- Requests

to Transfer Issue to Group Appeal (Dec. 9, 2013);

4) Issue No. 6 to case No. 14-1167G. Model Forrn D - Request ro Transfer Issue to Group

Appeal (Dec. 9, 201 3); and,

5) Issue No. 7 to Case No. 13-2697G. Model Form D - Requesr tu Transfer Issue to Group

Appeal (Dec. 9, 201 3).

There are two issues remaining in the appeal: Issue No. 1 and Issue No. 3. Issue No 1 and transfer¡ed

Issue No. 2 are relevant to this own motion jurisdictional review.

The Provider's Position

Issue No. 1 is stated in the appeal request as whether or not the Medicare Contractor used the correct SSI

percentage in the DSH calculation, and alleges the DSH pa)rynent was not determined in accordance with

42 u's.c. $ 1395ww(d)(5)(F)(i). The Issue states that the sSI percentage published by cMS was

incorrectly computed because CMS failed to include ail patients that were entitled to SSI benefits in

their calculation. The Provider claims it is seeking SSI data from CMS in order to reconcile its ¡ecords

with CMS data and identifu records that CMS failed to include in their determination of the SSI

percentage.l

rsee Model Form A - Individual Appeal Request (Apr. 18,2013), Exhibit 3 at 1.



PRRB Case Number 13-1875
Page 3

Issue No. 2 is stated in the appeal request as whether or not the Secretary properly calculated the

Provider's DSH ssl percentage. Part ofthe allegation in IssueNo.2 is that the SSI percentage

calculated by CMS and used by the Medicare Contractor to settle the Provider's cost report does not

address the deficiencies as desc¡ibed tn lhe Baystate2 case and it fails to encompass all SSI entitled

individuals. The Provider states it is challenging the DSH calculation (SSI percentage) based on the

following reasons:

1) Exhausted Benefit Days and Medicare secondary payor Days were improperly included in
the DSH SSI F¡action,

2) Medicare Part C Days were improperly included in the DSH SSI Fraction, and

3) Revisedllmproper Matching Methodology intended to comply with the Baystate case is

deficient,

4) Failure to adhere to required notice and comment rulemaking procedures, and

5) CMS Ruling 1498R is invalid.3

Board Decision:

Pursuant to 42 u.s.c. g 1395oo(a) and 42 c.F.R. $$ 405.1835 - 405.1840 (2012),aprovider has a right
to a hearing before the Board with respect to costs claimecl on a timely filed cost report if it is
dissatisfied with the final determination of the intermediary, the amount in controversy is $10,000 or

more (or $50,000 for a group), and the request for a hearing is filed within 180 days of the date of
receipt of the final detemination. PRRB Rule 4.5 states that a Provider may not appeal an issue from a

final determination in more than one appeal.

The Board finds regarding Issue No. 1., DSI-I SSI Percentage (Provider Specific), that it has jurisdiction

over the issue which challenges the data used to calculate the SSI pcrccntage as there was an adjustrnent

to the SSI peroentage (Adj. 20), and the appeal meets the amount in controversy and timely filing
requirements. However, the Board also finds that the inaccurate data portion oflssue No. 1 is

duplicative of Issue No. 2, DSH SSI Systemic Elrors, that was transferred to Case No. l3-2694G. The

? Bayslule Medical Center y. Lea!¡lt,545 F. Supp. 2d 20 (D.D.C. 2003).
3,S¿e Model Form A - Individual Appeal Request (Apr. 18, 2013), Exhibit 3 at 1-8.



PRRB Case Number l3- I 875
Page 4

basis ofboth Issues is that the SSI percentage is improperly calculated, and the Provider does not have

the underlying data to determine if the SSI percentage is accurate. The Provider states it is seeking

Medicare Provider and Analysis Review (MedPAR) data from CMS and that it is entitled to conection

ofSSI Pe¡centage e¡rors based upon the Baystafe case in Issue No. l,a which is the same stated issue in

Issue No. 2. Issue No. 1, DSH SSI Percentage (Provider Specific) is therefore dismissed from the

appeal as it is duplicative, and the issue resides in Case No. 13-2694G.

The appeal remains open. Review ofthis decision may be available under 42 U.S.C. $ 1395oo(f) and 42

C.F.R. $$ 405.1875 and 405.1811 upon final disposition ofthe appeal'

Board Members

L. Sue Andersen, Esq.
Charlotte F. Benson, CPA
Gregory H. Ztegler, CPA, CPC-A

cc: Wilson Leong, Esq., FSS

FOR THE BOARD

-/øtr{y{^
Gregory H.Ziegler, CPA, CPC-A
Board Member

a Provider's Final Position Paper (Oct. 30,2017) al8-9.



DEPARTMENT OF HEALÍH & HUMAN SERVICES,,"k Prov¡der Re¡mbursement Review Board
15OB Woodlawn Dr¡ve, Su¡te 100
Balt¡more, MD 2t2O7
4to-7a6-267 L

18-0243 Certified Mail FtB ? r ?trt

Sutter Health
Wade H. Jaeger

Reimbursement Manager, Appeals/Litigation
P.O. Box 619092
Roseville, CA 95661

Re: SutterAuburn Faith Hospital, Prov¡der No.05-0498, FYE I2/3U05' Case No' 18-0243

Dear Mr. Jaeger:

The Provider Reimbursement Review Board ("Board") is ¡n rece¡pt ofthe above-capt¡oned appeal. The

background of the case and the Board's decision are set forth below'

BACKGROUND:

On November L6,ZO17,the Board received the Provide/s appeal, based on a revised Notice ofAmount

of corrected program Reimbursement dated May 11,2077 . On November 22, 2017, the Board

established the case and issued an Acknowledgement and cr¡t¡cal Due Dates not¡ce.

D_Eç_|-S|O_N OF THE BOARD:

Pursuant to 42 U.S.C. 5 1395oo(a) and 42 C'F.R. 55 405.1835 - 405.1840, a provider has a riSht to a

hearing before the Eoard with respect to costs claimed on a timely filed cost report if ¡t is dissatisfied

with the final determination of the intermed¡ary, the amount in controversy is $10,000 or more (or

S5O,O00 for a group), and the request for a hearing is filed within 180 days of the date of receipt of the

finaldetermination.

pursuant to 42 c.F.R. 5405. i.801(aXf Xiii), the date of receipt of a final determinat¡on is presumed to be

five(5) days after the date of issuance. This presumption, which is otherwise conclusive, may be

overcome ¡f ¡t is establ¡shed by a preponderance of the evidence that such materials were actually

received on a later date.

The final determination appealed by the Provider was issued on May 77,2017. The Provider's appeal

was due to the Board, including the five (5) day presumption, on sunday, November ].2,2077 .rhe dÚe

date would then be moved to the next business day, November 13,2017. As the Provide/s appeal was

not received unt¡l November L6,2OI7 , it d id not meet the timeliness requirement. Therefore, the Board

d¡smisses the appeal.'

Rev¡ew of this determination is ava ila ble under the provisions of 42 U.S.C. 5 1395oo(f) a nd 42 C.F.R. 55

405.1-875 and 405.1"877 .



Provider Reimbursement Rev¡ew Board

Page Two - 18-0243

Board Members ParticiPatings
L. Sue Andersen, Esq.

Charlotte F. Eenson, CPA

Gregory H. Ziegler, CPA, CPC-A

Chairman

Enclosures:42 U.S.c.5 1395oo(fl and 42 C'F'R' 55 405'1875 and 405'1877

Noridian Healthcare Solutions

Evaline Alca ntara
Appeals Coordinator - Jurisdiction E

P.O. Box 6782
Fargo, ND 58108-6782

FOR THE BOARD:

L. Sue Andersetì, Esq,

Federal Specialized Services

Jerrod Olszewski, Esq.

1701 S. Racine Avenue
Chicago, lL 60608-4058

CC:



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES

Provider Reimbursement Review Board
1508 Woodlawn Drive, Suite 100
Balt¡more, MD 2I2O7
4to-746-2671
tt8 2 I Z,ûft1 5-3 160

James C. Ravindran

Quality Reimbursement Services, Inc.
150 N. Santa Anita Avenue, Suite 5704
Arcadia, CA 91006

CERTIFIIìD MAIL

Jurisdictional Determination
The Hospital of Central Connecticut
Provider No.: 07-0035
FYEs: Septembet 30,2012
PRRB Case Nos.: 15-3160

Pam VanArsdale
National Govemment Services, Inc.
MP: INA 101-Al'42
P.O. Box 6474
Indianapolis, tN 46206-647 4

RE:

Dear Mr. Ravindran and Ms. VanArsdale:

This case involves The Hospital of Central Comecticut's ("Central Connecticut") appeal of its

Medicare reimbursement foi the f,rscal year ending ("FYE") on September 30,2072. The

Provider.Reimbursement Review Board (.'PRRB" or "Board") has, by its own motion, reviewed

Central Connecticut's jurisdictional documentation.l Following review ofthe documentation,

the Board finds that it does not have jurisdiction to hear central con¡ecticut's appeal of its

Supplemental Security Income ("SSI") percentago "provider-specific" issue, as this issue is

alrààdy contained witLin a g.oup upp"ui, or its Medicaid eligible days issue, because Central

Connecticut did not claim or próteit these days on its cost lepofi, as required by the applicable

regulations. As these two issues are the only issues involved in Central Connecticut's above-

reierenced appeal, the Board hereby r:loses this case, as explaincd bclow'

Pertinent Facts

on Augnst IO,2.015, the Board received central connecticut's request for a hearing c'RltH')
,ega.di-ng its February 25,2015 Notice of Program Reimbursement ('NPR"). In its RFH,

Cätral ðonnecticut ieeks Board review of ten issues. Shortly after filing its RFH, Central

connecticut transferred eight of its issues to various group appeals, one of which was its ssl
.;systemic" issue, leaving õnly its SSI "provider-specific" issue and Medicaid eligible dâys issue

in the instant appeal.

I Following the Board's oìr'',n motion jurisdictional review, th€ Roardreceived a February E, 201 7 jurisd ictional

challenge ñled by the Medicare Contractor's representative, Federal Specialized Services.



The Hospital of Central Connecticut
PRRB CaseNo. 15-3160
Page 2

Board's Analvsis and Decision

Applicable Regulatory Provisions and Board Rules

' RFH TAB 3, at unnumbered page I
I RFH TAB 3, at unnumbered pages l-2.

Pusuant to 42 C.F.R. $ $ 405.1335-405.1S40 (201 5), a provider has a right to a Board hearing

with respect to costs claimed on a timely filed cost repofi if it is dissatisfied with the final

determination of the Medicare contuactor, the amount in controversy is $10,000 or more, and the

request for hearing is frled within 180 days of the date ofreceipt of the final determination.

IJÃdet 42 C.F.R. g 405.1 835(a)(l ) (2015), a provider has preserved its right to claim

dissatisfaction with the amount of Medicare payment for a specific item at issue by either (i)

including a claim for the specific item on its cost report for the period where the provider seeks

payment that it believes to be in accordance with Medicare policy; or (ii) self-disallowing the

ipåcific item by following the applicable procedures for filing a cost repoÍ under protest where

the provider seeks payment that it believes may not be in accordance with Medicare policy.

under Board Rule 4.5 (March 1, 2013), a provider may not appeal an issue from a final

determination in more than one appeal.

Issue 1-SSI "provider-specifi c"

In its RFH, Central Connecticut summarizes its SSI "provider-specific" issue in the following

mannel:

The provider contends that its[] SSI percentage published by the Centers for Medicare

[&] Medicaid services (,.cMS") was incorrectly computed because cMS failed to

include all patients that were entitled to SSI benefits in their calculation[.]. . . The
provider isìeeking SSI data from CMS in order to reconcile its records with CMS data

and identify records that cMS failed to include in their determination of the sSI

percentage. The Provider also hereby preserves its right to request under separate cover

inat Clr.lS recalculate the SSI percentage based upon the Provider's cost reporting

period.2

With respect to its SSI "systemic" issue, Central Connecticut describes the ìssue as follows:

The Provider[] challenge[s] [its] ssl percentage[] based on the following reasons:

1 . Availability of MEDPAR and SSA records,

2. Paid days vs. Eligible daYs'

3. Not in agreement with provider's records,

4. Fundamental problems in the SSI percentage calculation,

5. Covered days vs. Total days[,] and

6. Failu¡e to adhere to requirldnotice and comment rule making procedures.3



The Hospital of Central Connecticut
PRRB Case No. 15-3 1 60
Page 3

In its SSI "systemic" issue statement, Central Connecticut sets out a long list ofreasons why it
cìaims that CMS incorrectly computed its SSI peroentage. In its SSI "provider-specifìc" issue

statement, Central Connccticut fails to describe any additional reasons or patient populations
..entitled to ssl benefits" that would distinguish the two issues from each other or in any way

differentiate these issues in a significant manner. The Board concludes, therefore, that Central

Connecticut's SSI "systemic" and "provider-specific" issues challenge the same data underlying

the SSI percentage calculation and are ultimately the same issue.

In addition, although Central Connecticut's SSI "provider-specific" issue statement includes a

proclamation that Cent¡al Connecticut "preserves its right to tequest under separate cover that

CMS recalculate the SSI percentage based upon the Provider's cost reporting period[,]" the

Board notes that Bartow's right to request realignment of its fiscal year for the SSI percentage

calculations is a provider etection,not an appealable issue before the Board.a The Board also

notes that Central Connecticut's cost reporting period is the same as the federal fiscal year

underlying the SSI percentage calculation.5

As Central connecticut previously transferred its SSI "systemic" issue into a group appeal,

PRRB Case No. l5-14l63,the Board hereby dismisses, pursuant to Board Rule 4.5, Central

Connecticut's duplicative SSI "provider-specific" issue from the instant appeal.

4 See 42 C.F.R. $ 412.106(bX3) (2015).
5 For the 2012 còst reporting period, both the federal fiscal year and Central Connecticut's fiscal year end on

September 30, 2012.
6 42 C.F.R. $ 405.1835(aXl) (2015).
7 RFH TAB 3, at unnumbered page 6.
8 RFH TAB 4.
e Central Connecticut FPP at 8.
ì0 Medica¡e Contractor FPP Ex. at 16.

Issue 2-Medicaid eligible daYs

Under the applicable Board jurisdictional regulations, Central Connecticut must demonstrate

dissatisfaction with the amount of Medicare payment with respect to its Medicaid eligible days

by either including a claim for the days on the disputed cost reporl or by self-disallowing the 
'

dâys by filing the tost report under protest.6 In the instant appeal, Central Connecticut lists

a.,ait Âa¡urãn"nt Number 16 as thð adjustment that pertains to its Medicaid eligible days issue,T

but Adjustment 16 is an adjustment to the SSI percentage/fraction and dispropofiio-nate share

hospitãl C.DSH) pa'rnent calculation, not an adjustment to the Medicaid liaction.s

within its final position paper ("FPP"), Cent¡al connecticut argues that "the total rrur¡lbel of

[Meclicaid eligiLle] days reflectcd in irsÍ) 2012 cost report does not reflect an accurate number of
Medicaid eligible days . . ."e The Medicare Contractor states, however, that, 14 months

following thé end ofthe disputed fiscal year, it offered Central Connecticut the opporlunity to
..revisit tÃe cost report filing prior to thebeginning of [the Medicare Contractor's] review."ro

The Medicare Contractor states that Central Connecticut hled an amended cost repoft that the



The Hospital of Central Connecticut
PRRB Case No. 15-3160
Page 4

Contractor accepted on April 29,20ß.tt Central Co¡mecticut included approximately 16,200+

Me<Jiczçe paid ancl HMO/eligible days on its amended cost report and the Medicare Conttactor

repofis th;t it "made no changes to the Medicaìd Paid^or Medicaid }IMO/eligible Days [slc] from

thè amended cost report to the finalized cost report."l2

Central Connecticut has not demonstrated that it protested additional Medicaid eligible days on

its cost feport and the Medicare contractor did not adjust central connecticut's Medicaid

eligible days on either the as-filed or amended cost reports. The Board, therefore, finds that

Central Co¡rrecticut is unable to demonstrate dissatisfaction with the amount of Medicare

payment for Medicaid eligible days, as set out under the regulations.l3 Thus, the Board

concludes that it does not have jurisdiction to hear Central Connecticut's Medicaid eligible days

and dismisses this issue from the instant appeal.

Conclusion

The Board finds as foilows:

(1) Central Connecticut's SSI "provider-specific" issue and its SSI "systemic" issue are the

same issue. Since Central Connecticut transferred its SSI "systemic" issue to a group

appeal and, pursuant to Board Rule 4.5, a provider may not appeal an issue from a final

dètermination in more than one appeal, the Board hereby dismisses Central Connecticut's

SSI "provider-specific" issue from the instant appeal;

(2) The Board lacki jurisdiction to hear Oentral Connecticut's appeal of its Medicaid eligible

days issue, thus this issue is hereby dismissed from the instant appeal; and

(3) As PRRB Case No. 15-3160 contains no additional issues, the Board hereby closes this

case.

Review of this determination may be available under the provisions of 42 U.S.C. $ 1395oo(f)

and 42 C.F.R. $$ 405.1875 and 405'1877-

Board Members Participatirls:

L. Sue Andersen, Esq.

Charlotte F. Benson, CPA
Gregory Ziegler, CPA, CPC-A

wÅJ-
--tLYSue Andersen, Esq.

Board Member

Enclosures: 42U.5.C. $ 1395oo(f) and 42 C.F.R. $$ 405'1875 and405'1877

Joe Bauers, Federal Specialized Services

Wilson Leong, Federal Specialized Services

rì Medicare Contractor FPP Ex. at 16.
t2 1d. at 16-17.
t3 See 42 C.F.R. Ç a05.1E35(a)(l) (2015).



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES

Provider Re¡mbursement Rev¡ew Board
1508 Woodlawn Drive, Suite 100
Balt¡more, MÐ 21207
4ro-746-267L

F[8Plmû

Certilied Mail

Christopher L. Keough
Akin Gump Straus Hauer & Feld LLP
1333 New Hampshire Avenue, NW
Ìy'ashington, DC 2003 6- | 5 64

R-E: Expedited Judicial Review Request
07 -2352GC Legacy Health Services 2005 DSH Medicare Part C Dual Eligible
CIRP Group

13-0092GC Legacy Health 2008 DSH Medicare Part C Days CIRP Group

13-152lGC Legacy Heall.h 2009 DSH SSI Fraction Denominator Part C Days

Group
13-1532GC Legacy Health 2009 DSH Medicaid Fraction Part C Days Group

13-3581GC Legacy Health 2010 DSH SSI Denominator Parl C Days CIRP Group
13-3594GC Legacy Health2010 DSH Medicaid Part C Days CIRP Group
14-1853GC Legacy Health 2011 DSH SSI Denorninator Part C Days CIRP Group

14-1854GC Legacy Health 201 I DSH Medicaid Fraction Part C Days CIRP Group

14-3161GC Legacy Health 2012 DSH SSI Fraction Part C Days Group
14-3163GC Legacy Health 2012 DSH Medicaid Fraction Part C Days Group

15- 1380GC Legacy HealÍh 2013 DSH SSI Fraction Pan C Days Group
15-1381GC Legacy Health 2013 DSH Medicaid Fraction Part C Days Group
16-1033GC Legacy l.Iealth 2014 DSH SSI Fraction Part C Days Group
16- 1035GC Legacy Health 2014 DSH Pre-101112013 Medicaid Fraction Parl C

Days Group

Dear Mr. Keough:

The Provider Reimbursement Review Board (Board) has reviewed the Providers' Jantaty 25,
201 8 request for expedited judicial review (EJR) (reueived Jantary 26,201 8) for the above-

referenced appeals. The Board's determination is set fofih below.

The issue in these appeals is:

[W]hether Medicare Part C patients are 'entitled to benefits' under

Part A, such that they should be counted in the Medicare PaÍ
A/SSI ISupplemental Security Incomel liaction and excluded from
the Medic;id fraotiort nur¡rerator- ot vice-versa l

\ January 25,2018 EJR Request at 4.



Legacy DSH Part C Days GrouPs
EJR Determination
Case No. 0l -2352GC et al.
Page 2

Stalutury autl Requlatolv Dacksround¡ Mcdicare DSH Pavment

Part A of the Medicare Act covers "inpatient hospital services." Since 1983,the Medicare

program has paid most hospitals for the operating costs of inpatient hospital services under the

proi'pective payment system ("PPS).'? Under PPS, Medicare pays predetermined, standardized

àmooot. peiditcha.g", subject to certain payment adjustments'3

The PPS statute contains a number ofprovisions that adjust reimbursement based on hospital-

specific factors.' These cases involve the hospital-specific DSH adjustment, which requires the

Sicretary to provide increased PPS payments to hospitals that serve a significantly

dispropofionate number of low-income patients.)

A hospital may qualify for a DSH adjustment based on its disproportionate patient percentage

(,,n1É'1.u As'a proxy for utilization by low-income patients, the DPP determines a hospital's

qualificâtion ur á DSH, and it also determines the amount of the DSH payment to a qualifing
liospital.T The Dpp is âefined as the sum oftwo fractions expressed as percentages.8 Those two

fractions are referred to as the "Medicare/SSl" fraction and the "Medicaid" fraction. Both of
these fractions consider whether a patient was "entitled to benefits under part 4."

The statute,42 U.S.C. $ 1395ww(d)(5)(F)(vi)(f, defines the Medicare/SSl ftaction as:

the fraction (expressed as a percentage), the numerator of which is

the number of such hospital's patient days for such period which

were made up of patients who (for such days) were entitled to

benefits under part A of t}lis subchapter and were entitled to

supplemental security income benefits (excluding any State

supplementation) under subchapter XVI of this chapter, and the

denominator of which ìs the number of such hospital's patient days

for such fiscal year which were made up ofpatients who (for such

days) were entitled to benefits under part A of this subchapter ' ' '

(emphasis added)

The Medicare/sSI fraction is computed annually by the centers for Medicare & Medicaid

Services ('CMS'), and the Medicare contractors use CMS' calculation to compute a hospital's

DSH payment adjustment.e

2 See 42IJ.5.C. $ l395ww(d)(l)-(5); 42 c F.R. Part 4l2-
3td
a See 42tJ.S.C. $ l395ww(d)(5).
5 ,see 42 U.S.C. $ l39sww(d)(s)(F)(iXl); a2 c F.R 0 412 106'
6 See42U.S.c. $$ 1395ww(dx5xF)(i)(l) and (d)(5XF)(v); a2 c F R $ 412 106(cxl)
7 See42U.S.C.5$ l395ww(dX5XF)(iv) and (vii)-(xiii); 42 C F'R S 412 106(d)'
8 See 42 U.S.C. $ 1395ww(d)(5)(F)(vi).
,42 C.F.R. $ 412.106(bx2)-(3).



Legacy DSH Part C Days Groups
EJR Determination
Case No. 07 -2352GC et al.
Page 3

The statute, 42U.5.C. $ 1395ww(dX5)(FXviX[), defines the Medicaid fraction as:

the fraction (expressed as a percentage), the numerator of which is

the number ofthe hospital's patient days for such period which
consist ofpatients who (for such days) were eligible for medical
assistance under a State plan approved under subchapter XIX [the
Medicaid program], but who were not entitled to benefits under
parÍ A oÍ this subchapter, and the denom.inator of which is the total
number ofthe hospital's patient days for such period. (emphasis

added)

The Medicare contractor determines the number ofthe hospital's patient days ofservice for
which patients were eligible for Medicaid but not entitled to Medicare Part A, and divides that
number by the total number of patient days in the same period.l0

Medica¡e Advantaqe Program

The Medicare program permits its beneficiaries to receive services from managed care entities.

The managed care statute implementing payments to health maintenance organizations
("HMOs") and competitive medical plans ("CMPs") is found aT42U.S.C. $ 1395mm. The

sta'orte at 42 U.S.C. $ 1395mm(a)(5) provides for "payment to the eligible organization under
this section f'or individuaìs enrolled under this section with the organization and entitled to

benefits under part A ofthis subchapter and enrolled under part B of this subchapter . . ."
Inpatient hospital days for Medicare beneficiaries enrolled in HMOs and CMPs prior to 1999 are

refered to as Medioare HMO patient cale days.

In the September 4,1990 Federal Register, the Secretaryll stated that:

Based on the language of section 1886(dX5)(F)(vi) ofthe AcT [42
U.S.C. $ l39sww(d)(5)(F)(vi)1, which states that the

disproportionate share adjustment computation should include
"patients who were entitled to benefits under Part 4," we believe
it is appropriate to include the days associated with Medicare
patients who receive care at a qualified HMO. Prior to December

1 , 1987, we were not able to isolate the days of care associated

with Medicare patients in HMOs, and therefore, were unable to

fold this number into the calculation [of the DSH adjustment].
However, as of December 1, 1987 , a field was included on the
Medicare Provider Analysis and Review (MEDPAR) file that
allows us to isolate those HMO days that were associated with
Medicare patients. Therefore, since that time we have been

ro ¿2 c.F.n. $ 4r2.ro6(bx4).
tì of l-lealth and Human Services



Legacy DSH Part C Days Groups
EJR Dete¡mination
Case No. 07 -2352GC et al.
Page 4

including HMO days in the SSl/Mctlicnre percelrtage [of tlte DSH
adjustment].r2

At that time Medicare Part A paid for HMO services and patients continued to be eligìble for
Part A.l3

With the creation of Medicare Parl C in 1997 ,ta Medicare beneficiaries who opted for managed

care coverage under Medicare Part c were no longer entitled to have payment made for their

care under Part A. Consistent with the statutory change, CMS did not include Medicare Pa¡t C

days in the SSI ratios used by the Medicare contractors to calculate DSH payments for the fiscal
year 2001-2004.ls

No furthe¡ guidance regarding the treatment ofPaÍ C days in the DSH calculation was provided

until the 2004 Inpatient Prospective Payment System ('IPPS) proposed rules were published in
the Federal Register. In that notice the Secretary stated that:

. . . once a beneficiary has elected to join an M+C plan, that
beneficiary's benefits are no longer administered under Part A
. . . . once a beneficiary elects Medicare Part C, those patienr days

arftibu.lable tct the heneficiary should not be included ín the

Medicare fractíon ofthe DSH patient percentage. These patient
days should be included ín the count of total patient days in the

Medicare fraction (the denominator), and the patient's days for the

M+C beneficiary who is also eligible for Medicaid would be

included in the numeraTor of the Medicaidfraction. . . (emphasis

added)r6

The Secretary purporledly changed her position in the Federal fiscal year C'FFY') 2005 IPPS

final rule,rby noting she was "revising our regulations at [42 C.F.R.] $ a 12.106(b)(2)(i) to

include the days associated with lPart C] beneficiaries in the Metlioare fraction of the DSH

calculation."lT In rcsponse to a comment regarding this change, the Secretary explained that:

I2 55 Fcd. Reg. 3 5,990, 39,994 (Sept.4, 1990).
t3 Id.
14 The Medicare Part C program dìdnot begin operating until January 1,1999. S¿¿ P.L. 105-33, 1997HR2015,

codified as 42 U.S.C. g 1394w-21 Note (c) "Enrollment Transition Rule.- An jndividual who is enrolled fin
Meãicarel on December 3 t 1998, with an eligible organization under . . [42 U.S.C. l395mm] shall be considered

to be enrolled \¡r'ith that organization on January I , I 999, under part C of Title XVII I . . if that organization as a

contract under that palt for providing services on January 1, )999 . " This was also known as

Medicare+Choíce. The Medica¡e Prescription Drug, Improvement and Modernization Act of2003 (Pub.L. 108-

173), cnactcd on December 8, 2003, replaced the Medicare+Choic€ program with the new Medicare Advantage

program under Part C of Title XVIII.
ì569 Fed. Reg. 48,918, 49,099 (Aug. 11,2004)
r668 F"d. Reg.27,154,27,208 (May 19,2003).
ì7 69 Fed. Reg. at 49,099.



Legacy DSH Part C Days GrouPs
EJR Determination
Case No. 07 -2352GC et al.

Page 5

. . . Ile do agt'ee that once Medicare beneficìaries elect

il[e¿]ícare Part C coverdgq they are still, in some sense,

entitled to benefils under Medicare Part A' We agree with
the commenter that these days should be included in the

Medicare fraction of the DSH calculation. Therefore, we are

not adopting as final our proposal stated in the May 19' 2003

proposed rule to include the days assocíaîed with M+C
beneficiaries in the Medicaídfrqction lnstedd, we are

adopting a policy to include the patient days for M+C
beieficíaríes ín the Medicare fraction ' ' ' ' ifthe beneficiary

is also an SSI recipient, the patient days will be included in
the numerator of the Medicare fraction' We are revising our

reguiations at $ 412'106(bx2)(i) to include the days

associated with M+C beneficiaries in the Medicare fraction

of the DSFI calculation.rs (emphasis added)

This statement would reQuire inclusion of Medicare Part C inpatient days in the Medicare

fraction ofthe DSH calculation.

Although the change in policy regarding 42 C.F.R. $ 412.106(bX2)(B) was included in the

Augusil 1, 2004 Féderai Registei, no change to the regulalo^ry language was published until

¡,i;¡.ust 22,2007 when the FFY 2008 final rule was issued.re In that publication the Secrctary

notãd that no regulatory change had in fact occurred, and announced that she had made
..technical 

"orr"l"tionr'i 
to the iegulatory language consistent with the change announced in the

FFy 2005 IpPS final rule. As a result, Part C days were required to be included in the Medicare

fraction as of October 1,2004.

The U.S. Circuit Couf for the District of Columbia inl llina Healthcare Services v. Sebelius,2o

vacated the FFy 2005 IPPS rute. However, the Providers point oùt, the decision is not binding

in actions by other. hospitals. Further, the secretary has not acquiesced to that decision.2l

Providers' Request for EJ l{

The issue under appeal in this case involves the question of whether Medicare Part C patients are
,,entitled to benefiti" under Parl A, thereby requiring them to be counted in the Medicare

Pa¡1 A/SSI lraction and excluded fiom the Medicaid fraction numerator or vice versa'

ptiot to 2004, the Secretary treated Part C patients as not entitled to benefits under Parl A. From

1986-2004, the Secretary interpreted the term "entitled to benqfits under Parl A" to mean

covered or paid by Medicare Pãrt A. In the final mle for the FFY 2005, the Secretary teversed

tB ld.
te 72 Fed,. Reg. 47 ,130, 4'7 ,384 (AvgDSt 22,200'7)'
?o i46 F .3d ¡ t02 (D.c. cir. 2o l4).
2rJune 26,2017 EiR Request at I



Legacy DSH Parl C Days GrouPs

EJR Determination
Case No. 07 -2352GC et al.

Page 6

course and announced a policy change. This policy was to include Parl C days in the Medicare

Part A/SSI fraction and exclude the; from th¿ Medicaid fraction effective October 1,200422

ln Altina,the Courl affirmed the district courl's decision "that the Secretary's final rule was not a

logical outgrowth ofthe proposed ru1e."23 The Providers point out that because the Secretary has

not acquiesced to the decision, Ihe 2004 regulation requiring Part C days be included in the Part

A/SSI fraction and ¡emoved from the Medicaid fraction remains in effect as set forth in 42

C.F.R. $5 412.106(bX2XÐ@) and (b)(2XiiiXB).

In these cases, the Providers contend that all Part C days should be excluded from the Part A/SSI

fraction and the Medicaid-eligible Part C days should be included in the numerator ofthe
Medicaid fraction. To obtain relief, the Providers seek a ruling on the procedural and substantive

validity of the 2004 rule that the Board lacks the authority to grant. The Providers maintain that

since the Secretary has not acquiesced to the decision in I llina, the Board remains bound by the

regulation. Hence, EJR is appropriate'

Decision of the Board

Pursuant to 42IJ.S.C. g l395oo(f (1) and the regulations at 42 C.F.R.$ 405.1842(Ð(1) (2017),the

Boarcì is required to grant an EJR request if it determines that (i) the Board has .iurisdiction to

conduct a hJaring on the specific matter at issue; and (ii) the Board lacks the authority to decide a

specific legal question relevant to the specifìc matter at issue because the legal question is a

ciallenge eitheito the constitutionality ofa provision of a statute or to the substantive or procedural

validity of a regulation or CMS Ruling.

Jurisdictional Determination

The participants that comprise the group appeals within this EJR request have filed appeals

involving fiscal years 2005, 2008, 2009, 2010' 2011, 2012' 2013 and 2014.

For purposes of Board jurisdiction over a parlicipant's appeals filed from a cost reporting period

thatind-s on or before Decembe¡ 30, 2008, the participant may demonstrate dissatisfaction with

the amount of Medicare reimbursement for the appealed issue by claiming the SSI/Part C issue

as a "self-clisallowe<l cost," pursuant to the Supreme Courl's reasoning se| out in Bethesda

Hospital Association y. Bowen.2r' With respect to a parlicipant's appeals filed from a cost

reporling period that ends on or after December 31, 2008, in order to demonstrate dissatisfaction

with the amount of Medicare payment for the appealed issue, a participant fìling an appeal from

an original NPR must show that the Medicare contractor adjusted its SSI fraction when it settled

the participant's cost report or the paúicipant must have self-disallowed the appealed issue by

filing its cost report under protest.25

22 69 Fed. Reg. at 49,099.
73 Allina ar 1109.
,4 108 s.ct. 1255 (1988)-
2t ,See 42 C.F.R. $ 405.1835 (2008).



Legacy DSH Part C Days Groups
EJR Determination
Case No. 07 -2352GC et al.
Page 7

The Board has dctermincd that participants involved with the instant EJR request have had Part

C clays excluclecl from the Medicaid fraction, had a specific adjustment to the SSI fraction, or

properly protested the appealed issue such that the Board has jurisdiction to hear their respective

appeals. In addition, the participants' documentation shows that the estimated amount in

"õ.rt 
ou"try exceeds $50,000, as required for a group appeal26 and the appeals were timely filed.

The estimated amount in controversy is subject to recalculation by the Medicare contractor for
the actual final amount in each case.

Board's Analvsis Regarding the Appealed Issue

The group appeals in this EJR request span fiscal years 2005, 2008,2009,2010,2011,2012,
2013 and2014,thus the appealed cost reporting periods fall squarely within the time frame

applicable to the Secretary's FFY 2005 IPPS rule being challenged. The Board recognizes that

the D.C. Ci¡cuit vacated this regulation in Allina for the time period at issue in these

requests. However, the Secretary has not formally acquiesced to that vacatur and, in this regard,

has not published any guidance on how the vacatu is being implemented (e.9., only circuit-wide
versus nationwide). See generally Grant Med. Ctr. v. Burwell, 204 F. Supp. 3d 68,77-82
(D.D.D. 2016), appealfiled, No. 16-5314 (D.C. Cir., Oct 31, 2016). Moreover, the D.C. Circuit
is the only circuit to date that has vacated the legulation and, if the Board were to grant EJR, the

Providers would have the right to bring suit in either the D.C. Circuit or the circuit within which
they are located. See42U.S.C. $ 1395oo(f.)(1). Based on the above, the Board must conclude

thai it is otherwise bound by the regulation for purposes of this EJR request. 27

Board's Decision Reeardinq the EJR Request

The Boa¡d finds that:

1) it hasjurisdiction over the matter for the subject years and that the
participants in these group appeals are entitled to a hearing before the

Board except as othcrr¡/isc noted above;

2) based upon the participants' asserlions regarding 42 C.F.R.

$$ 412.106(bX2)(i)(B) and (bX2XiiÐ(B), there are no findings offact
for resolution by the Board;

3) it is bound by the applicable existing Medicare law and regulation (42

C.F.R. $ 405.1867); and

2ô See 42 C.F.R. $ 405.1837.
2? On August 3,2017, one ofthe Medicare contractors, Wisconsin Physìcìans Service ("WPS"), filed an objection to

the EJR request in a number ofcases identified in the EJR request. tn its filing, WPS argues that the Board should

deny the EJR request because the Board has the authority to decide the issue under appea) since it is not bound by
tlìe Secretary's regulation that the federal district court vacated in Allina. The Board's explanation of its authorìty

regarding this issue addresses the arguments set out in WPS'challenge.



Legacy DSH Part C Days Groups
EJR Deternination
Case No. 01-2352GC et al.
Page 8

4) it is without the authority to decide the lcgal qucstion of whcthcr 42
C.F.R. $$ 412.i06(bX2XÐ@) and (b)(2)(iii)(R), are valid.

Accordingly, the Board finds that the question of the validity of 42 C.F.R. $$ 412.106(bX2XÐ(B)
and (bX2XiiÐ(B) properly falls within the provisions of 42 U.S.C. $ i395oo(f(1) aad hereby
grants the providers' request for EJR for the issue and the subject years. The providers have 60

days from the receipt of this decision to institute the appropriate action for judicial review. Since

this is the only issue under dispute, the Board hereby closes these cases.

Board Members Particiþating:

L. Sue Andersen, Esq.
Charlotte F. Benson, CPA
Gregory H. Ziegler, CPA, CPC-A

FORTHE BOARD

L. Sue Andersen, Esq
Chairperson

Enclosures: 42 U.S.C. $ 1395oo(f.¡
Schedules of Providers

cc: John Bloom, Noridian (Cer1ified Mail Schedules of Providers)
Wilson Leong, ( Schedules of Providers)



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES,,x( Provider Reimbursement Rev¡ew Board
1508 Woodlawn Dr¡ve, Suite 100
Baltimore, MD 2L2O7
4ro-786-2677

Certified Mail

Katrina A. Pagonis, Esq'
Hooper, Lundy and Bookman, P.C.

515 Market Street, Suite 2300
San Francisco, CA 94105

FE8r.g ¿ zû18 '

RE: CMC FFY 2018 ATRA/MACRA 0.7% IPPS Pavment

Reduction GrouP
FFY 2018
PRRB CaseNo. l8-0558GC

Dear Ms. Pagonis:

The provider Reimbursement Review Board (Board) has reviewed the Providers' Jantary 24,

ZOiA r"q.r".t fo. expedited judicial review (EJR) (received Jantary 25,2018)' The decisìon of

the Board is set forth below'

Issue in Diqpute

The Providers are challenging:

[T]he Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services' ("CMS" [sic])
iailure to restore a 0.7%o reduction to Medicare Inpatient

Prospective Payment System ("IPPS") rates for inpatient

cìischarges at all IPPS hospitals, including [the hospitals in this

group appeal] occuning on or after October 1, 2017, which affects

ih" Pìot id".t' for their fiscal years ("FYs" 2017,2018 andlor

2019).1

Statutory and Reeulatory Backqround

In the Federal year (FY) 2008 inpatient prospcctive payment system (IPPS) final rule2, the

S""."t-y, adopt"d the i4edicar"- severity <liagnosis-related group (MS-DRG) patient 
.

classificätion system for the IPPS, effect'ive October 1,2001,To better recognize severity of

illness in Medicare payment rates for acute care hospitals. The adoption of the MS-DRG system

resulted in the expansion ofthe number ofDRGs from 538 in FY 2007 to745 in FY 2008' This

i""r"i-V U"li"""s tttat by increasing the number of MS-DRGs and more fully taking into

tProviders' lanuary 25,2018 EJR Request at 1'
1 '12 FR 47,130,47I40 through 47189 (Aug 22'2001)
r of the Depadment of Health and lluman Services'



EJR Determination
CMC FFY 2018 ATRA/MACRA 0 7% IPPS Payment Reduction Group

PRRB CaseNo. 18-0558GC
Page 2

account patient severity of illrress in Medicare paymsnt fatcs for acute care hospitals, MS-DRGs

.rr"o¡¡r"i" frorpitals to improre their documentation and coding ofpatient diagnoses.a

In rhe FY 2008 IPPS frnal rule, the secretary indicated that the adoption of the MS-DRGs had

ihe potential to lead to increasás in aggregate payments without a corresponding increase in

actuï patient severity of illne.s dne io thé in"entives for additional documentation and coding'

In that frnal rule, the Secretary exercised the authority under section 42 U'S'C'

6ì:ss**t¿rcltex"Ð, l¡/t i"l, authorizes rhe secretary to mainrain budget neuhaliry by

å¿;".tì"J,i," iiìoáà éíun¿u.dired amount, to eliminate the estimated effect of changes in

"oä¡g 
o". .r"*ification that do not reflect real changes in case-mix' CMS actuaries estimated

that niaintaining budget neutrality required an adjustment of -4.8 percent to the national

standardized ariount. The Secretãry provided for phasing in this -4.8 percent adjustment over 3

years. specifically, the secretary estabiished prospective documentation and coding adjustrnents

ái_ì.z p"."*t roi rv zooe, -1.á percent ror ñy joos, and -1.8 percenr for FY 2010.s

onSeptember2g,2oo.l,CongressenactedtheJYA.tTTnsitionalMedicalAssistance],
Abstinence Education, and Qi [Qualifying Individuals] Programs Extension Act,of 2007 (Public

f-ã* if O-S0) (TMA). Section i(à) of tfrit statute reduced the documentation and coding

u¿jrrt-"nt áì¿e as â result of ttr" tUS-nnC system that the Secretary adopted in the FY 2008

IPPS finaì rule to -0.6 percent for FY 2008 und -0'9 percent for FY 2009'6

The secretary implemented a series of adj ustments required uuder sections 7(b)(1)(A) and

iilitrltsl oít¡" ïVe, based on a retrospective review of FY 2008 and FY 2009 claims data'

rìrÍEéòi"t*y 
"ompleted 

these adjustments inFY 2013,.but indicated in the FY 2013

IppS/LTCH ilong trr- Care Hospitall PPS final rule that delaying full implementation of the

u¿¡"rt,""nt ."q*rãd under sectlon i1U¡1i ¡1,t) of the TMA until FY 2013 resulted in payments in

pi ZOfO tkough FY 2012 being overstated, and that these overpayments could not be

recovered.T

Seotion 631 of the American Tax Payer Relief Act of 2012 (ATRA) amended section 7(b)(1)(B)

ãf ,t 
" 
fVe ,o reqnire the Secretary io make a recoupment adjustment or adjustments totaling

Sì I ùirli"r uv ry zoll . This adjustment represented the.amount offlre increase in aggregate

iuy-"rrt, as á result ofnot comileting tho prospective adjustment authorized under section

iiújiìliÃiãrrhe TMA until ni zoi¡. ¡.t discJssed above, this delav in implementation resulted

iìíì"iì,"ô¿ p"yment rates in FYs 2010, 2011, and2012. The resulting ove¡payments could not

have been recovered under the TMA.

The adjustment required under section 631 ofthe ATRA was a one-time recoupment ofa prior

overpayment, not a permanent reduction to payment rates. Therefore, the Secretary anticipated

,h", ã;ñj;;*ent made to reduce payment rates in one year would eventually be offset by a

4 8l Fed. Reg. 56,162,56,780 (Aug.22' 2016)'
5 E2 Fed. Reg.37,990,38,008 (Aug 17'2017)'
6ld.
7 82 Fed. Reg. at 38,008.



EJR Determination
CMC FFY 2018 ATRA/MACRA 0.7% IPPS Payment Reduction Group

PRRB CaseNo. 18-0558GC
Page 3

positive adjustment in 2018, once the necessary aÍlount of ovetpayment was reooverod.

i-Io\¡/"*,"., section 414 of the Medicare Access and CHIP Reauthorization Act (MACRA) of
2015, Public Law 114-10, replaced the single positive adjustment the secretary intended to

mat<e in FY 2018 with a 0.5 percentage point positive adjustment for each of FYs 2018 through

2023. However, section 15005 of the 21't Century Cures Act (Pub. L. 11ç255), reduced the

adjustment for Éy 20i 8 from 0.5 percentage points to 0.4588 percentage points. s

The Secretary's actuaries estimated that a -9.3 percentage point adjustment to the standardized

amount wouid be necess¿üy if the secretary was to fully recover the $11 billion recoupment

required by section 631 of theATRAinFY2014 It is often the Secretary's practice to phase in

payment rate adjustments over more than one year, in order to moderate the effect on payment

iuæs ir, *y one year. Therefore, consistent with the policies that the Secretary adopted in many

similar cases, thé Secretary implemented a -0.8 percentage point recoupment adjustment to the

standardized amount in FY 2014. The Secretary estimated that if adjustments of approximately

-0.8 percentage point were implemented in FYs 2014, 2015,2016, and20l7, using standard

inflaiion factõrs, the entire $t ibillion would be accounted for by the end of the statutory 4-year

timeline.e

Consistent with the approach discussed in the FY 2014 rulemaking for recouping.the $11 billion

t"quìr"¿ ¡y section 6ãì ofthe ATRA, in the FY 2015 IPPS/LTCH PPS final rulero and the FY

ZOtO ppSlffCH PPS finai rule,rr the Secretary implemented additional -0.8 percentage point

recoupment adjustments to the standardized amount in FY 2015 and FY 2016' respectively' The

estimated that ihese adjustments, combined with leaving the prior -0.8 percentage point

adjustments in place, would recover up to $2 billion in FY 2015 and another $3 billion in FY

ZOIO. When co-bined with the approximately $1 billion adjustment made in FY 2014' the

Secretary estimated that approximàt"ly $5 to $6 billion would be left to recover under section

631 ofthe ATRA bY the end ofFY 2016'

In the Fy 2Ol7 IPPSILTCH PPS proposed rule,r2 due to lower than previously estimated

inpatient spending, the Secretary ãetermined that.an adjustment of -0.8 percentage point in FY

2titZ *o,rld nor récoup the $11 billion under section 631 of the ATRA. For the FY 2017

IPPS/LTCH PPS finairule,r3 the Secretary's actuaries estimated that, to the nearest tenth ofa
percentage point, the FY 2017 documentation and coding adjustment factor that would recoup as

àto."ty ai porsibie $l l billion from FY 2014 through FY 20lT without exceeding this amount is

-1.5 pËrcentage points. Based on those updated estimates by the office ofthe Actuary using the

S"".åtury .nuã" ã - 1 .5 percentage point adjustment for FY 2017 as the final adjustment required

under section 631 of the ATRA.14

e ld.
ro 79 Fed. Reg. 49,326,49,874 (Ãtt9.24,2014)'
rr 80 Fed. Reg. 49,326,49345 (Aug. l7' 2015)
I2 81 Fed. Reg. 24,946,24966 (Apr. 7 ,2016)
tt Id.
t4 82 Fed. Reg. at 38,008-9.



EJR Determination
CMC FFY 20i8 ATRA/MACRA 0.7% IPPS Payment Reduction Group

PRRB CaseNo. 18-0558GC
Page 4

Once the recoupnent rcquired under soction 631 of the ¡\TRÁ was complete, t}e Secretary

anticipated -uki.rg u single positive adjustment in FY 2018 to offset the reductions required to

.""o.,p th" $ I I biùion undei section 631 of the ATRA. However, section 414 of the MACRA

(whiJh was enacted on April i 6, 2015) replaced the single positive adjustment the Secretary

àtended to make in FY 201 I with a 0.5 percentage point positive adjustment for each of FYs

2018 through 2023. In the FY 2017 rulemaking, the Secretary indicated that he would address

tn" uOj"rt-""nt. for FY 20 i 8 and later fiscal years in future rulemaking. As noted previously,

r""t¡í f SOOS of the 21st Century Cures Act (Pub. L. 114-255), which was enacted on Dècember

ß,,2nrc,amended section 7@)(1XB) of the TMA, as lmgnded by section 631 of the ATRA and

seótion 414 of rhe MACRA, ìo ieduce the adjustment for FY 2018 from a 0.5 percentage point to

a 0.4588 percentage point. The secretary believes the directive under section 15005 ofthe
public Cures Act is ólear. Therefore, in the FY 2018 IPPS/LTCH PPS proposed rule for FY

2018, the Secretary proposed to implement the required +0.4588 percentag.e. point adjustment to

the siandardized u*ãunì. This is a iermanent adjustment to payment rates'15

The FY 2018 Federal Register (Aueust 14.2017)

The Federal Register comments to the FY 2018 Final IPPS Rule, included the following:

Several commenters reiterated their disagreement with the -1 5 percentage

point adjustment that CMS made for Fy 2017 under section 631 of the

ÀTRA, *hi"h 
"xceeded 

the estimated adjustment of approximately '0'8

perceniage point described in the FY 2014 IPPS/LTCH PPS rulemaking'

bo--"ot..t contended that, as a result, hospitals would be left with a

larger permanent cut than Congress intended following the enactment

of Ñl¡,ôru. They asserted that CMS' proposal to apply a 0'4588

percent positive adjustment for FY 2018 misinterprets the relevant

,tutr,tory authority, and urged CMS to align with their view of

Congress' intent by restoring an additional +0'7 percentage point

adjuitment to the standardized amount in FY 2018; that is, the

diiference between the -1.5 percentage point adjustment made in FY

2017 and the initial estimate of -0.8 percentage point discussed in the

FY 2}IAIPPS/LTCH PPS rutemaking. Commenters also urged CMS to

use its discretion under section 1S86(dX5XI) ofthe Act to increase the FY

2018 adjustment by 0.7 percentage point. Other commenters requested

that, deipite curent law, CMS ensure that adjustments totaling the full 3'9

pe."entug" points withheld unde¡ section 631 of the ATRA be retumed'

Response: As discussed in the FY 2017 IPPS/LTCH PPS final rule (81 FR

56783 through 6785), CMS completed the $1 1 billion recoupment

reqtrire<l undir section 631 of the ATRA' We continue to disagree that

15 1d at 38009.



EJR Determination
CMC FFY 2018 ATRA/MACRAO'/yo IPPS Payment Reduction Group

PRRB Case No. 18-0558GC
Page 5

section4l4<lftheMACRAwasintcndedtoaugmentorlimitourseparate
obligation undcr the ATR-A to fully ofßet $11 billion by FY 2017' as we

discussedinresponsetocommentsintheFY20lTIPPS/LTCHPPSfrnal
rule (81 FR 56*4). Moreover, as we discussed in the FY 2018

IPPSiLTCH PPS proposed rule, we believe the directive regarding the

applicable adjustment for FY 2018 is clear''vVhile we had anticipated

.uki.'g u po.iti.',e ajustment in FY 2018 to offset the reductions required
' 

to reco-up ìhe $11 biliion under section 631 of lhe ATRA, section 414 of
the MACRA requires that we not make the single positive adjustment we

intended to makè in FY 2018 but instead make a 0'5 percentage point

positive adjustment fo¡ each ofFYs 2018 tkough 2023 ' As noted by the

àommenteis, and discussed in the FY 2017 IPPS/LTCH PPS final rule, by

phasing in a total positive adjustment of only 3 '0 percentage points,

iection +l¿ of the-MACRA would not fully restore even the 3'2

percentage point adjustment originally estimated- by CMS in the FY 2014

ippS¡rrCÉ pps final rule (78 FR 50515). Finallv, Public Law ll4-255,
whichfurtherreducedthepositiveadjustmentfequifedforFY20lSfrom
0.5 percentage point to 0.4588 percentage point, was enacted on

Decèmber 13,2016, after CMS proposed and finalized the - 1'5 percentage

pointadjustmentasthefinaladjustmentrequiredundersection63lofthe
ATRA in the FY 2017 rulemaking'

Afterconsiderationofthepubliccommentswereceived,wearefinalizing
the+0.4583percentagepointadjustmenttothestandardizedamountfor
FY 2018, as iequired under section 15005 ofPublic Law Il4-255'
(emphasis added)r6

Providers' Request for EJR

The Providers contend the sccretary's refusal to restore the additional 0.7 percent ATRA

reduction in the FFy 2018 IPPS Final Rule violates the Administrative Procedures Act because it

is inconsistent with the statute and, therefore, is "not in accordance with law." l? The Providers

believe that the secretary erroneously concluded that the additional 0.7 percent ATRA reduction

was intended to continuó under MACRA and the 21st Century Cures Act. In reaching this

conclusion, the secretary stated that he lacked discretion to adopt any other position because "the

air""tiu" ,"gu.aing the applicable adjustment for FY 2O18 is clear."l8 Therefore, the Secretary

finalized thð +0.4i88 percentage point adjustment to the stândardized amount for 2018, as

required by section 15b05 of the 2l't century cures Act' The Providers assert that the secretary

wholty disregarded the requirements of section 7(b)(2) of the TMA'

16 82 Fed. Reg. at 38009.
175U.S.C.$706(2XA).
rB 82 Fed. Reg. at 38009.



EJR Determination
CMC FFY 2018 ATRA/MACRAO T% IPPS Payment Reduction Group

PRRB Case No. 18-0558GC
Page 6

The Providers believe that whaf.ever Congress may have intended with the amendment of ATRA

section 631(b), by MACRA section 414 ancl the 2l't Century Cures section 15005, it is clear that

ô-"¡¡.å* ¿i¿ í"iint",rd to creale alarge, on-going negative adjustment to the IPPS standardized

amoint. Despite amending section 7(b) of the TMA with the passage of ATRA, MACRA and

the 21.t Century Cures Act, Congress has retained the requirement that each "adjustment made

under ¡section Z(bXlXB)l for diicharges occuning in a year. . .not be included in the

determination of túà stun¿a.¿it"d occurring in a subsequent fiscal year"' The Providers posit

that the Secretary's decision to only adjust the standa¡dized amount by +0.4588 percentage

poirrt. i.r EfV Zót8 and its stated plan io increl¡9 the adjustment to the standardized amount by

õS p"r""ntug. points in FFYs 20i9 through 2023 would improperly create a. permanent negative

i"à,i"tio" to iuyment rates in the form a residual ATRA adjustment of negative 0.9412 in FY

2024. fhe providers assert that this is contrary to the interpretation of ATRA that the Secretary

t u, ."p"uæ¿ty u¿vanced and that was left unáltered by congress in the MACRA and the 2ist

¿;;di CurÅ ect amendments. Instead, the Providers argue, the Secretary is obligated to fully

restore the ATRA adjustment t:y FY 2024 by applying the positive adjustments specified in

section 414 of MARÒRA as amended by section 15005 of the 2l Cures Act, restoring in FFY

2018 the allegedly excess 0.7 percentage point negative.adustrnents applied in FY 2017 and not

ããar.r."a Uytongress, and IÃZOZC, making a final positive adjustment to fully offset t1'e

remaining ATRA ãdjustme nts (i. e '0 .2412 percentage points) '

The Providers also argue that the Secretary improperly concluded that he lacks the authority to

"ppli 
ã" .."*""ptionr *a ua¡urtments" authority under 42 U.S.C. $ 1395ww(¿X5XI) a'd failed

tô piovide a rationale for deciining to exercise that authority in this instance. The Secretary

faiied to use his authority under the statute to apply a positive adjustment of 0.7 percent in

addition to the 0.4588 percent adjustment required under the 21't century cures Act'

Decision of the Board

The Board concludes that it lacks the authority to grant the relief sought by the Providefs, to

apply a positive aclj ustment of 0.7 perccnt to tlre flf standard amount' Consequently, the Roard

ftãi"úy gr""" the Ëroviders' requeit for EJR for the issue. and FFY under dispute. Pursuant to 42

u.È.i. õ t395oo(f)(t) and the règulations at 42 c.F.R.g 405.1842(Ð(1), the Board is required to

grÀtull p¡n r"qiárt if it a"t"r-ines that (i) the Board hasjurisdiction to conduct a hearing on

ihe specific matàr at issue; and (ii) the Board lacks the authority to decide a specific legal

qrr".iio., t"l""unt to the specific matter at issue because the legal question is a challenge either to

i't 
" "ãrr.tltutionatity 

of a provision of a statute of to the substantive or procedural validity of a

,Ëg"rdi on or CMS Ruling. In this case, the Providers filed a timely appeal of the August i 4,

ão"ri i"¿".u1 Register noiicere and the amount in controversy exceeds the $50,000 threshold for

:*ir¿Lii." ã*.ä group.to The estimated amount in controversy is subject to recalculation by

ih" M"di"-" contrãctor for the actual final amount in each case'

l9 ln accordunce with the Administrator's decision in District of Columbia Hospital Assocíation lVage Index Group

Appeal,(HCFAAdm.Dec'Januaryl5,1993)Medicare&MedicaidGuide(CCH)f4l,025,anoticepublishedin
thé Federal Register is a final determination'
20 See 42 C.F.R. $ 405 1837



EJR Determination
CMC FFY 2018 ATRA/MACRA0'7% IPPS Payment Reduction Group

PRRB CaseNo. 18-0558GC
Page 7

The Board finds that:

1) it has jurisdiction over the matter for the subject year and that the

participants in this group appeal are entitled to a hearing before the

Board;

2) based upon the participants' assertions regarding the 0.7 percent

reduction to the IPPS standardized amount, there are no findings of
fact for resolution bY the Board;

3) it is bound by the applicable existing Medicare law and regulation (42

C.F.R. $ 405.1867); and

4) it is without the authority to decide the legal question of whether the 0'7

percent reduction to the IPPS standardized amount, is valid'

Accordingly, the Board finds that the question of the validity of the 0.7 percent reduction to the

IppS rate pioperly falls within the provisions of42 U.S.C. $ l395oo(f)(1) and hereby grants the

providers'- request for EJR for the issue and the subj ect years . The providers have 60 days from

ihe receipt ofihis decision to institute the appropriate action for j udicial review. Since this is the

only issue under dispute, the Board hereby closes the case'

Board Members ParticiPatinq:

L. Sue Andersen, Esq.

Cha¡lotte Þ-. Benson, CPA
Glegory H. Ziegler, CPA, CPC-A FOR THE BOARD:

L. Sue Andersen, Esq.
Chairperson

Enclosures: 42 U.S.C. $ 1395oo(f1

Schedule of Providers

cc: Evaline Alcantara, Noridian Healthcare Solutions (Certified Mail w/ Schedule of Providers)

Wilson Leong, FSS (w/Schedule of Providers)



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES{"& Prov¡der Reimbursement Rev¡ew Bo¿rd

1508 Woodlawn Dr¡ve, Suite 100
Baltimore, MD 2I2O7
410-746-2677

rt8 2,s 3ü[

CERTIFIEDMAIL

Quality Reimbursement Services, Inc'
James C. Ravindran
President
150 N. Santa A¡ita Avenue, 5704
Arcadia, CA 91006

RE: Jurisdiction Decision
St. Alexius Medical Center
Provider. No. 35-0002
FYE 6130/2011
PRRB Case No. 14-3676

Noridian Healthcare Solutions, LLC
John Bloom
Appeals Coordinator
JF Provider Audit APPeals

P.O.Box6722
Fargo,ND 58108-6722

Dear Mr. Ravindran and Mr. Bloom,

The Provitler ReimbuÌsement Rcview Board ("Board") has reviewed the jurisdiction documents

in the above-referenced appeal. The Board finds that it does not have jurisdiction over the last

issue in the appeal: Meclióáid Eligible Days. The deoision is set forth below.

Backsroqnd

on January 13,2014,the Provider, st. Alexius Medical c-enter, was issued an original Notice of

e-g.à- Reimtu¡rem"nt ("NPR") for fiscal year.end-("F.YE") 6/301201 1. The Provider filed its

appãal request with the Board on iune 17, 2014, in which it appealed 3 issues: DflYqT
Ë;"";"ó (provider Specific); DSH - Medicaicl Eligible Days; and DSH - Medicaid.Eligible

observatïi ged Days. The Éiovider separately fìled the SSI Systemic Errors issue directly irrto

case no. 14-3310G, QRS 201 1 DSH SSI Percentage Group'

The Medicare Contractor filed a jurisdictional challerlge with the Board ovcr two issues:

VL¿i".iJ Eligible Days and Meiicaid Eligible Observation Becl Days on April 27 ,2015 The

¡;;;ìà;r;.ñrded to the jurisdictional challenge on May 27 ,2015. In the same letter, the

f.o,rià". r"qu*ted to withiraw the Medicaid Observation Bed Days issue. On May 29,2015'

the providei filed a second Jurisdictional Challenge over the SSI Provider Specific issue The

provider responded to the second jurisdictional challenæ on June 19,2015, and again indicated

that it was withdrawing the Medicaid Observation Bed Days issue'



Page 2

In its Fina.| Position Paper, the Provider identified three issues: SSI percentage; Medicaid eligible
days; and Medicaid Eligible Observation Bed Days.

On February 14,2018, the Provider submitted a request to withdraw the SSI Provider Specific

issue from this appeal.

Medicare Contractor's Contentions:

Issue I - SSI Provider Specific

The P¡ovider withdrew this issue, therefore the Board will not address the jurisdictional

challenge as the issue is no longer pending in the appeal'

Issue 2 - Medicaid Eligible Days

The Medicare Contractor argues that the Board does not have jurisdiction ove¡ the Medicaid

Eligible Days issue because the Provider did not include a claim fo¡ the specific item on its cost

report, nor did it self-disallow the days by protesting them on the cost report. The Medicare

Contractor concludes that the Provider did not preserve its right to claim dissatisfaction with
those days in accordance with 42 C.F.R. $ 405'1835(a)'

Issue 3 - Medicaid Eligible Observation Bed Days

The Provider withdrew this issue, therefore the Board will not address the jurisdictional

challenge as the issue is no longer pending in the appeal

Provider's Contentions:

Medicaid Eligible Days

The Provider argues that the Board has jurisdiction over the Medicaid eligible days issue because

there Was an adjustment to its DSH payment on its cost report. Additionally, the Provider argues

that the necessary documentation for Medicaid eligible days is not available from the State in

time, therefore the days were self-disaltowed on its cost report.l

Board's Decision

Medicaid Eligíble Days

The Provider is appealing ftom a 6/30/2071 cost reporl, which means that it either had to claim
the cost at issue or it is subject to the protest requirement in order fo¡ the Board to have

j urisdiction.

Pursuant to 42 U.S.C. $ l395oo(a) and 42 C.F.R. $$ 405.1835 - 405.1840 (2008), a provider has

a right to a hearing beforc the Board with respect to costs claimed on a timely frled cost reporl if

ì Provider's Jurisdictional Response at 7



it is dissatisfied with the final determination of the intermediary, the arnount in controversy is

$10,000 of more (or $50,000 for a group), and the request for a hearing is filed within 180 days

of the date of receipt of the final detemination. The jurisdictional issue presented here is

whether or not this hospital has preserved its right to claim dissatisfaction with the amount of

Medicare payment. "A providei. . . has a right to a Board hearing . . . only if- (1) the provider

has preserved its right to claim dissatisfaction . . . by. . . [i]ncluding a claim for specific

item(s) on its cost report...or...self-disallowing the specific item(s) by . . . filing a cost

report under protest.'

The provider cited to adjustments and also indicated that the issue was self-disallowed in its

appeal request. There ii nothing in the record to indicate that the Provider claimed eligible days

on^its cosi report or that it included the days as a protested amount. Therefore, the Board finds

that it does not have jurisdiction over the eligible days issue'

Page 3

Conclusion

The Provider has withdrawn the Medicaid Eligible Observation Bed Days and SSI Provider

Specific issues. The only issue pending in the appeal is the Medicaid Eligible Days issue The

Board finds that it does not havé jurisdiction over the Medicaid Eligible Days issue because the

provider did not claim or protest the days on its 6/30/2011 cost report and dismisses the issue

from this appeal.

As no issues rernain pending in the appeal, PRRB Case No. 14-3676 is hereby closed and

removed from the Board's docket.

Review of this determinarion may be available under the provisions of 42 u.S.C. $ 1395oo(Ð

and42 C.F.R. $$ 405.1875 and405'7811

Board Membets padicipatinq:

L. Sue Andersen, Esq.
Gregory H. Ziegler, CPA, CPC-A
Charlotte F. Benson, CPA

Enclosures:

FOR THE BOARD

cc:

L. Sue Andersen, Esq.
Chairperson

42 U.S.C. $ 1395oo(f) and 42 C.F.R. $$ 405.1875 and405'1877

Wilson Leong, FSS

'? 
42 C.F.R. $ 405.1835(a).



l3- e6ltlc
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH & HUMAN SERV¡CESrk

Provider Reimbursement Rev¡ew Board
1508 Woodlawn Drive, Su¡te 100
Baltimore, MD 2L2O7
470-7A6-2671

FtB 2 3 2018
CERTIFIEDMAIL

James C. Ravindran
Quality Reimbursement Svcs., Inc.
150 N. Santa Anita Avenue
Suite 5704
Arcadia, CA 91006

Jim Bloom, Appeals Coordinator
Noridian Healthcare Solutions, LLC
JF Provider Audit Appeals
P.O.Box6722
Fargo,ND 58108-6722

RE: Jurisdictional Decision
Provider: Rapid City Regional Hospital
CaseNumber:13-1300
FYE: 06/30/2008

Dear Mr. Ravindra¡ and Ms. VanArsdale:

Background

Rapid City Regional Hospital is appealing the amount of Medicare Reimbwsement as determined by its

Mediðare Contractor in a Notice of Program Reimbrusement ('NPR') dated March 8, 2013. The

Provider filed a timely appeal from the NPR on Ma¡ch 28, 2013. The Model Form A - Individual

Appeal Request (March26,2013), Tab 3 lists the following seven issues:

1) Issue No. 1 is entitled "Dispropofionate Share Hospital Payment/Supplemental Security

Income Percentage (Provider Specific)" (hereinafter "DSH/SSI Percentage (Provider

Specific))";

2) Issuc No. 2 is cntitlcd "Disproportionate Share Hospital ('DSH')/Supplemental Security

Income ('SSI") (Systemic Errors)" (hereinafter *DSH/SSI Systemic Errors");

3) Issue No. 3 is entitled "Disproportionate Share Hospital Payment - Medicaid Eligible Days";

4) Issue No. 4 is entitled "Disproportionate Share Ilospital Payment - Medicare Maraged Cale

Part C Days";

5) Issue No. 5 is entitled "Disproportionate Share Hospital Payment - Medicaid Eligible Labor

Room Days";



PRRB Case Number 13- 1300
Page 2

6) Issue No. 6 is entitled "Disproportionate Share Hospital Payment - Dual Eligible Days

(Exhausted Part A Benefit Days, Medicare Secondary Payor Days, and No-Pay Part A

Days)"; and

7) Issue No. 7 is entitled "Disproportionate Share Hospital Payment - Outlier Payments" (Fixed

Loss Threshold)

The Provider has requested transfers oflssue Nos.2,4,5,6 and 7 as follows:

1) Issue No. 2 to Case No. 13-2694G. Model Form D - Request to Transfer Issue to Group

Appeal (I{ov. 05, 201 3) ;

2) Issue No. 4 to Case Nos. 13-22306G Model Form D - Requests to Transfer Issue to Group

Appeal Q'lov. 05, 201 3);

3) Issue No 5 to Case No. l3-2697G. Model Form D - Request to Transfer Issue to Group

Appeal Q'{ov. 05, 20 1 3) ;

4) Issue No. 6 to Case Nos. l3-2693GG. Model Form D - Requests to Transfer Issue to Group

Appeal (Nov. 05, 2013);

5) Issue No. 7 to Case Nos. 13-3478G. Model Form D - Requesls to Transfer Issue to Group

Appeal Q'{ov. 05, 201 3);

The Provider has withdrawn Issue No. 3. The only remaining issue is Issue No. 1 addressìng DSH/SSI

Percentage (Provider Specific). Issue No. 1 is stated in the appeal request as whether or not the

Medicare Contractor used the correct SSI percentage in the DSH calculation, and alleges the DSH

payment was not determined in accordance with 42 U.S.C. $ 1395ww(dX5)(F)(i). The Issue description

states that thc SSI percentage published by CMS was incorrectly computed because CMS failed to

include all patients that were entitled to SSI benefits in their calculation. The Provider claims it is

seeking SSI data from CMS in order to reconcile its records with CMS data and identi$ records that

CMS failed to include in thcir dctermination of the SSI percentage.l

Issue No. 2, which has been transfered to Case No. 13-2694G, is stated in the appeal request as whether

or not the Secretary properly calculated the Provider's DSH SSI percentage, and alleges the DSH

payment was not determined in accordance with 42 U.S.C. $ 1395ww(d)(5)(F)(i). The Provider states

I ,9se Model Form A - Individual Appeal Request (Mar-26,2013), Tab 3 at I



PRRB Case Number l3- 1300
Page 3

the SSI percentage calculated by CMS and used by the Medicare Contractor to settle the Provider's cost

report does not address the deficiencies as desøibed in the Baystate2 case and it also incoqporates a new

methodology inconsistent with the Medicare statute. The Provider states it is challenging the SSI

percentage based on the following reasons:

1) Availability of MEDPAR and SSA records;

2) Paid days vs. Eligible days,

3) Not in agreement with provider's records,

4) Fundamental problems in the SSI percentage calculation,

5) Covered days vs. Total days,

6) Non-Covered Days,

7) CMS Ruling 1498-R & the matching methodology pursuant to Ruling, and

8) Failure to adhere to required notice and comment rulemaking procedures.3

The Board has reviewed Issue No. 1, DSH SSI Percentage @rovider Specific), and its jurisdictional

decision regarding this issue is set forth below.

þ,arùbicþE'

Pursuant to 42 U.S.C. $ 1395oo(a) and 42 C.F.R. $$ 405.1 835 - 405.1 840 (2012), a provider has a right

to a hearing before the Board with respect to costs claimed on a timely filed cost report if it is

dissatisfied with the final determination of the intermediary, the amount in controversy is $10,000 or

more (or $50,000 for a group), and the request for a hearing is filed within 180 days ofthe date of

receipt of the frnal determination. PRRB Rule 4.5 states that a Provider may not appeal an issue ftom a

fìnal determination in more tha¡r one appeal.

Thc Board finds regarding Issue No. 1, DSH SSI Percentage (Provider Specific), that it has jurisdiction

over the issue which challenges the data used to calculate the SSI percentage as there was an adjustrnent

to the SSI percentage (Adj. 45), and the appeal meets the amount in controvetsy and timely filing

requirements. However, the Board also finds that Issue No. I is duplicative of Issue No. 2 (DSH SSI

Percentage (Systemic Enors)) that was transfer¡ed to Case No. 13-2694G. The basis of both Issues is

2 Baystate Medical Center v. Leavít\,545 F. Supp. 2d 20 (D.D.C. 2008).
3 See Model Form A - Individual Appeal Request (Mar.26,2013),Tab 3 at2-l0



PRRB Case Number 13-1300
Page 4

that the SSI percentage is improperly calculated, and the P¡ovider does not have the underlying data to

determine if the SSI percentage is accurate. Issue No. I challenging the accuracy of the DSH SSI

Percentage data now resides in Case No. 13-2694G and it is Lherefore dismissed from this appeal.

This appeal is now closed. Review ofthis decision may be available under 42 U.S.C. $ 1395oo(f) and

42 C.F.R. $$ 405.1875 and405.1877.

Board Members

L. Sue Andersen, Esq.
Charlotte F. Benson, CPA
Gregory H. Ziegler, CPA, CPC-A

cc: Wilson Leong, Esq., FSS

FORTHEBOARD

.a,ðVu r*P
Gregory H. Ziegler, CPA, CPC-A
Board Member



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES

Provider Reimbursement Review Board
1508 Woodlawn Dr¡ve, Suite 100
Baltimore, l'4D 21207
4ß-746-267 r

ftB 9,3 20ts
Certified Mail

Stephanie A. Webster, Esq.

Akin Gump Straus Hauer & Feld LLP
1333 New HamPshire Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 2003 6-1 5 64

RE: Expedited Judicial Review Determination
FYEs 2010, 2011,2073
PRRB Case Nos.

McKay 2011 SSI Part C Days Group II, PRRB Case No' 15-2214G

Vcfay ZOt t Medicaid Fraction Part C Days Group II, PRRB Case

No. 15-2216G
McKay 2010 SSI Part C Days Group II, PRRB Case No' l5-2243G

McKay 2010 Medicaid Part C Days Group II' PRRB Case

No. 15-2245G
Geiéinger 2013 Medicaid Part C Days Group, PRRB Case No' l6-0813GC

Geisinler 2013 SSI Part C Days Group, PRRB Case No' 16-0814GC

Dear Ms. Webster:

The Provider Reimbu¡sement Review Board (Board) has reviewed the Providers' February 1,

iois, r"q,rest for expedited judicial review (EJR) (received Feb.uary 2,2018) for the above-

,ef"tát c"d appeals. The Board's determination is set forth below'

lssue in Dispute

The issue in these aPPeals is:

Whether "enrollees in [Medicare] Part C are 'ontitled to benelits'

under Part A, such that they should be counted in the Medicare

lPart A/SSI1] fraction, or whether, if not regarded as 'entitled to

benefits under Part A,' they should instead be included in the

Medicaid fraction" of the DSH2 adjustment3

| "SsI" is the acronym for "supplemental Security Income'"
2 "DSH" is the acronym for "disproportionate sbare hospital "
3 February l, 2018 EJR Request at 4-



Akin Grump DSH Part C DaYs GrouPs
EJR Determination
Case Nos. l5-2214G et al.
Page2

Statutorv and Regulatory Background: Medicare DSH Pavment

Part A ofthe Medicare Act covers "inpatient hospital services." since 1983, the Medicare

program has paid most hospitals for the operating costs of inpatient hospital services under the

proipective payment system ("PS).4 Under PPS, Medicare pays predetermined, standædized

ätnoutttr p"iaitcharge, subject to certain payment adjustments.s

The PPS statute contains a number ofprovisions that adjust reimbursement based on hospital-

speeific factors.6 These cases involve the hospital-specific DSH adjustment, which requires the

Secretary to provide increased PPS payments to hospitals that serve a significantly
disproportionate number of low-income patients'?

A hospital may qualifu for a DSH adjustment based on its disproportionatc patient percentage

1*Dnel.a As a proxy for utilization by low-income patients, the DPP determines a hospital's

qualification as a DSH, and it also determines the amount of the DSH payment to a qualifring
hospital.e The DPP is defined as the sumof tlvo fractions expressed as percentages.lo Those two

fractions are referred to as the "Medicare/SSl" fraction and the "Medicaid" fraction. Both of
these fractions consider whether a patient was "entitled to benefits under part A."

The statutc, 42U.5.C. $ 1395ww(dX5)(pXvÐ(I), defines the Medicare/SSl fraction as:

the fraction (expressed as a percentage), the numerato¡ of which is

the number of such hospital's patient days for such period which
were made up of patients v/ho (for such days) were entitled to

benefits under part A of this subchapter and were entitled to
supplemental security income benefits (excluding any State

supplementation) under subchapter XVI of this chapter, and the

denominator of which is the number of sucti hospital's patient days

for such fiscal year which were made up ofpatients who (for such

days) were entitled to beneJìts under part A of this subchapter ' . ' .

(emphasis ad<led)

The Medicare/SSl fraction is computed annually by the centefs fo¡ Medicare & Medicaid

Services C,CMS'), a¡d the Medicare contractors use CMS' calculation to compute a hospital's
DSH payment adjustment. I I

4 See 42U.5.C. $ l395ww(dXl)-(5)t 42 CF R.Part 412.
5Id.
6 See 42\,.1.5.C. $ 1395wìil(dx5).
7 See 42IJ.S.C. $ l395ww(dX5XF)(iXI); a2 c.F.R $ 412'106.
I See 42rJ.S.C. $$ l395wrü(dX5XFXiXl) and (d)(s)(F)(v); 42 c.F.R. $ al2.l06(oxl).
e See 42\J.5.C. $$ 139sww(d)(s)(F)(iv) and (vii)-(xiii);42 C.F.R. $ 412.106(d).
¡0 S¿e 42 U.S.C. $ l395ww(d)(5)(F)(vi)
r' 42 C.F.R. $ 4l2.l o6(bx2)-(3).



Akin Grump DSH Part C DaYs GrouPs
EJR Determination
Case Nos. l5-2214G et al.
Page 3

The statute,42 U.S.C. $ 1395ww(dX5)(FXvÐ( D, defines the Medicaid fraction as:

the ûaction (expressed as a percentage), the numerator of which is

the number ofthe hospital's patient days for such period which

consist ofpatients who (for such days) were eligible for medical

assistance under a State plan approved under subchapter XIX [the
Medicaid program], but who werc not entitled to beneJìts under

part A of this subchapter, and the denominator of which is the total

number ofthe hospital's patient days for such period' (emphasis

added)

The Medicare contractor determines the number ofthe hospital's patient days of service for

which patients were eligible for Medicaid but not entitled to Medicare Part A, and divides that

numbá by the total number of patient days in the same period'r2

Medicare Advantage Pro gram

The Medicare program permits its beneficiaries to receive services from managed care entities.

The managed õare statute implementing payments to health maintenance organizations

(,.HMOs"jand competitive medical plans ("CMPs") is founcl at 42 1J.S.C. $ l395mm. The

itat¿te at 42 U.S.C. .q 1395mm(a)(5) provides for "payment to the eligible organization under

this section fo¡ individuals enrolled under this section with the organization and entilled to

benefits under pa¡t A ofthis subchapter and effolled under part B of this subchapter . . ."

Inpatient hospiial days for Medicare beneficiaries enrolled in HMOs and CMPs prior to 1999 are

referred to as Medicare HMO patient care days.

In the September 4, 1990 Federal Register, the Secretaryr3 stated that:

Based on the language of section 1886(d)(5XFXvi) ofthe Act [42
U.S.C. $ 1395ww(dX5XF)(vi)l' which states that the

disproportionate shale adjustment computation should include

"patients who were entitled to benefits under Part 4," we believe

ii is appropriate to include the days associated with Medicare

patients who receive care at a qualifiecl HMO' Prior to December

1, 1987, we we¡e not able to isolate the days ofcare associated

with Medicare patients in HMOs, and therefore, we¡e unable to

fold this number into the calculation [of the DSH adjustment] '

However, as of December 1, 1987, a field was included on the

Medicare Provider Analysis and Review (MEDPAR) file that

allows us to isolate those HMO days that were associated with
Medicare patients' Therefore, since that timc wc have been

12 42 c.F.R. g 412.106(bX4).
r3 of Health and Httman Services.



AÌin Grump DSH Part C Days GrouPs
EJR Determination
Case Nos. 15-2214G et al.
Page 4

including HMO days in the SSl/Medicare percentage [of the DSH
adjustmentl.la

At that time Medicare Part A paid for HMO services and patients continued to be eligible for
Part A.l5

With the creation of Medicare Part C in 1997,16 Medicare beneficiaries who opted for managed

care coverage under Medicare Part C were no longer entitled to have payment made for their

care ¡nder Part A. Consistent with the statutory change, CMS did not include Medicare Part C

days in the SSI ratios used by the Medicare contractors to calculate DSH payments for the fiscal
year 2001-2004.t1

No further guidance regarding the treatment of Part C days in the DSH calculation was provided

until the 2004 Tnpatient Prospective Payment System ("PPS") proposed rules were published in
the Fede¡al Register. In that notice the Secretary stated that:

. . . once a beneficiary has elected to join an M+C plan, that
beneficiary's benefits ale no longer administered under Pa¡t A
. . . . once a beneficiary elects Medicare Part C, those patient days

attributable to the beneJìciary shttuld not he included in the

Medicare.fraction of the DSH patienl percentage. These patienT

days should be included in the count oftotal patient days in the

Medicare fraction (the denomínator), and the patient's days for the

M+C beneficiary who is also eligible for Medicaid would be

íncluded ìn the numerator of rhe Medicaidfraclion . . (emphasis

added)r8

The secretary purportedly changed her position in the Federal fiscal year ("FFY") 2005 IPPS

final rule, by noting she was "revising our regulations at [42 C.F.R'] $ a12.106þ)(2)(i) to

include the days associated with lPart C] bene{iciaries in the Medicare fraction ofthe DSH
calculation."re In response to a commcnt regarding this change, the secretary explained that:

14 55 Fed. P(eg.35,990,39,994 (Sept. 4, 1990).
15 r)
t6 Tbe Medicare Pârt C program did not begin operating until January 1,1999. See P.L. 105-33, 1997 HR 2015,

codified as 42 tJ-}.C. g 1394w-21 Note (c) "Enrollment Transition Rule.- An individual who is enrolled [in
Meãicarel on December 31 1998, wìth an eligible organization under . . . [42 U.S.C. 1395mm] shall be considered

to be enrolled with that organization on January l, 1999, under part C of Title XVIII . . if that organizatìon as a

contract undeÌ that parl for províding services on January 1,1999 . . . ." This was also larown as

Medicare+Choíce. The Medicare Prescription Drug, Improvement and Modemization Act of2003 (Pub.L. 108-

173), enacted on December 8, 2003, replaced the Medicare+Choice program with tlìe new Medicare Advalltage

program under Part C of Title XVIII
ì?69 Fed. Reg. 48,918,49,099 (Au9 11,2004).
r868 F"d. Free. 27 ,154,2'7 ,208 (May 19,2003).

'e 69 Fed. Reg. at 49,099.



Akin Grump DSH Part C DaYs GrouPs

EJR Determination
Case Nos. l5-2214G et al.

Page 5

. . . We do agree that once Medicare beneficiurìes elect

Medicare Part C coverage, îhcy are still, in some sense'

entítled to benefrts under Medicare Part A' We agree with
the commenter that these days should be included in the

Medicare fraction of the DSH calculation' Therefore, we are

not adopting as lìnal our proposal stated in the May I9' 2003

proposed rule to ínclude the days associated with M+C
beneficiaries in the Medicaid fraction lnstead, we are

adopting a policy to include the patient days for M+C
beieficiaries in the Medicare fraction ' ' ' ' if the beneficiary

is alio an SSI recipient, the patient days will be included in
the numerator of the Medicare fraction' We are revising our

rcgulations at $ 412.106(b)(2)(i) to include the days

asiociated with M+C beneficiaries in the Medicare fraction

of the DSH calculation'20 (emphasis added)

This statement would require inclusion of Medicare Part C inpatient days in the Medicare

fraction of the DSH calculation.

Alrhough the change in policy regarding 42 C.F.R. $ 412.106(bX2XB) was included in the

Augusil1, ZOO+ Eã¿erA negister, no change to the regulatory language was published until

Auiust22,2007 when thc FÞY 2008 final rule was issued.zr In that publication tho Secretary

notãd that no regulatory change had in fact occurred, and annoulced that she had made
..technical corre-ctions'i to theiegulatory language consistent with the change announced in the

FF\/ 2005 IppS frnal rule. As a result, Part C days were required to be included in the Medicare

fraction as of October 1,2004.

The U.S. Circuit Court for the District of Columbia in I llina Healthcare Services v. Sebelius,22

vacated the FFY 2005 IPPS rule. The Secretary has not acquiesced to that decision.

Providers' Request for DJR

The Providers point out that prior to the 2004 rulemaking, in which the Secletary attempted to

adopt a new poìicy to begin õounting Part C days in the_Medicare Part A"/SSI fraction, the

Secretary treate¿ Þart C fatients as not entitled to benefits under Part A, rather they should be

included in the Mcdicaid' fraction of the DSH adjustment.23 In the May 2003 proposed rule for

Federal fiscal year 2004, the Secretary proposed '1o clarify" her long held position that "once a

beneficiary elects Medicare Part C, those patient days attributable to the beneficiary should not

be includá in the Medicare fraction ofthè DSH patient percentage;'24 Further, the Secretary

20 Id.
2t 72 Fed.Pleg.47,130,47,384 (August 22, 2007)'
22 i46 F.3d I t02 (D.c. cir.20l4).
23 Providers' EJR Request at 4 citing to Allina 746 F 3d ¿l 1105'
2a 68 Ferl Reg. at27,208.



Akin Grump DSH Part C DaYs GrouPs

EJR Determination
Case Nos. 75-2274G et al.

Page 6

went on, "[t]hese days should be included in the count of total patient days in the Medicaid

fraction'(the denominator), and the patients' days for a [Part C] bcncfrciary yho is also eligible

for Mediòaid would be included in the numerator of the Medicaid fraction."2s The Secretary

explained that..once a beneficiary has elected to join a Medicare- Advantage plan, that

beneficiary's benefits are no longer administered under Part 4."26

However, in the final rule for the Federal fiscal year 2005, the Secretary reversed course and

adopted a policy to include Part C days in the Medicare Part A/SSI fraction and exclude the Part

C aays Aorn tfrá Medicaid fraction effective October 1,2004.27 The Secretary's actions were

litigateO in Allina I inwhich the Court concluded that the Secretary's final rule was not a logical

out"growth of the proposed rule and a vacatur was wartanted.2E

The Providers are seeking EJR over the appeal because the Board does not have the authority to

acljuclicate the continued application ofthe 2004 rule and its policy change to the applicable

portion of the cost years at issue.2e The Providers point out that the Board continues to be bound

ty the regulation on part C days unless the Secretary acquiesces in the Allina court rulings,

which he has not done.so

Decision of the Board

pwsuant to 42 U.S.C. $ l395oo(f)(1) and the regulations at 42 c.F.R.$ 405.1842(Ð(l) (2017),the

Board is required to g¡ant an EJR request if it determines that (i) the Board has jurisdiction to

conduct a hearing on the specific matter at issue; and (ii) the Board lacks the authority to decide a

specific legal quèstion relevant to the specific matter at issue because the legal question is a
cirallenge eìtheito the constitutionality ofa provision ofa statute or to the substantive or procedural

validity of a regulation or CMS Ruling.

.lurisdictional Determination

The participants that comprise the group appeals within this EJR request have filed appeals

involving fiscal years 2010,2011 and 2013'

For purposes ofa participant's appeals filed from a cost reporting period that ends on or after

Decèmber 31,2008, in orde¡ to demonstrate dissatisfaction with the amount of Medicare

payment for the appealed issue. a participant filing an appeal from an original NPR must show

ihut the M"dicare contractor adjusted the issue in dispute when it settled the participant's cost

25 Id.
26 Id.
27 69 Fed Reg. 49,099 (Aug. 11,2004).
28 Providers' EJR Request at 5-6
2s Id. at t 0, citing +Z ð.f.n. g 405.1867 ("in exercising its authority to conduct proceedings under thìs subpart, the

Ëoard must comf,ly with all the provisions of Title XVIII ofthe Act and the regulations thereunder.").
30 Id.



Akin Grump DSH Parl C Days GrouPs

EJR Determination
Case Nos. l5-2214G et al.
Page 7

report or the participant must have self-disallowed the appealed issue by filing its cost report

under protest.3l

For any participant that files an appeal from a revised NPR issued afer August 21 , 2008, the

Board only has jurisdiction to hear that participant's appeal of matters that the Medicare
contractoi specifically revised within the revised NPR.32 The Board notes that all participant

revised NPR appeals included within this EJR request were issued after August 21, 2008.

The Board has determined that participants involved with the instant EJR request have had Part

C days excluded from the Medicaid fraction, had a specific adjustment to the SSI fraction, or
properly protested the appealed issue such that the Board has jurisdiction to hear their respective

appeals. The Providers which ñled appeals from revised NPRs have adjustrnents to the SSI

peroentage, as required for j urisdiction. In addition, the participants' documentation shows that

ihe estimateal amõr¡nt in cont¡oversy exceeds $50,000, as required for a gtoup appeal33 and the

appeals were timely filed. The estimated amount in controversy is subject to recalculation by the

Medicare contractor for the actual final amount in each case.

Board's Analvsis Reeardine the Appeglgll I!Ëue

The group appeals in this EJR request span fiscal years 201.0,2011 an<l 2013, thus the appealed

cost reporting periods fall squarely within the time frame applicable to the Secretary's FFY 2005

IPPS rule being challenged. The Board recognizes that the D.C. Circuit vacated this regulation

in Allina fo¡ the time periods at issue in these requests. Howevc¡ the Secretary has not formally
acquiesced to that vacatur and, in this regard, has not published any guidance on how the vacatur

is being implem enfed (e.g., only circuit-wide versus nationwide). See generally Grant Med. Ctr.

v. Burwell,204 F. Supp. 3d 68,77-82 (D.D.D. 2016), appealfiled,No. 16-5314 (D.C. Cir., Oct
31,2016). Moreover, the D.C. Circuit is the only circuit to date that has vacated the regulation

and, if the Board were to grart EJR, the Providers would have the right to bring suit in either the

D.C. Circuit or the circuit within which they are located' See 42U.5.C. $ 1395oo(f)(1). Based

on the above, t}¡e Board must conclude that it is otherwise bound by the regulation for purposes

of tlús EJR request.

Board's Decision Resarding the EJR Request

The Board finds that:

1) it has jurisdiction over the matter for the subject years and that the

participants in these group appeals are entitled to a hearing before the
Board;

3t see 42 c.F.R. $ 405.1 E35 (2008).
12 See 42 C.F.R. $ 405.1889(bxl) (2008).
13 See 42 C.F.R. $ 405.1E37.



Akin Grump DSH Part C Days Groups
EJR Determination
Case Nos. 75-2214G et al.
Page 8

2) based upon the participants' assertions regarding 42 C.F.R.

$$ 412.106(bX2)(i)(B) and (bX2XiiÐ(B), there are no findings offact
for resolution by the Board;

3) it is bound by the applicable existing Medicare law and regulation (42

C.F.R. $ 405.1867); and

4) it is without the authority to decide the legal question of whether 42

C.F.R. $$ 412.106(b)(2)(i)(B) and (bX2Xiii)(B), are valid.

Accordingly, the Board finds that the question of the validity of 42 C.F.R. $$ 412.106(bX2XÐ(B)
and (bX2XiiiXB) properly falls within the provisions of 42 U.S'C. $ 1395oo(f)(l) and hereby
grants the providers' request for EJR for the issue and the subject years. The providers have 60

days from the receipt of this decision to institute the appropriate action for judicial review. Since

this is the only issue under dispute, the Board hereby oloses these cases.

Board Members Participating:

L. Sue Andersen, Esq.
Charlotte F. Benson, CPA
Gregory H. Ziegler, CPA, CPC-A

FOR THE BOARD:

:fl-úl---
L. Sue Andersen, Esq.
Chairperson

Enclosures: 42U.5.C. $ 1395oo(f)
Schedules of Providers

cc: Bruce Snyder, Novitas Solutions (Certified Mail dSchedules of Providers)

Pam VanA¡sdale, NGS (Certifred Mail dSchedules of Providers)

Wilson Leong, (dSchedules of Providers)



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICESie Prov¡der Reimþursement Review Board
1508 Woodlawn Drive, Suite 100
Baltimore, MD 2L207
4
'fffut'Shorq

CERTIFIED MAIL

Quality Reimbursement.Services, Inc.
James C. Ravind¡an, President
150 N. Santa Arita Avenue, Suite 5704
Arcadia, CA 91006

Palmetto GBA
Cecile Huggins
Supervisor, Provider Cost Report Appeals
Internal Mail Code 380, P.O. Box 100307
Camden, 5C29202-3307

RE: Holston Valley Medical Center
Juris. Challenge DSH - SSI (Provider Specifrc)
PN: 44-0017
FYE: 6/3012011
PRRB Case Number: 14-1 184

Dear Mr. Ravindran and Ms. Huggins,

The Provider Reimbursement Review Board ("Board") has reviewed the above-captioned appeal in
response to the Medicare contractor's jurisdictional challenges concerning the subject provider.

Background

Holston Valley Medical Center ("Holston" or "Provider") filed a timely appeal on March 24,2075 fuom
its October 2, 2014 Notice of Program Reimbursement C'NPR). The issues initially raised included:

(1) Disproportionate Share Hospital Payment ("DSH") - Supplemental
Security Income ("SSI") (Provider Specific-Realignment)

(2) DSH * Ssl(Systemic Enor)
(3) DSH-Medicaid Eligible Days
(4) DSH-Managed Care Part C Days-SSI Fraction
(5) DSH-Managed Care Part C Days-Medicaid Fraction
(6) DSH-Medicaid Eligible Labor Room Days
(7) DSH-Part A Dual Eligible Days-SSI Fraction
(8) DSH-Part A Dual Eligible Days-Medicaid Fraction
(9) Outlier Payments-Fixed Loss Threshold

After transfers and withdraws of issues only Issue # 1 remains in the case.l

The Medicare Contracto¡ filed a jurisdictional challenge on January 25, 2018 regarding Issue #1, DSH -
SSI (Provider Specific). Holslon did not file thei¡ jurisdictional response.

Medicare Contractor's Position

I See Medicare ConÍactor's Jurisdictional Challenge dated Janury 24,2018 and Medicare Contractor Position Paper dated
December 22,2077.



Case No. 14-1 184
Page 2

The Medicare Contractor contends the SSI issue is a duplicative issue since the SSI data is the
underþing issue in both Issue I and 2, and the Provider has transferred the duplicative issue to a group
appeal.2 The Medicare ConÍactor contends rtnder Board rules the Provider is baned fiom appealing a
duplicative SSI% issue. The Medicare Coniractor requests that the Board dismiss the P¡ovider Specific
SSI issue due to duplication.3

Providert s Contentions

Holston contends the SSI percentage published by the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid ("CMS')
failed to include all patients that were entitled to SSI benefits in their calculation based on the
Provider's Fiscal Year (June 30). Holston firther contends it has been unable to analyze the
MEDPAR data in order to identifu patients believed to be entitled to both Medicare Parf A and SSI
who were not included in the SSI percentage based on the Federal Fiscal Year, as the data was not
released at the time of filing the Positon Paper.a

Board Decision

Pursuant to 42 U.S.C. $ 1395oo(a) and 42 C.F.R. $$ 405.1835 - 405.1840 (2013), a provider has a right
to a hearing before the Board with respect to costs claimed on a timely ñled cost report if it is
dissatisfied with the final determination of the Medicare Contractor, the amount in conûoversy is
$10,000 or more (or $50,000 for a group), and the request for a hearing is fiied within 180 days of the
date ofreceþ of the notice of the final determination.

Holston frled in its original appeal request, Issues # I as "Whether the Medicare Administrative
Corrtractor C'MAC) used the coruect Suppleurerrtal Securþ Income ("SSI") percentage in the
Disproportionate Share Hospital C'DSH") calculation" with the contentions that the SSI percentage was
incorrectly computed because CMS fàiled to include all patients that were entitled to SSI benefits so the
SSI percentage issued by CMS is flawed. The Provider stated that it was seeking data from CMS in
order to reconcile its records and identifu the data that CMS failed to include. For issue #1, it went on to
state that the Provider "preserves its right to request under separate cover that CMS recalculate the SSI
percentage based upon the Provider's cost reporting period."5

Holston filed its Final Position paper on November 11,2011 briefing the SSI provider specific issue.

The provider mentions the recalculation of the SSI% based on its cost reporting period in the paper,
however goes on to state that when it receives data from CMS it will identifu patients that were not
included in the SSI% percentage determined by CMS based on the Fede¡al Fiscai Year.6

The Board finds that it lacks jurisdiction over the Provider Specifrc issue as it relates to realignment
frorn the FFY to Cost Report Year as the Medicale Contractor did not rendel a deten¡ination ofthe
realignment issue. The Provider has not exhausted its available remedy of requesting CMS to
recalculate the SSI ratio using the Provider's fiscal year unde¡ 42 C.F.R. $ 412.106(b)(3).

2 Case # l4-3109GC.
3 .9e¿ Jurisdictional challenge dated Janu ary 24,2018 (Received January 25, 2018).
a See Provider's Position Paper dated November 14, 2017.
j 

See Providers lndividual Appeal Request dated December 2,20\3.
6 See Provider's Final Position Paper, page 9.



Case No. 14- 1 184
Page 3

The Board finds that it has jurisdiction over the portion DSH-SSI (Provider) Specific issue as it relates
:o the "erors of omission and commission" as the¡e was an adjustment to the SSI percentage (Adj.l5).
However, the Board finds that this issue is duplicative of the SSI Systemic Er¡ors issue appealed in
Group Case No. Case No..14-3109GC. As the remaining "provider specific" arguments put forth in this
appeal request are oategories of thc same argument (not separate is'sues) related to the aocuracy of the
SSI fraction within the DSH adjustment (Provider has not identified how the two issues are different).
Accordingly, the Board dismisses Issue #1 DSH - SSI (Provider Specific) from this appeal as there are

no issues remaining in this appeal the case will be closed.

Review of this determination may be available under the provisions of 42 U.S.C. $1395oo(f) and

42 C.F.R. $$ 405.1875 and405.l87l.

Board Members Participatiug
L. Sue Andersen, Esq.
Charlotte F. Benson, CPA
Gregory H. Ziegler, CPA, CPC-A

Enclosures

FORTHEBOARD

4sî ,"{){
Ziegler, CPA, CPC-A

cc:
42 U.S.C. $ 1395oo(f and 42 C.F.R. $$ 405.1875 and 405.7877
Wilson C. Leong, Federal Specialized Services.



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES

Provider Reimbursement Review Board
1508 Woodlawn Drive. Suite 100
Baltimore, MD 21207
4LO-786-267 L

James C. Ravindran

Quality Reimbursement Services, Inc.

150 N. Santa Anita Avenue, Suite 5704
Arcadia, CA 91006

t4-0377

RE: JurisdictionalDetermination
Russell CountY Medical Center

Provider No.: 49-0002
FYEs: SePtembet 30, 2009
PRRB CaseNos.: 14-0377

CERTIFIED MAIL ftB 2 6 t¡la

Byron Lamprecht
Cost Report Appeals
Wisconsin Physicians Service
2525 N l17th Averiue, Suite 200
Omaha, NE 68164

Dear Mr. Ravindra¡ and Mr. Lamprecht:

This case involves Russell county Medical center's ("Russell county") appeal of its Medicare

reimbwsement for the fiscal year ending ('FYE) on september 30, 2009. In response to the

Medicare Contractor's Jurisdictional Châlenge, the Provider Reimbursement Review Board

i.pnnS. or..Board',) has ¡eviewed Russeil Òounty's jurisdictional docurúentation. Following

ìeview of the documéntation, the Board finds that it does not have jurisdiction to hear Russell

ðor.rty;" upp*l of its Supplåmental Security Income ("SSI") percentage "provider-specific"

irrrr", ä. tni. it.ue is aheády contained within a mandatory Common Issue Related Party

<;clnpf group appeal. As this issue is the only issue involved in the instant appeal, the Board

hereby closes this case, as explained below

Pertinent tr'acts

on october 30, 2013, the Board received Russell county's Request for Hearing ('{I4?
,"g*¿i"g itsltlay 2,â013 Notice of Progtam Reimbursement ("NPR'). V/ithin its RFH' Russell

ðã*ay *"tr Boa¡á review ofnine issues, including an SSI percentage "provider-specific" issue

and an SSI percentage "systemic" issue'

on May 7,2014,the Board received the Medicare contractor's Jurisdictional challenge

,.g-ãiig iru.r"íl County's SSI 'þrovider-specific" jssue. Within its Challenge, the Cont¡actor

ãt8"". ,fr"" n*sell County's SSI 
i'provider-specific'ìssue_ is no! an appealable issue but, rather,

u räigrr-"nt .equest. Russell County filed ãMay 23,2014 Response in which it argues that it
i.i, ,roåddr"r.ing a realignment of the SSI percentage, but is addressing the various errors of

omission a¡d commission that do not fit into the 'syitemic errors' category."l

I Russell County's May 23,2014 Response at I



Russell County Medical Center
PRRB Case No.14-0377
Page2

subsequently, Russell county transferred six of its nine issues, including its sSI "systemic"

issue, into u*iorr. gro.rp appeals leaving only its SSI 'þrovider-specific" issue and two Medicaid

Eügiúle Days issues in the instant appeal. Then, within its Final Position Paper ("FPP"), Russell

County wittrarew its Medicaid Eligible Days issues, leaving only its SSI "provider-specific"

issue for the Board's consideration in the instant appeal.2

Board's Analvsis and Decision

Applicable Regulatory Provisions and Board Rules

pursuant to 42 C.F.R. $$ 405.1335-405 .1840 Q0l2), a provider has a right to a Board hearing

with respect to costs claimed on a timely filed cost report if it is dissatisfied with the final

determination of the Medicare contuâctor, the amount in controversy is $10,000 or more, and the

request for hearing is filed within 180 days ofthe date ofreceipt ofthe final determination. In

adàition, two or mìre providers under common ownership or control that wish to appeal a

common, specific issue that arises in cost reporting periods that end in the same calendar year

must bringìhe appeal as a group appeal. Lastly, under Board Rule 4.5 (March 1,2013), a

provider may noì appeal an issue from a final determination in more than one appeal.

In its RFH, Russell County summarizes its SSI 'þrovider-specific" issue in the following

1llanner:

The p¡ovider contends that its[] SSI percentage published by the Centers for Medicarc

[&] Medicaid services (,,cMS,,) was incorrectly computed because cMS failed to

inciude all patients that we¡e entitled to SSI benefits in thei¡ calculation[.]. . . The
provider isìeeking SSI data from CMS in order to reconcile its records with CMS data

and identiff records that cMS failed to include in their determination of the SSI

percentage. The P¡ovider also hereby preserves its right to request under separate cover

itrat CVIS recalculate the SSI percentage based upon the Provider's cost reporting

period.3

with respect to its ssl "systemic" issue, Russell County describes thc issue as follows:

The Provider[] challenge[s] [its] ssl percentage[] based on the following reasons:

I . Availability of MEDPAR and SSA records,

2. Paid days vs' Eligible daYs.

3. Not in agreetnent with provider's records,

4. Fundamental problems in the SSI percentage calculation,

5. Covered days vs. Total days[,] and

6. Failure to adhere to requirldnotice and comment rule making procedures.a

2 Cover Letter of Russell County's FPP.
3 RFH TAB 3, at unnumbered Page l.
4 RFH TAB 3, at unnùmbered Pages l-2.



Russell CountY Medical Center

PRRB Case No. 14-0377
Page 3

In its SSI .,systemic" ìssue statement, Russell county sets out a long list of reasons why it claims

that CMS intonectly computed its SSI percentage. In its SSI "prt-rvider-specific" issue

;t"á;, Russell iou¡ty fails to describc any additional reasons or patient populations "entitlecl

io-iii¡è""frtr,' that wou-ld distinguish the two issues from each other or in any way differentiate

these issues in a significant ma¡Írér. The Board concludes, therefore, that Russell County's SSI
..systemic', and .þrovider-specific" issues challenge the same data underlying the SSI percentage

calculation and are ultimately the same issue.

In addition, although Russell County's SSI "provider-specific" issue statement includos a

pro"ìu utiå" tftat ñussell County 'þreserves its right to. request under separate cover that CMS

iecalculate the SSI percentage báseà upon the Provider's cost reporting period[,]" the Board

notes that Russell County's right to request realignment of its fiscal year forlhe SSI percentage

calculations is a providei eleciion,not än appealable issue before the Board.s The Boa¡d also

notes that Russei County's cost reporting pe riod is t}le same as the federal fiscal year ¡nderlying

the SSI percentage calculation.6

As Russell county previously transferred its ssl "systemic" issue into a GIRP group appeal,

pRRB Case No. f¿-¡ I t:CC, ttte Board hereby dismisses, pursuant to Board Rule 4.5, Russell

County's duplicative SSI "provider-specific" issue from the instant appeal'

Conclusion

The Board fi[ds t]rat Russell county's SSI "provider-specific" issue a¡d its ssl "systemic" issue

are the same issue. Since Russell iounty transferred its SSI "systemic" issue to a mandatory

CIR-P gtoltp appeal and, pursuant to Board Rule 4'5, a provider may not appeal an issue from a

finat ¿áerminajtlon in mõre than one appeal, the Board hereby dismisses Russell County's SSI

.pio,ria"r-rp""lfic" issue from the instãnt appeal. As the instant appeal contains no additional

issues, the Board hereby closes flris case'

Review of this determination may be available under the provisions of 42 U.S.C. $ 1395oo(f)

and42 C.F.R. $$ 405.1875 and4tJ5.1877'

Board Members ParticiPatins: For the Board:

L. Sue Andersen, Esq'
Charlotte F. Benson, CPA
Gregory Ziegler, CPA, CPC-A

Enclosures:42U.5.C'$1395oo(fand42C'F'R'$$4051875and405'1877
cc: Joe Bauers, Federal Specialized Services

Wilson Leong, Federal Specialized Services

(#,#,"4,#.,,^
Board Member

5 See 42 C.E.R.0 412.106(bX3) (2015).
. pá, t¡" ãóOS 

"årr 
reportiìj páriod, Uâth the federal fiscal year and Russell County's fiscal year end on September

30,2009.



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES{k Provider Reimbursement Review Board
1508 Woodlawn Drive, Suite 1OO
Baltimore, MD 2f2O7
470-7A6-267]-

f,De06¡CERTIFIED MAII?

Quality Reimbursement Services, Inc.
James C. Ravindra¡, President
150 N. Santa Anita Avenue, Suite 570A
Arcadia, CA 91006

Palmetto GBA
Cecile Huggins
Supervisor, Provider Cost Report Appeals
Intemal Mail Code 380, P.O. Box 100307
Camden, 5C29202-3307

Dear Mr. Ravindran and Ms. Huggins,

The Provider Reimbursement Review Board ("Board") has reviewed the above-captioned appeal in
response to the Medicare contractor's jurisdictional challenges concerning the subject irovider.

Background

RE: Holston Valley Medical Center
Juris. Challenge DSH - SSI (provider Specific) and Medicaid Eligible DaysPN: 44-0017
FYE: 6/30/2011
PRRB Case Number: 15-1950

Holston Valley Medical Center ("Holston" or "Provider") filed a timely appeal on March 24,2015 from
its October 2, 2014 Notice of Program Reimbursement C'NPR'). fhe issuás initially raised included:

(1) Disproportionate Share Hospital payment C.DSFI ) _ Supplemental
Security Income ("SSI") (Provider Specific-Realignment)

(2) DSH - Ssl(Systemic Error)
(3) DSH-Managed Care Part C Days-SSI Fraction
(4) DSH-Part A Dual Eligible Days-SSI Fracrion
(5) DSII-Medicaid Eligible Days
(6) DSH-Managed Care Part C Days-Medicaid Fraction
(7) DSH-Part A Dual Eligible Days-Medicaid Fraction
(8) Outlier Payments-Fixed Loss Tlreshold

After transfers of issues only Issue # 7 and #5 remain in the case.l

The Medicare Contractor filed ajurisdìctíonal challenge on January 25, 2018 regarding Issue #1, DSH -
SSI (Provider Specific) and Issue #2 DSH-Medicaid Eligible Days. Holston did not file their
jurisdictional response.

Medicare Contractorts Position

See Medicare Contractor's Jurisdictional Challenge dated J anuary 24,2078 and Medicare Cont¡actor position paper dated
September 26, 2017.



Provider Specific SSI
The Medicare Conüactor contends the SSI issue is a duplicative issue since the SSI data is the
underly^ing issue in both Issue 1 and 2, and the Provider has transfer¡ed the duplicative issue to a group
appeal.2 The Medicare Ct¡ntractor contends under. Board rules.the Provider is Laned ti.om appealing a
duplicative SSI% issue. The Medicare Contraotor requests that thc Board dismiss the Proviiler Specifrc
SSI issue due to duplication.3

Medicaid Eligible Days
The Medicare Contractor contends the Board doesn't have jurisdiction over the additional Medicaid
eligible days under 42 c.F.R. $405.1835, since the Medicare conûactor did not make an
adjusftnent to disallow the disputed days. The Medicare Contractor emphasizes that the Provider
cites adjustments 1, 6, 10, 11, 12 and "self-disallowance" as the source of dissatisfaction. However
adjustments l, and 6, are for Medica¡e settlement and Adjustment lland 12 deal with ssl and
General DSH adjustment. The Medicare Contractor flrttrer contends even though A justment #10
increases Medicaid HMo days and out of state paid days, these adjustments do not render a
determination ove¡ the disputed days.a

Case No. 15-1950
Page 2

Provider's Contentions

Provider Specific SSI

{o.lston contends the SSI percentage published by the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid ('CMS')
failed to include all patients that were entitled to SSI benefits in their calculation based on the
P¡ovider's Fiscal Year (June 30). Holston further contends it has been unable to analyze tþe
MEDPAR data in order to identiff patients believed to be entitlecl 1o both Medicare Part A and SSI
who were not included in the SSI percentage based on the Federal Fiscal Year, as the data \¡r'as not
released at the time of filing the Positon Paper.s

Medicaid Eligible Days
Holston has not yet submitted its Jurisdictional Response to the submitted Challenge.

Board Decision

Pursuant to 42u.s.c. g 1395oo(a) and 42 c.F.R. $$ 405.1835 - 405.1840 (2013), a provider has a righr
t() a hearing before the Boârd with respect to costs claimed on a timely filed cost report if it is
dissatisfied with the final detemination of the Medicare Contractor, the amount in controversy is
$10,000 or more (or $50,000 for a group), and the request for a hearing is fìled within i80 days of tlle
date ofreceipt of the notice ofthe final determination.

Provider Specific SSI
Holston filed in its original appeal request, Issues # I as "Whether the Medicare Administrative
Contractor C'MAC') used the correct Supplemental Security Income ("SSI") percentage in the
Disproportionate Share Hospital ('DSH') calculation" with the contentions that the SSI percentage was
incorrectly computed because CMS failed to include all patients that were enfitled to SSI benefits so the

2 Cæe l1 15-0522GC.
3 See Jurisdictional challenge dated January 24, 2018 (Received January 25, 2018).

See JurisdictioDal challelge dated Janruåry 24,2018 (Received January 2 5,2018) al 6-7
5S¿e Provider's Position Paper dated N ovember 29,2017.



SSI percentage issued by CMS is flawed. The Provider stated that it was seeking data from CMS in
order to reconcile its records and identify the data that CMS failed to include. Fãr issue #1, it went onto
state that the Provider "preserves its right to request under separate cover that CMS ¡ecalculate the SSI
percefiage based upon the Provider's cost rcporting period."6

Holston filed its Final Position paper on Novemb er 29,2017 briefing the SSI provider specific issue.
The provider mentions the recalculation ofthe SSI% based on its coit reporting period in the paper,
howeve¡ goes on to state that when it receives data from CMS it will identify p-atients that were not
included in the sslo/o percentage determined by cMS based on the Federal Éiscal year.7

Casc No. l5-1950
Page 3

The Board finds that it lacks jurisdiction over the Provider Specific issue as it relates to realignment
from the FFY to Cost Report Year as the Medicare Contractor did not rende¡ a determination ofthe
realignment issue. The Provider has not exhausted its available remedy ofrequesting cMS to
recalculate the ssl ratio using the Provide¡'s fiscal year under 42 c.F.R. $ 41r.106(bX3).

The Board finds that it has jurisdiction over the portion DSH-SSI (Provider) Specific issue as it relates
to the "errors of omission and commission" as there was an a justment to the SSI percentage (Adj.11).
However, the Board finds that this issue is duplicative ofthe SSI Systemic Errors issue appealed in
Group Case No. Case No. l5-0522GC. As the remaining "provider specific" arguments put forth in this
appeal request are categories ofthe same argument (not separate issues) telated to the accuracy of the
SSI fraction within the DSH adjustment (Provider has not identified how the two issues are diiferent).
Accordingly, the Boa¡d dismisses Issue #1 DSH - SSI (Provider Specific).

Medicaid Eligible Days
After reviewing Holston's Individual Appeal Request and the Position Papers the Board finds that the
Provide¡ did not submit any supporting documentation that indicates that the Medicare Contractor made
an adjustment to disallow the disputed days or that the days the Provider is making a claim for we¡e
fìled under Protest on the Medicare Cost Report. The Provider fi:rther acknowledges they submitted a
fiscal year 2011 cost report that does not reflect an accurate number of Medicaid Eligible days as
required by HCFA Rulin g 97-2.8 The regulation at 42 c.F.R. g a05.1835(a)(1) prouid"., in relevant pafi:

(a) A provider . . . has a right to a Board hearing . . . for specific items
claimed for a cost reporting period covered by an intermediary or
Secretary determination, only if -(1) The provider has preserved its right to claim dissatisfaction with
the amount of Medicare payment for the specific item(s) at issue, by
eithe¡ -

(i) Including a claim for specific item(s) on its cost report for the
period where the provider seeks payment that it believes to be
in acco¡dance with Medicare policy; or

(ii) Effective with cost reporting periods that end on or after
Decembe¡ 3 1, 2008, self-disallowing the specifìc item(s) by
following the applicable procedures for frling a cost report

6 See Providers lndividual Appeal Request dated March 24, 2015.
See Provider's Final Position Paper, page 9.

8 See Provider's Final Position Paper, page 8.



Case No. 15-1950
Page 4

under protest, where the provider seeks payment that it believes
may not be allowable or may not be in accordance with
Medicare policy (for example, if the intermediary lacks
discretion to award the reimbursement the provider seeks for
the item(s)).

Pe¡ Board Rule 7.2 C

"Effective for cost reporting periods ending on or after December 31, 2008,
items not being claimed under subsection A above must be adjusted through

. the protested cost report process. The Provider must follow the applicable
procedures for filing a cost report under protest as contained in CMS Pub.
15-2, Section 115. See 42 C.F.R. $ 40s.183s(a)(1)(ii)".

Holston did not include a protested amount on WS E Part A, L. 70 and they did not document that a
claim included a request for additional Medicaid Eligible Days was adjusted. The Board finds that
Holston failed to claim the Medicaid eligible days nor did they provide documentation that the cost
repofi included a claim for additional Medicaid Eligible Days. The Provider also acknowledged that the
additional Medicaid Eligible Days were not identified on the filed cost. Therefore the appealed issue of
Medicaid Eligible Days in this instance does not meet the jurisdictional requirements of the 42 C.F.R.

$ 405.1835(a)(1) and Board Rule7.2(C).

As there are no issues remaining in this appeal the case will be closed. Review of this determination
may be available under the provisions of 42 U.S.C. $1395oo(f) and 42 C.F.R. $$ 405.1875 and
105.1877 .

Board Members Participatins

L. Sue Anclersen, Esq.
Charlotte F. Benson, CPA
Gregory H. Ziegler, CPA, CPC-A

FORTHEBOARD

4/c,/l-fl/)
L.Eúe Andersen, Esq.
Chairperson

Enclosures: 42 U.S.C. $ 1395oo(f) and 42 C.F.R. $$ 405.1875 antl 405.1877
cc: Wilson C. Leong, Federal Specialized Services.



DEPARTMENTOF HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES,.& Provider Re¡mbursement Review Board
1508 Woodlawn Drive, Suite 100
Balt¡more, MD 21207
4to-746-2677

Certified Mail FtB 2 {j lû18

Robert L. Roth, Esq.
Hooper, Lundy and Bookman, P.C.
401 9th Street, NW
Suire 550
Washington, D.C.20004

RE: HLB FY 2010 DSH Medicare Part C Days/SSI Fraction Group
Provider Nos. Various
FYE 2O1O

PRRB CaseNo. 18-0794G

Dear Mr. Roth:

The Provider Reimbursement Review Board (Board) has reviewed the Providers' February 9,

2018 request for expedited judicial review (EJR) (received February 9, 2018) for the above-

referenced appeai. The Boa¡d's determination is set forlh below.

Issue in Dispute

The issue in dispute in this appeal is:

Wlhether the Hospitals' FY [Federal Year] 2010 DSH payments

were understated because they were calcuìated using a

Medicare/SSI fraction that improperly included inpatient hospital
days attributable, to Medicare Parl C en¡ollee patients.l

Statutorv and Resuìatorv Backqround: Medicare D$H Pavment

Part A of the Medicare Act covers "inpatient hospital services'" Since 1983, the Medicare
program has paid most hospitals for the operating costs ofinpatient hospital services under the

prospective payment system ("PPS).? Under PPS, Medicare pays predetermined, standartlizetl

amounts peidischarge, subject to certain payment adjustments'3

The PPS statute contains a number ofprovisions that adjust reimbursement based on hospital-
specifrc factors.a These cases involve the hospital-specific DSII adjustment, which requires the

I Providers' February 9, 201 8 EJR Rcquest at 2.
2 See 42 U.5.C. $ l395ww(d)(l)-(5);42 C.F R.Part412
r ld.
a See 42 U.S.C. $ l395ww(dX5).



HLB FY 2010 DSH Medicare Part C Days/SSI Fraction Group

PRRB CaseNo. 18-0794G
Page 2

Sectetary to provide increased PPS payments to hospita.ls that serve a significantly

disproportionate number of low-incomc patients.5

A hospital may qualiff for a DSH adjustment based on its disproportionate patient percentage

(,,OfÉ,1.u As-a proxy for utilization by low-income patients, the DPP determines a hospital's

iualifrcation ur å nSif, and it also determines the amount of the DSH payment to a qualifying

ilrpt"l"t ift. ppp is âefined as the sum of two fractions expressed as percentages.E -Those two

fractions are referred to as the "Medicare/SSl" fraction and the "Medicaid" fraction. Both of

these fractions consider whether a patient was "entitled to benefits under part 4."

The statute, 42U.5.C. $ 1395ww(dx5)(FXviXl), defines the Medicare/ssl fraction as:

the fraction (expressed as a percentage), the numerator of which is

the number of such hospital's patient days for such period which

were made up of patients who (for such days) were entitled to

benefits under part A of Íhis subchapter and were entitled to

supplemental security income benefits (excluding any State

supplementation) under subchapter XVI of this chapter, and the

denominator of which is the number of such hospital's patient days

for such fiscal year which were made up ofpatients who (for such

clays) were entitled to benèfits under pdrt A of this subchapter ' ' ' '
(emphasis added)

The Medicare/ssl fraction is computed annually by the centers for Medicare & Medicaid

Services C'CMS-), and the Medicãre contlactors use CMS' calculation to compute a hospital's

DSH payment adjustment.e

The statute, 42IJ .5.C. $ 1395ww(dX5)(F)(vi)(II), defines the Medicaid fraction as:

the fraction (expressed as a percentage), the numerator of which is

the number ofthe hospital's patient days for such pcriod which

consist ofpatients who (for such days) were eligible for medical

assistance under a State plan approved under subchapter XIX [the
Medicaid programl, but who were not entilled to benefits under

part A of lhis subchapter, and the denominator of which is the total

ìumber of the hospital's patient days for such period' (emphasis

added)

5 See 42U.5.C. $ 139sww(d)(5)(F)(i)(I); a2 c F R $ 412 106'
6 See 42rJ.s.C. $$ 139sv/w(dx5xFxi)(l) and (dXs)(FXv); a2 c F R 6 a12106(c)(l)
1 See 42tJ.S.C. $$ r¡Ss**(Oxsxr)(iv) and (vii)-(xiii); 42 C F R $ 412 106(d)
8 see 42 U.S.c. $ l39sww(d)(s)(F)(vi).
e 42 C.F.R. $ 412.106(bx2)-(3).



HLB FY 2010 DSH Medicare Part C Days/SSI Fraction Group
PRRB Case No.18-0794G
Page 3

The Medicare contractor detemines the number of the hospital's patient days of service for

which patients were eligible for Medicaid but not entitled to Medicare Part A, and divides that

number by the total numbeï of pàtient days in the same period.r0

Medicare Advantage Pro$am

The Medicare program permits its beneficiaries to receive services from managed care entities.

The managed care statute implementing payments to health maintenance organìzations

("HMOs") and competitive medical plans ("CMPs") is found at 42 U.S.C. $ 1395mm' The

statute at 42 U.S.C. $ 1395mm(a)(5) provides for "payment to the eligible organization under

this section fo¡ individuals enrolled under this section with the organization and entitled to

benefits under part A ofthis subchapter and enrolled under part B of this subchapter . . ."

Inpatient hospital days for Medicare beneficiaries enrolled in HMOs and CMPs prior to 1999 are

¡eferred to as Medicare HMO patient care days.

In the September 4,1990 Federal Register, the Secretaryrl stated that:

Based on the language of section 1 886(dX5XFXvi) of the Act [42
U.S.C. $ 1395ww(dX5XF)(vi)1, which states that the

disproportionate share adjustment computation should include

"patients who were entitled to benefits under Part 4," we believe

it is appropriate to include the days associated with Medicare
patients who receive care at a quaìified FIMO. Prior to December '

1, 1987 , we \ ete not able to isolate the days of care associated

with Medicare patients in HMOs, and therefore, were unable to
fold this number into the calculation [of the DSH adjustment].
However, as of December 1, I 987, a field was included on the

Medicare Provider Analysis and Review (MEDPAR) file that

allows us to isolate those HMO days that were associated with
Medicare patients. Therefore, since that time we have been

including HMO days in the SSl/Medicare percentage [of the DSH

a justmentl.r)

At that time Medicare Part A paid for HMO seruìces and patients continued to be eligible for
Part 

^.13
With the creation of Medica¡e Part C in 7997,t4 Medicare beneficiaries who opted for managed

care coverage under Medicare Part C were no longer entitled to have payment made for their

ro ¿2 c.F.R. $ 4r2.ro6(bx4).
Ir of Health and Human Services.
r2 55 Fed. Reg.35,990,39,994 (Sept. 4, 1990).
t1 I¿.
ra The Medicare Part C program did not begin operating until January 1,1999. See P.L. 105-33, 1997HR2015,

codíJied as 42rJ-5.C. S 1394\'t-21Note (c) "Enrollment Transition Rule.- An individual who is enrolÌed [in
Meãicarel on Decembòr 3l 1998, wirh aD eligible organization under. . [42 U.S.C. l395mm] shall be considered



HLB FY 2010 DSH Medicare Part C Days/SSI Fraction Group

PRRB CaseNo. 18-0794G
Page 4

care under Part A. Consistent with the statutory change, CMS did not include Medicare Part C

days in the SSI ratios used by the Medicare contractors to calculate DSH payments fot the fisoal

year 2007-2004.ts

No further guidance regarding the treatrnent of Part C days in the DSH calculation was provided

until the 20õ4 Inpatient Prospective Payment System ("IPPS") proposed rules were published in

the Federal Register. In that notice the Secretary stated that:

. . . once a beneficiary has elected to join an M+C plan, that

beneficiary's benefits are no longer administered under Pa¡t A
. . . . once a beneJìciary elects Medicare Part C, those patíent days

atlributable to the beneficiary should not be included in the

Medicare fraction ofthe DSH patient percentage. These parient
days should be included in the count of total patient days in the

Medicare fraction (the denominator)' and the potient's days for the
. M+C beneficiary who is also eligible for Medìcaid would be

included in the numerator of the Medícaid fraction . . (emphasis

added)r6

The secretary purportedly changed her position in the Federal fiscal year ("FFY") 2005 IPPS

final rule, by noting she was "revising our regulations at [42 C.F.R'] $ 412'106(bX2)(i) to

include the days associated with [Part c] beneficiaries in the Medicare fraction of the DSH

calcu1ation.,,1? In response to a comment regarding this change, the Secretary explained that:

. . . lle do dgree îhat once Medicare beneficiaries elect

Medicare Part C coverage, they are still, in some sense,

entitled to beneJìts under Medicare Part A' We agree with
the commenter that these days shoulcl be inch¡decl in the

Medicare taction of the DSH calculation. Therefore, we are

not adopting as final our proposal stated in the May I9' 2003

proposed rule to include the days assocìated with M+C
beneficiaries ín the MedicaidÍ'actiÒn lnstcad, wc are

adopting a policy to include the patient days for M+C
benefici.aries in the Medicare fraction. . . ' ifthe beneltciary

is also an SSI recipient, the patient days will tre included in
the numerator of the Medicare fraction. We are revising our

regulations at $ 412.106(b\2)(i) to include the days

ro be enrolled wirh that organization on January l, 1999, under part C ofTitle XVIII . . ifthat organization as a

contract under that part for providing services on January 1 , 1999 . . . ." This was also known as

Medicare+Choice. îhe Medicare Prescription Drug, Improvement and Modemization Act of2003 (Pub.L. 108-

173), enacted on December 8, 2003, replaced the Medicare+Choice program wlth the tlew Medicare Advantage

program under Part C ofTide XVIII.
1569 Fed. Reg. 48,918,49,099 (Aug. 11,2004).
1668 Fed. Reg. 27,1 54,27,208 (May 19,2003).
r? 69 Fed. Reg. at 49,099.



HLB FY 2010 DSH Medicare Part C Days/SSI Fraction Group
PRRB CaseNo. l8-0794G
Page 5

associated with M+C beneficiaries in the Medicare fraction
of the DSH calculation.rs (emphasis added)

This statement would require inclusion of Medicare Part C inpatient days in the Medicare

fraction ofthe DSH calculation.

Although the change in policy regarding 42 C.F.R. $ 412.106(bX2XB) was included in the

August 11, 2004 Federal Register, no change to the regulatory language was published until

August 22, 2007 when the FFY 2008 final rule was issued.re In that publication the Secretary

noted that no regulatory change had in fact occurred, and a¡[rounced that she had made

"technical corrections" to the regulatory language consistent with the change announced in the

FFY 2005 IPPS final rule. As a result, Part C days were required to be included in the Medicare

fraction as of October 1,2004.

The U.S. Circuit Court for the District of Cohtmbia in Attina Healthcare Services v. Sebelius,2o

vacated the FFY 2005 IPPS rule. The Secretary has not acquiesced to that decision.

Providers' Request for EJR

The Providers believe that by viÉue of the statute, Medicare Part C days should not be included

in cithcr the numerator or denominator of the Medica¡e/SSl f¡action.2l The Providers point out

that in accordan ce with 42 U.S.C. $ 1395ww(dX5XFXviXI), hospital inpatients who are "entitled
to benefrts under Part A" are to be included in the Medicare/SSl fraction, with all such patients in
the denominator and those who are also entitled to SSI in the numetatot. Patients enrolled in a

Medicare Part C plan may be "eligible" for Part A, but are not "entitled" to Part A benefits

during the months when they have given up their Part A entitlement to enroll in Part c. As a

result, the Providers assert, inpatient days associated with these patients do not belong in the

Medicare/SSI fraction.

The Providers believe that EJR is appropriate because they have met the jurisdiction

requirements for a group appealzz because the providers' appeals were timely filed and the

$50,000 amount in conÍoversy for a group appeal has been met. Further, the Providers asscrt,

EJR is appropriate because the Boa¡d lacks the authority to invalidate the 20-04 rule [codified in
the zooí ie gulat ion at 42 C.F.R. $ $ 4 12.1 06(b)(2)(1)(B) and (b)(2XiiÐ(B)1.'3

Decision of the Board

Pursuant to 42 U.S.C. $ 1395oo(fl(1) and the regulations at 42 c.F.R.$ 405.1842(Ð(1) (2017),the

Board is required to grant an EJR request if it determines that (i) the Board has jurisdiction to

lA r)
te 72 Fed.. I¡:eg. 47 ,130, 41 ,384 (Aug]|'st 22,200'l)
¿o 746F.3d,l102 (D.c. cir'.2014).
2r Providers' EJR request at 2.
22 See 42 C.F.R. $ 405.1837.
23 See 42 C.F.R. $ 405.1842(Ð(1).



HLB FY 2010 DSH Medicare Part C Days/SSI Fraction Group

PRRB CaseNo. 18-0794G
Page 6

conduct a hearing on the specific matter at issue; and (ii) the Board lacks the authority to decide a

specific lega1 qulestion reievant to the specific matter at issue because thc legal question is a

"iruttenge 
eÏthei to the coustitutionality ofa provision ofa statute or to the substantive or procedural

validity of a regulation or CMS Ruling.

Jurisdictional Determination

The participants that comprise the group appeal within this EJR request have filed appeals

involving fiscal year 2010.

For purposes of Board jurisdiction over a participant's appeals filed from a cost reporting period

that ends on or after Décember 31, 2008, in order to demonstrate dissatisfaction with the amount

of Medicare payment for the appealed issue, a participant filing an appeal from an original NPR

must show that the Medicare contractor adjusted its SSI fraction when it settled the participant's

cost report or the participant must have self-disallowed the appealed issue by filing its cost report

under protest.2a

The Board has determined that participants involved with the instant EJR request have had Part

C days excluded from the Medicaid fraction, had a specific adjustment to the SSI fraction, or

propårly protested the appealed issue such that the Board has jurisdiction to hear their respective

äpp"ots. ln addition, thè participants' docrìmentation shows that the estimated amount in

"ànt 
olr".ry exceeds $50,000, ai required for a group appeal25 and the appeals were timely filed'

The estimãted amount in controversy is subject to recalculation by the Medicare contractor for

the actual final amount in each case.

Board's Analvsis Regardine the Appealed Issue

The group appeal in this EJR request span fiscal year 2010, thus the appealed cost repofing

periJa fails iquarely within the time frame applicable to the Secretary's FFY 2005 IPPS rule

ileing challenged. ihe Board recognizes that the D.C. Circuit vacated this regulation in Allina

for tñe time pãriod at issue in these requests. However, the Secretary has not ft-rnnally

acquiesced tà that vacatuf and, in this regard, has not published any guidance on how the vacatnr

is being implemented (e.g., only circuit-wide versus nationwide). See generally Grant Med. Ctr.

v. Burãeil,'214F. Supp,ãd 68,77-82 (D.D.D' 20i6), appealfiled,No'16-5314 (D'C' Cir', Oct
j1,2Aß). Moreover, the D.C. Circuit is the only circuit to date that has vacated the regulation

and, if the Board were to grant EJR, the Providers would have the right to bring suit in either the

D.i. Circuit or the ci¡cuiiwithin which they are located. see 42Il.s.c. $ 1395oo(f)(l). Based

on the above, the Board must conclude that it is otherwise bound by the regulation for purposes

of this EJR request.

24 See 42 C.F.R. $ 405. I 835 (2008).
25 See 42 C.F.R. 6 405.1837.



HLB FY 2010 DSH Medicare Part C Days/SSI Fraction Group

PRRB Case No.18-0794G
Page 7

Board's Decision Reqardins the EJR Request

The Boartl finds tllat:

L. Sue Andersen, Esq.

Charlotte F. Benson, CPA
Gregory H. Ziegler, CPA, CPC-A

1) it has jurisdiction over the matte¡ for the subject year and that the

participants in this group appeal are entitled to a hearing before the

Board;

2) based upon the participants' assertions regarding 42 C'F'R'

$$ 412.i06(bxtxÐ@) and (bX2XiiiXB), there are no findings of fact

for resolution bY the Board;

3) it is bound by the applicable existing Medicare law and regulation (42

C.F.R. $ 405.1867); and

4) it is without the authority to decide the legal question of whether 42

C.F.R. $$ 412'106(bX2)(iXB) and (bX2XiiÐ(B)' are valid'

Accordingly, the Board finds that the question of the validity of 42 c.F.R. $$ 412.106(bx2xÐ(B)

ana 6¡12¡-"ilii¡n) properiy falls within the provisions of 42 u.s,c. $ 1395oo(f)(1) and hereby

g.*ìsiité ptouideìs' request for EJR for the issue and the subj ect year. The Providers have 60

ãuy. fro* th" ,"ceipt of this decision to institute the appropriate action for judicial review. Since

thii is the only issue under dispute, the Board hereby closes the case'

Board Members Participating:

FOR THE BOARD:

L. Sue Andersen, Esq.
Chairperson

Ur;,øBr*-^-4

Enclosures: 42lJ.S.C. $ 1395oo(f)
Schedule of Providers

cc: Laurie Polson, Palmetto GBS c/o NGS (Certified Mail WSchedule of Providers)

Wilson Leong, (w/Schedule of Providers)



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES,,x( Provider Re¡mbursement Rev¡ew Board
1508 Woodlawn Drive, Suite 100
Baltimore, l4D 2I2O7
4ro-7a6-267r

FEB 2 IJ ?Û18 ì

Certified Mail

Christopher L. Keough
Akin Gump Strâus Hauer & Feld LLP
1333 New Hampshiro Avenuo, NW
Washington, DC 20036-1564

RE: Expedited Judicial Review Decision
Akin Gump/Tenet FY 2009 DSH/SSI Medicaid Part C Days Group
PRRB Case No. l3-t9623cl

Dear Mr. Keough:

The Provider Reimbursement Review Board (Board) has reviewed the Providers' January 26,

2018 request for expedited judicial review (EJR) (received Januaty 29,2018) for the above-

referencèd appeal. The Board's determination is set lbrth below'

Issue in Dispute

The issue in this appeal is:

[W]hether Medicare Part C patients are 'entitled to benefits' under

Part A, such that they should be counted in the Medicare Part

A/SSI [Supplemental Security Income] fraction and excluded from
the Medicaid fraction numerator or vice-versa.2

Statutory and Requlatory Backqround: Medicare DSH Pavment

Parl A of the Medicare Act covers "inpatient hospital services." Since 1983, the Medicare
program has paid most hospitals for the operating costs of inpatient hospital services under the

prospective pâyment system ("PPS").3 Ulrder PPS, Medicare pays predeternrined, standardizcd

ãmounts peidischu.ge, subj ect to certain payment adjustments.a

I OnJa )ary24,2Ot8, the Board consolidated 2009 Tenel appeals ofthe Part C Medicaid and SSI issue; l3-
l96l cC, l4-0506GC and t4-0507cC into l3-1962GC. On the final schedule ofproviders for l3- 1962GC, many

partjcipants are listed twice. This is due lo the corsolidation ofthe Medicaid and SSI fraction appeals for the Part C

issue inlo one appeal.
2 Janvary 26,2018 EJR Request at 4.
3 See42U.5.C. $ l395ww(d)(l)-(5):42 C.F.R Part4l2.
4 ld.



Akin Gump/Tenet 2009 DSH/SSI Medicaid Part C Days Group

EJR Detemination
CaseNo. 13-1962GC
Page 2

The PPS statute contains a mrmber ofprovisions that adjust reimbursement based on hospital-

,p*i¡" rã"å.r.i lilr; cases involveìhe hospital-specific.DSH adjustment, which requires the

s'ecretary to provide increased PPS payments to hospitals that serve a signiñcantly

dispropórtionate number of low-income patients'ó

A hospital may qualify for a DSH adjustment based on its disproportionate patient percentage

i6iþt7 a.i pto*y for utilizationiy low-income patients, the DPP determines a hospital's

à""i;ii"ári* u. å OSíI, un¿ it also detðrmines the amount of the DSH payment to a qualifuing

Ë".pf^L ift. DPP is âefined á. th" r.r- of two f¡actions expressed as pe.rcentages.e{hose two

fractions are refened to as the "Medica¡e/SSl" fraction and the "Medicaid" ftaction' Both of

these fractions consider whether a patient was "entitled to benefits under part A'"

The statute, 42 tJ.S.C. $ 1395ww(dX5)(FXvÐ(I), defines the Medicare/SSl fraction as:

the fraction (expressed as a percentage), the numerator of which is

the number of such hospital's patient days for such period which

were made up of patients who (for such days) were entitled to

benefits undér part A of ïhis subchapter and were entitled to

supplemental security income benefits (excluding any State

supþlementation) under subchapter XVI of-this chapter' and the

denominator of which is the number of such hospital's patient days

for such fiscal year which we¡e made up ofpatients who (for such

days) were entítlecl to benefits under part A of lhis subchapter ' ' ' '
(emPhasis added)

The Medicare/SSl fraction is computed annually by the centers for Medicare & Medicaid

Sgrvices (,.CMS'), and the Medic;re contractors use CMS' calculation to compute a hospital's

DSFI payment adj ustment.lo

The Statute,42 U.S.c. $ 1395ww(d)(5)(pXvÐ0I), defines the Medicaid fraction as:

the fraction (expressed as a percentage), the numerator of which is

the number of the hospital's patient days for such period which

consist ofpatients who (for such days) were eligible for medical

assistance under a State plan approvetl ultler subchapter XIX [thc

Mcdicaid programl, but r¡/ho werc not entilled 1o benefits unde'r

part A of lhis;ubchapter, and the denominator of which is the total

number of the hospital's patient days for such period' (emphasis

added)

5 See 42U.5.C. $ l395ww(d)(5)
6 See 42U.s.c. $ l39svi w(d)(5)(FXiXI); a2 c F R $ 412 l9! -, sl"" iã ú.s.c. öç I ¡qs**tãis)tÊ)tilq) -¿ (¿XÐ(Ð(vÌ 42_c.F.R..$ a 12.!06(c)(l).

' s"" qzu.i.c öö I ¡ss**iÐ(sxn)(iv) and (vii)-(xiii); 42 c F R $ 412'106(d)'
e See 42tJ.S.C. $ l395ww(dX5)(FXvi)'
I0 42 C.F.R. $ 412.106(bx2>(3).



Akin Gump/Tenet 2009 DS}I/SSI Medicaid Part C Days Group

EJR Determination
CaseNo. l3-1962GC
Page 3

The Medicare contlactor determines the number of the hospital's patient days of selice for

which patients were eìigible for Medicaid but not entitled to Medicare Part A, and divides that

numbei by the total number of patìent days in the same period.rr

Medicare Advantage PIogram

The Medicare program permits its beneficiaries to receive services from managed care entities.

The managed care statute implementing payments to health maintenance organizations

("HMOs") and competitive medical plans ("CMPs") is found at 42 U'S.C. $ 1395mm. The

stafute at 42 U.S.C. $ 1395mm(a)(5) provides for "payment to the eligible organization under

this section for individuals enrolled under this section with the organization and entitled to

benefits under part A ofthis subchapter and enrolled under part B of this subchapter . . ."

Inpatient hospital days for Medicare beneficiaries enrolled in HMOs and CMPs prior to 1999 are

referred to as Medicare HMO patient care days'

In the September 4,1990 Federal Register, the Secretaryl2 stated that:

Based on the language of section 1886(dX5XF)(vi) of the Act [42
U.S.C. $ 1395ww(d)(5)(F)(vi)l' which states that the

clisproportionate share adjustment computation should include

"patients who were entitled to benefits under Part 4," we believe
it is appropriate to include the days associated with Medica¡e
patients who receive care at a qualified HMO. Prior to December

1, 1987, we were not able to isolate the days ofcare associated

with Medicare patients in HMOs, and therefoie, were unable to

fold this number into the calculation [of the DSH adj ustment].

However, as of December 1, 1987, a field was included on the

Medicare Provider Analysis and Review (MEDPAR) file that
allows us to isolate those HMO days that were associated with
Medicare patients. Thcrefore, since that time we have been

including HMO days in the SSl/Medicare pe¡centage [of the DSH

adjustment l.¡3

At that time Medicare Part A paid for HMO services and patients continued to be eligible for
Part A.l4

With the creation of Medicare Part C in 1997,¡5 Medicare beneficiaries who opted for managed

care coverage under Medicare Part C were no longel entitled to have payment made for their

r r4z c.F.R. g 4r2.to6(bx4).
12 of Health and Human Services-
¡r 55 Fed. Reg.35,990,39,994 (Sept.4, 1990).
t4 ld.
ìt The Med¡care parr C program did not begin ope¡ating until January l,1999. See P L. 105-33, 1997 HR 2015'

codiJled as 42 U.S.C, g I 39?w-21 Note (c) "Enrollment Transition Rule.- An individual who is enrolled [in



Akin Gump/Tenet 2009 DSH/SSI Medicaid Part C Days Group

EJR Determination
Case No. 13-1962GC
Page 4

care under Parl A. Consistent with the statutory change, CMS did not include Medicare Part C

days in the SSI ratios used by the Medicare contractors to calculate DSH payments lor the fiscal

year 2001-2004. t6

No further guidance regarding the treatment of Part C 
_days 

in the DSH calculation was provided

until the 20õ+ InpatieniProsp-ective Payment System (*IPPS") proposed rules were published in

the Federal Regiiter. In thainotice the Secretary stated thât:

. . . once a beneficiary has elected to join an M+C plan, that

beneficiary's benefits are no longer administered under Pafi A
. . . . once a beneficiary etects Medicare Pafi C, those parient days

attributable 1o the beneficiary should not be included in the

Medicare fraction ofthe DSH patient percentage These paîient

days shoild be included in the count oflotal patienî days, in tle
MLdicare fraction (the denominator), and the patient's days for the

M+C beneficiary who ís also eligible for Medicaid would be

included in the numerltor of the Medicaidfraction ' (emphasis

added)r7

The secretary purportedly changed her position in the Fcderal fiscal year ('FFY) 2005 IPPS

final ruìe, uynãting she was,,revising our regulations at [42 C.F.R.] $ a 12.106(b)(2)(i) to

include the ãays asiociated with [Part C] beneficiaries in the Medicare fraction of the DSH

""i""1",¡r.",f 
fn response to a commeni regarding this change, the Secretary explained that:

. . . Ihe do agree that once Medicare beneJìciaries elect

Medicare Part C coverage, they are still, in some sense'

entitled to benefits under Medicare Part A' We agree with

the commenter that these days should be included in the

Medicare fraction of the DSH calculation Therefore, we are

not adopting as final our proposal stated in the May 19' 2003

proposid rule to include the days assocíatedwith M+C
'beneJìciaries 

in the Medicaidfraction' Instead' we are

adopting a policy to include the patíent doys for M+C

beieficiaries in tha Medicare fi'actîort ' ' ' ifthe beneficiary

is also an SSI recipient, the patient days will be included in

the numerator of the Medicare fraction' We are revising our

Medicarel on December 31 I 998, with an eligible organization under . . - [42 U.S C. 1395mm] shall be considered

to U" 
"nroll"¿ 

*it1, that organization on Januãry 1, 1999, under part C ofTitle XVIII . ifthat organization as a

"on,iu", 
un¿"t aft* pan foiproviding services on January 1, 1999 ' . -" This was also known as

Medilare+Choice. îh" M"ái.ur" Prãscription Drug, lmprovement and Modernization Act of2003 (Pub'L' 108-

li:j, 
"n*t"¿ 

on December 8, 2003, replàced the Medicare+Choice program with the uew Medicare Advantage

program under Part C ofTitle XVIII
iu69 t 

"d. 
R"g. 4 8,918, 49,099 (Aug. 11'200a)-

r7ó8 F"d. R"g. 27,154,27,208 (Mav 19,2003)'
18 69 Fed. Reg. at 49,099



Akin Gump/Tenet 2009 DSH/SSI Medicaid Part C Days Group

EJR Determination
Case No. 13-1962GC
Page 5

regulations at $ 412' i 06(b)(2)(i) to include the days

asiociated with M+C benefioiaries in the Medicare fraction

. of the DSH calculation're (emphasis added)

ThisstatementwouldrequireinclusionofMedicarePartCinpatientdaysintheMedicare
fi'action of thc DSH calculation.

Although the change in policy regarding42c'F'R' $ 412'106(bX2XB) was included in the

Á"g"rir r, z0o+ ¡'ãderi n.gitd no cñange to the regulatory language was published until

Ã"g""t ZZ,ãOOZ when ttre ¡'iY 2ó08 final rule was issued.2o In that publication the Secretafy

no,ã¿ tn* rro regulatory change had in fact occurred' and announced that she had made

,,tech¡ical corrections" to theiegulatory language consistent with the change announced in the

FFY 2005 IPPS final rule. As a-result, Part-c duyt *"t" required to be included in the Medicare

fraction as of October 1,2004. 
.

The U.S. Circuit Court for the Dist¡ict of Columbia in I llina Healthcare Services v' Sebelius'2|

vacated the FFY 2005 IPPS rule. The Secretary has not acquiesced to that decision'

Providers' Request for EJR

The issue under appeal in this case involves the question of whethe¡ Medica¡e Part C patients are

ientitled to benefits,'under Part A, thereby requiiing them to be counted in the Medicare

p* ÃliSf fraction and cxcluded from the Medicaid fraction numeiator or vice versa'

prior to 2004, the sec¡etary treated Part c patients as not entitled to benefits under Part A' From

tlle_iooc,,i" Secretary interpreted the term .,e¡titled to benefits under Part A" to mean

covered or paid by f.¡"Oi"u.å pirt À. In the final rule for the FFY 2005, the Secretary reversed

"ãurr. 
àn¿ ä*ounced a policy change. This policy was to include Part C days in the Medicare

part A/SSI f¡action un¿ 
"*"1"á" 

ti-r"ri no^ tt" tr¡"âicaid fraction effective october 7,2004'22

In Allina,the court affirmed the distrir¡t coult's decision "that the secretary's final rule was not a

logical outgrowth of the proposed rule.'21 The Providers point out that becuyt". tl. Secretary has

,"îã"ãrø.""ø to the decisián, the 2004 regulation requiring Part C d-ays be included in the Part

Á7Sil üà.ti* a¡rcl removed fiom the Medicaid fraction re¡nains in effect as set forth in 42

c.F.R. $$ 412.106(bX2Xi)G) and (bX2XiiiXB)

Inthiscase,theProviderscontendthatallPartCdaysshouldbeexcludedfromthePafiA/SSI
fractionandtheMedicaid-eligiblePartCdaysshouldbeincludedinthenumeratorofthe
Medicaid fraction. ro outuini"li"i ih" proíi¿"rr seek a ruling on the procedural and. substantive

;;idi t;iih" 2004 rule tftui t¡" eãu.¿ lucks the authority to grant' The Providers maintain that

te Id.
20 72 Fed,. Reg. 47 ,130, 47 ,384 (Augtrst 22,2007) '
2t '146 F. 3d I l 02 (D.c. cir' 20 l4).

'2 69 Fed,. Reg. at 49,099.
23 Allina at 1109.



Akin Gump/Tenet 2009 DSH/SSI Medicaid Part C Days Group

EJR Determination
Case No. 13-1962GC
Page 6

since the Secretary has not acquiesced to the decision in Allina, the Board remains bound by the

regulation. Hence, EJR is appropriate'

Decision of the Board

Pursua¡tto 42Il.S.C. $ 1395oo(f)(1)andtheregulationsat42 c.F.R.$405.1842(Ð(1) (2017),the

Boarcl is req¡irecl to grant an EJR request if it determines that (i) tlre Roard has jurisdiction to

conduct a hearing on the speciflc matter at issue; and (ii) the Board lacks the authority to decide a

specific legal question reievant to the specific matter at issue because the legal question is a

cirallenge eìtheito the constitutionality ofa provision ofa statute or to the substantive or procedural

validity of a regulation or CMS Ruling.

Jurisdictional Determination

The paficipants that comprise the group appeals within this EJR request have filed appeals

involving fiscal year 2009.

For appeals oforiginal NPRs for cost reporting time periods ending on or after December 31, 2008,

p.ouid"t. preserve their respective rights to claim dissatisfaction with the amount of Medicare

payment fòr a specific item at issue by either including a claim for the specific item on their cost

ieiorts for the period where the providers seek payment they believe to be in accordance with

Medicare policy, or self-disallowing the specific item by following the applicabìe procèdures for
filing cost reports under protest.24

For any partiiipant that files an appeal from a revised NPR issued after August 21, 2008, the

Board only has jurisdiction to hear that pafiicipant's ap^peal of matters that the Medicare

contractoispecifically revised within the revised NPR.25 The Board notes that all participants

revised NPR appeals included within this EJR request were issued after August 21,2008.

The Board has determined that paficipants involved with the instant EJR request have had Part

c days excluded from the Medicaid fraction, had a specific adjustment to the ssl fraction, or

properly protested the appealed issue such that the Board has jurisdiction to hear their respective

ãppeals The providers which filed appeals from revised NPRs have adjustments to the SSI

pèicentage, which revised the Medicare Part C Days, as required for jurisdiction. In addition, the

participants' documentation shows that the estimated amount in controvcrsy cxcccds $50,000, as

required for a group appeal26 and the appeals were timely fìled. The estimated amount in

"ontrorr"r.y 
is subject to recalculation by the Medicare contractor for the actual final amount in

each case.

24 42 C.F.R. $ 405. I 835(aX l) (2008).
25 See 42 C.F.R. $ 405.1889(bXl) (2008)
26 See 42 C.F.R. $ 405. Ì 837.



Akin Gump/Tenet 2009 DSH/SSI Medicaid Part C Days Group
EJR Determination
Case No. 13-1962GC
Page 7

Board's Analvsis Regardine the Appçalqd ltsu-q

The group appeal in this EJR request spans the fiscal year 2009, thus the appealed cost reporting
period falls squarely within the time frame applicable to the Secretary's FFY 2005 IPPS rule

being challenged. The Boa¡d recognizes that the D.C. Circuit vacated tlis reg:Jation in Allina
for the time period at issue in this request. However, the Secretary has not formally acquiesced

to that vacatur and, in this regard, has not published any guidance on how the vacahrr is being
implemented (e.g., only ci¡cuit-wide versus nationwide). See generally Grant Med. Ctr. v.

Burwell,204 F. Supp. 3d 68,77-82 (D.D.D. 2016), appeal Jìled,No.16-5314 (D.C. Cir., Oct 31,

2016). Moreover, the D.C. Circuit is the only circuit to date that has vacated the regulation and,

if the Board were to grant EJR, the Provide¡s would have the right to bring suit in either the D.C.
Circuit or the ci¡cuit within which they a¡e located. See 42U.5.C. $ 1395oo(f)(1). Based on the
above, the Board must conclude that it is otherwise bound by the regulation for purposes of this
EJR request.

Board's Decision Reeardine the EJR Request

The Board finds that:

1) it has jurisdiction over the matter for the subject year and that the
participants in this group appeal are entitled to a hearing before the
Board;

2) based upon the participants' assertions regarding 42 C.F.R.

$$ 412.106(bX2XiXB) and (bx2)(iiÐ(B), there are no findings offact
for resolution by the Board;

3) it is bound by the applicable existing Medicare law and regulation (42

C.F.R. $ 405.1867);and

4) it is without the authority to decide the legal question of whether 42
c.F.R. $$ 412.106(b)(2)(i)(B) and (b)(2)(iii)(ts), are valid.

Accordingly, the Board finds that the question of the validity of 42 C.F.R. $$ 412.106(bX2)(iXB)
and (bX2XiiiXB) properly falls within the provisions of 42 U.S.C. $ i395oo(f)(1) irrd hereby
gtants the providers' request for EJR for the issue and the subject year. The Providers have 60



Akin Gump/Tenet 2009 DSH/SSI Medicaid Part C Days Group

EJR Determination
Case No. 13-1962GC
Page 8

days from the rgceipt of this decision to institute the appropriate action for judicial review. Since

thii is the only issue under dispute, the Board hereby closes the case'

Board Members Pafi iciPalin$

L. Suc Andersen, Esq.

Charlotte F. Benson, CPA
Gregory H. Ziegler, CPA, CPC-A

FOR THE BOARD:

/'/r"t,l't 'e,*- A
L. Sue Andersen, Esq.
Chairperson

Enclosures: 42U.5.C. $ 1395oo(f)
Schedule of Providers

cc: Mounir Kamal, Novitas solutions (cerlified Mail dschedule of Providers)

Wilson Leong, (w/Schedules of Providers)



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES# Provider Reimbursement Review Board
1508 Woodlawn Drive, Su¡te 100
Baltimore, MD 21207
470-746-267 |
Ft8 2 6ltnt

Cerlifierì Mail

Christopher L. Keough
Akin Gump Straus Hauer & Feld LLP
1333 New Hampshire Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20036-1 564

Expedited Judicial Review Determination
Akin Gump/Tenet FY 2008 DSH/SSI Medicaid Part C Days Group
PRRB Case No. 14-3232GC1

Dear Mr. Keough:

The Provider Reimbursement Review Board (Board) has reviewed the Providers' Jart:uary 26,

2018 request for expedited judicial review (EJR) (received January 29,2018) for the above-
referenced appeal. The Board's detemination is set forth below.

Issue in Disrrute

The issue in this appeal is:

[W]hether Medi carePart C patients are 'entitled to benefits' under
Part A, such that they should be counted in the Medicare Part

A/SSI [Supplemental Security Income] fraction and excluded from
the Medicaid fraction numerator or vice-versa.2

Statutorv and Regulatory Backqround: Medicare DSH Pavment

Part A of thc Mcdicare Act covers "inpatient hospital services." Since 1983, the Medicare
program has paid most hospitals for the operating costs of inpatient hospital services under the
prospective payment system ("PPS").3 Under PPS, Medicare pays predetermined, standardized
àmounts p"iclischarge, srrhject to certain payment adjustments'a

The PPS statute contains a number ofprovisions that adj ust reimbursement based on hospital-
specific factors.5 These cases involve the hospital-specific DSH adjustment, which requires the

I On January 24,2018, the Board consolidated 2008 Tenet appeals ofthe Part C Medicaid and SSI issue; l4-
3230cC, l4-0559G C and l4-0562GC into 14-3232GC. On the final schedule of providers for 14-3232CC, many

participants are ljsted twice. This is due to the consolidatjon ofthe Medicaid and SSI fraction appeals for the Part C

issue into one appeal.
2 January 26,2018 EJR Request at 4.
t See 42 tJ.S.C. $ l395ww(d)(l)-(5);42 C.F.R. Part 412-

5 See 42U.5-C. $ l395ww(dX5).



Akin Gump Tenet FY 2008 DSH/SSI Medicaid Part C Days Group

EJR Determination
Case No. 14-3232GC
Page 2

Secretary to provide increased PPS payments to hospitals that serve a significantly

disproportionate number of low-income patients.6

A hospital may qualify for a DSH adjustment based on its disproportionate patient percentage

(..DfÉ'1.t As-a proxy for utilization by low-income patients, the DPP determines a hospital's

qualificâtion ur å OSif, and it also determines the amount of the DSH payment to a qualifying

fi".pir¿t The DPP is âefined as the sum of two fractions expressed as percentages'e Those two

fracìions are referred to as the "Medicare/sSl" fraction and the "Medicaid" fraction. Both of
these fractions consider whether a patient was "entitled to benefits under part 4."

The srature, 42U.5.C. $ 1395ww(dX5)(FXviXI), defines the Medicare/SSl fraction as:

the fraction (expressed as a percentage)' 'the numerator of which is

the numbcr of such hospital's patient days for such period which

were made up of patients who (for such day s) were entítled to

benefits under part A of this subchapter and were entitled to

supplemental security income benefits (excluding any State

supplementation) under subchapter XVI ofthis chapter, and the

denominator of which is the number of such hospital's patient days

for such fiscal year which were made up ofpatients who (for such

days) were entitled to bene!ìts under part A of lhis subchaptcr ' ' ' '
(emphasis addod)

The Medicafe/sSl fraction is computed annually by the centers for Medicare & Medicaid

Services c'cMS'), and the Medicafe contractors use cMS' calculation to compute a hospital's

DSH payment adjustment. I o

The starure, 42U.5.C. $ 1395ww(d)(5)(F)(vi)(Il), defines the Medicaid fraction as:

the fraction (expressed as a percentage), the numerator of which is

the number ofthe hospital's patient days for such period which

consist ofpatients who (for such days) were eligible for medical

assistance under a State plan approved under subchapter XIX [the
Medicaid prograrn], but who were not entitled to benefits wtdcr

parÍ '4 of this subchapter, ancl the denominator of which is the total

ìumber ofthe hospital's patient days for such period' (emphasis

added)

6See42U.5.C. $ l39sww(d)(s)(F)(i)(l); a2 c'F R S 412 106'
7 see 42IJ.s.c. õ$ l39sww(dX5XFXiXI) and (dXsXF)(v); 42 c F R $ al2'106(c)(l)'
8 See42tJ.S.c. $5 l395ww(dX5XFXiv) and (vi¡>(xiii);42 C F'R $ 412 106(d)'
e See 42 tJ.S.C. $ I 395ww(d)(5xFxvi).
to 42 C.F .R. $ 4 r 2. I 06(bx2>(3).



Akin Gump Tenet FY 2008 DSH/SSI Medicaid Part C Days Group

EJR Determination
Case No. 14-3232GC
Page 3

The Meclicare contractor determines the number ofthe hospital's patient days ofservice for

which patients were eligible for Medicaid but not entitled to Medicare Part A, and divides that

,rumbei by the total number of patient days in the same period'rr

rr 42 c.F.R. g 4r2.lo6(bx4).
¡2 of Health and Human Services.
¡r 55 Fed. Reg. 35,990,39,994 (Sept.4, 1990)'
t4 ld.
ì5 The Medicare part c program did not begin opefating until January 1,1999- See P.L. 105-33, 1997 HR 2015'

*ii¡"a ài ai u.S c. ç'ß;4w-21Note (c)i'Enrollment Transition.Rule.- An individual who is enrolled Iin

l¡"ãi"ur"l - December 3 I I 998, with a}r 
"ligible 

otguniration undcr . . . [42 U.S.C l395mm] shall be considered

Medicare Advantage Proeram 
/

The Medicare program permits its beneficiaries to receive services from managed care entities'

The managed "u* 
.tut,it" implementing payments to health maintenance organizations

("HMOs"iand competitive medical plans ("CMPS") is found at42U'S'C' $ 1395mm' The

ìtatute at i2 U.s.C.¡ 1395mm(a)(5) provides for "payment to the eligible organization under

this section for individuals enïolled under this section with the organization and entitled to

benefits under parl A of this subchaptel and effolled under part B of this subchapter ' ."

Inpatient hospiial days for Medicaré benefìciaries enrolled in HMOs and CMPs prior to 1999 are

referred to as Mcdicarc HMO patient care days'

In the September 4,1990 Federal Register, the Secretaryr2 stated that:

Based on the language of section 1886(dX5XFXvi) ofthe Act [42
U.S.C. $ 1395ww(d)(5)(F)(vi)1, which states that the

disproportionate share adjustment computation should include

"p;ients who were entitled to benefits under Part 4," we believe

ii is appropriate to include the days associated with Medicare

patienfs who receive care at a qualified HMO' Prior to December

1, tSSl , r e were not able to isolate the days of care associated

with Medicare patients in HMOs, and therefore, were unable to

fold this number into the calculation [of the DSH adj ustment] '

Ilowever, as of December 1, 1987, a field was included on the

Medicare Provider Analysis and Review (MEDPAR) file that

allows us to isolate those HMO days that were associated with

Medicare patients' Therefore, since that time we have been

including HMO days in the SSl/Medicare percentage [of the DSH

adjustment].r3

At that time Medicare Part A paid for HMO services and patients continued to be eligible for

Part A.la

With the creation of Medicare Part C in 1997,t5 Medicafe beneficiaries who opted for managed

care coverage under Medicare Part C were no longer entitled to have payment made for their



Akin Gump Tenet FY 2008 DSH/SSI Medicaid Pat C Days Group
EJR Determination
Case No. 14-3232GC
Page 4

care under Part A. Consistent with the statutory change, CMS did not inch¡de Medicare Part C

days in the SSI ratios used by the Medicare contractors to calculate DSH payments for the fisca.l

year 2001-2004. t6

No further guidance regarding the treatment of Part C days in the DSH calculation was provided

until the 2004 Inpatient Prospective Payment System ("IPPS") proposed rules were published in
the Federal Reþister. In that notice the Secretary stated that:

. . . once a benefìciary has elected to join an M+C plan, that
beneficiary's beneñts are no longer administered under Part A
. . . . once a beneficiary elects Medicare Part C, those patient days

atîributable to the beaeficiary should not be included in the

Medicare fraction of the DSH patient percentage These pdtìent
duys sltould be included in the count oftotal patient days in the

Medicare fraction (the denominaTor), and the patienr's dqts for the

M+C benefrciary who is also eligible for Medicaíd would be

included in the numerator of the Medicaidfraction . (emphasis

added)r7

The Secretary purportedly changed her position in the Federal fiscal year ("FFY') 2005 IPPS

final rule, by noting she was "revising our regulations at [42 C'F.R.] $ a 12.106(b)(2)(i) to

include the days associated with [Part c] beneficiaries in tle Medicare fraction of the DSH
calculation.,,ls In response to a comment regarding this change, the Secretary explained that:

. . . lle do agree that once Medicare beneJìciaries elect

Medicare Part C coverage, they are stíll, in some sense,

entitled to benefits under Medícare Part A, We agree with
the commenter that these days should be included in the

Medicare fraction of the DSH calculation' Therefore, we are

not adapting a't Jìnal our proposal stated in the May 19' 2003

proposed rule to include the days assocíated with M+C
beneficiaries in the Medicaid fracTion lnstead, we are

adopting a policy to include the patient days for M+C
beneficiaríes ín the Medicare fraction. . ' . ifthe beneficiary
is also an SSI recipient, the patient days will be included in
tlÌe nume.rator of thc Mcdicare fraction. We are revising our

regulations at $ 412.106(b)(2)(i) to include the days

to be en¡olled wiih that organization on January I , I 999, under part C of Title XVI I I . . if that organizat¡on as a

contract under that part for providing services on January 1,1999. .." This was also known as

Medicare+Choice. The Medjcat" Prescription Drug, Improvement and Modernization Act of2003 (Pub.L. 108-

173), enacted on December 8, 2003, replaced the Medicare+Choice program with the new Medicare Advantage

program under Parl C of Title XVIII.
1669 F€d. Reg. 48,918, 49,099 (AuE. 11,200a).
r768 F"d. Reg.27,l54,27,2o8 (May 19,2003).
r8 69 Fed. Reg. at 49,099.



Akin Gump Tenet FY 2008 DSH/SSI Medicaid Part C Days Group

EJR Determination
Case No. l4-3232GC
Page 5

associated with M+C heneficiaries in the Medicare fraction
ofthe DSH calculation.re (emphasis added)

This statement would require inclusion of Medicare Part C inpatient days in the Medicare

fraction ofthe DSH calculation.

Although the change in policy rclNding42 C.F.R. $ 412.106(b)(2)(B) was included in the

August 11, 2004 Federal Register, no change to the regulatory language was published until
Augùst 22, 2007 when the FFY 2008 final rule was issued.2o In that publication the secletary

noted that no regulatory change had in fact occurred, and announced that she had made

"tech¡ical corrections" to the regulatory language consistent with the change announced in the

FFy 2005 IPPS final rule. As a result, Parl C days were required to be included in the Medicare

fraction as of October I, 2004.

The U.S. Circuit Court for the District of Columbia in l//ina Healthcare Services v. ,Se.bel,it¿'s,21

vacated the FFY 2005 IPPS rule. However, the Providers point out, the decision is not binding

in actions by other hospitals. Further, the secretary has not acquiesced to that decision.

Providers' Re<¡uest for E.IR

'lhe issue under appeal in this case involves the question of whether Medicare Part C patients are
,,entitled to benefits" under Part A, thcrcby requiring them to be counted in the Medicare

Part A/SSI fraction and excluded from the Medicaid fraction numerator or vice versa.

Prior to 2004, the Secretary treated Part C patients as not entitled to benefits under Part A. From

1986-2004, the Secretary interpreted the term "entitled to benefits under Part A" to mean

covered or paid by Medicare Part A. In the final rule for the FFY 2005, the Secretary reversed

course and announced a policy change. This policy was to include Part C days in the Medicare

Part A/SSI fraction and exclude them from the Medicaicl fraction effective October 1,2004.22

In Allina, the Court affirmed the district court's decision "that the Secretary's final rule was not a

logical outgrowth of the proposed rule."23 The Providers point out that because the Secretary has

not acquiesced to the decision, l}re 2004 regulation requiring Part C days be included in the Part

A./SSI fraction and removed from the Medicaid fraction remains in effect as set forlh in 42

c.l'.R. {j |i 4 I 2. I 06(bX2Xi)(B) and (bX2XiiiXB).

In this case, the Providers contend that all Part C days should be excluded from the Part A/SSI

fraction and the Medicaid-eligible Part C days should be included in the numerator of the

Medicaid fraction. To obtain relief, the Providers seek a ruling on the procedural and substantive

validity of the 2004 rule that the Board lacks the authority to grant. The Providers maintain that

te Id.
20 '12 Fed. Reg. 47 ,130, 47 ,384 (August 22,2001)-
2t '146 F. 3d I 102 (D.C. Cil,20t4)'
22 69 Fed. Reg. at 49,099.
2:r All¡nq ar 1109.



Akin Gump Tenet FY 2008 DSH/SSI Medicaid Part C Days Group
EJR Determination
Case No. 14-3232GC
Page 6

since the Seoretary has not acquiesced to the decision in Allìna, the Board remains bound by the
regulaiion. Hence. EJR is appropriate.

Decision of the Board

Pursuant to 42 U.S.C. $ 1395oo(f(1) and the regulations aT 42 C.F.R.$ 405.1842(Ð(1) (2017), the
Board is required to grant an EJR request if it determines that (i) the Board has jurisdiction to

conduct a hearing on the specific matter at issue; and (ii) the Board lacks the authority to decide a
specific legal question relevant to the specific matter at issue because the legal question is a
challenge either to the constitutionality ofa provision ofa statute or to the substantive or procedural
validity of a regulation or CMS Ruling.

JUri Sd¡-c._t_r olìal ÐStg_qrytatls!

Thc participants that comprise the group appeals within this EJR request have fìled appeals
involving fiscal year 2008.

For appeals of original NPRs for cost reporting periods ending before December 31, 2008, the
providers may demonsüate dissatisfaction with the amount of Medicare reimbursement of the
Part C days issue by claiming the issue as a "self-disallowed cost" pursùant to the Supreme
Court's reasoning set out in Bethesda Hospítal Association v. ßowen.24

For appeals oforiginal NPRs for cost reporling time periods ending on or after December 31 , 2008,
providers preserve their respective rights to claim dissatisfaction with the amount of Medicare
payment for a specific item at issue by either including a claim for the specific item on their cost
reports for the period whe¡e the providers seek payment they believe to be in accordance with
Medicare policy, or self-disallowing the specific item by following the applicable procedures for
filing cost reports under protest.25

For any participant that files an appeal from a revised NPR issued after August 21,2008,fhe
Board only has ju¡isdiction to hear that participant's appeal of matters that the Medicare
contractor specifically revised within the revised NPR.26 The Board notes that all participants
with revised NPR appeals included within this EJR request were issued after August 21, 2008.

,4 485 U.S. at 399 (1988). Under the facts of Bethesdd,fhe Board initially found that it was without j urisd iction to
review the providers' challenge to the Secretary's regulation regarding apportionment ofmalpractice insurance costs

because the providers had "self-disallowed" the costs in their respective cost repofis filed with the Medicare
contractor. The Supreme Court held that "[t]he Board may not decline to consider a provider's challenge to a
regulation ofthe Secretarf orì tlre gound that th€ provjdcr failcd to contcst thc rcgulation's vaÌidity in thc cost report
submitted to lthe Medicare Contractor]." The Court went on to state that "the submissiqn ofa cost report in full
compliance wjth the unambiguous dictates ofthe Secretary's rules and regulations does not, by itself, bar the
providcr from claiming dissatisfaction with the amount ofreimbursement allowed by those regulations."

'5 42 c.F.R. g a05.r835(a)(l) (2008).
26 See42 C.F.R. $ 405.1889(bXl) (2008).



Akin Gump Tenet FY 2008 DSH/SSI Medicaid Paft C Days Group

EJR Determination
CaseNo. 14-3232GC
Page 7

Thc Providers listed below appealed revised NPRs that clid not adjust the Medicare Part C Days

issue in rhe revised NPR as required for Boa¡d jurisdiction under 42 c.F.R. $ 405.1889(bX1).

The Board hereby dismisses the following participants:

# 9 and 10 Desert HosPital
#11 and 12 Doctors Medical Center of Modesto

#13 and 14 Los Alamitos Mediqal Center

#19 and' 20 North Shore Medical Center

#21 and 22 Hialeah Hospital
#55 and 56 St. Louis University Hospital
#51 and 58 Creighton University Medical Center

#59 and 60 Frye Regional Medical Center

#64 and 65 St. F¡ancis Bartlett Medical Center

#66 and 67 Providenoe Memorial Hospital
#68 and 69 Houston Northwest Medical Center
#75 and 76 Doctors Hospital at White Rocklake

# 15 and 16 Placentia Linda Hospital

The Board hereby dismisses # 1 5 and i 6 Placentia Linda Hospital because its appeals were not

timely hled and there is not good cause lbr late filing.27 The Provider's revised NPR was issued

on Februar.y 24,2015. The Provider filed an appeal through correspondence dated August 19,

2015; howéver, the Board did not receive the hearing request until september 21,2015 (209 days

after the issuance ofthe revised NPR). In a September 17,2015 letter, the Provider explained

that the original hearing request was returned to the sender because the Group Representative' s

,'Admin" had been on vacation and he addressed the envelope himself, but did not include the

Board,s address on the envelope. The Group Representative stated that he hoped that the Board

would consider the error "corectable" and accept the filings. The Board concludes that

addressing the envelope to the Board was within the Provider's control. This was not a

circumstance in which the Provicler could not reasonably be expected to file timely due to

extraordinary circumstances beyond its control (such as a natural or other catastrophe, fire, or

stflke).'"

27 See 42 C..F.R. $ 405.1836:
a) A request for a Board hearing that the Board receives after the applicable 180-day

time lirnit prescribed in $ a05 1835(aX3) or $ 405.1835(c)(2) must be dismissed by the

Board, exCept that the Board may extend the time limit upon a good cause showing by

the provider.

ft) îhe Board may find good cause to extend the time límit only ifthe provider

demonstrates in writing it could not reasonably be expected to file timely due to

exfiaordinary circuttrstances beyond its control (such as a natural or other catastrophe,

fire, or strike), and the provider's w tten request for an extension is received by the

Board within a reasonable time (as determined by the Board under the cilcumstances)

after the expiration of the applicable 1 80 day limit specified in $ 405 1 83 5(a)(3 ) or

$ a0s. 1835(cX2).

'?E 
/¿ at $ 405.1 836(b).



Akin Gump Tenet FY 2008 DSH/SSI Medicaid Part C Days Group

EJR Determination
Case No. 14-3232GC
Page 8

I¡ the alternative, even ifthcre was good cause for late filing, the Provider's revised NPR did not

adjust the Meclicare Part C days issue as required for Board jurisdiction under the provisions of
+z c.p.n. $ 405.1889(b). As a result, the Provider would be dismissed from the appeal under

this alternative basis.

2e The providers, both appealed in a hearing request dated January 8,2015. See Tab B of the j urisdiction documents

for both Providcrs.
30 See 42 C.F.R. $ a05.1801(aXlXii).
3t See 42 C.F.R. $ 405.1837.

# I7 and 1 8 University of Southern California
#29 and 30 Good Samaritqn Medical Center

The revised NPRs for both Providers were issued on July 17, 2014 and their hearing request2e

was received in the Board's offices on Febru ary 3,2015, I 89 days after the issuance of the

revised NpRs. The Board finds that the appeal for both Providers was not timely and dismisses

the Providers from the appeaì. Pursuant to 42 C.F.R. $ a05.1835(a\3), an appeal is timely ifthe
dáte of receipt by the Board of the provider's hearing request is no later than 1 80 days after

receipt by thà provider of the contractor's determination. The final determination is deemed

received 5 days aftcr mailing.3o

In the altemative, the university of southem califomia's revised NPR did not adjust the

Medicare Part C Days issue as required for Board jurisdiction under the provisions of 42 C.F.R.

$ 405.1 SS9(b). As a result, the Provider would be dismissed from the appeal under this

altemative considerat ion.

Since jurisdiction over a provider's appeal is a pr erequisite to granting a request for EJR, the

Board hereby denies the request for EJR for the Providers above for which the Board found that

it did not have jurisdiction. See 42 C.F.R. $$ 405' I 842(bX1) and (Ð(1 Xi)'

The Remaíning Providers

The Board has determined that remaining paficipants involved with the insta¡t EJR request have

had Part c days excluded from the Medicaid fraction, had a specihc adjustment to the SSI

fraction, or properly protested the appealed issue such that the Roard has jurisdiction to hear thei¡

respective appeals. The Providers which filed appeals from revised NPRs have adjustments to

the SSI percentage, as required for jurisdiction. In addition, the participants' documentation

shows túat the estimated amount in controversy exceeds $50,000, as required for a group

appeal3r and the appeal was timely filed. The estimated- amount in conÍoversy is subject to

rêðalculation by the Medicare confactor for the actual fìnal amount in each case.

Board's A¡alysis Resarding the Appeaþd l-s!]le

The group appeal in this EJR request spans the fiscal year 2008, thus the appealed cost Ieporting

perioã fails squarety within the time frame applicable to the Secretary's FFY 2005 IPPS rule

teing challenged. ihe Board recognizes that the D.C. Circuit vacated this regulation in Allina



Akin Gump Tenet FY 2008 DSH/SSI Medicaid Part C Days Group

EJR Determination
Case No. 14-3232GC
Page 9

for the time period at issue in this request. However, the Secretary has not formally acquiesced

to that vacatur and, in this regard, has not published any guidance on how the vacatur is being

implemented (e.g., only circuit-wide versus nationwide). see generally Grant Med. ctr. v.

Birwett,204 F. Supp. 3d 68,17-82 (D.D.D' 2016), appealfiled,No' 16-5314 (D C' Cir', Oct 31,

2016). Moreover, the D.C. Circuit is the only circuit to date that has vacated the regulation and,

if the Board were to grant EJR, the Providers would have the right to bring suit in either the D.C.

Circuit orthe circuit within which they are located. See42ll.S.C. $ 1395oo(f)(i). Based on the

above, the Board must conclude that it is otherwise bound by the regulation for purposes ofthis

EJR request.

Board's Decision Reqarding the EJR Request

The Board fìnds thal:

1) it has jurisdiction over thc matter fbr the subject year and that the

remaining participants in this group appeal are entitled to a hearing

before the Board except as otherwise noted above;

2) based upon the participants' assertions regarding 42 C.F.R.

$$ 412.106(b)(2)(iXB) and (bX2XiiÐ(B), there a¡e no findings of fact

for resolution bY the Board;

3) it is bound by the applicable existing Medicare law and regulation (42

C.F.R. $ 405.1867); and

4) it is without the authority to decide the legal question of whether 42

C.F.R. $$ 412.r06(b)(2)(1)(B) and (bX2Xiii)(B), are valid'

Accordingly, the Board finds that the question of the validity of 42 c.F.R. $s 412.106(bX2XÐ(B)

and (b)(2ÍiiÐ(B) properly falls within the p¡ovisions of 42 U.S.C. g 1395oo(f)(1) ancl hereby

granìs tire prçviáeis' iequest for EJR for the issue and the subiect year. The providers have 60

ãays from the receipt of this decision to institute the appropriate action forjudicial review. Since

this is the only issue under dispute, the Board hereby closes the case'

B oa¡dì4qqbe$-PadçipqlinË

L. Sue Andersen, Esq.
Charlotte F. Benson, CPA
Gregory H. Ziegler, CPA, CPC-A



Akin Gump Tenet FY 2008 DSH/SSI Medicaid Part C Days Group

EJR Determination
Case No. 14-3232GC
Page 10

FOR THE BOARD:

t-/"¡þ K""/* ft'
L. Sue Andersen, Esq.

Chairperson

Enclosures: 42 U.S.C. $ 1395oo(f)
Schedule of Providers

cc: Mounir Kamal, Novitas solutions (certifred Mail dschedules of Providers)

Wilson Leong, (w/Schedules of Providers)



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES

'""k Prov¡der Re¡mbursement Rev¡ew Board
1508 Woodlawn Drive, Suite 100
Balt¡more, MD 27207
4LO-746-2677

Certilied Mail ruB2 6m

Christopher L. Keough
Akin Gump Straus Hauer & Feld LLP
133 3 New Hampshire Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20036-1 564

RE: Expedited Judicial Review Determination
Akin Gump/TenetFY 2007 DSH/SSI Medicaid Part C Days Group
PRRB Case No. 14-33ßGCl

Dear Mr. Keough:

The Provider Reimbursement Review Board (Board) has reviewed the Providers' Janaary 26,
2018 request for expedited judicial review (EJR) (received January 29,2018) for the above-
referenced appeal. The Board's determination is set forth below.

Issuc in Disputc

The issue in this appeal is:

[W]hether Medicare Part C patients are 'entitled to benefits' under
Pafi A, such that they should be counted in the Medicare Part
A/SSI [Supplemental Security Income] fraction and excluded from
the Medicaid fraction numerator or vice-versa.2

Statutory and Resulatory Backsround: Medicare DSH Pavment

Part A of the Medicare Act covers "inpatient hospital services." Since 1983, the Medicare
program has paid most hospitals for the operating costs of inpatient hospital services under the
prospective payment system ('fnS";.: Under PPS, Medir:are pays predetermined, standartlizetJ

amounts per discharge, subject to certain payment adjustments.a

The PPS statute contains a number ofprovisions that adjust reimbursement based on hospital-
specific factors.s These cases involve the hospital-specific DSH adjustment, which requires the

I On Jantary 24,201 8, the Board consolidated 2007 Tenet appeals of the Part C Medicaid and SSI issue; l4-
3342GC, l4-l364GC and l4- 1365GC i nto 14-3343GC. On the final schedule ofproviders for l4-3343GC, many
participants are listed twiue. Tllis is due to the consolidation ofthe Medicaid and SSI fiaction appeals for the Part C

issue into one appeal.
¿ January 26,2018 EJR Request at 4.
3 See 42U.5.C. $ l39sww(d)(l)-(5)i 42 C.F.R. Part412.
4 t el.
5 See 42 tJ.5.C. $ l395ww(d)(s).



Akin Gump Tenet FY 2007 DSH/SSI Medicaid Part C Days Group

EJR Determination
Case No. 14-3343GC
Page 2

Sec¡etary to provicle increased PPS payments to hospitals that serve a significantly

disproportionate number of low-income patients.6

A hospital may qualify for a DSH adjustment based on its disproportionate patient percentage

(,,nnf.¡.t As a proxy for utilization by low-income patients, the DPP determines a hospital's

qualification as a DSH, and it also detemines the amount of the DSH payment to a qualifying

hospital.s The DPP is defined as the sum oftwo fractions expressed as percentages.e Those two

fracìions are referred to as the "Medicare/SSl" fraction and the "Medicaid" fraction. Both of
these fractions consider whether a patient was "entitled to benefits under part 4."

The statute,42 U.S.C. $ 1395ww(dX5)(FXviXI), defines the Medica¡e/SSl fraction as:

the fraction (expressed as a percentage), the numerator of which is
the number of such hospital's patient days for such period which
were made up of patients who (for such days) were enlitled to

benefits under pdrt A of this subchapter and were entitled to

supplemental security income benefits (excluding any State

supplementation) under subchapter XVI of this chapter, and the

denominator of which is the number ofsuch hospital's patient days

for such fiscal year which were made up ofpatients who (for such

days) were entitled to benefits under part A of fhis subchapter ' . . .

(emphasis added)

The Medicare/SSl fraction is computed annually by the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid

services c,cMS), and the Medicare contractofs use cMS', calculation to compute a hospital's

DSH payment adjustment. r o

The statute, 42IJ.S.C. $ 1395ww(dX5)(FXviX[)' defines the Medicaid fraction as:

the fraction (expressed as a percentage), the numerator of which is
the number ofthe hospital's patient days for such period which
consist ofpatients who (for such days) were eligible for medical

assistance undei a State plan approved under subchapter XIX [the
Medicaid program], but who were nôt entitled to benefits uruler

parr A of thís subchapter, and the denominator of which is the total

number of the hospital's patient days for such period. (emphasis

added)

6 See 42 tJ.S.C. $ I 39sww(d)(s)(F)(iXl); a2 c.F.R. $ 412. I 06
1 See 42rJ.S.C. $$ l39sww(dX5)(FXiXl) and (d)(5XF)(v);42 C.F.R. $ 412106(c)(l)'
8See42 U.S.C. $$ 1395ww(d)(5)(FXiv) and (vii)-(xiii);42 C F'R $ 412 106(d)
e See 42 tJ.S.C. $ l395ww(dX5XFXvi).
ro 42 C.F.R. $ 4 r 2.106(bx2)-(3).



Akin Gump Tenet FY 2007 DSIVSSI Medicaid Part C Days Group

EJR Determination
CaseNo. 14-3343GC
Page 3

The Medicare contractor determines the number of the hospital's patient days of service for

which patients were eligible for Medicaid but not entitled to Medicare Parl A, and divides that

numbei by the total number ofpatient days in the same period.rl

Medicare Advantaee Proqram

The Medicare program permits its beneficiaries to receive services from managed care entities.

The managed care statute implementing payments to health maintenance organizations

("HMOs") and competitive medical plans ("CMPs") is found at 42 U.S.C. $ 1395mm The

statute at 42U.5.C. $ 1395mm(a)(5) provides for "payment to the eligible organization under

this section for individuals enÌolled under this section with the organization and entitled to

benefits under part A of this subchapter and enrolled under part B of this subchapter . . ."

Inpatient hospital days for Medicare beneficiaries enrolled in HMOs and CMPs prior to 1999 are

referred to as Medicare HMO patient cale days.

In the September 4,1990 Federal Register, the Secretaryr2 stated that:

Based on the language of section 1886(dX5XFXvi) ofthe AcT 142

U.S.C. $ l395ww(d)(5)(F)(vi)l' which states that the

disproportionate share adjustment computation should include
"patients who were entitled to benefits under Part 4," we believs

it is appropriate to include the days associated with Medicare
patients whô receive ca¡e at a qualified HMO. Prior to December

l, 1987, we were not able to isolate the days of care associated

with Medicare patients in HMOs, and therefore, were unable to

fold this number into the calculation [of the DSH adjustment]'

However, as of December 1, 1987, a field was included on the

Medicare Provider Anaiysis and Review (MEDPAR) file that

allows us to isolate thosc HMO days that were associated with
Medicare patients Therefore, since that time we have been

including HMO days in the SSl/Medicare percentage [of the DSH

adjustment].13

At that time Medicare Part A paid for HMO services and patients continued to be eligible for

Paft A.la

With the creation of Medicare Part C in 1997 ,1s Medicare beneficiaries who opted for managed

care coverage under Medicare Part C were no longer entitled to have payment made for their

I| +z c.F.R. g 4r2.ro6(bx4).
r2 of Health antl Hunlan Services.
l3 55 Fed. Reg. 35,990,39,994 (Sept.4, 1990)
t4 Id.
l5 The Medicare Part C program did not begin operating until January 1,1999. See P.L. 105-33, I 997 H R 20 I 5,

codifed as 42 U.S.C. $ i 39?w-21 Note (c) "Enrollment Transition Rule.- An individual who is enrolled [in
Meáicarel on Decembãr 3l 1998, with an eligible organization unde¡. .142 U.S.C.l395mml shall be considered



Akin Gump Tenet FY 2007 DSH/SSI Medicaid Part C Days Group

EJR Determination
Case No. l4-3343GC
Page 4

care ¡ncler Part A. Consistent with the statutory change, CMS did not include Medicare Part C

days in the SSI ratios used by the Medicare contractors to calculate DSH payments for the fiscal

year 2001-2004.16

No further guidance regarding the treatment of Part C days in the DSH calculation was provided

until the Z0õ4 tnpatieni trospective Payment System ("IPPS") proposed rules were published in

the Federal Register. In that notice the Secretary stated that:

. . . once a beneficiary has elected to join an M+C plan, that

beneficiary's beneñts are no longer administered under Part A
. . . . once a beneficìary elects Medicare Pafi C, rhose patient days

attribulable to the beneficiary should not be included in the

Medicare fraction of the DSH patìenl percentage These palient
days should be included in the count of tutal patient days in the

Medicare fraction (the denominalor), and the patient's days for the

M+C benelìciary who is also eligible for Medícaid would be

Ìncluded in the numerator of the Medicaidfraction . . (emphasis

added)r?

The secretary purportedly changed her position in the Federal fiscal year ('FFY) 2005 IPPS

final rule, by noting she was "revising our regulations at [42 C.F.R'] $ a 12.106(b)(2)(i) to

include the days associated \rvith [Part C] beneficiaries in the Medicare fraction ofthe DSH

calculation.,'18 In response to a comment regarding this change, the Secretary explained that:

. . . IØe do agree that once Medicare beneficiaries elect

Medícare Part C corerage, they are still, in some sense,

entitled to beneJits under Medicare Part A' We agree with
the commenter that these days should be included in the

Medicare fraction of the DSH calculation. Therefore, we are

not adoptíng as final our proposal stated in the May I 9' 2003

proposed rule 10 include the days associated with M+C
beneficiaries in the Medicaid froctíon lnstead, we are

adopting a policy to include the patient days for M+C
beneficiaries in the Medicare fraction. . . ' ifthe benefìciary

is also an SSI rgcipient, the patient days will be ilcluded itr

the numerator of the Medicare fraction. We are revising our

regulations at $ 412.106(bx2)(i) to include the days
!

to be enrolled with that organization on January 1, 1999, under part C ofTitle XVIIL . if that organization as a

contmct under that part fbr providing services on January l, 1999 . . . ." This was also know¡r as

Medicare+Choice. ihe Meclica¡e Prescription Drug, lmprovement and Modemization Act of2003 (Pub L. 108-

173), enacted on December 8, 2003, replaced the Medicare+Choice prograrn with the new Medicare Advantage

program under Pan C ofTitle XVIll.
ì669 Fed. Reg. 48,918, 49,099 (Aug. 11,2004).
r768 F"d. R"g. 27,154,27,208 (May 19,2003).
ì8 69 Fed. Reg. at 49,099.



Akin Gump Tenet FY 2007 DSH/SSI Medicaid Part C Days Group

EJR Determination
Case No. l4-3343GC
Page 5

associated wilh M+C benefioiaries in the Medicare fraction
of the DSH calculation.re (emphasis added)

This statement wou.ld require inclusion of Medicare Part C inpatient days in the Medicare

fraction ofthe DSH calculation.

Altlrough the change in policy regarding 42 C.F.R. $ 412.106(bX2XB) was included in the

Augusil 1, 2004 Federal Register, no change to the regulatory language was published until

Aulust 22, 2007 when the FFY 2008 final rule was issued.2o In that publication the Secretary

notèd that no regulatory change had in fact occurred, and an¡ounced that she had made

"technical corrections" to the regulatory language consistent with the change announced in the

FFy 2005 IPPS final rule. As a result, Part C days were required to be included in the Medicare

fraction as of October 1,2004.

The U.S. Circuit CöuÉ for the Dist¡ict of Columbia in Allína Healthcare Services v. Sebelius,2l

vacated the FFY 2005 IPPS rule. However, the Providers point out, the decision is not binding

in actions by other hospitals. Further, the Secretary has not acquiesced to that decision.

Providers' Request for EJR

The issue under appeal in this case involves the question of whether Medicare Part C patients ale
..entitled to benefits,'under Part A, thereby requiring them to be counted in the Medicare

Part A/SSI fraction and excluded from the Medicaid fraction numerator or vice versa.

Prior to 2004, the Secretary treated Part C patients as not entitled to benefits under Part A. From

1986-2004, the secretary interpreted the term "entitled to benefìts under Part A" to mean

covered or paid by Medicare Part A. In the final rule for the FFY 2005, the Secretaty teversed

course and ànnounced a policy change. This policy was to include Part C days in the Medicare

Par.t A-ISSI fraction and 
"xcluáe 

them from thã Medicaid fraction effective october 1,2004.22

In Allina, The Court affirmed the district court's decision 'that the Secretary's final rule was not a

logical outgrowth ofthe proposed rule."23 The Providers point out that because the Secretary has

noì acquiesced to the decision, Ihe 2004 regulation requiring Part C days be included in the Part

A/SSI fraction and removed from the Medicaid fraction remains in effect as set forth in 42

C.F.R. $$ 412.10ó(bX2XÐ@) and (b)(2)(iiiXB).

In this case, the Providers contend that all Part C days should be excluded from the Part A/SSI

fraction and the Medicaid-eligible Part C days should be included in the numerator ofthe
Medicaid fraction. To obtain relief, the Providers seek a ruling on the procedural and substantive

validity of the 2004 rule that the Board lacks the authority to grant. The Providers maintain that

te Id.
20 72 Fed. Reg. 47 ,130,47,384 (Asgust22,2007)
2t '746 F.3d I 102 (D.C. Cir.2014)'
22 69 Fed. Reg. at 49,099.
21 Allinq at 1109.



Decision of the Board

Pursua¡t to 42 U.S.C. $ 1395oo(f)(1) and the regulations at 42 c.F.R.$ 405.1842(Ð(1) (2017), the

Board is required to grant an EJR request if it determines that (i) the Board has jurisdiction to

conduct a héaring on the specific matter at issue; and (ii) the Board lacks the authority to decide a

specific legal quèstion relevant to the specific matter at issue because the legal question is a
cirallenge eìthei to the constitutionality ofaprovision ofa statute or to the substantive or procedural

validity of a regulation or CMS Ruling.

Akin Gump Tenet FY 2007 DSFVSSI Medicaid Part C Days Group

EJR Determination
Case No. 14-3343GC
Page 6

since the Secretary has not acquiesced to the decision in Allina, the Boatcl remains bound by the

regulation. Hence, EJR is appropriate.

Jurisdictional Determination

The participants that comprise the group appeals within this EJR request have filed appeals

involving fiscal year 2007.

For appeals of original NPRS fof cost feporting periods ending before December 31 , 2008, the

p.ouid".r may demonstrate dissatisfaction with the amount of Medicare reimbursement of the

Part C days issue by claiming the issue as a "self-disallowed cost" pursuant to the Supreme

Court's ráasoning set out in Bethesda Hospital Assocíatíon v. Bowen.24

For any participant that files an appeal from a revised NPR issued after August 21 ,2008, The

Board only has jurisdiction to hear that participant's appeal of matters that the Medicare

contractoi specifically revised within the revised NPR.25 The Board notes that all participants

with ¡evised NPR appeals included within this [rJR request were issued after August 21,2008.

The Providers listed below appealed revised NPRs that did not adjust specifically adjust the

Medicare Part C issue in thc revised NPR as required for Board jurisdiction under 42 C.F.R. $

405.1889(bX1). The Roard hereby dismisses the following Providers:

# 8 Los Alamitos Medical Center

# 9 Fountain Valley Regional Hospital & Medical Center

# 14 Irvine Medical Center
# 18 Palmetto General HosPital
# 19 & 20 West Boca Medical Center

# 38 Piedmont Medical Center

,4 485 U.S. at 399 (1988). Under the facts of B ethesda, the Board initially found that it was without j urisdiction to

review the providers, challenge to the Secretary's reguìation regatding apportionment ofmaìpractice insurance costs

because the providers had "self-djsallo\¡,/ed" the costs in their respective cost reports Îiìed with the Medicare

contractùr. The Supreme Court hcld that "[t]he Board may not decline to consider a provider's challenge to a

regulation of the Secietary on the ground that the provider failed to contest the regulation's validity in the cost report

sLibmitted to [the Medicaie Contractor]." The Court went on to state that "the submission ofa cost repon in íùlì

compliance with the unambiguous dictates ofthe Secretary's ruies and regulations does n01, by itself, bar the

pro,rider ÍÌom claiming clissatisfaction with re amount ofreimbursement allo\Yed by those reguìations."
25 See 42 C.F.R. S 405.1889(bXl) (2008)'



Akin Gump Tenet FY 2007 DSH/SSI Medicaid Part C Days Group
EJR Determination
Case No. 14-3343GC
Page 7

# 43 & 44 Nacogdoches Meclical Cente¡
# 45 ParkPlaza Hospital
# 50 Cypress Fairbanks Medical Center
# 52 Lake Point Medical Center
# 53 Centennial Medical Center

# 23 North Fulton Medical Center

The Board hereby dismisses # 23 North Fulton Medical Center because its appeal was not timely
fìled and there is not good cause for late filing.26 The Provider's revised NPR was issued on

February 24,2015. The Provider's filed an appeal through correspondence dated August 19,

2015; however, the Board did not receive the hearing request until September 2l,2015 (209 days

afte¡ the issuance ofthe revised NPR). In a. September l'1,2075letter, the Provider explained

that the original hearing request was retumed to the sender because the Group Representative's

"Admin" had been on vacation and he addressed the envelope himself, but did not include the

Board's address on the envelope. The Group Representative stated that he hoped that the Board

would consider the error "comectable" and accept the frlings. The Board concludes that
addressing the envelope to the Board was within the Provider's control. This was not a
circumstance giving rise to good cause because the Provider could not reasonably be expected to

frle timely due to extraordinary circumstances beyond its control (such as a natural or other

catastrophe, fire, or strike).27

Since jurisdiction over a provider's appeal is a prerequisite to granting a request for EJR, the

Board hereby denies the request for EJR for the ProViders above for which the Board found that
it did not have jurisdiction. 

'S¿e 
42 C.F.R. $$ 405'1842(bXl) and (f(1)(i).

The Rernaining Providers

The Board has detemined that remaining participants involved with the instant EJR request have

had Pa¡t C days excluded from the Medicaid fraction, had a specifìc adjustment to the SSI

fraction, or properly protested the appealed issue such that the Board has jurisdiction to hear their
respective appeals. The Provide¡s which filed appeals from revised NPRs have adjustments to
the SSI percentage, as required for jurisdiction. In addition, the participants' documentation

26 See 42 C.F.R. $ 405.I 836:
a) A request for a Board hearing that tbe Board receives after the applicable 180-day

time limit prescribed in $ a05.1 835(aX3) or $ 405 1835(c)(2) must be dismissed by the

Board, except that the Board may extend the time limit upon a good cause showing by
the provider.
(b) The Board may find good cause to extend the time limit only if the provider

demonstrates in writing it could not reasonably be expected to file timely due to

cxtraordinary circumstances beyond its control (such as a natural or other catastrophe,

fire, or strike), and the provider's written request for an extension is received by the

Board within a reasonable time (as determined by the Board under the circumstances)

after the expiration ofthe applicable 180-day limit specified in $ 405.1835(a)(3) or

S a05.l83s(c)(2).

'?? 
/d. at g 405.1 836(b).



Akin Gump Tenet FY 2007 DSH/SSI Medicaid Part C Days Group
EJR Determination
Case No. 14-3343GC
Page 8

shows that the estimated amount in controversy exceeds $50,000, as required for a group
appeal2s and the appeal was timely filed. The estimated amount in controversy is sub¡eðt to
recalculation by the Medicare contractor for the actual final amount in each case.

Board's Analysis Regarding the Appealed Issue

The group appeal in this EJR request spans the fiscal year 2007, thus the appealed cost repofing
period falls squarely within the time frame applicable to the Secretary's FFY 2005 IPPS ¡ule
being challenged. The Board recognizes that the D.C. Circuit vacated this regulation in Allina
for the time period at issue in this request. However, the Secretary has not formally acquiesced
to that vacatur and, in this regard, has not published any guidance on how the vacatur is being
implemented (e.g., only circuilwide versus nationwide). See generally Granr Med. Ctr. v.

Burwell,204 F. Supp. 3d 68,77-82 (D.D.D. 2016), appeal filed,No. 16-5314 (D.C. Cir., Oct 31,
2016). Moreove¡, the D.C. Circuit is the only circuit to date that has vacated the regulation and,
if the Board were to grant EJR, the Providers would have the right to bring suit in either the D.C.
Circuit or the circuit within which they are located. See 42IJ.S.C. g 1395oo(f)(1). Based on the
above, the Board must conclude that it is otherwise bound by the regulation for purposes of this
EJR request.

Board's Decision Resarding the EJR Request

The Board finds that:

I ) it has jurisdiction over the matter for the subject year and that the
remaining participants in this group appeal are entitled to a hearing
before the Board except as otherwise noted above;

2) based upon the participants' assertions regarding 42 C.F.R.
$ $ 412.106(b)(2)(i)(B) and (bX2XiiÐ(B), there are no findings of fact
for ¡esolution by the Board;

3) it is bound by the applicable existing Medicare law and regulaTion (42
C.F.R. $ 405.1867);and

4) it is without the authority to tlecide the legal question ofwhether 42
C.F.R. $$ 412.106(b)(2)(i)(B) and (bX2)(iii)(B), are valid.

Accordingly, the Board finds that the question of the validity of 42 C.F.R. $$ 412.106(bX2XÐ(B)
and (b)(2)(iii)(B) properly falls within fhe provisions of42 U.S.C. g 1395oo(f)(l) and hereby

28 See 42 C.F.R. $ 405.1 837.



Akin Gump TeneIFY 2007 DSH/SSI Medicaid Part C Days Group
EJR Determination
Case No. 14-3343GC
Page 9

grants the providers' request for EJR for the issue and the subject year. The providers have 60

days from the receipt ofthis decision to institute the appropriate action 1orjudicial review. Since

this is the only issue under dispute, the Board hereby closes the case'

Board Members Participating:

L. Sue Andersen, Esq.
Charlotte F. Benson, CPA
Gregory H. Ziegler, CPA, CPC-A

FOR THE BOARD:

ü*/"rn&'" h
L. Sue Andersen, Esq.
Chairperson

Enclosures: 42 U.S.C. $ 1395oo(Ð
Schedule of Providers

cc: Mounir Kamal, Novitas Solutions (Certified Mail dSchedules of Providers)

Wilson Leong, (w/Schedules of Providers)



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES

{g( Provider Re¡mbursement Review Board

15OB woodlawn Drive, Suite 100

Baltimore, MD 27207
4ro-7a6 267 7

ñ8 2 6 2010

Certified Mail

2 February 2,2018
3 See 42 U.S.C. $ I
4 Id.
s See 42 tJ.S.C. $ l39sww(d)(5).

Christopher L. Keough
Akin Gump Straus Hauer & Feld LLP
1333 New HamPshire Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20036-1 564

RE: Expedited Judicial Review Determination
AkinGump/TenetFY2005-2006DSH/SSIMedicaidPartCDaysGroup
PRRts Case No' 15-l275GCt

Dear Mr. Keough:

The Provider Reimbursement Review Board (Board) has reviewed the Providers' February 2'

ioiS."qu"s for expedited judicial review (EJR) (received February 5,2018) for the above-

referencàd appeal. The Board's determination is set forlh below'

Issue in Dispute

The issue in this aPPeal is:

[W]hether Medicare Part C patients are 'entitled to benefits' under

Þari A, such that they should be counted in the Medicare Part

A/SSI [Supplemental Security Income] fraction and excluded from

the løe¿icãi¿ fraction numerator or vice-versa'2

Statutorv and Resulatorv Background: Medicare DSH Pavment

Part A of the Medicare Act covers "inpatient hospital services'" since 1983, the Medicare

pr"g."- rr^ p"ld most hospitals for the operating costs of inpatisnt hospital services under the

prospective payment system ("PPS).3 Un¿er ppS, Medicare pays predetermined, standardized

ã-o'unt. po'¿itoharge, subjeàt to ccrtain payment adjustments'a

The PPS statute contains a number ofprovisions that adjust reimbursement based on hospital-

;;;ifr" f[;;;.t ih"." cases involveìhe hospital-specific DSH adjustment, which requires the

I on January 24,201 8, the Board conso liðaled 200512006lenet appeals ofthe Part c Medicaid and SSI issue; 16-

iszcé, ti-zziocC ãnd ts-tzz4}c into t 5-12': 5GC. on the final schedule of providers for l5-1275Gc, manv

pãüupåi, 
"rã 

l;r"ã twice. This is due to rhe consol¡dation of the Medicaid and SSI ÍÌaction appeals for the Part c

issue into one appeal.
EJR Request at 4.

395ww(dXl)-(5); 42 C.F R. Part 4"t2



Akìn Gump Tenet FY 2005-2006 DSH/SSI Medicaid Par1 C Days Group

EJR Determination
CaseNo. 15-1275GC
Page 2

Sccretary to provide inoreased PPS payments to hospitals that serve a significantly

disproportionate number of low-income patients.6

A hospital may qualify for a DSH adjustment based on its disproportionate patient percentage

(,,Def'1.2 As'a proxy for utilization by low-income patients, the DPP determines a hospital's

qualification as á OSH, and it also determines the amount of the DSH payment to a qualifying

hospital.t The DPP is defined as the sum oftwo fractions expressed as percentages'e Those two

fractions are referred to as the "Medicare/SSl" fraction and the "Medicaid" fraction. Both of
these fractions consider whether a patient was "entitled to benefits under part 4."

The stature, 42U.5.C. $ 1395ww(dX5)(FXviXI), defines the Medicare/ssl fraction as:

the fraction (expressed as a percentage), the numeratol of which is
the number of such hospital's patient days for such period which
were made up of patients who (for such days) were enti ed to

benefits under pafi A of this subchapter and were entitied to

supplemental security income benefits (excluding any State

supplementation) under subchapter XVI of this chapter, and the

denominator of which is the number of such hospital's patient days

for such fiscal year which were made up ofpatients who (for such

days) were entítled to benefits under part A of this subchapter ' . . .

(emPhasis added)

The Medicare/SSl fraction is computed annually by the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid

Services 1.'CMS'), and the Medicale contractors use CMS' calculation to compute a hospital's

DSH payment adjustment.ro

The statute,42 U.S.C. $ 1395ww(dX5)(FXviXII), defines the Medicaid f¡action as:

the fraction (expressed as a percentage), the numerator of which is

the number of the hospital's patient days for such period which
consist ofpatients who (for such days) were eligible for medical

assistance under a State plan approved under subchapter XIX [the
Medicaid program], but who were not entitled to benefits under

part A oJ'this subchapter, and the denominator of which is the totâl

rrunber ofthe hospital's paticnt days for such period. (emphasis

added)

6 See 42tJ.S.C. $ l39sww(d)(s)(F)(i)(l); a2 c.F R. ç412106'
1 See 42 U.5.C. $$ l39sww(d)(5)(F)(ixl) and (dXsXFXv); a2 c F R' $ a12 106(c)(l)'
ssee42U.S.C. $$ l39sww(d)(s)(Fxiv) and (vii)-(xiii);42 C F R $ 412 106(d)'
e See 42 U.S.C. $ l395ww(d)(5)(F)(vi).

'o 42 C.F.R. { 412.106(bx2)-(3).



Akin Gurnp Tenet FY 2005-2006 DSH/SSI Medicaid Part C Days Group

EJR Detemination
CaseNo. 15-1275GC
Page 3

Thc Mcdicore contractor determines the number ofthe hospital's patienl days ofservice for

which patients were eligible fo¡ Medicaid but not entitled to Medicare Part A, and divides that

numbei by the total nuriber ofpatient days in the same period'rl

Medicare Advantaee Proeram

The Medicare program permits its beneficiaries to receive se¡vices from managed care entities'

The managed õa." rtutut" implementing payments to health maintenance organizations

("HMOs"j and competitive medical plans ("CMPs") is found at 42 U'S'C. $ 1395mm' The

Àtatte at 42 U.S.C. ¡ 1395mm(a)(5) provides for "payment to the eligible organization under

this section for individuals enrolled under this section with the organization and entitled to

benefits under part A ofthis subchapte¡ and enrolled under parl B of this subchapter . . ."

Inpatient hospital days for Medicare beneficiaries enrolled in HMOs and CMPs prior to 1999 are

referred to as Medicare HMO patient care days.

In the September 4, 1990 Federal Register, the Secretaryr2 stated that:

Based on the language of section 1886(d\5\F)(vi) of the Act [42
U.S.C. $ 1395ww(dX5XF)(vi)1, which states that the

disproportionate share adjustment computation should include

'þatients who were entitled to benefits under Part 4," we believe

it is appropriate to ilrclude the days associated with Medicare
patients who receive care at a qualified HMO. Prior to December

1,1987, \üe were not able to isolate the days ofcare associated

with Medicare patients in HMOs, and therefore, were unable to

fold this number into the calbulation [of the DSH adjustment].

However, as of December 1' 1987 , a fteld was inolutletl on the

Medicare Provider Analysis and Review (MEDPAR) file that

allows us to isolate those HMO days that were associated with
Medicare patients. Therefore, since that time we have been

including HMO days in the SSl/Medicare percentage lof the DSH
a justmentl.l3

At that time Medicare Part A paid for HMO seruices and patients continued to be eligible for

Part A.l4

Wìth the creation of Medicare Part C in 1997,15 Medicare beneficiaries who opted for managed

care coverage under Medicare Part C were no longer entitled to have payment made for their

rr 42 c.F.R. $ 412.106(bX4).
¡2 of Health and Human Services.
13 55 Fed. Reg. 35,990, 39,994 (Sept. 4, 1990).
t4 ld.
fi The Medicare part C program didnotbegln operating until January 1,1999. See PL. 105-33, 1997HR2015'

codified as 42 U.S.C. S 139¡w-21 Note (c) "Enrollment Transition_ Rule.- An indivjdual who is enrolled [in
veãicarel on Decembár 3l 1998, with an eligìbìe organization under . . . [42 U.S.c. I 395mm] shall be considered



Akin Gump Tenet FY 2005-2006 DSH/SSI Medicaid Part C Days Group

EJR Dete¡mination
Case No. 15-121sGC
Page 4

car.c unclcr Parl A. Consiste¡t with the statutory change, CMS did not inclucle Medicare Par1 C

rìays in the SSI rafios used by the Medicare contractors to calculate DSH payments for the fiscal

year 2001-2004. t6

No further guidance regarding the tÌeatment ofPart C days in the DSH calculation was provided

until the 20õ4 Inpatient Prospective Payment System ("PPS") proposed rules were published in

the Federal Register. In that notice the Secretary stated that:

. . . once a beneficiary has elected to join an M+C plan, that

beneficiary's benefits are no longer administered under Part A
. . . . once a beneficíary elects Medicare Part C, those patienr days

aTtributable Ío the beneJìciary should not be included ín the

Medicare fractíon of the DSH patient percenTage These patient
days should be included in the count oftotal patient days in the

Medicare frac[ion (the denominator), dnd the patient's days for the

M+C beneJìciary who is also eligible for Medicaid would be

included in the numerator of the Medicaid fraction . . (emphasis

added)r7

The secretary purportedly changed her position in the Federal f,rscal year ("FFY") 2005 IPPS

final rule, by noting she was "revising our regulations at [42 C.F'R.] $ a12.106(b)(2)(i) to

include the days associated with lPart C] beueficiaries in the Medicare fraction of the DSH

calculation."l8 In response to a comment regarding this change, the Secretary explained that:

. . . We do agree thdt once Medicare beneficiaries elect

Medicare Part C coverdge, they are still, in some sense,

entitled to benefits under Medicare Part A, We agree with
the commenter that these days should be included in the

Medica¡e fraction of the DSH calculation. Therefore, we are

not adopting as final our propo,ral slaTed ín the May 19' 2003

proposed rule to include the dtrys associated with M+C
beneficiaries in the Medicaidfraction lnstead' we are

adopting a policy to include the patient days for M+C
beneJìciaries in the Medicare fraction . . . ' if the beneficiary
is also an SSI recipient, the patient days will be included in
the nurrìerator of the Medicare fraction. Wc arc rcvising our

regulations at $ 412.106(b)(2)(i) to include the days

to be enrolled with that organization on January l, 1999, under part C of Title XVI IL . if that organization as a

contfact under that part for providing services on January l, 1999 . . , ." This was also known as

Mcdicarc+Choice. The Medicare Prãscription Drug, lmprovement and Modemjzation Act of2003 (Pub.t-. 108-

173), enacted on December 8, 2003, replaced the Medicare+Choice program with the new Medicare Advantage

program under Part C of Title XVIll.
ìó69 Fed. Reg. 4E,91 8, 49,099 (Aug. 11,2004)
r768 F"d. R"g. 27,154,27,208 (May 19,2003).
18 69 Fed. Reg. at 49,099.



Akin Gump Tenet FY 2005-2006 DSH/SSI Medicaid Part C Days Group

EJR Determination
CaseNo. 15-1275GC
Page 5

associûted with M+C beneficiaries in the Medicare fraction

of the DSH calculation.re (emphasis added)

This statement would require inclusion of Medicare Part C inpatient days in the Medicare

fraction ofthe DSH calculation'

Although the change in policy rcgarding 42 c.F.R. $ 412.106(bX2XB) was included in the

Augusù 1,2004 Féderal Register, no change to the regulato^ry language was published until

eu"gÙst 22,2007 when the FFY 2008 final rule was issued.2o In that þublication the Secretary

notãd that no regulatory change had in fact occurred, and announced that she had made

"tech¡ical coneõtions" to the regulatory language consistent with the change announced in the

FFy 2005 IppS final rule. As a result, Part C days were required to be included in the Medicare

fraction as of Octobe¡ |,2004.

The U.S. Circuit Court for the District of Columbia inll/ina Healthcare Services v. Sebelíus,2l

vacated the FFY 2005 IPPS rule. The secretary has not acquiesced to that decision.

Providers' Request for EJR

The issue under appeal in this case involves the question of whether Medicare Parl C patients are
..entitled to benefiti" under Part A, thereby requiring them to be counted in the Medica¡e

Part A/SSI fraction and excluded from the Medicaid fi'action numerator or vice vcrsa.

prior to 2004, the Secretary teated Part C patients as not entitled to benefits under Part A. From

1986-2004, the Secretary interpreted the term "entitled to benefits under Paft A" to mean

covered or paid by Medicare Pãrt A. In the final rule for the FFY 2005, the Secretary reversed

course and 
-announced 

a policy change. This policy was to include Part C days in the Medicare
part A/SSI fraction and éxcluáe theri from thè Medicaid fraction effective October 1,2004.22

In tlllina, the Court affrrmed the district court's decision "that the Secretary's final rule was not a

logical outgrowth ofthe proposed rule."23 The Providers point out that because the Secretary has

noì acquiesced to the decision, the 2004 regulation requiring Part C days be included in the Part

A/SSI iraction and removed from the Medicaid fraction remains in effect as set forth in 42

c.F.R. $ $ 4 12.1 0 6(b)(2)(i)(B) and (bX2XiiÐ(B)'

In this case, the Providers contend that all Part C days should bc cxcludcd from the Part 
^/SSIfraction and the Medicaid-eligible Part C days should be included in the numerator of the

Medicaid fraction. To obtain relief, the Providers seek a ruling on the procedural and substantive

vatidity ofthe 2004 rule that the Board lacks the authority to grant. The Providers maintain that

'o Id.
20 72 Fed. Reg. 4'1 ,130, 47 ,384 (AttgJ.st 22,200'l) '
2t 746 F .3d I 102 (D.C. Cit. 2014)
22 69 Fed. Reg. at 49,099.
23 Allina at 1 109.



Akin Gump Tenet FY 2005-2006 DSH/SSI Medicaid Part C Days Group

EJR Determination
Case No. 15-1215GC
Page 6

sirrce tlre Secretary has not acquiesced to the decision in AIIina' the Board remains hound by the

regulation. Hence, EJR is appropriate.

Decision of the Board

pursuanr ro 42 U.S.C. $ l395oo(f)(1) and the regulations at 42 C.F.R.$ 405.1842(Ð(1).(2017)'Ihe

Board is required to grant an EJli request if it determines that (i) the Boa¡d has jurisdiction to

conduct a háaring on the specific mattôr at issue; and (ii) the Board lacks the authority to decide a

specific legal qu"estion reievant to the specific mattel at issue because the legal question is a

"iutt"ng" "Ttn". 
to the constitutionality ofã provision ofa statute or to the substantive or procedural

validity of a regulation or CMS Ruling.

Jurisdictional Determination

The parlicipants that comprise the group appeal within this EJR request have filed appeals

involving fiscal year 2005-2006.

For appeals of original NPRs for cost reporting periods ending before December 31, 2008, the

Proviäers may deÃonstrate dissatisfaction with the amount of Medicare reimbursement of the

Part C days issue by claiming the issue as a "self-disallowed cost" pusuant to the Supreme

Court's ¡éasoning set out in-Bethesda Hospital Association v. Bowen. For any participant that

tit"s an appeal frãm a revised NPR issueùafter August 21, 2008, thc Board only has jurisdiction

to hear that participant's appeal of matters that the Medicare contractor specifically revised

within the råvised ÑpR.2o 
- 

ihe Soard notes that all participants with revised NPR appeals

included within tlris EJR request were issued after August 21, 2008'

The Providers listed below appealed revised NPRs that did not adjust specifically adjust the

Medicare Parl c issue in the ièvised NPR as required for Board jurisdiction under 42 c.F.R. $

405.18S9(bX1). The Board hereby dismisses the following Providers:

# 2 Doctors Medical Center of Modesto

# 10 and 11 North Shore Medical Center

# 12 and 13 Coral Gables HosPital
# 19 HollYwood Medical Center

# 20 and 21 West Boca Medical Center

# 22 a¡d 23 Spalding Regional Ilospital
# 40 Centennial Medical Center

Since jurisdiction over a provider's appeal is a prerequìsite to granting a request for EJR, the

Board hereby denies the iequest for EJR for the Providers above for which the Board found that

it did not have jurisdiction' ,S¿¿ 42 C.F R $$ 405 1842(bX1) and (Ð(1Xi)'

24 Se€ 42 C.F.R. $ 405.1 889(bxl ) (2008)'



Altin Gump Tenet FY 2005-2006 DSH/SSI Medicaid Part C Days Group
EJR DeteÌmination
CaseNo. l5-127sGC
Page 7

Thc Remaining Províders

The Board has detemined that remaining participants involved with the instant EJR request have

had Part C days excluded from the Medicaid fraction, had a specific adjustment to the SSI

fraction, or properly protested the appealed issue such that the Board has jurisdiction to hear their

respective appeals. The Provide¡s which frled appeals from revised NPRs have adjustments to

the SSI percentage, as required for jurisdiction. In addition, the participants' documentation

shows that the estimated amount in controversy exceeds $50,000, as required for a group

appeal26 and the appeal was timely filed. The estimated anount in controversy is subject to

reca.lculation by the Medicare contractor for the actual final amount in each case.

Board's Analvsis Regarding the Appealed Issue

The group appeal in this EJR request spans frscal year 2010, thus the appealed cost reporting
period falls squarely within the time frame applicable to the Secretary's FFY 2005 IPPS rule

being challenged. The Board reeognizes that the D.C. Circuit vacated this regulation in Allina
for the time period at issue in this request. However, the Secretary has not formally acquiesced

to that vacatur and, in this regard, has not published any guidance on how the vacatur is being

implemented (e.g., only circuit-wide versus nationwi de). See generally Grant Med. Ctr. v.

Burwell,204 F. Supp. 3d 68,77-82 (D.D.D. 2016), appealfiled,No. 16-5314 (D'C. Cir., Oct 31,

2016). Moreover, the D.C. Circuit is the only circuit to date that has vacated the regulation and,

if the Board were to grant EJR, the Providers would have the right to bring suit in either the D.C.

Circuit or the circuit within which they are located. See42U.S.C. $ 1395oo(f)(1). Based on the

above, the Board must conclude that it is otherwise bound by the regulation for purposes of this

EJR request.

Board's Decision Reeardins the EJR Requgsr!

TlT e Board finds that:

1) it has jurisdiction over the matte¡ for the subject year and that the

remaining participants in this group appeal are entitled to a hearing

before the Board except as otherwise noted above;

2) based upon the participants' assertions regarding 42 C.F-R.
g$ 412.106(bX2)(i)(B) and (bX2XiiÐ(B), the¡e are no findings offact
for resolution by the Board;

3) it is bound by the applicable existing Medicare law and regulation (42

C.F.R. $ 405.1867); and'

26 See 42 C.F.R. $ 405.1 637



Akin Gump Tenet FY 2005.2006 DSH/SSI Medicaid Part C Days Group

EJR Determination
Case No. 15-127 5GC
Page 8

4) it is without the authority to decide the legal qnestion of whether 42

C.F.R. $$ 412.106(bX2XiXB) and (bX2XiiÐ(B)' are valid'

Accordingly, the Board finds that the question of the validity of 42 c.F.R. $$ 412.106(bX2XÐ(B)

and (bX2XiiÐ(B) properly fatls within the provisions of 42 U.S.C. g 1395oo(f)(1) and hereby

g.-ì.iiré prouiáeis' ìequest for EJR for the issue and the subject year. The providers have 60

ãuy, from ih" t"ceipt of this decision to institute the appropriate action for judicial review- Since

this is the only issue under dispute, the Board hereby closes the case'

Board Members ParticiPatins:

L. Sue Andersen, Esq.

Charlotte F. Benson, CPA
Gregory H. Ziegler, CPA, CPC-A

FOR THE BOARD:

U-/'/¿7'*- þ
L. Sue Andersen, Esq.
Chairperson

Enclosures: 42 U.S.C. $ 1395oo(f)
Schedule of Providers

cc: Mounir Kamal, Novitas Solutions (Certified Mail Schedule of Providers)

Wilson Leong, (w/Schedule of Providers)



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES,:"& Prov¡der Reimbursement Review Board
15OB Woodlawn Dr¡ve, su¡te 100
Baltimore, MD 21207
470-7A6-267L

Certified Mail r[Ð 2 6 f0'l8

Christopher L. Keough
Akin Gump Straus Hauer & Feld LLP
1333 New Hampshire Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20036-1564

RE: Expedited Judicial Review Determination
Akin Gump/Tenet FY 2010 DSH/SSI Medicaid Part C Days Group

PRRB Case No. 74-l417GCl

Dear Mr. Keough:

The Provider Reimbursement Review Board (Board) has reviewed the Providers' January 26,

2018 request for expedited judicial review (EJR) (received Jmuary 29,2018) for the above-

referenced appeal. The Board's determination is set forth below.

Issue in Disputc

The issue in this appeal is:

[W]hether Medi care Part C patients are 'entitled to benefits' under

Pa¡t A, such that they should be counted in the Medicare Part

A/SSI [Supplemental Security Income] fraction and excluded from
the Me¡icãid fraction numerator or vice-vetsa.2

Statutory and Resulatorv Backsround: Medicare DSH PavFent

Part A of the Medicare Act covers "inpatient hospital services." Since 1983, the Medicare

program has paid most hospitals for the operating costs of inpatient hospital services under the

proipective payment system ("PPS').3 Under PPS, Medicare pays predetermined, standardized

amounts p"iait"tt*gu, subject to certain payment adjnstments.a

The PPS statute contains a number ofprovisions that adjust reimbursement based on hospital-

specific factors.s These cases involve the hospital-specific DSH adjustment, which requires the

I On Jan\ary 24,2018, the Board consolidated the 2010 Tenet appeals ofthe Paft C Medicaid and SSI issues. Case

l4-l4l4Giwas consolidated irto 14-t4t7GC. On the final schedule ofproviders for l4-1417GC, many participants

are listed twice, which is due to the consolidation ofthe Medicaid and ssl.íÌaction appeals.
2 lanuary 26,2018 EJR Request at 4.
3 See 42 tJ.5.C. $ 1395ww(dxl)-(5); 42 C F R. Part 412.
4 ld.
5 See 42 tJ.S.C. $ l395ww(d)(5).



Akin Gump Tenet FY 2010 DSH/SSI Medicaid Pafi C Days Group

EJR Determination
Case No. l4-1417GC
Page 2

secrctary to provide increasod PPS payments to hospitals that serve a significantly

clispropártionate nùmber of low-income patients.6

A hospital may qualify for a DSH adjustment based on its disproportionate patient percentage

(.DpÉ).? As-a iroxy for utilization by low-income patients,. the DPP determines a hospital's

qualification ur á osil, and it also determines the amount of the DSH payment to a qualifying

li;.pir"l t The DPP is âefined as the sum of two fractions expressed as percentages.e Those two

fracìions are referred to as the "Medicare/SSl" fraction and the "Medicaid" fraction. Both of

these fractions consider whether a patient was "entitled to benefits under part 4."

The statute, 42 U.S.C. $ 1395ww(dX5)(F)(viXI), defines the Medicare/ssl fraction as:

the fraction (expressed as a percentage), the numerator of which is

the number of such hospital's patient days for such period which

were made up of patients who (for such days) were entitled to

benefits under pqrt A of fhis subchapter and were entitled to

supplemental security income benefits (excluding any State

suþplementation) under subchapter XVI ofthis chapter, and the

denominator of which is the number of such hospital's patient days

for such fiscal year which were made up ofpatients who (for such

days) were entitled ro benefits under part A of this subchapter ' ' ' '
(emPhasis added)

The Medicare/ssl fraction is computed annually by the centers for Medicare & Medicaid

Services C'CMS), and the Medicare contractols use CMS' calculation to compute a hospital's

DSH payment adj ustment.ro

The statute, 42U.5.C. $ 1395ww(dX5)(FXviXD, defines the Medicaid fraction as:

the fraction (expressed as a percentage), the numerator of which is

the number of the hospital's patient days for such period which

consist ofpatients who (for such days) were eligible for medical

âssistance unde¡ a State plan approved under subchapter XIX [the
Medicaid program], but who were not entitled to beneJìts under

parl A of thís subchapter, and the denominator of which is the total

number of the hospital's paticnt days for such period' (emphasis

added)

6 See42U.S.C. $ l395ww(d)(5)(F)(i)(l); a2c.F.R $ 412 106'
7 See42U.s.c. $$ 1395ww(dxs)(F)(i)(l) and (d)(s)(F)(v); 42cFR'$al2 l06(c)(l)'
8 See42U.s.C. $a l39sww(dx5xF)(iv) and (vii)-(xiii);42 C F R $ 412 106(d)'
e See 42tJ.s.c. $ l395ww(dX5XF)(vi).
r0 42 C.F.R. $ 412. r 06(bx2)-(3).



Akin Gump Tenet FY 2010 DSH/SSI Medicaid Parl C Days Group

EJR Determination
Case No. 14-1417GC
Page 3

Thc Mcdicarc contrûctof detolmines the number of the hospital's patient <ìays of service for

which palients were eligible for Medicaid but not entitled to Medicare Pafi A, and divides that

numbei by the total number ofpatient days in the same period.rr

Medicare Advantage Program

The Medicare program permits its beneficiaries to receive services from. managed care entities.

The managed ðare statute implementing payments to health maintenance organizations

("HMOs"f and competitive medical plans ("CMPs") is found at 42 U S'C' $ 1395mm' The

statute at 42 U.S.C. ¡ 1395mm(aX5) provides for "payment to the eligible organization under

this section for individuals enrolled under this section with the organization and entitled to

benefits under part A of this subchapter iurd eruolled under part B of this subchapter . . ."

Inpatient hospiial days for Medicare beneficiaries enrolled in HMOs and CMPs prior to 1999 are

referred to as Medicare HMO patient care days.

In the Septembet 4, 1990 Federal Register, the Secretaryr2 stated that:

Based on the language of section 1886(dX5XFXvi) ofthe Act [42
U.S.C. $ 1395ww(d)(5)(F)(vi)1, which states that the

disproportionate share adjustment computation should include

"patients who were entitled to benefits under Part 4," we believe

it is appropriatc to include the days associated with Mcdicarc
patients who receive care at a qualified HMO' Prior to December

1, 1987 , we were not able to isolate the days of care associated

with Medicare patients in HMOs, and therefore, were unable to
fold this number into the calculation [of the DSH adjustment] '

However, as of December 1, 1987 , a field was included on the

Medicare Provider Analysis and Review (MEDPAR) file that

allows us to isolate those HMO days that were associated with
Medicare patients. Therefore, since that time we have been

including HMO days in the SSl/Medicare percentage [of the DSH

adjustmentl.r3

At that time Medicare Part A paid for HMO services and patients continued to be eligible for

Paft A.l4

With the creation of Medicare Pafi C in 1997 ,ts Medica¡e beneficiaries who opted for managed

caïe coverage under Medicare Part C were no longer entitled to have payment made for their

rr 42 c.F.R. $ 4r2.to6(bx4).
I2 ofHealth and Human Scrvices.
Ir 55 Fed. Reg. 35,990, 39,994 (Sept. 4, 1990).
t4 Id.
l5 The Medicare part C program did not begin operating until January l, 1999. See P.L. 105-33, 1997 HR20l5'
codifed as 42 U.S.C. $ 139?w-21 Note (c) "Enrollment Transition Rule.- An individual who is enroìled [in
veáicarel on Decembãr3l 1998, with an eiigible organization under. .[42U.S.c. l395mm] shall be considered



Akin Gump Tenet FY 2010 DSH/SSI Medicaid Part C Days Group
EJR Determination
Case No. 14-141'7GC
Page 4

care under Part A. Consistent rvith the statrìtory change, CMS did not inch¡de Medicare Part C

clays in the SSI ratios used by the Medicare contractors to calculate DSH payments for the fiscal
year 2001-2004.16

No further guidance regarding the treatment ofPart C days in the DSH calculation was provided

until the 2004 Inpatient Prospective Payment System ("IPPS") proposed rules were published in
the Federal Register. In that notice the Secretary stated that:

. . . once a beneficiary has elected to join an M+C plan, that
beneficiary's benefits are no longer administered under Part A

. once a benefi.ciary elects Medicare Part C, those patient days

attríbutable to the beneficiary should not be included in the

Medicare fraction of the DSH patient percentage. These patienr
days should be included in lhe count of total patient days in the

Medicare fraction (the denominator), and the patient's days for the
M+C benefrcíary who is also elígîble for Medicaid would be

included ìn the numelator of the Medicaidfraction . . (emphasis

added)r7

The Secretary purportedly changed her position in the Federal fiscal year (.'FFY") 2005 IPPS

final rule, tynãthg she was "revising our regulations at [42 C.F.R.] $ 412.106(b)(2XÐ to
include the days associated with [Part c] bcncficiaries in the Medicare fraction of the DSH
calculation."l8 In response to a comment regarding this change, the Secretary explained that:

. . . We do agree that once Medicare beneJiciaries elecl
Medicare Part C coverage, they are still, in some sense,

entitled to beneJìTs under Medicare Part A, We agree with
the commenter that these days should be included in the

Medicare fraction ofthe DSH calculation. Therefore, we are

not .tdopting as final our proposal stated in fhe May 19, 2003
proposed rule to include the days associ,ated with M+C
bene/ìciaries inthe Medicaidfraction. Instead, we are

adopting a policy lo ìnclude the patient days for M+C
beneficiarìes in the Medicare fraction . . . . if the beneficiary
is also an SSI recipient, the patient days will be included in
the numerator of thc Medicare fraction. We are revising our
regulations at $ 412.106(b)(2)(i) to include the days

to be enrolted with that organization on January I , 
'1999, under part C of Tide XVIII . . if that organization as a

contract under that part for providing services on January I' 1999 . . ." This was also known as

Medicare+Choice. The Medicare Prescription l)rug, lmprov€ment and Modernization Act of2003 (Pub.L. 108-

173), enacted on December 8, 2003, replaced the Medicare+Choice program with the new Medicare Advantage

program under Part C of Title XVlll.
1669 Fed. Reg. 48,918, 49,099 (Aug. 11,2004)
1768 F.d. R"g. 27,154,27,208 (May 19,2003).
ìE 69 Fed. Reg. at 49,099.



Akin Gump Tenet FY 2010 DSH/SSI Medicaid Parl C Days Group

EJR Determination
Case No. l4-1417GC
Page 5

associated with M+C beneficiaries in the Meclicare frac'tion

ofthe DSH calculation.re (emphasis added)

This statement would require inclusion of Medicare Part C inpatient days in the Medicare

fraction of the DSH calculation.

Alrhough the change in policy regarding42 c.F.R. $ 412.106(b)(2)(B) was included in the

Augusil 1, 2004 Féderal Register, no change to the regulatory language was published until

Auãust 22, 2007 when the Ffy ZOOS final rule was issued.2o In that publication the Secretary

notéd that no regulatory change had in fact occurred, and an¡ounced that she had made

"tech¡ical correãtions" to the regulatory language consistent with the change announced in the

FFy 2005 IPPS final rule. As a ¡esult, Part C days were required to be included in the Medicare

f¡action as of October 1,2004.

The U.S. Circuit Court for the District of Columbia in Allina Healthcare Services v. Sebelius,2l

vacated the FFY 2005 IPPS rule. The Secretary has not acquiesced to that decision.

te Id.
20 72 Fed. Reg.47,130,47,384 (AugDSt 22,200'7).
2t i46 F. 3d, I l02 (D.c. cir.2ol4).
22 69 Fed. Reg. at 49,099.
23 Allina af 1109.

Providers' Request for EJR

The issue under appeal in this case involves the question of whether Medicare Patt C patients are
..entitled to benefits" under Part A, thereby requiring them to be counted in the Medicare

Parl A/SSI fraction and excludcd frorn the Medicaid fraction numerator or vice versa.

prior to 2004, the Secretary treated Part C patients as not entitled io benefits under Part A. From

lg86-2004,the secretary interpreted the term "entitled to benefits under Part A" to mean

covered or paid by Medicare Pãrt A. In the final rule for the FFY 2005, the Secretary reversed

course and ànnounced a policy change. This policy was to include Part C days in the Medir:are
part A/SSI fraction and excluác them from thã Medicaid fraction effeotive October !,2004'22

In Allina,The Court affirmed the district court's decision "that the Secretary's finai rule was not a

logical outgrowth of the proposed rule."23 The Providers point out that because the Secretary has

noì acquiesced to the decision, the 2004 regulation requiring Part C days be included in the Part

A/SSI iraction and removed from the Medicaid fraction remains in effect as set forth in 42

C.F.R. $$ 412.106(bX2)(Ð(B) and (b)(2)(iii)(B).

In this case, the Providers oorrtend that all Part C days should be excluded from the Part A/SSI

fraction aná the Medicaid-eligible Part C days should be included in the numerator of the

Medicaid fraction. To obtain relief, the Providers seek a ruling on the procedural and substantive

validity ofthe 2004 rule that the Board lacks the authority to grant. The Providers maintain that



Akin Gump Tenet FY 2010 DSH/SSI Medicaid Part C Days Group
E.lR Determination
Case No. 14-1417GC
Page 6

sincc the Secretary has not acquiesced to the decision in Allina,the Board remains bound by the

regulation, Hence, EJR is appropriate.

Decision of the Board

Pursuant to 42 U.S.C. $ 1395oo(f)(1) and the regulations at 42 c.F.R.$ 405.1 842(Ð(1) (2017), the

Board is required to grant an EJR request if it determines that (i) the Board has jurisdiction to

conduct a héaring on the specific matter at issue; and (ii) the Board lacks the authority to decide a

specific legal question reievant to the specific matter at issue because the legal question is a

cirallenge eithei to the constitutionality ofa provision ofa statute or to the substantive or procedural

validity of a regulation or CMS Ruling.

Jurisdictional Determination

The participants that comprise the group appeal within this EJR request have filed appeals

involving fiscal year 201 0.

For appeals oforiginal NPRs for cost reporting time periods ending on or after December 31, 2008,

ptouùLtr pr"r"ruè their respective rights to claim dissatisfaction with the amount of Medicare

payment fôr a specific item at issue by either including a claim for the specific item on their cost

ieiorts for the period where the providers seek payment they believe to be in accordance with

Medicare policy, or self-disallowing the specific item by following the applicable procedures for

filing cost reports under protest.2a

For any participant that files an appeal from a revised NPR issued after August 21, 2008, the

Board only has jurisdiction to hear that participant's âp^peal of matters that the Medicare

contractoi specifically revised within the ¡evised NPR.25 The Board notes that all participants

with revised NPR appeals included within this EJR request were issued after August 21' 2008.

The providers listed below appealed revised NPRs that did not specifically adjust the Medica¡e

Part C issue in the revised NPR as required for Board jurisdiction under 42 C.F.R' $

405.1889(bX1). The Board hereby dismisses the following Providers:

#7 & 8 Pandise ValleY HosPital
# 77 &.78 Saint Vincent HosPital

Since jurisdiction over a provider's appeal is a prerequisite to granting a request for EJR, the

Board hereby denies the iequest for EJR for the Providers above for which the Board found that

it did not have jurisdiction. See 42 C.F.R. $$ 405. 1 842(bX1) and (Ð(l Xi)'

24 42 C.F.R. $ 405. I 835(aXl ) (2008).
25 See 42 C.F.R. $ 405.1889(bXl) (2008)



The Re maining Providers

The Board has determined that remaining participants involved with the instant EJR request have

had Part C days excluded from the Medicaid fraction, had a specific adjustment to the SSI

fraction, or properly protested the appealed issue such that the Board hasjurisdiction to hear their

respective appeals. The Providers which filed appeals from revised NPRs have adjustments to

ttre SSI percentage, as required for jurisdiction. In addition, the participants' documentation

shows that the esìimated amount in controversy exceeds $50,000, as required for a group

appeal26 and the appeal was timely filed. The estimated amount in contfoversy is subject to

rêóalculation by the Medicare contractot for the actual final amount in each case.

Board's Analysis Resarding the Appeêþdl$ue

The group appeal in this EJR request spans fiscal yeat 2070, thus the appealed cost reporting

periù fails squarely within the time frame applicable to the Secretary's FFY 2005 IPPS rule

teing challenged. The Board recognizes that the D.C. Circuit vacated this regulation in Allina
for tñe time pãriod at issue in this request. However, the Secretary has not formally acquiesced

to that vacatur and, in this regard, has not published any guidance on hoù' the vacatur is being

implemented (e.g., only circuit-wide versus nationwide). see generally Grant Med. Ctr. v.

Burwetl,204 F. !upp. 3d 68,77-82 (D'D.D' 2016), appealfiled,No' 16-5314 (D'C' Cir'' Oct 31,

2016). ir4oreover, iúe D.C. Circuit is the only circuit to date that has vacated the regulation and,

if the Board wcrc to grant EJR, the Providers would have the right to bring suit in either the D C.

circuir or rhe circuit within which they are located. see 42IJ.S.C. $ 1395oo(f)(1)' Based on the

above, the Board must conclude that it is otherwise bound by the regulation for purposes ofthis

EJR request.

tsoard's Decision Resarding the EJR Request

Akin Gump Tenet FY 2010 DSH/SSI Medicaid Part C Days Group

EJR Determination
Case No. l4-14l7GC
Page 7

The Board finds that:

1) it has iurisdiction over the matter for the subject year and that the

remaining participants in this group appeal are entitled to a hearing

before the Board except as otherwise notcd above;

2) based upon the participants' assertions regarding 42 C'F'R'

$$ 412.i06(bX2XÐ(B) and (b)(2)(iii)(B), there are no findings offact
for resolution bY the Board;

3) it is bound by the applicable existing Medicare law and regulaTion (42

C.F.R. $ 405.1867);and

4) it is without the authority to decide the legal question of whether 42

C.F.R. (i$ 412.106(bX2XiXB) and (bX2XiiiXB), are valid'

26 See 42 C.F.R. $ 405,1837



Akin Gump Tenet FY 2010 DSH/SSI Medicaid Part C Days Group
EJR Determination
Case No. 14-1417GC
Page 8

Accorrtingly, rhe Board fìnds that the question of the validitv of 42 c.F.R. $$ 412.106(bx2xixB)
and (bX2Xiii)(B) properly falls within the provisions of 42 U.S'C. $ 1395oo(Ð(1) and hereby

grants the providers' request for EJR for the issue and the subject year. The providers have 60

days from the receipt ofthis decision to institute the appropriate action forjudicial review. Since

this is the only issue under dispute, the Board hereby closes the case'

Board Members Participatine:

L. Sue Andersen, Esq.
Cha¡lotte F. Benson, CPA
Gregory H. Ziegler, CPA, CPC-A

FOR THE BOARD

2-¿,ø7r^/ll Sue Andersen, Esq. t
Chairperson

Enclosures: 42 tl.S.C. $ 1395oo(f)
Schedule of Providers

cc: Mounir Kamal, Novitas Solutions (Certifred Mail WSchedule of Providers)

Wilson Leong, (w/Schedule of Providers)



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES,,V(
Prov¡der Reimbursement Review Board

Certified Mail

1508 Woodlawn Drive, Suite 100
Baltimore, MD 27207
470-7A6-267L

FtB ¿ 7 flln

Laurence D. Getzoff, Esq.
Hooper, Lundy & Bookman
1 875 Century Park East, Suite 1600
Los Angeles, CA 90067 -2527

RE: Expedited Judicial Review Determination

HLB Independent Hospitals 2007 SSI Part C Days
Sharp HealthCare 2007 DSH - Incl. of Medicare Part C Days in SSI % CIRP

Group
Alta Hospitals System 2008 DSH SSI Part C Days CIRP Group
HLB Naveos Independent Hospitals 2006 DSH SSI Part C Days Group
HLB Independent Hospitals 2006 DSH SSI Part C Days Group
HLB Naveos Independent Hospitals 2009 DSH SSI Part C Days Group
HLB Naveos Independent Hospitals 2010 DSH SSI Part C Days Group
HLB Naveos Independent Hospitals 201 1 DSH SSI Fraction Part C Days Group
IILB Independent Hospitals 2011 DSH SSI Fraction Part C Days Group
HLB Naveos In<lependent Hospitals 2012 DSH SSI Part C Days Group
HLB Naveos II Independent Hospitals 2010 DSH SSI Part C Days (loup

13-0368G
13-0773GC

13-2746GC
13-3301G
13-3870G
14-0396G
14-4067G
14-41.32G
15- 1307G
16-2320G
16-2512G

Dear Mr. Getzoff:

The Provider Reimbursement Review Board (Board) has reviewed the Providers' February 12,

2018 requests for expedited judicial review (EJR) (received February 13, 2018) for the above-
referenced appeals. The Board's determination is set foth below.

Issue in Dispute

The issue in these appeals is:

[W]hefJrer the Providers' DSH payments were understated because
there were calculated using a SSI fraction that improperly included
inpatient hospital days attributable to Medicare Part C enrollee
patients.l

Statutory and Regulatory Background: Medicare DSH Pavment

Part A ofthe Medicare Act covers "inpatient hospital services." Since 1983, the Medicare
program has paid most hospitals for the operating costs of inpatient hospital services under the

I February I2,2018 EJR Requests at 2.



HLB DSH Part C Days Groups
EJR Determination
Case Nos. 13-0368G et al.
Page 2

prospective payfiIeut systelr (('PPS').2 Under PPS, Mcdicarc pays prcdctcrmincd, standardized

amounts perdischarge, subject to certain payment adjustments.3

The PPS statute contains a number ofprovisions that adjust reimbursement based on hospitaì-

specific factors.a These cases involve the hospital-specific DSH adjustment, which requires the

Secretary to provide increased PPS payments to hospitals that serve a significantly
disproportionate number of low-income patients.s

A hospital may qualify for a DSH adjustment based on its disproportionate patient percentage

("Dll"¡.6 As a proxy for utilization by low-income patients, the DPP determines a hospital's

qualification as a DSH, and it also determines the amount of the DSH payment to a qualiffing
úospital.T The DPP is defined as the sum of two fractions expressed as percentages.s Those two
fractions are refer¡ed to as the "Medicare/SSl" fraction and the "Medicaid" fraction' Both of
these fractions consider whether a patient was "entitled to benefits under part A'"

The statute, 42 U.S.C. $ 1395ww(dX5)GX"Ð0, defines the Medicare/SSl fraction as:

the fraction (expressed as a percentage), the numerator of which is
the number of such hospital's patient days for such period which
were made up of patients who (for such days) were entitled to
benefits under part A of this subchapter and were entitled to
supplemental security income benefits (excluding any State

supplcmcntation) under subchapter XVI of this chapter, and the

denominator of which is the number of such hospital's patient days

for such fiscal year which were made up ofpatients who (for such

days) were entitled to benefits under part A of this subchapter . . . .

(emphasis added)

The Medicare/SSl fraction is computed annually by the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid
Services C'CMS), and the Medicale conftactors use CMS' calculation to computc a hospital's
DSH payment adjustment.e

The statute. 42 U.S.C. $ 1395ww(d)(5)(FXvÐ(IÐ, defines the Medicaid fraction as:

the fraction (expressed as a percentage), the numerator of which is
the number of the hospital's patient days for such period which

2 See 42tJ.S.C. $ l395ww(d)(l)-(5);42 C.F.R. Part 412-
3Id.
a Se¿ 42 U.S.C. $
5 See 42 U.S.C. $
6 See 42 U.S.C. $
7 See 42 U.S.C. $
8 .çee 42 U.S.C. $

l39sww(d)(s).
l39sww(d)(s)(F)(i)(I); a2 c.F.R. $ 412.106.

g l39sww(dx5)(F)(i)(I) and (dX5XF)(v);42 C.F R S al2.l06(cxl).
g l395ww(dX5)(F)(iv) and (vii)-(xiii); 42 c.F.R. $ 412.106(d).
l395ww(dX5XF)(vi).

e 42 C.F.R. g 412.106(bx2)-(3),



HLB DSH Part C DaYs GrouPs

EJR Determination
Case Nos. l3-0368G et al.
Page 3

consist ofpatients who (for such days) wcrc cligible for medioal

assistanoe under a State plan approvecl rrnder subchapter XIX [the
Medicaid program], but who were not entitled to benefits under

part A of lhis subchapter, and the denominator of which is the total

ìumber of tIe hospital's patient days for such period' (emphasis

added)

The Medicare contractor determines the number of the hospital's patient days of service for

which patients were eligible for Medicaid but not entitled to Medicare Part A, and divides that

,r,r.U"i Uy ttt" total nurãber of patient days in the same period'r0

Medicare Advantaqe Pro gram

The Medicare program permits its beneficiaries to receive services from managed care enlities.

The managed ðare statute implementing payments to health maintenance organizations

(..HMos',iand comperitive medical plans ("CMPs") is found at 42 U.S.C. $ 1395mm. The

itatxe at42u.S.c.¡ l395mm(a)(5) provides for "payment to the eligible organization under

this section fo¡ indivlduals enrolled under this section with the organization and entitled to

benefrts under part A ofthis subchapter and erìfolled under part B of this subchapter . . ."

Inpatient hospiìal days for Medicare beneficiaries enrolled in HMOs and CMPs prior to 1999 are

referred to as Medicare HMO patient care days'

In the Septernbe r 4,1990Federal Rcgister, the Secretarylt stated that:

Based onthe language ofsection 1886(d\5)(F)(vi) of the Act [42
U.S.C. $ 1395ww(d)(5)(F)(vi)1, which states that the

disproportionate share adjustment computatiofl should include

"pátients who were entitled to benefits under Part 4," we believe

ii is appropriate to include the days associated with Medicare

patienti who receive cale at a qualified HMO' Prior to December

1, lggl ,we were not able to isolate the days ofcare associated

with Medicare patients in HMOs, and therefore, were unable to

fold this number into the calculation [of the DSH adjustment]'

However, as of December l, 1987, a field was included on the

Medicare Provider Analysis and Review (MEDPAR) file that

allows us to isolate those HMO days that were associated with
Medicare patients. Therefore, since that time we have been

including HMO days in the SSl/I4edicare percentage [of the DSH

adjustment].12

ro ¿2 c.F.R. $ 4l2.lo6(bx4).
r¡ of Health and Human Services.
12 55 Fed. Reg, 35,990, 39,994 (Sept. 4, 1990).



HLB DSH Part C Days GrouPs

EJR Determination
Case Nos. l3-0368G et al.

Page 4

At that time Medica¡e Part A paid for IIMO scrviccs and patients continued to be eligible for
Paft A.13

With the creation of Medicare Part C in 1997,14 Medicare beneficiaries who opted for managed

care coverage under Medicare Part C were no longer entitled to have payment made for their

care under Þafi A. Consistent with the statutory change, CMS did not include Medicare Part C

days in the SSI ratios used by the Medicare conhactors to calculate DSH payments for the fiscal

year 2001-2004. ts

No further guidance regarding the ffeatrnent ofPart C days in the DSH calculation was provided

until the 20õ4 Inpatient Prospective Payment System ("PPS") proposed rules were published in

the Federal Register. In that notice the Secretary stated that:

. . . once a beneficiary has elected to join an M+C plan, that

beneficiary's benef,rts are no longer administered under Part A
. . . . once a beneficiary elects Medicare Parr C, those patient days

attri.butable to the benefrciary should not be included in lhe

Medícare fraction of the DSH patient percentdge These patient
days should be included in the count of total patient days in the

Medicare fraction (the denorninator), and the patíent's days for the

M+C beneficiary who is also elígible for Medicaid would be

included in the numerator oJ'the Medicaidfraclíon . (ernphasis

added)r6

The Secretary purportedly changed her position in the Federal fiscal year ("FFY") 2005 IPPS

fìnal rule, by noting she was "revising our regulations at [42 C.F.R.] $ al2.106(b)(2)(i) to

include the days associated with [Part C] beneficiaries in the Medicare fraction of the DSH

calculation.,'l7 In response to a comment regarding this change, the Secretary explained that:

. . lVe do agree that once Medícare beneficiaries elect

MedÌcare Part C coverage, they are still, in some sense,

entitled to benefits under Medícare Part A' We agree with
the comrnenter that these days should be included in the

Medicare fraction of the DSH calculation. Therefore, we are

t3 Id.
r4 The Medicare Part C program did not b€gin operating until January l, 1999. See P.L. 105-33, 1997 HR 201 5,

codiJìed as 42 U.S.C. $ 1394\¡/-21 Note (c) "Enrollment Transition Rule.- An individual who is enrolled [in
Meãicarel on December 3l 1998, with an eligible organization under. . . [42 U.S.C. l395mm] shall be considered

to be enrolled with that organization on January l, l999, under part C ofTitle XVIIJ . . jfthat organization as a

contract under that part for providing services on January l, 1999 . . . ." This was also knoì¡"n as

Medicare+Choice. The Medicare Prescription Drug, Improvement ond Modernization ,{ut of2003 (Pub.L. 108-

173), enacted on December 8, 2003, replaced the Medicare+Choice program witb the ner¡,/ Medicare Advantage

program under Part C of Title XVlIl.
1569 Fed, Reg. 48,91 8, 49,099 (Aug. 1l,2004).
I66E Fed. Reg. 27,1 54,27,208 (May 19,2003).
17 69 Fed- Reg. at 49,099.



HLB DSH Part C DaYs GrouPs

EJR Determination
Case Nos. 13-0368G et al.
Page 5

not ddopting as rtnal our"proposal statcd in thc May 19' 2003

proposed n e îo íncl.u.de. the days associated wìTh M+C
beneficiaries in the Medicaid fraction. Instead, v)e are

adopting a policy to include the patient drys for M+C
beneficiaries ín the Medicare fraction . .. . if the beneficiary

is also an SSI recipient, the patient days will be included in
the numerator of the Medicare fraction. We are revising our

regulations at $ 412'106(b)(2)(i) to include the days

associated with M+C beneficiaries in the Medicare fraction

of the DSH calculation.rs (emphasis added)

This statement would require inclusion of Medicare Part C inpatient days in the Medicare

fraction of the DSH calculation.

Although the change in policy regarding 42 C.F.R. $ 412.106(bX2)(B) was included in the

August 11, 2004 Federal Register, no change to the regulato^ry language was published until

Aulust 22, 2007 when the FFY 2008 final rule was issued.re In that publication the Secretary

noted that no regulatory change had in fact occurred, and announced that she had made

"technical corrections" to the regulatory language consistent with the change announced in the

FFy 2005 IPPS frnal rule. As a result, Part C days were required to be included in the Medicare

fraction as of October 1,2004.

Thc U.S. Circuit Court for the District of Columbia in I llina Healthcare Servìces v. Sebelitts,zo

vacated the FFY 2005 IPPS rule. However, the Providers point out, the decision is not binding

in actions by other hospitals. Further, the secretafy has not acquiescèd to that decision.

Providers' Requests for EJR

The Providers assert that pursuant to the Medicare statrìte, Meciicare Part C days should not be

included in either the numerator or denominator ofthe SSI fraction. In accordance with 42

U.S.C. $ 1395ww(d)(5)(F)(vi)(I), hospital inpatients who are 'entitled to benefits under Part A'
are to be included in the SSI fraction, with all such patients in the denominator and those who are

also entitled to SSI in the numerator. Patients enrolled in a Medicare Part c plan may be
.eligible, for Part A, but are not'entitled' to Part A benefits during the months when they have

given up their PaÍ A entitlement to enroll in Part C. Accordingly they do not belong in the SSI

fraction.

The Providers contend that the Secretary's policy has been inconsistent regarding the treatment

for DSH purposes of inpatient days relating to individuals enrolled in Medicare Part C during

their hospital stays. In 2003, the Secretary "proposed to clarify" that Medicare Part C days

should nõt be included in the [SS! fraclion." In addition, the Secretary2r proposed to permit

tE ld.
te '12 Fed. P:eg. 41 ,130, 47 ,384 (Aug\tst 22,2007)
20 746 F.3d I l02 (D.c. cir.2ol4).
21 68 Fed. P:es,.27,154,2'1,208 (May 19,2003).



HLB DSH Part C Days Groups
EJR Determination
Case Nos. l3-0368C et al.
Page 6

hospitals to countcd Mcdicaid-cligible days in the numerator of the Medicaid fraction. However,

this proposal was nnt finalize d. that year.22 1n2004, the Secretary adopted a policy to included
Medicare Part C Days in the SSI fraction and exclude those dual-eligible days from the ,

numerator ofthe Medicaid fraction and stated that the regulations to reflect this policy.23

However, the regulation was not revised until 2007 when the Secretary stated that she had

"inadvertently" failed to revise the regulation earlier. The Providers believe this was done

without notice and comment required by 5 U.S.C. $ 551 et seq. Further, the regulation does not

comport with the D.C. Circuit Court dêcision inAllina Health Servíces v. Price2a whichheld +kat

fhe 2004 rule was invalid because HHS had changed its reimbursement formula without notice

providing an opportunity for comment.25

In these cases, the Providers contend that all Part C days should be excluded from the Part A/SSI
fraction and the Medicaid-eligible Part C days should be included in the numerator of the

Medicaid fraction. To obtain relief, the Providers seek a ruling on the procedural and substantive
validity of the 2004 final IPPS rule that the Board lacks the authority to grant. The Providers

maintain that "the Board is required to comply with all regulations issued by the Secretary under

the Social Security Act, and is therefore bound to uphold the inclusion ofPart C days SSI

fraction issue, the Board lacks the authority to make any changes to CMS's policy''¿6 Hence,

EJR is appropriate.

Decision of the Board

Pursuant to 42 U.S.C. $ 1395oo(f)(1) and the regulations at 42 C.F.R.$ 405.1842(Ð(1) (2017),the
Board is required to grant an EJR request if it determines that (i) the Board has jurisdiction to
conduct a hearing on the specific matter at issue; and (ii) the Board lacks the authority to decide a

specific legal question relevant to the specific matter at issue because the legal question is a
challenge either to the constitutionality ofa provision ofa statute or to the substantive or procedural

validity of a regulation or CMS Ruling.

Jurisdictional Determination

The paficipants that comprise the group appeals within these EJR requests have filed appeals

involving fi scal years 200 6, 2007, 2008, 2009, 20 1 0, 201 1 and 2012.

For purposes of Board jurisdiction over a participant's appeals filed from a cost reporting period

that ends on or before l)ecember 30, 2008, the participant may demonstrate dissatisfaction with
the amount of Medicare reimbursement for the appealed issue by claiming the SSI/Part C issue

as a "self-disallowed cost," pursuant to the Supreme Court's reasoningset o:ul in Bethesda

Hospital Association v. Bowen.27 With respect to a participant's appeals filed from a cost

22 See 68 Fed. P .eg. 45,346, 45,422 (Aug. 1,2003).

'z3 
69 Fed. Reg. at 49,099 (Aug. 1 l, 2004)'

24 863 F.3d 937 (D.C. Cir.2017).
25 Id. at 938.
26 P¡oviders' EJR Requests ar 5.
,? l08 s.ct. 1255 (1988).



HLB DSH Part C Days Groups
EJR Determination
Case Nos. 13-0368G et al.
Page 7

reporting period that ends on or after Deoernbe¡ 31, 2008, il ortler to demonstrate tlissatisfaution
with tho amount of Medicare payment for the appealed issue, a participant filing an appeal from
an original NPR must show that the Medica¡e contractor adjusted its SSI fraction when it settled
the participant's cost report or the parlicipant must have self-disallowed the appealed issue by
filing its cost report under protest.28

For any participant that files an appeal Íiom a revised NPR issued after August 21, 2008, the
Board only has jurisdiction to hear that participant's appeal of matters that the Medicare
contractor specifically revised within the revised NPR.2e The Board notes that all participant
revised NPR appeals included within this EJR request were issued after Augus|2l,2008.

The Board has determined that participants involved with the instant EJR requests have had Pa¡t
C days excluded from the Medicaid fraction, had a specific adjustment to the SSI fraction, or
properly protested the appealed issue such that the Board has jurisdiction to hear their respective
appeals. The Providers which filed appeals from revised NPRs have adjustments to the SSI
percentage, as required for jurisdiction. In addition, the participants' documentation shows that
the estimated amount in controversy exceeds $50,000, as required for a group appeal3o and the
appeals were timely frled. The estimated amount in controversy is subject to recalculation by the
Medicare contractor for the actual final amount in each case.

Board's Analysis Reeardine the Appçaþd I$ug

Tlre group appeals in these EJR requests span fiscal years 2006, 2007,2008,2009,2010,2011
and 2012 thus the appealed cost reporling periods fall squarely within the time frame applicable
to the Secretary's FFY 2005 IPPS rule being challenged. The Board recognizes that the D.C.
Circuit vacated this regulation in Allina for the time period at issue in these requests. However,
the Secretary has not formally acquiesced to that vacatu¡ and, in this regard, has not published
any guidance on how the vacatur is being implemented (e.g., only circuit-wide versus
nationwide). See generally Grant Med. Ctr. v. Burwell,204 F. Supp. 3d 68, 77-82 (D.D.D.
2016), appeal filed,No. 16-5314 (D.C. Cir., Oct 31, 2016). Moreover, the D.C. Circuit is the
only circuit to date that has vacated the regulation and, if the Board were to grant EJR, the
Providers would have the right to bring suit in either the D.C. Circuit or the circuit within which
they are located. ,S¿e 42U.5.C. $ 1395oo(Ð(1). Based on the above, the Board must conclude
that it is othelwise bound by the regulation for purposes of this EJR request.

28 See 42 C.F.R. $ 405.1835 (2008).
2e See 42 C.F.R. $ 405.1889(bxl) (2008).
30 ,See 42 C.F.R. $ 405.I 837.



HLB DSH Part C Days Groups
EJR Determination
Case Nos. l3-0368G et al.
Page 8

Boæd's Decision Reqardirg the EJR Re(luests

The Board finds that:

1) it has jurisdiction over the matter for the subject years and that the

participants in these group appeals are entitled to a hearing before the
Board;

2) based upon the participants' assertions regarding 42 C'F.R'
gg 412.106(bX2XiXB) a¡d (bX2XiiÐ(B), there are no findings of fact
for resolution by the Board;

3) it is bound by the applicable existing Medicare law and regulation (42

C.F.R. $ 405.1867); and

4) it is without the authority to decide the legal question of whether 42

c.F.R. $$ 4r2.106(b)(2)(i)(B) and (bX2Xiii)(B), are valid.

Accordingly, the Board finds that the question of the va.lidity of 42 C.F.R. $$ 412.106(bX2)(Ð(B)
and (b)(2)(iii)(B) properly falls within the provisions of42 U.S.C' $ 1395oo(f)(1) and hereby
grants the Providers' requests for EJR for the issue and the subject years. The Providers have 60

days from the receipt of this decision to institute the appropriate action f'or judicial review. Since

this is the only issue under disputc, the Board hereby closes these cases.

Board Members Participatine:

L. Sue Andersen, Esq.
Charlotte F. Benson, CPA
Gregory H. Ziegler, CPA, CPC-A

FOR THE BOARD:

Sue Andersen, Esq.
Chairperson

Enclosures: 42U.5.C. $ 1395oo(f)
Schedules of Providers

cc: Bmce Snyder, Novitas Solutions (Certified Mail w/Schedules of Providers)

Lorraine Frewert, Noridian (Certified Mail ilSchedules of Providers)

Mounir Kamil, Novitas Solutions (Certified Mail w/Schedules of Providers)
Wilson Leong, (w/Scheduìes of Providers)


	Feb Part 1
	Feb Part 2

